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OUR PROMOTER: BASIL PRIVATE LIMITED  

DETAILS OF OFFER TO PUBLIC  

TYPE 

FRESH 

ISSUE 

SIZE(1) 

OFFER 

FOR SALE 

SIZE 

TOTAL 

OFFER 

SIZE 

ELIGIBILITY AND RESERVATIONS  AMONG QUALIFIED  

INSTITUTIONAL BUYERS, NON -INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS AND  

RETAIL INDIVIDUAL INVESTORS  

Fresh 

Issue 

and 

Offer 

for Sale 

Up to [ǒ] 

equity 

shares of 

face value  

2 each 

aggregating 

up to  

1,850.00 

million 

Up to 

13,008,128 

equity 

shares of 

face value  

2 each 

aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] 

million  

Up to [ǒ] 

equity 

shares of 

face value  

2 each 

aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] 

million 

The Offer is being made pursuant to Regulation 6(2) of the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as 

amended (ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò) as the Company did not fulfill the requirement 

under Regulations 6(1)(a) and 6(1)(b) of SEBI ICDR Regulations of maintaining not 

more than 50% of the net tangible assets in monetary assets and not having an operating 

profit in one of the preceding three financial years, respectively. For details, see ñOther 

Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Eligibility for the Offerò on page 464. For 

details of share reservation among Qualified Institutional Buyers, Non-Institutional 

Investors and Retail Individual Investors, see ñOffer Structureò beginning on page 485. 

DETAILS OF 10 SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, OFFER FOR SALE AND WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION  

NAME  OF SELLING 

SHAREHOLDER  
TYPE 

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OFFERED 

SHARES 

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF 

ACQUISITION  PER EQUITY SHARE (IN )* 

Basil Private Limited 
Promoter Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 3,493,895 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
177.41 

Bondway Investments 

Inc. 

Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 7,359,620 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
8.36 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 
Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 810,000 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
367.22 

Sabre Partners AIF Trust 
Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 690,210 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
213.70 

CX Alternative 

Investment Fund 

Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 198,795 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
177.41 

Anushka Singh 
Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 210,570 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
213.70 

Vikrampati Singhania 
Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 81,694 Equity Shares of face value of 

 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
367.22 

Harsh Pati Singhania 
Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 40,847 Equity Shares of face value of 

 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
367.22 

Anshuman Singhania 
Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 40,847 Equity Shares of face value of 

 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
367.22 

Siddharth Ramesh 

Kejriwal 

Other Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 34,000 Equity Shares of face value of 

 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
367.50 

*As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated January 31, 2025. For 

details of all Selling Shareholders and their average cost of acquisition per Equity Share, see ñSummary of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus - Average cost 

of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoter and Selling Shareholdersò on page 30. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public offer of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares of our Company. The face value of the 

Equity Shares is  2 each and the Floor Price and Cap Price are [ǒ] times and [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares, respectively. The 

Offer Price, the Floor Price and the Cap Price, as determined and justified by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers 

(ñBRLMsò), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 118 should not be taken 

to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after such Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/or 

sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in this Offer unless they can 

afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision 

in this Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and this Offer, including the risks 

involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the 

investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 33. 

ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY 

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all 

information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions 



expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or 

any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material respect. Further, each Selling Shareholder, 

severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only statements and undertakings expressly made by such Selling Shareholder 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the extent of information solely in relation to itself and the Equity Shares being offered by it in the Offer 

for Sale and confirms that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and are not misleading in any material respect. Each Selling 

Shareholder assumes no responsibility for any other statements, including without limitation, any and all of the statements made by or in relation 

to the Company or its business or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person(s) in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.   

LISTING  

The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the stock exchanges being BSE Limited (ñBSEò) and 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò and together with BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). For the purposes of the Offer, NSE is the 

Designated Stock Exchange. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

NAME AND LOGO OF THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER  CONTACT PERSON EMAIL AND TELEPHONE  

  Axis Capital Limited  Pratik Pednekar 
veeda.ipo@axiscap.in 

+ 91 22 4325 2183 

 
CLSA India Private Limited  

Prachi Chandgothia/ 

Purab Sharma 

veeda.IPO@clsa.com 

+91 22 6650 5050 

 

IIFL Capital Services Limited ( formerly 

known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

Yogesh Malpani/  

Pawan Kumar Jain 

veeda.ipo@iiflcap.com 

+ 91 22 4646 4728 

 
SBI Capital Markets Limited  

Raghavendra Bhat/ 

Aditya Deshpande 

veeda.ipo@sbicaps.com  

+91 22 4006 9807 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

NAME AND LOGO OF THE REGISTRAR  CONTACT PERSON EMAIL AND TELEPHONE  

  

MUFG Intime India Private Limited  

(formerly Link Intime India Private Limited) 
Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

Veedalifesciences.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

+ 91 81081 14949 

BID/ OFFER PROGRAMME  

ANCHOR INVESTOR 

BIDDING DATE  
[ǒ] 

BID/  OFFER 

OPENS ON(2) 
[ǒ] 

BID/  OFFER 

CLOSES ON(3)(4) 
[ǒ] 

 (1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to 370.00 million prior to 
filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat at Ahmedabad (ñPre-IPO Placementò). The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be 

decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the 
Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended (ñSCRRò). The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of 

the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 
Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date 
shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date. 
(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may decide to close the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
(4) UPI mandate end time and date shall be 5:00 p.m. 
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VEEDA CLINICAL RESEARCH LIMITED  
 

Our Company was incorporated as Clinsearch Labs Private Limited on April 23, 2004 as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1956 pursuant to a certificate of incorporation issued by the Assistant Registrar of 

Companies, Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli. The name of our Company was changed to Veeda Clinical Research Private Limited as approved by our shareholders by way of a resolution dated October 25, 2005, and a fresh certificate 

of incorporation on change of name dated November 22, 2005 was issued by the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli. The name of our Company was changed to Veeda Clinical Research Limited pursuant to a 

resolution of the shareholders dated June 24, 2021 and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated June 30, 2021 was issued by the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat at Ahmedabad (ñRoCò). For details, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters - Amendments to our Memorandum of Associationò on page 256.  
 

Registered Office: Shivalik Plaza ï A, 2nd Floor, Opposite Ahmedabad Management Association, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380 015, Gujarat, India 

Corporate Office: Satyamev Corporate, Nr. Shalin Bungalows, Corporate Road, Prahladnagar, Ahmedabad 380 015, Gujarat, India; Tel: +91 79 6777 3000 

Contact Person: Nirmal Atmaram Bhatia, Group Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer; Email: investor.relation@veedalifesciences.com; Website: www.veedalifesciences.com 

Corporate Identity Number:  U73100GJ2004PLC044023 

OUR PROMOTER: BASIL PRIVATE LIMITED  

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  2 EACH (ñEQUITY SHARESò) OF VEEDA CLINICAL RESEARCH LIMITED (ñOUR COMPANYò OR THE 

ñCOMPANYò OR THE ñISSUERò) FOR CASH AT A PRICE OF  [ǒ] PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A SHARE PREMIUM OF  [ǒ] PER EQUITY SHARE) (ñOFFER PRICEò) AGGREGATING UP TO 

 [ǒ] MILLION (ñOFFERò) COMPRISING A FRESH ISSUE OF [ǒ] EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  2 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO  1,850.00 MILLION (ñFRESH ISSUEò) AND AN OFFER FOR 

SALE OF UP TO 13,008,128 EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  2 EACH (ñOFFERED SHARESò) AGGREGATING UP TO  [ǒ] MILLION, COMPRISING AN OFFER FOR SALE OF UP TO 3,493,895 

EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  2 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO  [ǒ] MILLION BY BASIL PRIVATE LIMITED (ñPROMOTER SELLING SHAREHOLDERò) AND UP TO 9,514,233 EQUITY 

SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF  2 EACH AGGREGATING UP TO  [ǒ] MILLION  BY THE OTHER SELLING SHAREHOLDERS (AS DEFINED HEREINAFTER AND TOGETHER WITH THE PROMOTER 

SELLING  SHAREHOLDER, THE ñSELLING SHAREHOLDERSò AND SUCH OFFER BY THE SELLING SHAREHOLDERS, THE ñOFFER FOR SALEò). THE OFFER SHALL CONSTITUTE [ǒ]% OF THE 

POST-OFFER PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL OF OUR COMPANY.  

 

THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES IS  2 EACH. THE OFFER PRICE IS [ǒ] TIMES THE FACE VALUE OF THE EQUITY SHARES OF  2 EACH. THE PRICE BAND  AND THE MINIMUM 

BID LOT WILL BE DECIDED BY OUR COMPANY IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLM S AND WILL BE ADVERTISED IN ALL EDITIONS OF [ǒ] (A WIDELY CIRCULATED ENGLISH NATIONAL 

DAILY NEWSPAPER), ALL EDITIONS OF [ǒ] (A WIDELY CIRCULATED HINDI NATIONAL DAILY NEWSPAPER) AND THE [ǒ] EDITION OF [ǒ] (A WIDELY CIRCULATED GUJARATI DAILY 

NEWSPAPER, GUJARATI BEING THE REGIONAL LANGUAGE OF AHMEDABAD, WHERE OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS LOCATED), AT  LEAST TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID/ 

OFFER OPENING DATE AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE STOCK EXCHANGES FOR THE PURPOSES OF UPLOADING ON THEIR RESPECTIVE WEBSI TES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS . 

 

OUR COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS, MAY CONSIDER AN ISSUE OF SPECIFIED SECURITIES AS MAY BE PERMITTED UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAW AGGREGATING UP 

TO  370.00 MILLION PRIOR TO FILING OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS WITH THE ROC. THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT, IF UNDERTAKEN, WILL BE AT A PRICE TO BE DECIDED BY OUR 

COMPANY, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE BRLMS. IF THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT IS COMPLETED, THE AMOUNT RAISED PURSUANT TO  THE PRE-IPO PLACEMENT WILL BE REDUCED 

FROM THE FRESH ISSUE, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 19(2)(B) OF THE SCRR. THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 20% OF THE SIZE OF THE FRESH ISSUE. PRIOR 

TO THE COMPLETION OF THE OFFER, OUR COMPANY SHALL APPROPRIAT ELY INTIMATE THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT, PRIOR TO ALLOTMENT PURSUANT TO THE 

PRE-IPO PLACEMENT, THAT THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT OUR COMPANY MAY PROCEED WITH THE OFFER OR THE OFFER MAY BE SUCCESSFUL AND WILL  RESULT INTO LISTING 

OF THE EQUITY SH ARES ON THE STOCK EXCHANGES. FURTHER, RELEVANT DISCLOSURES IN RELATION TO SUCH INTIMATION TO THE SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PRE -IPO PLACEMENT (IF 

UNDERTAKEN) SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY MADE IN THE RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE RED HERRING PROSPECTUS AND PROSPECTUS. 

 

In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/ Offer Period shall be extended for at least three additional Working Days after such revision of the Price Band, subject to the total Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working 

Days. In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar circumstances, our Company in consultation with the BRLMs may, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/ Offer Period for a minimum of one Working Day, 

subject to the Bid/ Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days. Any revision in the Price Band and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a 

press release, and also by indicating the change on the websites of the BRLMs, and at the terminals of the members of the Syndicate and by intimation to Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank(s), as applicable. 

The Offer is being made in terms of Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended (ñSCRRò), read with Regulation 31 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Offer is being made through the Book 

Building Process in compliance with Regulation 6(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, wherein not less than 75% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Qualified Institutional Buyers (ñQIBsò, and 

such portion, the ñQIB Portionò), provided that our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (ñAnchor Investor Portionò), of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or 

above the price at which allocation is made to Anchor Investors (ñAnchor Investor Allocation Priceò). In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added 

to the remaining QIB Portion (ñNet QIB Portionò). Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis only to Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer 

Price, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from them at or 

above the Offer Price. However, if the aggregate demand from Mutual Funds is less than 5% of the Net QIB Portion, the balance Equity Shares available for allocation in the Mutual Fund Portion will be added to the remaining 

Net QIB Portion for proportionate allocation to QIBs. Further, not more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Investors (ñNon-Institutional Categoryò), of which (a) 

one-third portion shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than  200,000 and up to  1,000,000; and (b) two-thirds portion shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than  1,000,000, 

provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Category, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Further, 

not more than 10% of the Offer will be available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors (ñRetail Categoryò), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. 

All Bidders, other than the Anchor Investors, shall mandatorily participate in this Offer only through the Application Supported by Blocked Amount (ñASBAò) process, providing details of their respective bank accounts (including 

UPI ID (defined hereinafter) for UPI Bidders (defined hereinafter)) in which the Bid amount will be blocked by the Self Certified Syndicate Banks (ñSCSBsò) or the Sponsor Bank(s) under the UPI Mechanism, as the case may 

be, to the extent of the respective Bid Amounts. Anchor Investors are not permitted to participate in the Anchor Investor Portion through the ASBA process. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 489. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public offer of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of the Equity Shares is  2. The Offer Price/ Floor Price/ Cap Price, as determined and justified by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 150 should not be taken to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after such Equity 

Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/ or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing. 

GENERAL RISKS  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in this Offer unless they can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to 

read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in this Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and this Offer, including the risks involved. The 

Equity Shares have not been recommended or approved by SEBI, nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the investors is invited to ñRisk 

Factorsò beginning on page 33. 

ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY  

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the 

context of the Offer, that the information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions expressed herein are 

honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material 

respect. Further, each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only statements and undertakings expressly made by such Selling Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to 

the extent of information solely in relation to itself and the Equity Shares being offered by it in the Offer for Sale and confirms that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and are not misleading in any material 

respect. Each Selling Shareholder assumes no responsibility for any other statements, including without limitation, any and all of the statements made by or in relation to the Company or its business or any other Selling Shareholder 

or any other person(s) in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.   

LISTING  

The Equity Shares offered through this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company has received in-principle approvals from BSE and NSE for listing of the Equity Shares pursuant 

to their letters, dated [ǒ] and [ǒ], respectively. For the purposes of this Offer, NSE is the Designated Stock Exchange. A signed copy of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus shall be filed with the RoC in accordance 

with Section 26(4) of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus up to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. See ñMaterial Contracts 

and Documents for Inspectionò beginning on page 544. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

      
Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House 

P.B. Marg, Worli 

Mumbai 400 025  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4325 2183 

Email: veeda.ipo@axiscap.in 

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 

Investor Grievance Email:  

complaints@axiscap.in 

Contact person: Pratik Pednekar 

SEBI Registration No.: 

INM000012029 

CLSA India Private Limited  

8/F Dalamal House 

Nariman Point 

Mumbai 400 021 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6650 5050 

Email:  veeda.IPO@clsa.com 

Website: www.india.clsa.com 

Investor Grievance Email:  

investor.helpdesk@clsa.com 

Contact person: Prachi Chandgothia/ 

Purab Sharma 

SEBI Registration No.: 

INM000010619 

IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly 

known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4646 4728 

Email:  veeda.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Investor Grievance Email:  

ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Contact person: Yogesh Malpani/  

Pawan Kumar Jain 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010940 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  

1501, 15th Floor, A&B Wing 

Parinee Crescenzo Building 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex  

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4006 9807 

Email:  veeda.ipo@sbicaps.com  

Website: www.sbicaps.com 

Investor Grievance Email:  

investor.relations@sbicaps.com 

Contact person: Raghavendra Bhat/ 

Aditya Deshpande 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000003531 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited ( formerly 

Link Intime India Private Limited) 

C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park 

Lal Bhadur Shastri Marg 

Vikhroli (West) 

Mumbai 400 083  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 81081 14949 

Email:  Veedalifesciences.ipo@linkintime.co.in  

Website: www.linkintime.co.in  

Investor Grievance Email:  

Veedalifesciences.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

BID/ OFFER PROGRAMME  
ANCHOR INVESTOR BIDDING DATE  [ǒ] BID/  OFFER OPENS ON(1) [ǒ] BID/  OFFER CLOSES ON(2)(3) [ǒ] 

(1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may decide to close the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
(3) UPI mandate end time and date shall be 5:00 p.m. 
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SECTION I - GENERAL  

 
DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

 
This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, shall have the meaning as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, 

rules, guidelines or policies shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rules, guidelines or policies as amended, 

supplemented or re-enacted from time to time, and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any 

subordinate legislation framed from time to time under that provision.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñMain Provisions of Articles of Associationò, ñOffer Procedureò 

ñStatement of Possible Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò, 

ñFinancial Statementsò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò and ñGovernment and 

Other Approvalsò, will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in these respective sections. 

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, all references to ñthe Companyò, ñour Companyò, and ñVeedaò are 

references to Veeda Clinical Research Limited, a public limited company incorporated in India under the 

Companies Act, 1956 with its Registered Office at Shivalik Plaza ï A, 2nd Floor, Opposite Ahmedabad 

Management Association, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380 015 Gujarat, India. Furthermore, unless the context 

otherwise indicates, all references to the terms ñweò, ñusò and ñourò are to our Company, our Subsidiaries 

(including Bioneeds India Private Limited that was our associate with effect from March 19, 2021 up to July 15, 

2021 and became our Subsidiary with effect from July 16, 2021, and Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited was 

our joint venture up to March 31, 2023 and became our Subsidiary with effect from April 1, 2023) on a 

consolidated basis.  

 

The words and expressions used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will have the same meaning 

as assigned to such terms under the General Information Document, the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (ñSEBI Actò), the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SCRA, the Depositories Act, 

1996, as amended (ñDepositories Actò) and the rules and regulations made thereunder, as applicable. In case of 

any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General Information 

Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

Company Related Terms 

 
Term Description 

AoA/ Articles of Association 

or Articles 

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï Corporate 

Governance ï Board Committees ï Audit Committeeò on page 276 

Auditors/ Statutory Auditors The statutory auditor of our Company, being S R B C & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants  

Bioneeds SPA Share Sale and Purchase Agreement dated March 18, 2021 executed between Veeda Clinical 

Research Private Limited, Bioneeds India Private Limited, Dr. S N Vinaya Babu, Kiran 

Kumar P and Canbank Venture Capital Fund Limited 

Bioneeds Investment 

Agreement 

Investment agreement dated July 7, 2021 amongst our Company, Bioneeds India Private 

Limited, Dr. S N Vinaya Babu, Paramesh Kumar Kiran and Kothapalli Ramanna Raghunatha 

Reddy read with addendum dated January 30, 2022, amendment agreement dated May 23, 

2022, amendment agreement dated December 9, 2022 and amendment agreement dated July 

20, 2023 

Board/ Board of Directors The board of directors of our Company, or a duly constituted committee thereof 

Chairman  The chairman and independent director of the Board of our Company, being Nitin Jagannath 

Deshmukh 

Corporate Office The corporate office of our Company situated at Satyamev Corporate, Nr. Shalin 

Bungalows, Corporate Road, Prahladnagar, Ahmedabad 380 015, Gujarat, India 

Corporate Social 

Responsibility Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 

Management ï Corporate Governance ï Board Committees ï Corporate Social 

Responsibility Committeeò on page 280 

Director(s) The director(s) on the Board of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Management ï 

Our Boardò on page 268 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company having a face value of  2 each  

ESOP 2019 Veeda Employees Stock Option Plan 2019 

Group Chief Financial 

Officer, Company Secretary 

and Compliance Officer 

Group chief financial officer, company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, 

being Mr. Nirmal Atmaram Bhatia. For further details, please see ñOur Management ï Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Managementò on page 283  
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Term Description 

Group Companies Our group companies identified in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, whereunder 

the term ógroup companyô includes (i) companies (other than our Promoter and 

Subsidiaries) with which there were related party transactions during the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years ended March 31, 

2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 in accordance with Ind AS 24, and (ii) any other 

companies as considered material by our Board, in accordance with our Materiality Policy, 

as disclosed in ñOur Group Companiesò beginning on page 462 

Heads Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its subsidiaries 

Heads SPA Share purchase agreement dated February 19, 2024, read with the amendment agreement 

dated March 20, 2024 entered into between the Company, Veeda Clinical Research Ireland 

Limited, George Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas, Okeanos Limited and Ioannis 

Orfanidis 

Independent Directors The independent directors of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Management ï 

Our Boardò on page 268 

Key Managerial Personnel Key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations read with section 2 of the Companies Act and as described in ñOur Management 

ï Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on 

page 283 

Material Subsidiaries In terms of the SEBI Listing Regulations, Bioneeds India Private Limited, Veeda Clinical 

Research Ireland Limited and Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited 

Materiality Policy The policy adopted by our Board in its meeting dated January 18, for identification of group 

companies, material outstanding litigation and outstanding dues to material creditors, in 

accordance with the disclosure requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

MoA/ Memorandum 

of Association  

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended 

Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, as described in ñOur 

Management ï Corporate Governance ï Board Committees ï Nomination and 

Remuneration Committeeò on page 278 

Nominee Directors The non-executive nominee directors of our Company. For further details, see ñOur 

Management ï Our Boardò on page 267 

Non-Executive Directors The non-executive directors of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Management ï 

Our Boardò on page 267 

Other Selling Shareholders Collectively, Bondway Investments Inc., Dr. S N Vinaya Babu, Sabre Partners AIF Trust, CX 

Alternative Investment Fund, Anushka Singh, Vikrampati Singhania, Harsh Pati Singhania, 

Anshuman Singhania, Siddharth Ramesh Kejriwal, Chaitanya Ramesh Kejriwal and Ramesh 

B Kejriwal 

Promoter  The promoter of our Company, namely, Basil Private Limited. For further details, see 

ñPromoter and Promoter Group ï Details of our Promoterò on page 286 

Promoter Group The entities and persons constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of 

Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as discussed in ñPromoter and Promoter 

Group ï Promoter Groupò on page 287 

Promoter Selling 

Shareholder 

The promoter of our Company, Basil Private Limited, which is also a Selling Shareholder 

Registered Office The registered office of our Company situated at Shivalik Plaza ï A, 2nd Floor, Opposite 

Ahmedabad Management Association, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380 015 Gujarat, India 

Registrar of Companies or 

RoC 

Registrar of Companies, Gujarat at Ahmedabad  

Restated Consolidated 

Summary Statements 

Our restated consolidated summary statements comprise of the restated consolidated 

summary statement of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2024, September 30, 2023, 

March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the related restated consolidated 

summary statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated 

consolidated summary statement of cash flows and the restated consolidated summary of 

changes in equity for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 

2023 and for the year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the 

material accounting policies and explanatory notes, which have been derived from our 

audited interim consolidated financial statement for the six months period ended September 

30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 and our  audited 

consolidated financial statements for the each year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 

and March 31, 2022 prepared in accordance with Ind AS as per the Ind AS Rules notified 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and restated in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 

2019) (as amended) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ñICAI 

Guidance Noteò) 

Risk Management 

Committee 

The risk management committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï 

Corporate Governance ï Board Committees ï Risk Management Committeeò on page 283 
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Term Description 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Promoter Selling Shareholder and Other Selling Shareholders 

Senior Management Senior management of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnel and 

Senior Management ï Senior Managementò on page 279 

Shareholders  The holders of the Equity Shares of our Company, from time to time 

Shareholdersô 

Agreement/SHA 

Shareholdersô Agreement dated May 29, 2021 executed between Basil Private Limited, CX 

Alternative Investment Fund, Veeda Clinical Research Private Limited, Bondway 

Investments Inc., Arabelle Financial Services Limited, Stevey International Corporation, 

Apurva Shah, Binoy Gardi and Sabre Partners Fund ï 2019  

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, as described in ñOur Management ï 

Corporate Governance ï Board Committees ï Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeò on 

page 279 

Subsidiaries  As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the subsidiaries of our Company, namely, 

 

1. Amthera Life Sciences Private Limited  

2. Bioneeds India Private Limited(1) 

3. Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited  

4. Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited  

5. Health Data Specialists S.M.S.A. 

6. Health Data Specialists S.r.l.  

7. Health Data Specialists Inc.  

8. Health Data Specialists Australia Pty. Ltd. 

9. Health Data Specialists B.V. 

10. Heads Research GmbH 

11. Heads Research AG  

12. Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited(2) 

13. Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited 

 

For details see, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Subsidiaries of our Companyò 

on page 263. For the purpose of financial information and Restated Consolidated Summary 

Statements, subsidiaries would mean subsidiaries as at and during the relevant Financial Year/ 

period. 

 
(1) Bioneeds India Private Limited was our associate with effect from March 19, 2021 up to 

July 15, 2021 and became our Subsidiary with effect from July 16, 2021. 
(2) Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited was our joint venture up to March 31, 2023 and 

became our Subsidiary with effect from April 1, 2023. 

Whole-time Director The whole-time director of our Company 

 

Offer Related Terms  

 
Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as 

may be specified by the SEBI in this behalf 

Acknowledgment Slip The slip or document issued by the Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

Allotment Advice The note or advice or intimation of Allotment, sent to each successful Bidder who has been or 

is to be Allotted the Equity Shares after approval of the Basis of Allotment by the Designated 

Stock Exchange 

Allotted/ Allotment/ Allot  Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue 

and/ or the transfer of the Equity Shares offered by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the 

Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders 

Allottee(s) A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, who applies under the Anchor Investor Portion with a 

minimum Bid of  100.00 million in accordance with the requirements specified in the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus 

Escrow Account(s) Account opened with Anchor Escrow Bank for the Offer and in whose favour the Anchor 

Investors will transfer money through direct credit or NEFT or RTGS in respect of the Bid 

Amount when submitting a Bid  

Anchor Investor Application 

Form  

The form used by an Anchor Investor to Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance 

with the requirements specified under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and which will be 

considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and 

Prospectus 
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Term Description 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

The price at which allocation is done to the Anchor Investors in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus. The Anchor Investor Allocation Price shall be determined by 

our Company in consultation with the BRLMs  

Anchor Investor Pay in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the 

event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two 

Working Days after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date 

The date being one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date on which Bids by 

Anchor Investors shall be submitted prior to and after which the BRLMs will not accept any 

Bids from Anchor Investors and allocation to the Anchor Investors shall be completed  

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of 

the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be a price equal to or higher than 

the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be 

decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs  

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company in consultation with 

the BRLMs, to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation will be, on a discretionary 

basis by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion is reserved for domestic Mutual 

Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the 

Anchor Investor Allocation price  

Application Supported by 

Blocked Amount/ ASBA 

The application (whether physical or electronic) by an ASBA Bidder to make a Bid 

authorising the relevant SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and 

will include application made by UPI Bidders using UPI mechanism, where the Bid Amount 

will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by UPI Bidders using UPI 

mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB and specified in the Bid cum Application Form 

which will be blocked by such SCSB to the extent of the appropriate Bid Amount in relation 

to a Bid by a Bidder (other than a Bid by an Anchor Investor) and includes a bank account 

maintained by a Retail Individual Investor linked to a UPI ID, which will be blocked in 

relation to a Bid by a Retail Individual Investor Bidding through the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidder(s) Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in the Offer who intend to submit their Bid through 

the ASBA process 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by Bidders bidding through the 

ASBA process, which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Axis  Axis Capital Limited 

Banker(s) to the Offer  Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), Refund Bank(s) and Public Offer Account 

Bank(s) and the Sponsor Bank(s), as the case may be 

Basis of Allotment  The basis on which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, 

described in ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 489 

Bid An indication by an ASBA Bidder to make an offer during the Bid/ Offer Period pursuant to 

the submission of the ASBA Form, or on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor 

Investor, pursuant to submission of an Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe for or 

purchase our Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and 

modifications thereto, as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. The term óBiddingô shall be construed 

accordingly  

Bid Amount The highest value of the optional Bids as indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and 

payable by the Bidder or as blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, as the case may be, 

upon submission of the Bid in the Offer, as applicable. 

 

In the case of Retail Individual Investors Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied 

by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Investors and mentioned in 

the Bid cum Application Form 

Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 each and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each thereafter 

Bid/ Offer Closing Date Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the date after which the Designated Intermediaries shall 

not accept any Bids, which shall be published in all editions of [ǒ], (a widely circulated English 

national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper) and the Ahmedabad edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily newspaper, 

Gujarati being the regional language of Ahmedabad, where our Registered Office is located) 

and in case of any revisions, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing Date shall be widely disseminated 

by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a press release and also be notified on the 
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Term Description 

websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members, as required under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

Our Company with the BRLMs, may decide to close the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one 

Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, subject to the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

Bid/ Offer Opening Date Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated Intermediaries shall 

start accepting Bids for the Offer, being [ǒ], which shall be published in all editions of [ǒ], (a 

widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated 

Hindi national daily newspaper) and the Ahmedabad edition of [ǒ], (a widely circulated 

Gujarati daily newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Ahmedabad, where our 

Registered Office is located), and in case of any revision, the extended Bid/Offer Opening 

Date also be widely disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a public 

notice and also by indicating the change on the respective websites of the BRLMs and at the 

terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the Designated 

Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/ Offer Period Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/ 

Offer Opening Date and the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days during which 

prospective Bidders (excluding Anchor Investors) can submit their Bids, including any 

revisions thereof in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus. Provided that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three 

Working Days for all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

Bidder/ Investor Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, and includes an 

Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application Forms, 

being the Designated SCSB Branch for SCSBs, Specified Locations for the Syndicate, Broker 

Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for CRTAs and Designated CDP 

Locations for CDPs 

SBICAPS SBI Capital Markets Limited 

CLSA CLSA India Private Limited 

IIFL IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

Book Building Process The book building process as described in Part A of Schedule XIII  of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made 

Book Running Lead 

Managers/ BRLMs 

The book running lead managers to the Offer, being, Axis, CLSA, IIFL and SBICAPS 

Broker Centres Broker centres of the Registered Brokers, where Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) can 

submit the ASBA Forms. The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact 

details of the Registered Brokers are available on the website of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com 

CAN/ Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been 

allocated the Equity Shares, after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band above which the Offer Price and Anchor Investor Offer Price 

will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted, including any revisions thereof. 

 

The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall be less than or equal to 120% 

of the Floor Price 

Client ID Client identification number of the Bidderôs beneficiary account 

Collecting Depository 

Participants/ CDPs 

A depository participant, as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996 and registered under 

Section 12(1A) of the SEBI Act and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP 

Locations in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 

issued by SEBI 

Collecting Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agents or CRTAs 

Registrar to an issue and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids 

at the Designated RTA Locations in terms of circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 

dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, finalised by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be 

any price within the Price Band. Only Retail Individual Investors are entitled to Bid at the Cut-

off Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Investors are not entitled to 

Bid at the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details The details of the Bidders including the Biddersô address, names of the Biddersô father/ 

husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details and UPI ID, as applicable 



 

6 

Term Description 

Designated CDP Locations Such centres of the Collecting Depository Participants where Bidders (except Anchor Investors) 

can submit the ASBA Forms. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with the 

names and contact details of the CDPs are available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com as updated from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which the funds from the Escrow Accounts are transferred to the Public Offer 

Account or the Refund Account(s), as appropriate, and the amounts blocked by the SCSBs 

are transferred from the ASBA Accounts, to the Public Offer Account or Refund Account 

and/ or are unblocked, as applicable, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus, after finalisation 

of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following which 

the Board of Directors may Allot Equity Shares to successful Bidders in the Offer 

Designated Intermediaries SCSBs, Syndicate, sub-Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs who are authorized 

to collect ASBA Forms from the ASBA Bidders, in relation to the Offer. 

Designated RTA Locations Such centres of the CRTAs where Bidders (except Anchor Investors) can submit the Bid cum 

Application Forms. The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with the names and 

contact details of the CRTAs are available on the website of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and updated from time to time 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is available 

on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

DP ID Depository Participantôs identity number 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus This draft red herring prospectus dated January 31, 2025, issued in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which our Equity 

Shares will be Allotted and the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Eligible FPIs FPIs that are eligible to participate in this Offer in terms of applicable laws, other than 

individuals, corporate bodies and family offices 

Eligible NRI A non-resident Indian, resident in a jurisdiction outside India where it is not unlawful to make 

an offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to subscribe for the Equity Shares 

Escrow and Sponsor Bank 

Agreement 

Agreement to be entered into among our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the Registrar to 

the Offer, the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, the Banker(s) to the Offer for collection of the 

Bid Amounts and where applicable remitting refunds, if any, to the Anchor Investors, on the 

terms and conditions thereof 

Escrow Collection Bank(s)/ 

Anchor Escrow Bank 

Banks which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an issue under the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 and with 

whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

First/ Sole Bidder The Bidder whose name appears first in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form 

and in case of joint Bidders, whose name appears as the first holder of the beneficiary account 

held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, and any revisions thereof, at or above which the Offer Price 

and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below which no Bids will be accepted 

and which shall not be less than the face value of the Equity Shares 

Fresh Issue Fresh issue of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each by our Company aggregating 

up to  1,850.00 million to be issued by our Company as part of the Offer, in terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of 

specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 

million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior 

to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to 

the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is 

no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful 

and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and Prospectus 

General Information 

Document/GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020 

issued by SEBI, suitably modified and updated pursuant to, among others, the UPI Circulars 

and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI from time to time. The General 



 

7 

Term Description 

Information Document shall be available on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and 

the BRLMs  

Maximum RII Allottees The maximum number of RIIs who can be allotted the minimum Bid Lot. This is computed 

by dividing the total number of Equity Shares available for Allotment to RIIs by the 

minimum Bid Lot 

Mutual Fund Portion 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each which shall be 

available for allocation to Mutual Funds only, on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids 

being received at or above the Offer Price 

Monitoring Agency [ǒ] 

Monitoring Agency 

Agreement 

Agreement to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency 

Members of the Syndicate Collectively, the Book Running Lead Managers and the Syndicate Members 

Net Proceeds Proceeds of the Fresh Issue less Offer Expenses to the extent applicable to the Fresh Issue. For 

further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 118 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer, being not more than 15% of the Offer or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 each, available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Non-Institutional Investors 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Non-Institutional Investors/ 

NIIs 

All Bidders, including FPIs other than individuals, corporate bodies and family offices, 

registered with the SEBI that are not QIBs (including Anchor Investors) or Retail Individual 

Investors, who have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount of more than  200,000.00 (but not 

including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Offer The public issue of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 each for cash at a price of  [ǒ] 

each (including a share premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value  2 each), aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] million comprising the Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of 

specified securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 

million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of 

the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior 

to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to 

the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is 

no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful 

and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and Prospectus  

Offer Agreement The agreement dated January 31, 2025 entered into among our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation 

to the Offer 

Offer for Sale The offer for sale of up to 13,008,128 Equity Shares of face value of  2 each aggregating up 

to  [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholders in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to the successful ASBA Bidders, as 

determined in accordance with the Book Building Process and determined by our Company in 

consultation with the BRLMs in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus on the Pricing Date. 

 

Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. 

Offered Shares Up to 13,008,128 Equity Shares of face value of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million being 

offered by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer 

Pre-IPO Placement Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified 

securities, as may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 million 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. 

If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement 

will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 

The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-

IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee 

that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result 

into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in 

relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be 

appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 
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Term Description 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value 2 (Floor Price) and the 

maximum price of [ǒ] per Equity Share of face value 2 (Cap Price) including revisions 

thereof. The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot size for the Offer will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs, and advertised in all editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi 

national daily newspaper), and the Ahmedabad edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily 

newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Ahmedabad, where our Registered Office 

is located) at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date with the relevant 

financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price and at the Cap Price, and shall be made available 

to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on their respective websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, will  finalise the Offer Price 

Prospectus The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC for this Offer on or after the Pricing Date in accordance 

with the provisions of Sections 26 and 32 of the Companies Act 2013 and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, containing the Offer Price, inter alia, the size of the Offer and certain other 

information, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account(s) The bank (s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue, 

with whom the Public Offer Account will be opened for collection of Bid Amounts from 

Escrow Account and ASBA Account on the Designated Date, in this case being [ǒ] 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) The bank with which the Public Offer Account is opened for collection of Bid Amounts from 

Escrow Account and ASBA Account on the Designated Date, in this case being [ǒ] 

QIB Portion The portion of the Offer, being not less than 75% of the Offer or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 each to be allocated to QIBs on a proportionate basis, including the Anchor Investor 

Portion (in which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs, up to a limit of 60% of the QIB Portion), subject to valid 

Bids being received at or above the Offer Price or the Anchor Investor or the Anchor Investor 

Offer Price 

Qualified Institutional Buyers 

or QIBs 

A qualified institutional buyer as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations  

Red Herring Prospectus The red herring prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act 

2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of the price 

at which the Equity Shares shall be Allotted and which shall be filed with the RoC at least 

three Working Days before the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus 

after filing with the RoC after the Pricing Date, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Refund Account(s) The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) opened with the Refund Bank from which 

refunds, if any, of the whole or part of the Bid Amount shall be made to Anchor Investors 

Refund Bank(s) The Bankers to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case 

being [ǒ] 

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered with the stock exchange having nationwide terminals, other than the 

Members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids in terms of circular number 

CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 14, 2012, issued by SEBI 

Registrar Agreement The agreement dated January 31, 2025, entered into among our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of 

the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer 

Registrar to the Offer MUFG Intime India Private Limited (formerly Link Intime India Private Limited) 

Resident Indian A person resident in India (as defined under FEMA) 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer, being not more than 10% of the Offer or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 each, available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors, which shall not be less 

than the minimum Bid lot, subject to availability in the Retail Portion 

Retail Individual Investors/ 

RIIs 

Bidders (including HUFs and Eligible NRIs) whose Bid Amount for Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 each in the Offer is not more than  200,000.00 in any of the bidding options in 

the Offer (including HUFs applying through their karta and Eligible NRIs and does not include 

NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Revision Form The form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in 

any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable. QIBs 

and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bid(s) or lower the size of 

their Bid(s) (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. RIIs and 

can revise their Bids during Bid/ Offer period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date  

Self-Certified Syndicate 

Banks or SCSBs 

(i) the banks registered with the SEBI which offer the facility of ASBA and the list of which is 

available on the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 

and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35  

and updated from time to time and at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from 

time to time; and (ii) the banks registered with SEBI, enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of 
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Term Description 

which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 

Share Escrow Agent The share escrow agent appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement namely, [ǒ] 

Sponsor Bank(s) [ǒ], being Banker(s) to the Offer registered with SEBI, appointed by our Company to act as 

conduits between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the mandate collect requests 

and / or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, in terms of the UPI 

Circulars 

Share Escrow Agreement Agreement to be entered into among the Selling Shareholders, our Company and a share 

escrow agent in connection with the transfer of the respective portion of the Offered Shares 

by each Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale portion of the Offer and credit of such 

Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees  

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms, a list of which 

is included in the Bid cum Application Form 

Stock Exchanges BSE and NSE 

Sub-Syndicate Members  The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members, 

to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement to be entered into among the Members of the Syndicate, our Company, the 

Selling Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the collection of Bid cum 

Application Forms by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Members Syndicate members as defined under Regulation 2(1)(hhh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Syndicate or members of the 

Syndicate 

Collectively, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Systemically Important Non-

Banking Financial Companies  

A non-banking financial company registered with the Reserve Bank of India and having a net-

worth of more than  5,000.00 million as per its last audited financial statements 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement to be entered into among our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 

Underwriters, to be entered into on or after the Pricing Date 

UPI  ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI. 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as Retail Individual Investors in the Retail Portion, 

individuals applying as Non-Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up to  500,000 in 

the Non-Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism. Pursuant to SEBI circular 

no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, all individual investors 

applying in public issues where the application amount is up to  500,000 shall use UPI and 

shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-cum-application form submitted with: (i) a syndicate 

member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a recognized stock exchange (whose name is 

mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository 

participant (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such 

activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on 

the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity). 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI master 

circular with circular number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 7, 2024 

(to the extent that such circulars pertain to the UPI Mechanism), SEBI master circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024 and any subsequent 

circulars or notifications issued by SEBI and Stock Exchanges in this regard, including BSE 

circular number 20220722-30 dated July 22, 2022, BSE circular no. 20220803-40 dated 

August 3, 2022 and the NSE circular no. 23/2022 dated July 22, 2022 and NSE circular no. 

25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI 

or Stock Exchanges in this regard 

UPI ID  ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders, by way of a notification on the UPI application and 

by way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidders to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidders 

initiated by the Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds equivalent to the Bid Amount 

in the relevant ASBA Account through the UPI, and the subsequent debit of funds in case of 

Allotment 

UPI Mechanism  The Bidding mechanism that is used by UPI Bidders to make Bids in the Offer in accordance 

with the UPI circulars 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transactions 

Wilful Defaulter An entity or person categorised as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or 

consortium thereof, in terms of regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Working Day(s) All  days on which commercial banks in Mumbai, India are open for business, provided 

however, for the purpose of announcement of the Price Band and the Bid/ Offer Period, 

ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays 

on which commercial banks in Mumbai, India are open for business and the time period 

between the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, 
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Term Description 

ñWorking Dayò shall mean all trading days of the Stock Exchanges excluding Sundays and 

bank holidays in India in accordance with circulars issued by SEBI 

 

Technical and Industry Related Terms  

 
Term Description 

AAALAC  American Association for Accreditation of Laboratory Animal Care 

ADC Antibody Drug Conjugate 

Adjusted EBITDA 
Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted for other income  and non-recurring cost (One time) 

incurred in respective period. 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 
Adjusted EBIDTA Margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue from 

operations. 

ADME Absorption, Distribution, Metabolism and Excretion 

AI/ML  Artificial intelligence and machine learning 

ANDA Abbreviated New Drug Application 

ANVISA Agência Nacional de Vigilância Sanitária, the Brazilian Health Regulatory Agency 

APAC Asia-pacific 

API Application programing interface 

BA Bioavailability 

BA Bioavailability 

BE Bioequivalence 

BE Bioequivalence 

Biologics Biologic Medicines 

Biopharma Biopharmaceuticals 

Biopharma Services Biopharmaceuticals services which includes non-clinical analysis and clinical bioanalysis of 

large molecules 

Bn Billion 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

CDSCO Central Drugs Standard Control Organisation 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

cGMP Current Good Manufacturing Practice 

Clinical Sites Sites at hospitals and clinics where the Company conducts its clinical trials. 

CMC Chemistry Manufacturing and Controls 

CMC  Chemistry, manufacturing, and control 

CMO Contract Manufacturing Organisation 

CNS Central nervous system 

CPCSEA Committee for the Purpose of Control and Supervision of Experiments on Animals 

CRDO Contract development and manufacturing organization 

CRF Case report form 

CRO Clinical Research Organisation 

CRO  Contract research organization 

CTMS Clinical trial management system 

CVD Cardiovascular disease 

DCGI Drugs Controller General of India 

DDI Drug-drug interaction 

DGCI Drugs Controller General of India 

EBITDA 
EBITDA is calculated as restated profit before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and 

amortisation expense 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from operations 

EDC Electronic data capture 

EMA European medicines agency 

ENT Ear, nose and throat 

eTMF Electronic trial master file 

Experiment rooms Experiment rooms mean the number of experiment rooms available with the Company. 

Facilities/offices Facilities/ offices mean the number of facilities/ offices operates from. 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

GCE Generic Consistency Evaluation 

GCP Good clinical practices 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GLP Good laboratory practices 

GLP Good laboratory practices 

GMP Good manufacturing practices 

HEOR Health Economics and Outcomes Research 

HPAPI Highly Potent Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients 
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Term Description 

HVS Healthy volunteer studies 

ICH-GCP International Conference on Harmonization ï Good Clinical Practices 

IND Investigational new drug 

IND Investigational New Drug 

IWRS Interactive web response system 

KOLs Key opinion leaders 

LCMS/MS LCMS/MS mean the number of LCMS/MS instruments available with the Company. 

LC-MS/MS Liquid chromatography-tandem mass spectrometry 

LoE Loss of Exclusivity 

mAbs Monoclonal Antibodies 

NABL National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories 

NACTN North American Clinical Trials Network 

NBFC Non-banking Financial Company 

NCE New Chemical Entity 

NDA New Drug Application 

Net Debt 
Net Debt includes short term and long-term borrowings after adjustments for cash and cash 

equivalent and lease liabilities 

NLEM National list of essential medicines 

NPRA National Pharmaceutical Regulatory Agency, Ministry of Health Malaysia 

OLAW Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare 

PD Pharmacokinetic 

PDF Portable Document Format 

Percentage of revenue from 

overseas client 

Percentage of total revenue from contract with customers from Outside India means revenue 

from contract with customers from Outside India divided by the revenue from contract with 

customers. 

Percentage of total revenue 

from EU Market 

Percentage of total revenue from contract with customers from Europe Market means revenue 

from contract with customers from Europe market divided by the revenue from contract with 

customers. 

Percentage of total revenue 

from US Market 

Percentage of total revenue from contract with customers from US Market means revenue 

from contract with customers from US market divided by the revenue from contract with 

customers. 

Phase I Phase I of Clinical Trials 

Phase II Phase II of Clinical Trials 

Phase III Phase III of Clinical Trials 

Phase VI Phase VI of Clinical Trials 

PK Pharmacodynamics 

PLI Performance-Linked Incentive  

PMD Pharmaceuticals and medical devices 

Pre-Clinical Pre-clinical trials and non-clinical testing 

QMS Quality management system 

R&D Research & Development 

R&D Research and development 

Regulatory Inspections till 

date 

Regulatory Inspections till date mean the number of regulatory inspections undertaken by 

various regulators till date. 

Revenue from Operations 

Growth 

Revenue from operations growth means the growth in Revenue from Operations over the 

year/ period.  

ROW Rest of the world 

rSDV Remote source data verification 

SAE Serious Adverse Event 

SAN Storage area network 

TAM Total addressable market 

UK-MHRA United Kingdom Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency 

US FDA United States Food and Drug Administration 

USD United Stated Dollars 

USFDA United States Food and Drug Administration 

WHO World Health Organisation 

YoY Year on Year 

 

Conventional and General Terms and Abbreviations  
 

Term Description 

AGM Annual general meeting  

AIF(s) Alternative Investment Funds 

Air Act Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 
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Term Description 

BMW Rules Bio-Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 

Breeding Rules Breeding of and Experiments on Animals (Control and Supervision) Rules, 1998 

BSE BSE Limited 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number 

Companies Act, 2013/ 

Companies Act 

Companies Act 2013, as amended read along with relevant rules, regulations, clarifications, 

circulars and notifications issued thereunder 

Consolidated FDI Policy Consolidated FDI Policy issued by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal 

Trade (formerly Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion), Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry, GoI by circular DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-FDI Policy, with effect from October 

15, 2020 

COVID-19 A public health emergency of international concern as declared by the World Health 

Organization on January 30, 2020 and a pandemic on March 11, 2020 

Depositories Act  The Depositories Act, 1996 

Depository A depository registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996 

DIN Director Identification Number  

DP ID Depository Participantôs identity number 

DPCO Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 2013 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry (formerly Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion), GoI 

Drugs Act Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 

Drugs Advertisement Act Drugs and Magical Remedies (Objectionable Advertisements) Act, 1954 

Drugs Rules Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 

EGM Extra-ordinary general meeting 

EP Act Environment Protection Act, 1986 

EPF Act Employeesô Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

EPS Earnings per share 

ESI Act Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948  

Essential Commodities Act  Essential Commodities Act, 1955 

Euro/ EUR Euro, the official single currency of the participating member states of the European 

Economic and Monetary Union of the Treaty establishing the European Community 

Factories Act The Factories Act, 1948 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FDI Policy The consolidated foreign direct policy bearing DPIIT file number 5(2)/2020-FDI Policy 

dated October 15, 2020, and effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the Department of 

Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government 

of India, and any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

Federal Food Drug and 

Cosmetic Act 

Federal Food Drug and Cosmetic Act, 1938 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 read with rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

Financial Year/ Fiscal/ Fiscal 

Year 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year 

and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year 

FPIs A foreign portfolio investor who has been registered pursuant to the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Fraudulent Borrowers Fraudulent borrowers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

FVCI  Foreign Venture Capital Investors (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000) registered with SEBI 

GCLP 2021 ICMR Guidelines for Good Clinical Laboratory Practice (GCLP) 2021 

GCP Good Clinical Practices Guidelines 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GST Goods and Services tax 

HR Human Resource 

HUF(s) Hindu Undivided Family(ies) 

ICAI  Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, New Delhi  

ICMR Code National Ethical Guidelines for Biomedical and Health Research Involving Human 

Participants, 2017 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board 

IFSC Indian Financial System Code 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

Income Tax Act Income Tax Act, 1961 

Ind AS The Indian Accounting Standards referred to in the Companies Act 2013 and Companies 

(Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015, as amended 

Ind AS 24 Indian Accounting Standard 24 of the Ind AS Rules 

Ind AS 33 Indian Accounting Standard 33 of the Ind AS Rules 
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Term Description 

Ind AS 34 Indian Accounting Standard 34 of the Ind AS Rules 

Ind AS 34 Indian Accounting Standard 37 of the Ind AS Rules 

Ind AS 109 Indian Accounting Standard 109 of the Ind AS Rules 

Ind AS 110 Indian Accounting Standard 110 of the Ind AS Rules 

Ind AS 115 Indian Account Standards 115 of the Ind AS Rules 

Ind AS Rules The Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended  

Indian GAAP Accounting standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the 

Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, as amended and the Companies (Accounts) 

Rules, 2014, as amended  

INR/ Rupee/ / Rs.  Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India 

IT Act Information Technology Act, 2002 

Legal Metrology Act Legal Metrology Act, 2009 

MAT Minimum alternate tax 

MCA The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

Medical Devices Rules Medical Devices Rules, 2017 

MICR Magnetic Ink Character Recognition  

Minimum Wages Act The Minimum Wages Act, 1948 

Mn Million  

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with the SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

NABL National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

NAV Net Asset Value 

New Rules New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 

NPCB National Pharmaceutical Control Bureau 

NR/ Non-resident A person resident outside India, as defined under the FEMA and includes an NRI 

NRE accounts Non-Resident External accounts 

NRI Non-Resident Indian 

NRO accounts Non-Resident Ordinary accounts 

NSDL  National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

ODI Overseas Direct Investment 

P/E Ratio Price / Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent account number 

PAT Profit after tax 

Patents Act The Patent Act, 1970 

Payment of Bonus Act Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 

Payment of Gratuity Act Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 

PCA Act Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960 

Public Liability Act Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act  

RoC/ Registrar of Companies The Registrar of Companies, Gujarat at Ahmedabad 

Revenue from contract with 

customers 

It is the income we earn from sale of services to customers recognised as per Ind AS 115 

RoNW Return on Net Worth 

S&E Acts Shops and Establishment Acts of various states in India 

SAP Systems Applications and Products 

SCRA Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SCSB Self-Certified Syndicate Bank 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India established under section 3 of the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI Regulations  Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 

2000 

SEBI ICDR Master 

Circular 

SEBI master circular bearing number- SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated 

November 11, 2024 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 

SEBI Insider Trading 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Listing Regulations  SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Merchant Bankers Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 
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Term Description 

Regulations 

SEBI RTA Master Circular SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 

7, 2024 

SEBI SBEB SE 

Regulations 

The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 2021 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

Takeover Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 

Trademarks Act The Trademarks Act, 1999 

U.S Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

USFDA The United States Food and Drug Administration 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with the SEBI under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 or the SEBI AIF 

Regulations, as the case may be 

Water Act Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

WHO World Health Organization 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain Conventions 

 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India and its territories and 

possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the óState Governmentô are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable.  

 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the ñUSò, ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States 

of America and its territories and possessions. Further, all references to ñAustraliaò, ñGermanyò, ñGreeceò, 

ñIrelandò, ñItalyò and ñNetherlandsò are to the Commonwealth of Australia, Federal Republic of Germany, 

Hellenic Republic, Ireland, Italian Republic and the Netherlands their territories and possessions, respectively.  
 

Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time 

(ñISTò). Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar 

year and references to a Fiscal or a Financial Year or Fiscal Year are to the 12 month period ended on March 31, 

of that calendar year. 

 

Unless indicated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to page 

numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

Financial Data 

 

Unless indicated otherwise, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from our 

Restated Consolidated Summary Statements. The restated consolidated summary statements comprise of the 

restated consolidated summary statement of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2024, September 30, 2023, 

March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the related restated consolidated summary statement of 

profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated summary statement of cash 

flows and the restated consolidated summary of changes in equity for the six months period ended September 30, 

2024 and September 30, 2023 and for the year ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 the 

material accounting policies and explanatory notes, which have been derived from our audited interim 

consolidated financial statement for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 

prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 and our  audited consolidated financial statements for the each year ended 

March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 prepared in accordance with Ind AS as per the Ind AS Rules 

notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and the ICAI Guidance Note. 

 

Financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 may not be 

indicative of the financial results for the full year and are not comparable with financial information for the 

financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022. Further, financial information for 

the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 has not been annualized. 

 

Unless indicated otherwise or unless context requires otherwise, any financial data set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, 

ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

on pages 33, 229 and 411, respectively and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated 

on the basis of our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements.  

 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on 

March 31 of that particular calendar year. Accordingly, all references to a particular fiscal or financial year are to 

the 12 month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 

of that particular calendar year. Unless stated otherwise, or the context requires otherwise, all references to a 

ñyearò in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

 

There are significant differences between the Ind AS, the International Financial Reporting Standards issued by 

the International Accounting Standard Board (the ñIFRSò) and the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in 

the United States of America (the ñU.S. GAAPò). Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the 

readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting practices. Any reliance by persons not familiar with accounting 

standards in India, the Ind AS, the Companies Act 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on the financial 
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disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. We have not attempted 

to quantify or identify the impact of the differences between the financial data (prepared under Ind AS and 

IFRS/U.S. GAAP), nor have we provided a reconciliation thereof. We urge you to consult your own advisors 

regarding such differences and their impact on our financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Certain figures contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject 

to rounding adjustments. All decimals have been rounded off to two decimal points. In certain instances, (i) the 

sum or percentage change of such numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given; and (ii) the sum of 

the numbers in a column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column 

or row. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third-party industry sources are rounded 

off to other than two decimal points in their respective sources, such figures appear in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus as rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

 

Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Financial Measures 

 

Certain non-generally accepted accounting principle (ñNon-GAAPò) measures, such as, EBITDA, EBITDA 

Margin, Adjusted EBITDA, RoNW, net debt, NAV per equity share, debt to equity ratio and net worth (ñNon-

GAAP Measuresò) presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are a supplemental measure of our 

performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with Ind AS. Further, these Non-

GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS and should not be 

considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/(loss) for the year/period or any other 

measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash 

flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS. In addition, 

these Non-GAAP Measures are not a standardized term, hence a direct comparison of similarly titled Non-GAAP 

Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate the Non-GAAP Measures 

differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although the Non-GAAP Measures are not 

a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs 

management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us because they are widely used measures 

to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. See ñRisk Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind 

AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, U.S. GAAP and IFRS, which investors may be 

more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of our financial conditionò and ñOther 

Financial Information ï Non-GAAP Measuresò on pages 73 and 403. 

 
Therefore, such non-GAAP measures may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical information of 

similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other entities in India or elsewhere. Although the 

Non-GAAP Measures and other industry metrics are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with 

applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it is useful to an investor in evaluating 

us because it is a widely used measure to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. 

 

Industry and Market Data  

 

For the purpose of confirming our understanding of the industry in connection with the Offer, we have 

commissioned and paid for a report titled ñIndependent Market Research on the Global and Indian 

Pharmaceutical and CRO Marketò dated January 31, 2025 (ñF&S Reportò) prepared by Frost & Sullivan (India) 

Private Limited (ñF&Sò) for the purposes of this Offer, our Company and F&S executed an engagement letter 

dated December 11, 2024. F&S is an independent agency, and is not related to our Company, Promoter, Directors, 

Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management, Subsidiaries, Selling Shareholders, or the Book Running Lead 

Managers as confirmed pursuant to their consent letter dated January 31, 2025. A copy of the F&S Report is 

available on the website of our Company at www.veedalifesciences.com/material-document/ until the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date and has been included as a material document for inspection as disclosed in ñMaterial Contracts 

and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 544. 

 

Aside from the above, unless otherwise stated, industry and market data used throughout this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus has been obtained from publicly available sources of industry data. Industry publications generally 

state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from publicly available documents 

from various sources believed to be reliable but their accuracy or completeness and underlying assumptions are 

not guaranteed and their reliability cannot be assured. The data used in these sources may have been reclassified 

by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. The extent to which 

the industry and market data presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends upon the 

readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are no 
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standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business and methodologies and 

assumptions may vary widely among different market and industry sources.  

 

Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various 

factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factors ï This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains information 

from an industry report, prepared by an independent third-party research agency, F&S, which we have 

commissioned and paid for purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in connection 

with the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to 

certain inherent risks.ò on page 67. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely on such 

information. 

 

Currency and Units of Presentation  

 

All references to: 

1. ñRupee(s)ò or ñRs.ò or ñ ò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

2. ñ$ò or ñUS$ò or ñU.S. Dollarsò or ñUSDò are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the United 

States of America; 

3. ñúò or ñEURò are to Euro, the official currency of the European Union; and 

4. ñAU$ò or ñAUDò are to Australian Dollar the official currency of Australia. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has presented certain numerical information. All figures have 

been expressed in millions, except where specifically indicated. One million represents 10 lakhs or 1,000,000 and 

10 million represents one crore or 10,000,000. However, where any figures that may have been sourced from third 

party industry sources are expressed in denominations other than millions in their respective sources, such figures 

appear in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus expressed in such denominations as provided in such respective 

sources.  

 

Exchange Rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversions of U.S. Dollars and other currency amounts into Indian 

Rupees that have been presented solely to comply with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These 

conversions should not be construed as a representation that such currency amounts could have been, or can be 

converted into Indian Rupees, at any particular rate, or at all. 

 

The following table sets forth as at the dates indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the 

Indian Rupee and the U.S. Dollar, Euro and Australian Dollar: 
(in ) 

Currency 
Exchange Rate as at 

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

1 USD 83.79  83.06 83.37 82.22 75.81 

1 EUR 93.53 87.94 89.99 89.52 83.94 

1 AUD 58.06 53.59 54.40 55.04 56.91 
Source: www.fbil.org.in and www.xe.com. 

Note:  

All figures are rounded up to two decimals and in event of a public holiday on the respective day, the previous Working Day not being a public 
holiday has been considered. 

 
  

http://www.xe.com/
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements regarding our 

expected financial condition and results of operations, business, plans and prospects are forward looking 

statements, which include statements with respect to our business strategy, our revenue and profitability, our goals 

and other matters discussed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus regarding matters that are not historical facts. 

These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to our business strategy, our expected revenue 

and profitability, our goals and other matters discussed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus regarding matters 

that are not historical facts. However, these are not the exclusive means of identifying forward-looking statements. 

These forward looking statements can generally be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, 

ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñproposeò, ñstrive toò, 

ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñseek toò, ñwill pursueò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements 

which describe our strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. 

 

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results 

may differ materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements 

are subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ 

materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement. This may be due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with our expectations with respect to, but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to 

the industries in India in which we operate and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement 

our strategy, growth and expansion plans, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic 

and political conditions in India, which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary 

and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 

equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in 

domestic laws, regulations and taxes, changes in competition in our industry and incidence of any natural 

calamities and/or acts of violence. Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially 

from our expectations include, but are not limited to the following:  

 

¶ We derive a significant portion of our revenue from contracts with our top clients. Loss of any of these clients 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

¶ Our backlog to revenues varies over time and may not be fully realisable in the event of contract cancellation; 

 

¶ Any adverse action by any authority, including the Food and Drug Administration or the European Medicines 

Agency 

 

¶ Failure to deliver services in accordance with contractual requirements; 

 

¶ Our ability to secure business from clients in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry; 

 

¶ Our studies and clinical trials could subject us to potential liability; and 

 

¶ Our inability to derive the anticipated benefits from our strategic investments and acquisitions. 

 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our actual results to differ, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 

229 and 411, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be 

materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future results and gains or losses 

could materially be different from those that have been estimated. Forward-looking statements reflect our current 

views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee of future performance. These 

statements are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available 

information. Although we believe that the assumptions on which such statements are based are reasonable, any 

such assumptions as well as the statements based on them could prove to be inaccurate. 

 

There can be no assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will 

prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-

looking statements and not to regard such statements to be a guarantee of our future performance. Forward-looking 

statements reflect our current views as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not a guarantee 

of future performance.  
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Neither our Company, the Selling Shareholders nor the Syndicate, or any of their respective affiliates or advisors 

have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date 

hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to 

fruition. In accordance with regulatory requirements, our Company and the BRLMs will ensure that investors in 

India are informed of material developments from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus until the receipt of final 

listing and trading approvals for the Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer.  

 

Further, each Selling Shareholder, shall severally and not jointly, to the extent of the statements and undertakings 

specifically confirmed or undertaken by such Selling Shareholder with respect to itself and its respective portion 

of the Offered Shares in the Red Herring Prospectus, will ensure that the Company and the BRLMs are informed 

of the material developments, in relation to the statements and undertakings specifically confirmed or undertaken 

by such Selling Shareholder until the time of the receipt of final listing and trading approvals for the Equity Shares 

pursuant to the Offer. Only statements and undertakings which are specifically ñconfirmedò or ñundertakenò by 

the Selling Shareholders, as the case may be, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall, severally and not jointly, 

deemed to be statements and undertakings made by such Selling Shareholder.   
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

 
The following is a general summary of the terms of the Offer. This summary should be read in conjunction with, 

and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, including the sections entitled ñRisk Factorsò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur 

Businessò, ñPromoter and Promoter Groupò, ñRestated Consolidated Summary Statementsò, ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñMain Provisions of Articles of 

Associationò on pages 33, 118, 181, 229, 286, 290, 451, 489 and 512, respectively. 

 
Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from the 

report titled, ñIndependent Market Research on the Global and Indian Pharmaceutical and CRO Marketò (ñF&S 

Reportò) prepared by F&S, appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated December 11, 

2024 and such F&S Report has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company, exclusively in connection 

with the Offer Further, F&S, through their consent letter dated January 31, 2025 (ñLetterò) has accorded their 

no objection and consent to use the F&S Report. F&S, through their Letter has also confirmed that they are an 

independent agency, and confirmed that it is not related to our Company, our Directors, our Promoter, our Key 

Managerial Personnel or our Senior Management. For further information, see ñRisk Factors ï This Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus contains information from an industry report, prepared by an independent third-party 

research agency, F&S, which we have commissioned and paid for purposes of confirming our understanding of 

the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment 

decision in the Offer is subject to certain inherent risksò on page 67. Also see ñCertain Conventions, 

Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market data ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 16. The F&S Report 

is available on the website of our Company at www.veedalifesciences.com/material-document/ until the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date and has been included as a material document for inspection as disclosed in ñMaterial Contracts 

and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 544. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, 

operational, industry and other related information derived from the F&S Report and included herein with respect 

to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. 

 

Summary of our business  

 

We are an independent, global full-service contract research organization (ñCROò) offering a comprehensive 

portfolio of services across various stages of the drug development value chain. Our services include: (i) early 

phase and late phase clinical trials (ñClinical Trialsò); (ii) Healthy volunteer studies (ñHVSò) which includes 

bioavailability studies and bioequivalence studies; (iii) pre-clinical trials and non-clinical testing (ñPre-Clinicalò); 

and (iv) biopharma services which includes non-clinical analysis and clinical bioanalysis of large molecules 

(ñBiopharma Servicesò). We are present across the key global markets including North America, Europe and 

Asia, including India.  

 

For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 229. 

 

Summary of the industry in which we operate 

 

The global CRO market is forecasted to grow rapidly at a 10.6% CAGR from 2023 to 2028. Massive revenue 

erosion by pharma giants due to high patent cliffs, giving rise to the biosimilars and generics industry, will aid the 

growth of the CRO market. Furthermore, increased R&D expenditure, increased complexity of drug development 

due to increased biopharma modalities, and increased biotech funding giving rise to virtual biopharmaceutical 

companies are some of the factors that will foster growth in the global CRO market.  

 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 181. 

 

Promoter 

 

Our Promoter is Basil Private Limited. 

 

For further details, see ñOur Promoter and Promoter Group ï Details of our Promoterò on page 286. 
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Offer Size 

 
Offer [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each, aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

of which   

Fresh Issue(1)(2) [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each, aggregating up to  1,850.00 million 

Offer for Sale(3)(4) Up to 13,008,128 equity shares of face value of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million by 

the Selling Shareholders  
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on July 26, 2024 and the Fresh Issue 

has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to their resolution dated August 20, 2024. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as may be permitted under 

the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement 

is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with 
Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the 

Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into 
listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 
(3) Our Board has taken on record the authorisations for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution 

dated January 27, 2025. For details on authorisation of the Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective portion of their Offered 

Shares, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offerò on page 464.  
(4) Each Selling Shareholder, severally and not jointly, has specifically confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares are 

eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, each Selling Shareholder has, 

severally and not jointly, confirmed compliance with and will comply with the conditions specified in Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, to the extent applicable. For further details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò beginning 
on pages 79 and 464, respectively. 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid up equity share capital of our Company. See ñThe Offerò 

and ñOffer Structureò beginning on pages 79 and 485, respectively. 

 

Objects of the Offer  

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in accordance with the details provided in the following table:  

 

Particulars 
Amount 

(  in million)(2) 

Capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery for our 

Company 

500.00 

 

Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for capital 

expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery 

350.00 

Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for 

Repayment/pre-payment, in part or full of certain borrowings of Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

           108.87  

 

Funding organic growth of our Company, our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India 

Private Limited and Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited through marketing 

and promotional activities, updation of technology and adoption of modern digital 

solutions in our workflows to enhance the efficiency and quality assurance of our 

operating processes and data management 

           330.00  

 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] 
(1) To be determined on finalisation of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The aggregate amount 

utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as may be permitted under 

the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement 

is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with 
Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the 

Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into 
listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

 

Aggregate Pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoter, the Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders  

 
The equity shareholding of our Promoter and the Selling Shareholders as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and the percentage of pre-Offer equity share capital is set forth below: 
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S. No. Category of Shareholder 
Equity shares of face value of 

 2 each held(1) 

Percentage of pre-Offer equity 

share capital (%) 

Promoter (also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

1.  Basil Private Limited 22,251,712 33.83 

 Total 22,251,712 33.83 

Selling Shareholders 

1.  Bondway Investments Inc. 12,630,580 19.20 

2.  Sabre Partners AIF Trust 2,760,840 4.20 

3.  Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 1,325,914 2.02 

4.  CX Alternative Investment Fund 1,266,078 1.92 

5.  Anushka Singh 421,140 0.64 

6.  Vikrampati Singhania 81,694 0.12 

7.  Siddharth Ramesh Kejriwal(2) 68,000 0.10 

8.  Chaitanya Ramesh Kejriwal(3) 68,000 0.10 

9.  Harsh Pati Singhania 40,847 0.06 

10.  Anshuman Singhania 40,847 0.06 

11.  Ramesh B Kejriwal(4) 27,300 0.04 

 Total 18,731,240 28.48 
(1) Based on the beneficiary position statement dated January 31, 2025. 
(2) Jointly held with Nidhi Siddharth Kejriwal. 
(3) Jointly held with Shaili Chaitanya Kejriwal.  
(4) Jointly held with Anjalidevi R Kejriwal. 

 
As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the member of our Promoter Group, Celery Private Limited 

does not hold any Equity Shares. 

 
Selected Financial Information  

 

The summary of selected financial information derived from the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements is 

set forth below: 
 in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

As at and for the 

six months period 

ended September 

30, 2024 

As at and for the 

six months period 

ended September 

30, 2023 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

2024 

As at and for 

the Financial 

Year 20223 

As at and for 

the Financial 

Year 2022 

Equity share capital 125.99 116.01 125.99 105.78 105.78 

Net Worth 11,925.05              7,339.61 11,909.63 5,648.98 5,032.09 

Revenue from 

Operations 

3,052.99 1,806.56 3,887.77 4,095.78 2,880.26 

Restated profit/ 

(loss) for the year/ 

period 

(249.32) 63.57 (3.58) 424.23 504.58 

Earnings/ (loss) per 

equity share (Basic) 

(in )^ 

(3.96) 1.38 (0.04) 7.58 10.26 

Earnings/ (loss) per 

equity share 

(Diluted) (in )^ 

(3.96) 1.38 (0.04) 7.57 10.24 

Net asset value per 

equity share (in ) 

189.29 126.53 189.04 106.80 95.14 

Total Borrowings  4,054.94 386.32 2,616.85 485.74 472.02 
^Not annualized for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 
Notes: 

(1) Net-worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 
expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-

back of depreciation and amalgamation which we have calculated as Equity Share capital + Instruments entirely equity in nature + 

Other equity (except capital reserve). 
(2) Earnings/ (loss) per Equity Share is calculated in accordance with Ind AS 33 óEarnings Per Shareô.  

o Basic earnings/ (loss) per equity share ( ) = Restated profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholder for the year / period / 

Weighted average number of equity shares#. 
o Diluted earnings/ (loss) per equity share ( ) = Restated profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholder for the year / period 

/ Weighted average number of shares adjusted for the effect of dilution#. 
#Weighted average number of equity shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the year / period adjusted 
by the number of equity shares issued during the year / period multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time weighting factor is 

the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the year / period in 

accordance with Ind AS 33 óEarnings Per Shareô. 
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(3) Net Asset Value per equity share = Net worth at the end of the year/period, / the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the end of 
the year / period. 

(4) Total borrowings include non-current borrowings and current borrowings. 

 

For further details, see ñOther Financial Informationò on page 403. 

 

Qualifications of the Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Summary 

Statements 

 

There are no auditor qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Summary 

Statements. 

 

Summary of Outstanding Litigation 

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Promoter, our Directors and our 

Subsidiaries as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below:  

 

Name of Entity 
Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory 

or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Disciplinary 

action by SEBI 

or Stock 

Exchanges 

against Promoter 

Material 

Civil 

Litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (  

in million) * 

Company       

By the Company 1 N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Not 

quantifiable 

Against the 

Company 

Nil  16 Nil  N.A. 1 1,266.77 

Directors       

By our Directors Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against the Directors Nil  1 Nil  N.A. Nil  84.64 

Promoter       

By Promoter Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against Promoter Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Subsidiaries       

By Subsidiaries Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against Subsidiaries Nil  5 Nil  N.A. Nil  385.62 
* To the extent quantifiable. 
Note: N.A. refers to not applicable 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there is no pending litigation involving our Group Company 

which will have a material impact on our Company. For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, 

see ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò on page 451. 

 

Risk factors  

 

Specific attention of the investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 33. Investors are advised to read 

the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. 

 

Summary of contingent liabilities of our Company 

 

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities (as per Ind AS 37 ï Provisions, Contingent 

Liabilities and Contingent Assets) as at September 30, 2024: 
(in  million) 

Particulars of Contingent Liabilities  As at September 30, 2024 

Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts: 
 

Income tax 106.95 

Service tax 76.24 

Goods and service tax 445.60 

Customs 4.75 

 

For further details of our contingent liabilities (as per Ind AS 37) as at September 30, 2024, please see ñFinancial 

Statements ï Restated Consolidated Summary Statements ï Note 32 ï Contingent liabilities not provided forò 

on page 372. 
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Summary of Related Party Transactions  

 

Aggregated arithmetical absolute total of related party transactions including inter-company eliminations as 

percentage of total revenue from operations, amounted to 22.27%, 19.99%, 13.39%, 14.21% and 45.21% for six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, 

respectively. The following is the summary of transactions with related parties (post elimination) for six months 

period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Year 2024, Financial Year 2023 and 

Financial Year 2022, as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and as derived from the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements.    

 

(in  million) 

Nature of relationship and transactions with related 

parties 

Six 

months 

period 

ended  

September 

30, 2024 

Six 

months 

period 

ended  

September 

30, 2023 

Financial 

Year 

ended  

March 

31, 2024 

Financial 

Year 

ended  

March 

31, 2023 

Financial 

Year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2022 

Holding Company     
     

Basil Private Limited     
     

Reimbursement receivable from selling shareholder   2.50 1.18 1.18 0.68 9.98 
     

     

Entity with significant influence on the Group   
     

Bondway Investments Inc.      
     

Dividend paid on CCCPS class 'A' shares   - - - - 76.04 

Reimbursement receivable from selling shareholder   4.58 2.16 2.16 1.24 18.27 
     

     

Subsidiary (with effect from April 1, 2023) (Joint 

Venture up to March 31, 2023) 

     

Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited   
     

Reimbursement of expenses incurred     - - - 0.01 1.80 

Reimbursement for employee stock options granted   - - - - 0.05 

Rent income     - - - 0.70 0.67 

Sale of service     - - - 2.40 2.63 

Purchase of services- Clinical and analytical research 

expenses 

- - - 4.02 - 

Sale of property, plant and equipment     - - - - 4.52 

Loan given     - - - 12.00 23.00 

Repayment of loan given     - - - - 1.00 

Interest income on loan given     - - - - 0.38 

Interest income on delayed payment towards MSME 

dues 
  

- - - 0.02 1.62 

Loan written off      - - - 34.00 - 

Liability of employee stock options transferred to the 

company 
  

- - - 0.02 - 

      
     

Associate (with effect from March 19, 2021 up to 

July 15, 2021) 
  

     

Bioneeds India Private Limited(1)     
     

Loan given     - - - - 233.30 

      
     

Entity over which key managerial personnel or their 

relatives are able to exercise significant influence 

     

Adita Biosys Private Limited     
     

Purchase of consumables     0.46 6.15 13.48 24.28 17.02 

Tumkur Trade Center Private Limited    
     

Rent paid     24.98 9.41 34.19 18.18 11.70 

Security deposit given      - - 25.90 - - 

      
     

Key managerial Personnel     
     

Remuneration (including perquisites)   
     

Mr. Ajay Tandon(2)     7.27 7.27 15.00 15.00 15.00 

Mr. Mahesh Bhalgat(2)     11.98 - 13.62 - - 
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(in  million) 

Nature of relationship and transactions with related 

parties 

Six 

months 

period 

ended  

September 

30, 2024 

Six 

months 

period 

ended  

September 

30, 2023 

Financial 

Year 

ended  

March 

31, 2024 

Financial 

Year 

ended  

March 

31, 2023 

Financial 

Year 

ended 

 March 

31, 2022 

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu(2)     12.96 12.96 25.93 25.93 18.98 

Interest income on loan     
     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - - - - 1.72 

Loan repaid     
     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - - - - 32.89 

Employee benefit expenses (Related to interest free 

loan) 

     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - - - - 1.72 

Rent Paid     
     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - 6.48 - - 2.09 

Acquisition of additional stake in Associate Company 

(Subsidiary Company with effect from July 16, 2021) 

     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - 235.00 - - 509.81 

Professional fees paid to directors     
     

Mr. Binoy Gardi     8.86 - 7.07 - - 

Mr. Kiran Marthak     1.80 1.80 3.60 3.60 2.85 

Mr. Nitin Deshmukh     1.35 0.75 2.60 2.10 1.13 

Mr. Rakesh Bhartia     1.35 1.18 2.63 2.30 1.46 

Mrs. Kavita Singh     - 0.75 1.13 1.5 1.13 

Mrs. Jeanne Hecht     1.67 1.66 3.32 3.22 2.28 

Salary (including perquisites)     
     

Mr. Nirmal Bhatia     7.96 8.59 15.10 13.49 14.19 

Mr. Ioannis Orfanidis     0.56 - - - - 

Rent - Expense     
     

Mr. Apurva Shah      0.60 0.60 1.20 0.6 0.50 

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu   - - 6.48 10.19 - 

Mrs. Soumya H N   - - 4.76 9.26 - 

Reimbursement of expenses     
     

Mr. Ajay Tandon     0.29 0.02 0.27 0.34 0.09 

Mr. Kiran Marthak     0.04 0.13 0.17 0.12 0.11 

Mr. Nirmal Bhatia     - - 0.24 0.24 0.24 

Mr. Mahesh Bhalgat     0.63 - 0.02 - - 

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - - 0.04 0.27 0.87 

Mr. Binoy Gardi     0.56 - - - - 

ESOP Expenses     
     

Mr. Ajay Tandon(3)      0.10 0.50 (3.86) 2.79 5.91 

Mr. Kiran Marthak     0.03 0.07 0.13 0.24 0.22 

Mr. Nirmal Bhatia     0.24 0.07 0.63 0.48 0.45 

Mr. Mahesh Bhalgat     73.43 - - - - 

Issue of shares on exercise of ESOP   
     

Mr. Nirmal Bhatia     - - - - 17.50 

Security deposit given (rent)     
     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - - - 7.84 - 

Acquisition of additional stake in Subsidiary Company  
     

Mr. S.N. Vinaya Babu     - - 235.00 350.00 - 

      
     

Relatives of key managerial personnel   
     

Remuneration (including perquisites)   
     

Mr. Nagaraja M S     - - - - 0.16 

Mrs. Soumya H N     - - - - 0.22 

Rent Paid     
     

Mrs. Soumya H N     - 4.76 - - 6.00 
(1) Bioneeds India Private Limited is now a Subsidiary of our Company with effect from July 16, 2021. 
(2) The future liability for gratuity and compensated absence is provided on aggregated basis for all employees of the group taken as a 

whole, the amount pertaining to key managerial personnel is not ascertainable separately and therefore not included here. 
(3) The Company has granted options to Ajay Tandon under round 3 and 4. There is reversal of option expenses amounting to  2.81 million 

for round 3 and  1.05 million for round 4 due to adjustment of options lapsed during the Financial Year ended March 31, 2024. 
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The following are the summary of the related party transactions (eliminated transactions on consolidation), 

disclosed as per the SEBI ICDR Regulations, derived from the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements, 

during the period/ year ended September 30, 2024, September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and 

March 31, 2022: 

 
Veeda Clinical Research Limited 

  (in  million) 

Name of 

Subsidiaries 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Investment in 

Optionally 

Convertible 

Redeemable 

Preference 

Shares (OCRPS) 

- - - - 233.30 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Purchase of 

consumables 

- - - 0.28 - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

MSME interest 

expenses 

- - - 0.02 - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Rental Income 0.78 - - - - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Rent Deposit 

paid 

- 12.10 12.10 - - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Rent Expense 5.81 - 5.81 - - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Power and Fuel 

Reimbursement 

incurred 

1.45 - 1.45 - - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Purchase of 

consumables 

- - 0.34 - - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Reimbursement 

Income 

- - 0.03 - - 

Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private 

Limited 

Options granted 

during the year 

- - 0.07 - - 

Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private 

Limited 

Rent Income - 0.30 0.30 - - 

Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private 

Limited 

Sale of services - 1.56 0.91 - - 

Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private 

Limited 

Loan given - 29.50 29.50 - - 

Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private 

Limited 

Repayment of 

loan given 

- - 13.50 - - 

Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private 

Limited 

Loan written off - 16.00 16.00 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Ireland 

Limited 

Guarantee 

Commission 

Income 

55.37 - 2.40 - - 

 

Bioneeds India Private Limited 

 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Subscription in 

Optionally 

- - - - 233.30 
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(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Convertible 

Redeemable 

Preference 

Shares (OCRPS) 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Sale of 

consumables 

- - - 0.28 - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

MSME interest 

income 

- - - 0.02 - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Rental expenses 0.78 - - - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Rent Deposit 

received 

- 12.10 12.10 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Rent Income 5.81 - 5.81 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Power and Fuel 

Reimbursement 

receive 

1.45 - 1.45 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Sale of 

consumables 

- - 0.34 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Reimbursement 

of expenses 

- - 0.03 - - 

Amthera Life 

Sciences Private 

Limited 

Loan given - 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.28 

Amthera Life 

Sciences Private 

Limited 

Security deposits 

written off 

- - - 0.02 - 

Amthera Life 

Sciences Private 

Limited 

Loan written off - - - 8.34 - 

Amthera Life 

Sciences Private 

Limited 

Loan received 

including interest 

thereof 

0.23 - - - - 

Amthera Life 

Sciences Private 

Limited 

Interest income 

on loan given 

- - 0.03 - - 

 

Amthera Life Sciences Private Limited  

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Loan received - 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.28 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Security deposits 

written back 

- - - 0.02 - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Loan written 

back 

- - - 8.34 - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Loan paid 

including interest 

thereof 

0.23 - - - - 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

Interest expense 

on loan receive 

- - 0.03 - - 
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Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Liability of 

employee stock 

options 

transferred to the 

company 

- - 0.07 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Rent expenses - 0.30 0.30 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Purchase of 

services 

- 1.56 0.91 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Loan received - 29.50 29.50 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Repayment of 

loan received 

- - 13.50 - - 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Loan written 

back 

- 16.00 16.00 - - 

 

Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited 

Guarantee 

Commission 

expenses 

55.37 - 2.40 - - 

 

Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists B.V. 

Purchase of 

Services 

21.27 - - - - 

Heads Research 

GmbH  

Purchase of 

Services 

45.98 - - - - 

Health Data 

Specialists S.r.l  

Purchase of 

Services 

142.54 - - - - 

Heads Research 

SMSA 

Purchase of 

Services 

219.82 - - - - 

Heads Research 

AG   

Purchase of 

Services 

2.14 - - - - 

Health Data 

Specialists USA 

Inc 

Purchase of 

Services 

17.04 - - - - 

Health Data 

Specialists 

Australia Ltd.  

Purchase of 

Services 

3.17 - - - - 

 

Health Data Specialists B.V. 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 21.27 - - - - 
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Heads Research GmbH 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 45.98 - - - - 

 

Health Data Specialists S.r.l 

 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 142.54 - - - - 

 

Heads Research SMSA 

(in  million)) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 219.82 - - - - 

 

Heads Research AG   

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 2.14 - - - - 

 

Health Data Specialists USA Inc 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 17.04 - - - - 

 

Health Data Specialists Australia Ltd. 

(in  million) 

 

Name of Party 

Nature of 

transactions 

with related 

parties 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Health Data 

Specialists Ireland 

Limited  

Sale of Services 3.17 - - - - 

 

For details of the related party transactions in accordance with Ind AS 24, see ñOther Financial Information ï 

Related Party Transactionsò on page 406. 
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Financing arrangements 

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoter, member of the Promoter Group, our Directors, 

directors of our Promoter and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our 

Company other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity during a period of six months 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by our Promoter, member of the Promoter 

Group, Selling Shareholders and Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights in the last 

three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Promoter, member of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders and Shareholders 

with right to nominate directors or other rights, have not acquired any Equity Shares of face value  2 each in the 

last three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Name 

Nature of 

specified 

securities 

Face 

value 

(in ) 

Date of acquisition 

Number of 

specified 

securities 

Acquisition price 

per specified 

shares (in )(1) 

Selling Shareholders 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu Equity Shares 2 January 31, 2022 2,839,864 367.22 

Siddharth Ramesh 

Kejriwal(2) 
Equity Shares 

2 February 3, 2022 68,000 367.50 

Chaitanya Ramesh 

Kejriwal(3) 
Equity Shares 

2 February 3, 2022 68,000 367.50 

Ramesh B Kejriwal(4) Equity Shares 2 February 3, 2022 27,300 367.50 

Harsh Pati Singhania Equity Shares 2 July 18, 2023 40,847 367.22 

Vikrampati Singhania Equity Shares 2 July 18, 2023 81,694 367.22 

Anshuman Singhania Equity Shares 2 July 18, 2023 40,847 367.22 

Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights 

ValueQuest SCALE 

Fund 

Equity Shares 2 May 12, 2023 13,61,582 367.22 

Dalmia Bharat 

Refractories Limited 

Equity Shares 2 May 12, 2023 13,61,582 367.22 

Sunil Kant Munjal(5) Equity Shares 2 July 18, 2023 13,61,582 367.22 

Equity Shares 2 December 21, 2023 13,61,582 367.22 

Georgios Kouvatseas Equity Shares 2 March 26, 2024 1,210,770 420.67 

Equity Shares 2 October 25, 2024 925,883 420.67 

Leonidas Kostagiolas Equity Shares 2 March 26, 2024 1,210,770 420.67 

Equity Shares 2 October 25, 2024 925,883 420.67 

Okeanos Limited Equity Shares 2 March 26, 2024 1,210,770 420.67 

Equity Shares 2 October 25, 2024 925,883 420.67 
(1) As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated 

January 31, 2025. 
(2) Jointly held with Nidhi Siddharth Kejriwal. 
(3) Jointly held with Shaili Chaitanya Kejriwal.  
(4) Jointly held with Anjalidevi R Kejriwal. 
(5) On behalf of Hero Enterprise Partner Ventures. 

 

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoter and each of the Selling 

Shareholders, in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Our Promoter and the Selling Shareholders have not acquired any Equity Shares in the one year preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares for our Promoter and each of the Selling Shareholders  

 

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by our Promoter and each of the Selling Shareholders as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is: 

 

Name 
Number of equity shares of face 

value of  2 each held 

Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share (in )(1) 

Promoter (also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

Basil Private Limited                     22,251,712 177.41 

Selling Shareholders 
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Name 
Number of equity shares of face 

value of  2 each held 

Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share (in )(1) 

Bondway Investments Inc. 12,630,580 8.36 

Sabre Partners AIF Trust 2,760,840 213.70 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 1,325,914 367.22 

CX Alternative Investment Fund 1,266,078 177.41 

Anushka Singh 421,140 213.70 

Vikrampati Singhania 81,694 367.22 

Siddharth Ramesh Kejriwal(2) 68,000 367.50 

Chaitanya Ramesh Kejriwal(3) 68,000 367.50 

Harsh Pati Singhania 40,847 367.22 

Anshuman Singhania 40,847 367.22 

Ramesh B Kejriwal(4) 27,300 367.50 
(1) As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated 

January 31, 2025. 
(2) Jointly held with Nidhi Siddharth Kejriwal. 
(3) Jointly held with Shaili Chaitanya Kejriwal.  
(4) Jointly held with Anjalidevi R Kejriwal. 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted in last one year, 18 months and three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition with respect to the Equity Shares transacted in the three years, eighteen 

months and one year immediately preceding this Draft Red Herring Prospectus by our Promoter, members of our 

Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders and shareholders with the right to nominate directors or other rights is set 

out below: 

 

Period 
Weighted Average Cost of 

Acquisition (in ) 

Cap Price  is óXô times the 

Weighted Average Cost of 

Acquisition*  

Range of acquisition 

price: Lowest Price - Highest 

Price (in ) 

Last 1 year 

preceding the date 

of the Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

422.10 [ǒ] times 400.00 - 485.00 

Last 3 years 

preceding the date 

of the Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

386.94 [ǒ] times 177.40 - 485.00 

Last 18 months 

preceding the date 

of the Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

413.73 [ǒ] times 367.22 - 485.00 

*To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band. 
As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated January 

31, 2025. 

 

Details of Pre-IPO Placement 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as 

may be permitted under the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 million prior to filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, 

in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, as 

amended. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of 

the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or 

the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall 

be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

 



 

32 

Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the last one year 

 

Our Company has issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash in the one year immediately 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For details, see ñCapital Structure - History of Equity 

Share capital of our Companyò on page 97. 

 

Split/ Consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

 

Our Company has not undertaken a split or consolidation of the Equity Shares in the one year preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

 

Our Company has not applied for or received any exemption from complying with any provisions of securities 

laws from SEBI. 
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SECTION II - RISK FACTORS 

 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an 

investment in the Equity Shares. The risks described in this section are those that we consider to be the most 

significant to our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition as of the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. To obtain a more detailed understanding of our business and operations, please read 

this section in conjunction with, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in 

Indiaò, ñRestated Consolidated Summary Statementsò, ñManagement's Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Result of Operationsò and ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on pages 181, 

229, 249, 290, 411 and 451, respectively as well as other financial and statistical information contained in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, 

estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-

looking statements as a result of various factors, including the considerations described in this section and 

elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. See ñForward Looking Statementsò beginning on page 18.  

 

Unless the context otherwise requires, in this section, references to ñweò, ñusò or ñourò refers to our Company 

and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. Unless the context otherwise requires, references to our ñCompanyò 

refers to Veeda Clinical Research Limited on a standalone basis. 

 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that our management believes are material, but these risks and 

uncertainties are not the only risks relevant to us, or the Equity Shares or the industry and the segments in which 

we currently operate or propose to operate. In addition, the risks set out in this section are not exhaustive, and if 

any or a combination of any of the following risks actually occur, or if any of the risks that are not currently 

known or are currently deemed to be not relevant or material now, actually occur or become material in the 

future, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could suffer, the trading price of the 

Equity Shares could decline, and you may lose all, or part of your investment. Furthermore, some events may be 

material collectively rather than individually and some risks may have an impact which is qualitative in nature 

but cannot be quantified. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own 

examination of us and our business and the terms of the Offer including the merits and risks involved. 

 

Unless specified or quantified in the relevant risk factor below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial 

or other implication of any of the risks mentioned in this section. You should pay particular attention to the fact 

that we are incorporated under the laws of India and are subject to a legal and regulatory environment that may 

be different from that in other countries. 

 

Our Financial Year or Fiscal ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular Financial Year or 

Fiscal are to the twelve-month period ended March 31 of that year. Unless context required otherwise, the 

financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Fiscal 

2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, has been derived from the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Financial information for the six months period ended September 

30, 2024, and September 30, 2023, are not indicative of full year results and are not comparable with the annual 

financial statements presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated 

Consolidated Summary Statementsò on page 290. We have also included various operational and financial 

performance indicators in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, some of which have not been derived from the 

Restated Consolidated Summary Statements. The manner of calculation and presentation of some of the 

operational and financial performance indicators, and the assumptions and estimates used in such calculations, 

may vary from that used by other companies in India and other jurisdictions.  

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from the 

report titled, ñIndependent Market Research on the Global and Indian Pharmaceutical and CRO Marketò (ñF&S 

Reportò) prepared by F&S, appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated December 11, 

2024 and such F&S Report has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company, exclusively in connection 

with the Offer Further, F&S, through their consent letter dated January 31, 2025 (ñLetterò) has accorded their 

no objection and consent to use the F&S Report. F&S, through their Letter has also confirmed that they are an 

independent agency, and confirmed that it is not related to our Company, our Directors, our Promoter, our Key 

Managerial Personnel or our Senior Management. For further information, see ñRisk Factors ï This Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus contains information from an industry report, prepared by an independent third-party 
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research agency, F&S, which we have commissioned and paid for purposes of confirming our understanding of 

the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment 

decision in the Offer is subject to certain inherent risksò on page 67. Also see ñCertain Conventions, 

Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market data ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 16. The F&S Report 

is available on the website of our Company at www.veedalifesciences.com/material-document/ until the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date and has been included as a material document for inspection as disclosed in ñMaterial Contracts 

and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 544. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, 

operational, industry and other related information derived from the F&S Report and included herein with respect 

to any particular year refers to such information for the relevant calendar year. 

 

In making an investment decision, you must rely on your own examination of us and the terms of the Offer, 

including the merits and the risks involved, and you should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors about 

the particular consequences of investing in the Offer. 

 

INTERNAL  RISK FACTORS  

 

1. We derive a significant portion of our revenue from contracts with our top clients. Our top five clients 

contributed more than 41.16% of our revenue from contract with customers in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 with our top client that contributed approximately 28.37% of our revenue from 

contract with customers in the six months period ended September 30, 2024. Loss of any of these clients 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

We depend and expect to continue to depend on our top clients for a substantial portion of our revenue. Our top 

five clients contributed more than 41.16% of our revenue from contract with customers in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024. The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top five and our top ten clients 

for the Financial Years and periods stated:  

 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount 

(in  

million)  

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million)  

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million)  

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million)  

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million)  

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Revenue 

from top 

five clients 

1,256.60 41.16% 408.02 22.61% 687.11 17.70% 808.93 19.80% 518.88 18.01% 

Revenue 

from top 

10 clients 

1,530.09 50.12% 576.12 31.92% 1,081.78 27.86% 1,254.94 30.71% 883.51 30.67% 

Note:  
1. The top five and the top ten clients are the top five and the top ten clients in terms of revenue for each of the respective years and may not 

necessarily be the same clients. 

2. Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its Subsidiaries  primarily contract with third parties in Europe that act as interlocutor 
for pharma companies (ñUltimate Clientò) to plan and manage clinical trials. Where Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its 

Subsidiaries have contracts with such third parties, they do not have contracts with the Ultimate Clients. Our top three clients for six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 are Ultimate Clients and the table above includes the contribution of such Ultimate Clients to 
our revenue from contract with customers. 

 

Our Company acquired Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in March 2024. Post the acquisition of Health 

Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited, the top client of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its 

Subsidiaries (ñHeadsò) contributed approximately 28.37% of our consolidated revenue from contract with 

customers in the six months period ended September 30, 2024. We expect to continue to depend on our top five 

clients (in particular our top client) for a substantial portion of our revenue from contract with customers. 

However, we cannot assure you that the clients of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its Subsidiaries 

will continue to contract with them post the acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited by our 

Company. The loss of our top client for any reason (including due to our clientsô decisions to forego or terminate 

a particular clinical trial, lack of available financing, budgetary limits or changing priorities, actions by regulatory 

authorities, suspension of operations or shut down of facilities, insufficient patient enrolment in a clinical trial, 

etc.) could have a material adverse effect on business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

Further, our reliance on a select group of clients may constrain our ability to negotiate our arrangements, which 

may have an impact on our profit margins and financial performance. While there has not been a loss of our top 
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five clients in the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, we 

cannot assure you that we will be able to maintain historic levels of business from our top clients, or that we will 

be able to significantly reduce client concentration in the future. If there is any significant cutback in spending for 

our outsourcing services by our top clients due to industry consolidation, deterioration of their financial condition, 

research and development budget cuts, pending regulatory approvals or other reasons and we are unable to obtain 

suitable work orders of a comparable size and terms in substitution, our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected. 

 

2. The potential loss or delay under any of our large contracts or of multiple key client contracts could 

adversely affect our financial results specifically since the relationship of backlog to revenues varies over 

time and may not be fully realisable in the event of contract cancellation.  

 

Our studies and projects are performed over varying durations, ranging from several months to several years. 

Revenue from contracts with our clients is recognized on identified distinct performance obligations in relation to 

the services promised under such contracts. Projects may be terminated or delayed by the client or delayed by 

regulatory authorities for reasons beyond our control. Under our agreements, either party can, typically, cancel 

the contract with notice period ranging from 15 to 90 days. However, under such agreements, our clients may also 

have the right to terminate the agreements immediately based on considerations of patient safety. In the event of 

a cancellation, while we typically would be entitled to receive payment for all services performed up to the 

cancellation date and a fee for winding down the project, these fees may not be sufficient for us to realize the full 

amount of revenues or profits anticipated under the related services agreements. There is a risk that we may initiate 

a clinical trial for a client, and then the client becomes unwilling or unable to fund the completion of the clinical 

trial. In such a situation, notwithstanding the clientôs ability or willingness to pay for or otherwise facilitate the 

completion of the clinical trial, we may be ethically or regulatorily bound to complete or wind down the clinical 

trial, the costs of which we may not be able to fully pass on to or recover from our clients or at all. 

 

Further, typically we have no contractual right to the full amount of the revenue reflected in our backlog (based 

on the invoices raised for the year/period) in the event of a contract cancellation. Backlog is future revenues for 

clients from work not yet completed or performed under signed binding commitments and signed contracts. The 

extent to which contracts in backlog will result in revenue depends on many factors, including but not limited to 

delivery against projected schedules, the need for scope changes (change orders), contract cancellations and the 

nature, duration, size, complexity and phase of the contracts, each of which factors can vary significantly from 

time to time. There is no guarantee that we will be able to realise the full amount of the revenue reflected in our 

backlog in case a client cancels its contract with us. Our contracted backlog (based on the invoices raised for the 

year/period) for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 

2023 and 2022 are set out below: 

 
Particular  Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Contracted 
backlog 

(based on the 

invoices 

raised for the 

year/period) 

24,173.76 791.81% 2,631.37 145.81% 24,293.56 625.70% 2,543.13 62.24% 2,595.47 90.11% 
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The amount involved in contracts cancelled during six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 

30, 2023 and Financial Years  2024, 2023 and 2022 are set out below: 

 
Contracts 

cancelled 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Contracts 
cancelled 

277.01 9.07% 252.61 14.00% 603.71 15.55% 295.05 7.22% 364.10 12.64% 

 

Our revenue from contract with customers for such periods were not adversely impacted as we were able to 

redirect capacity made available as a result of the cancellation towards other contracts. There can be no assurance 

that our large clients will not cancel contracts in the future. Such terminations may result in lower resource 

utilization rates if we are unable to redirect capacity towards other clients which may have an impact on our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition in the future.  

 

3. We are required to perform our services in accordance with contractual requirements, regulatory 

standards in applicable jurisdictions and ethical considerations. Any adverse action by any authority, 

including the Food and Drug Administration or the European Medicines Agency against us would 

negatively impact on our ability to offer our services to our clients and adversely impact our business and 

prospects. 

 

We contract with biopharmaceutical companies to perform a wide range of services to assist them in bringing new 

drugs to market. Such services are complex and subject to contractual requirements, regulatory standards and 

ethical considerations. Laws and regulations regarding the development and approval of drugs and biological 

products have become increasingly stringent in India, the United States and other foreign jurisdictions. While we 

monitor our process to test for compliance with applicable laws, regulations and standards in India, the United 

States and other foreign jurisdictions, our services span multiple regulatory jurisdictions, with varying, complex 

regulatory frameworks. 

 

For instance, we are subject to regulation under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and are required to register 

bioavailability and bioequivalence study centres with the Drug Controller General of India (ñDCGIò), as 

appointed by the Central Government in the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare in accordance with the New 

Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019. Pursuant to the New Drugs and Clinical Trials (Amendment) Rules, 2024, 

the New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 have been amended to include provisions in relation to registration 

of bioavailability and bioequivalence studies by clinical research organisations with the central licensing authority 

with effect from April 1, 2025. Further, we are also subject to regulatory audits, which include audits for patient 

based studies and audits for healthy volunteer studies by domestic regulators such as the DGCI as well as 

international bodies such as the United States Food and Drug Administration, European Medicines Agency and 

the Brazil National Health Surveillance Agency (ñANVISAò). There is no  fixed  schedule  for these  routine  

inspections  by  the  regulatory  bodies,  they  may  inspect  our facilities at any time at their discretion. While we 

believe our quality practices and quality management systems are designed and conducted in a manner intended 

to satisfy audits undertaken by the United States Food and Drug Administration (ñUSFDAò), Medicines and 

Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency, United Kingdom (ñUK-MHRAò), WHO, ANVISA, DCGI and 

European Medicines Agency (ñEMAò), National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories 

(ñNABLò), National Good Laboratory Practice (ñGLPò) Compliance Monitoring Authority (ñNGCMAò), 

Committee for the Purpose of Control and Supervision of Experiments on Animals (ñCPCSEAò) we cannot 

assure you that our efforts will be able to prevent adverse outcomes in future, such as audit observations, corrective 

action requests, warning letters or import bans. In addition, if we are unable to obtain clearance from the FDA or 

EMA during regulatory inspections of our facilities, our ability to offer services to clients looking to generate data 

for regulatory submissions in the United States and Europe may be limited. For instance, in six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, we have received five USFDA Form 483 , 

which is issued by an investigator reporting any condition that in the judgment of the investigator, upon conclusion 

of an inspection, may constitute a violation of or non-compliance with their respective guidelines, rules, etc. Our 

Company has submitted its response dated September 27, 2024 to the USFDA Form 483 received for our facility 

at Satyamev during the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and is awaiting closure from USFDA. Other 

than the USFDA Form 483 received at Satyamev during the six months period ended September 30, 2024, all 
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inspections have been closed and our Company has received establishment inspection reports or equivalent closure 

reports from the respective authorities. Details of the outcomes of audits by regulatory agencies as listed below in 

the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:  

 

S. No. 
Financial 

Year 
Regulatory Agency 

Date(s) of 

Inspection/ 

Audit  

Facility 

Inspected/ 

Category of 

facility  

Inspection Outcome 

1.  

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2024 

USFDA September 9, 

2024 to 

September 13, 

2024 

Satyamev 

(Bioanalytical) 

USFDA Form 483 

received. Response 

submitted on September 

27, 2024. However, 

USFDA has not issued 

any warning letter. 

2.  
 

DCGI August 23, 

2024 

Peenya 

 

Approved until 

September 17, 2028 

3.  

 

USFDA July 15, 2024 

to July 19, 

2024 

Shivalik 

(Clinical) 

No USFDA Form 483 

received. Establishment 

Inspection Report 

(ñEIRò) received dated 

November 20, 2024  

4.  
 

DCGI June 27, 2024 

and June 28, 

2024 

Mehsana Approved until October 

24, 2029 

5.  
 

DCGI June 22, 2024 Insignia*, 

Satyamev and 

Vedant Facilities 

Closure received. 

6.  

Financial 

Year 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NABL January 20, 

2024 to 

January 21, 

2024 

Devarahosahally Renewal of accreditation 

7.  USFDA January 15, 

2024 to 

January 19, 

2024 

Devarahosahally Pre-approval inspection 

of facility in compliance 

with the requirements of 

USFDA 

8.  Central Drugs Standard 

Control Organisation 

(ñCDSCOò) 

July 25, 2023 Satyamev 

(Bioanalytical) 

Approved until 

September 25, 2028 

9.  Minister of Health of the 

Republic of Kazakhstan 

March 18, 2024 

and March 19, 

2024  

Shivalik 

(Clinical) and 

Closure of the inspection 

was received on June 21, 

2024 by confirmation 

from Sponsor. 
Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical) 

10.  Federal Institute for 

Drugs and Medical 

Devices, Germany, 

and   

Health and Youth Care 

Inspectorate,  Ministry of 

Health, Welfare and 

Sport, Netherlands 

February 6, 

2024 to 

February 13, 

2024 

Vedant (Clinical) Closure received from 

Dutch and German 

authorities on May 2, 

2024 and May 17, 2024, 

respectively. 

Shivalik 

(Clinical) 

Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical) 

11.  USFDA November 28, 

2023 to 

December 5, 

2023 

Insignia* and 

Vedant Facilities 

No observation (Remote 

Regulatory Assessment 

Report (ñRRARò) 

received on dated March 

27, 2024  
12.  ANVISA Renewal 

application 

submitted on 

November 13, 

2023 

Insignia*, 

Mehsana, 

Satyamev and 

Vedant Facilities 

Approved until March 7, 

2026 

13.  USFDA October 19, 

2023 to 

October 23, 

2023 

Shivalik 

(Clinical) 

No USFDA Form 483 

received  

14.  CDSCO October 16, 

2023 to 

Devarahosahally Certification received  
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S. No. 
Financial 

Year 
Regulatory Agency 

Date(s) of 

Inspection/ 

Audit  

Facility 

Inspected/ 

Category of 

facility  

Inspection Outcome 

October 17, 

2023 

15.  CDSCO March 1, 2023 

to March 2, 

2023 

Peenya Grant of Registration of 

Bioavailability or 

Bioequivalence 

Study Centre on 

September 18, 2023 

16.  NGCMA August 18, 

2023 to August 

20, 2023 

Devarahosahally Certificate of GLP 

compliance valid till 

September 22, 2026 

17.  USFDA May 15, 2023 

to May 19, 

2023 

Mehsana 

(Clinical) 

No USFDA Form 483 

received  

18.  Austrian Agency for 

Food and Health Safety 

(ñAGESò) European 

Medicines Agency 

(ñEMAò) 

May 1, 2023 to 

May 3, 2023 

Vedant (Clinical) Closure received 

19.  AGES (EMA) April 24, 2023 

to April 28, 

2023 

Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical) 

Closure received 

20.  

Financial 

Year 2023 

USFDA March 27, 2023 

to March 31, 

2023 

Vedant (Clinical) One USFDA Form 483 

received. EIR received 

on dated October 23, 

2023 However, USFDA 

has not issued any 

warning letter.  
21.  NGCMA September 1, 

2022 to 

September 2, 

2022 

Devarahosahally GLP surveillance 

inspection concluded 

22.  USFDA August 16, 

2022 to August 

19, 2022 

Devarahosahally Pre-approval inspection 

of facility in compliance 

with the requirements of 

USFDA 

23.  Association for 

Assessment and 

Accreditation of 

Laboratory Animal 

Care  (ñAAALAC ò) 

accreditation  

July 5, 2022, 

July 14, 2022 

and July 21, 

2022 

Devarahosahally Renewal of accreditation 

24.  UK-MHRA June 13, 2022 

to June 21, 

2022 

Shivalik 

(Clinical) and 

Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical) 

Closure received 

25.  ANVISA May 2, 2022 to 

May 5, 2022 

Mehsana 

(Clinical) and 

Vedant (Clinical 

and 

Bioanalytical) 

Approved until March 7, 

2026 

26.  

Financial 

Year 2022 

CDSCO NA Shivalik 

(Clinical), 

Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical), 

Vedant (Clinical 

and 

Bioanalytical), 

Skylar 

(Screening) and 

Mehsana 

(Clinical) 

Approval received 
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S. No. 
Financial 

Year 
Regulatory Agency 

Date(s) of 

Inspection/ 

Audit  

Facility 

Inspected/ 

Category of 

facility  

Inspection Outcome 

27.  USFDA March 21, 2022 

to March 25, 

2022 

Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical) 

No observation 

28.  NABL Audit March 3, 2022 

to March 6, 

2022 

Devarahosahally Renewal of accreditation  

29.  ANVISA August 11, 

2021 

Shivalik 

(Clinical) and 

Insignia* 

(Bioanalytical) 

Approval received until 

March 7, 2026 

30.  USFDA August 23, 

2021 to August 

27, 2021 

Mehsana 

(Clinical) 

One USFDA Form 483 

for failure to conduct 

foreign clinical studies 

in accordance with good 

clinical practices. EIR 

received dated  

April 8, 2022. However, 

USFDA has not issued 

any warning letter. 

31.  USFDA August 30, 

2021 to 

September 3, 

2021 

Shivalik 

(Clinical) and 

Skylar 

(Screening 

facility) 

One USFDA Form 483 

for failure to conduct 

foreign clinical studies 

in accordance with good 

clinical practices. EIR 

received dated April 27, 

2022. However, USFDA 

has not issued any 

warning letter. 

32.  USFDA September 27, 

2021 to 

September 30, 

2021 

Vedant (Clinical) One USFDA Form 483 

for failure to conduct 

foreign clinical studies 

in accordance with good 

clinical practices. EIR 

received dated April 27, 

2022. However, USFDA 

has not issued any 

warning letter. 

33.  CDSCO NA Vedant (Clinical) Approval received until 

April 20, 2025 

34.  CPCSEA November 6, 

2021 

Devarahosahally Renewal of registration 

and reconstitution of 

Institutional Animal 

Ethics Committee. Valid 

until January 9, 2027  
* For ease of operations and reduction of committed fixed costs, our Company on July 1, 2024 closed the Insignia facility, located opposite 

Auda Garden, Sindhu Bhavan Road, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380 054, India, wherein we carried out bioanalytical research, and 
moved operations from the Insignia facility to our facilities at Satyamev and Vedant.  

 

If we fail such audits or fail to perform our services in accordance with these requirements, regulatory authorities 

may take action, including rejecting the results of the study, suspending the conduct of a study, suspending or 

cancelling approvals granted or even suspending or debarring the facility and its representatives, for failure to 

comply with applicable rules and regulations. For example, pursuant to investigations undertaken by the officials 

of  CDSCO on February 16, 2021 at our facility at Mehsana and at our facilities situated at Shivalik and Vedant 

on February 18, 2021, the CDSCO passed orders dated August 9, 2021 suspending enrolment of new studies at 

our Mehsana facility for a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the order, and suspended enrolment of 

new studies at our Shivalik and Vedant facilities for a period of seven days from the date of receipt of the orders. 

Such suspensions were ordered due to alleged non-compliance by our Company with the requirement to conduct 

studies in accordance with approved protocols and related documents as per Good Clinical Practices Guidelines 

(ñGCPò), provisions of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and the New Drugs and Clinical Trial Rules, 2019 as 

five of our employees were alleged to have falsified government issued identification documents of potential 

clinical study volunteer participants. While operations resumed at our facilities at Shivalik and Vedant in August 
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2021 and our facility at Mehsana in September 2021, such suspensions affected our ability to commence six new 

studies as per original timelines agreed with our clients, affecting a total of six contracts with a total invoice value 

of  10.66 million. Operations at all the three facilities were resumed with the requisite studies being rescheduled 

for subsequent periods. We instituted a corrective and preventive action plan to improve our systems further. We 

assigned our own designated personnel to verify identity proofs of the volunteers from the relevant government 

websites, preferably obtain two separate identity proofs and to also save fingerprints of the respective volunteers. 

All of these events could result in damage to our reputation and loss of existing and future clients, which could 

have a negative impact on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

4. If we fail to deliver services in accordance with contractual requirements, we could be subject to 

significant costs or liability and our reputation could be harmed.  

 

We contract with biopharmaceutical companies to perform a wide range of services. If we fail to deliver services 

in accordance with such requirements and standards, our clients may bring claims against us for breach of contract. 

Further, clients are typically permitted under our master service agreements with them to seek indemnity claims 

for various matters, including: (i) failure to comply with applicable laws; (ii) breach of any covenants, obligations, 

representations or warranties under the master service agreements; (iii) negligence or willful misconduct by us or 

our representatives in provision of services and (iv) failure of our Companyôs representatives to obtain the 

appropriate informed consent. Additionally, in case of any deficiency in the solutions we provide, our clients are 

contractually permitted to require us to correct such deficiency at no additional cost to them. While we have not 

been subject to any indemnity claims in the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 

2024, 2023 and 2022, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to such indemnity claims in the future. 

 

Further, from time to time, one or more of our clients are also audited or investigated by regulatory authorities or 

enforcement agencies with respect to regulatory compliance of their clinical development, programs or the 

marketing and sale of their drugs. In these situations, we have often provided services to our clients with respect 

to the clinical development programs or activities being audited or investigated, and we are called upon to respond 

to requests for information by the authorities and agencies. There is a risk that either our clients or regulatory 

authorities could claim that we performed our services improperly or that we are responsible for clinical trial or 

program compliance. If our clients or regulatory authorities make such claims against us and prove them, we could 

be subject to damages, fines or penalties. In addition, negative publicity regarding regulatory compliance of our 

clientsô clinical trials, programs or drugs could have an adverse effect on our business and reputation. For example, 

we are currently contesting a civil suit against us instituted by one of our clients seeking  1,018.84 million in 

damages for our alleged failure to fulfill obligations under our project agreement dated July 3, 2014 entered into 

amongst us and our client (the ñProject Agreementò). The suit is currently pending. See, ñRisk Factors ï An 

inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection with our business may adversely affect our 

operations and profitability.ò and ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developments ï Litigation 

involving our Company ï Outstanding litigations against our Company ï Material Civil proceedings ò on pages 

56 and 451. Further, one of the clients of Bioneeds India Private Limited received a letter dated October 23, 2024 

from the USFDA stating that the data submitted to it in relation to certain studies provided by Bioneeds India 

Private Limited was found to be improbable. 

 

The performance of clinical development services is complex and time-consuming and requires us to incur 

significant costs. Mistakes may be made in conducting a clinical trial that could negatively impact or obviate the 

usefulness of the clinical trial or cause the results of the clinical trial to be reported improperly. If the clinical trial 

results are compromised, we could be subject to significant costs or liability, which could have an adverse impact 

on our ability to perform our services. Compromise of data from a particular clinical trial, that may not be 

verifiable from the study documents, could require us to repeat the clinical trial under the terms of our contract at 

no further cost to our client, but at a substantial cost to us. Further, non-compliance with law, generally, could 

result in the termination of ongoing clinical trials or the disqualification of data for submission to regulatory 

authorities. While in the past enrolments for new studies at our facility at Mehsana was suspended for a month, 

and enrolments for new studies at our facilities at Shivalik and Vedant were suspended for a week, see ñRisk 

Factors ï We are required to perform our services in accordance with contractual requirements, regulatory 

standards in applicable jurisdictions and ethical considerations. Any adverse action by any authority, including 

the Food and Drug Administration or the European Medicines Agency against us would negatively impact on 

our ability to offer our services to our clients and adversely impact our business and prospectsò on page 36, our 

ongoing clinical trials have not been terminated in the past due to non-compliance by us with the applicable laws 

and guidelines and our data submitted to regulatory authorities has not been disqualified in the past. However, 

there is no guarantee that our clinical trials will not be terminated or required to be repeated or our data will not 

be disqualified in the future for the reasons stated above. While we have obtained insurance for professional 
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liability arising out of professional services (see, ñRisk Factors ï An inability to maintain adequate insurance 

cover in connection with our business may adversely affect our operations and profitability.ò on page 56), any 

such termination, disqualification or improper performance of our services could have an adverse effect on our 

financial condition, damage our reputation and result in the cancellation of current contracts by or failure to obtain 

future contracts from the affected client or other clients as well.  

 

All of these events could result in damage to our reputation and loss of existing and future clients, which could 

have a negative impact on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Further, our 

insurance coverage may not be adequate to duly cover us for all errors and omissions in relation to services 

provided.  

 

5. We have incurred losses for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Year 2024 

and may continue to do so in the future, which may adversely impact our business and the value of the 

Equity Shares. 

 

Our restated profit / (loss) has consistently decreased from Financial Year 2022 to six months period ended 

September 30, 2024. Further, we have incurred losses for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and 

Financial Year 2024 and we may incur losses in the future. The table below sets forth restated profit / (loss), 

including restated profit / (loss) as a percentage of total income for the six months period ended September 30, 

2024 and September 30, 2023 and the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022. 
(in  million except percentages) 

Particulars 

For the six months period ended For the Financial Year ended March 31, 

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023 2024 2023 2022 

Amount  

Percentage 

of total 

income 

Amount  

Percentage 

of total 

income 

Amount  

Percentage 

of total 

income 

Amount  

Percentage 

of total 

income 

Amount  

Percentage 

of total 

income 

Restated 

profit / (loss) 

for the year / 

period 

(249.32) (7.89)% 63.57 3.35% (3.58) (0.09)% 424.23 10.10% 504.58 17.21% 

 

Our profitability for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Year 2024 was particularly 

affected by our acquisition of Heads on March 26, 2024, further to the substantially higher cost of consumables 

and supplies consumed, finance costs, employee expense cost and depreciation and amortization expenses in the 

six months period ended September 30, 2024. See, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operations ï Our results of operations ï Six months period ended September 30, 2024 

compared to six months period ended September 30, 2023ò on page 439. Further, out of the total payment made 

for acquisition of Heads, a substantial amount was allocated towards goodwill and customer relationship related 

intangible assets, we cannot assure you there will not be an impairment loss of goodwill in the future pursuant to 

the acquisition of Heads, as a result of which our acquisitions may not be accretive to our profitability. See, ñRisk 

Factors ï We may not derive the anticipated benefits from our strategic investments and acquisitions, including 

our acquisition of Heads and we may not be successful in pursuing future investments and acquisitionsò on 

page 44. Similarly, the restated profit / (loss) of our Companyfor the Financial Year 2024 was affected by a 

decrease in revenue from operations primarily due to a decrease in sale of services and an increase in our expenses 

due to increases in cost of consumables and supplies consumed, employee benefits expense, and depreciation and 

amortization expenses and other expenses. See, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operations ï Our results of operations ï Financial Year 2024 compared to Financial 

Year 2023ò on page 441. 

 

However, we acquired 100% equity shares of Heads on March 26, 2024. Accordingly, Heads has been 

consolidated from March 26, 2024 in our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements for Financial Year 2024. 

Similarly, pursuant to an acquisition of an additional equity shares of Bioneeds India Private Limited on July 16, 

2021, Bioneeds India Private Limited has been consolidated from July 16, 2021 in our Restated Consolidated 

Summary Statements for Financial Year 2022. Given that the contribution of Heads to our revenue from operations 

is reflected in our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements only with effect from the date of the acquisition, 

our results of operations for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 are not comparable with our results 

of operations for the six months period ended September 30, 2023. For additional details (including the impact of 

the acquisitions on our results of operations), please see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 411.  
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Our ability to operate profitably depends upon a number of factors, some of which are beyond our direct control. 

For a discussion of the significant factors affecting our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition and a discussion of the performance for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 

30, 2023 and Financial Year 2024, 2023 and2022, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò on page 411. If we continue to incur losses, our business and the value of 

the Equity Shares could be adversely affected. 

 

6. Our financial performance is dependent on our ability to secure business from clients in the 

pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry. Consequently, any adverse changes in outsourcing 

trends in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry and changes in aggregate spending and 

research and development budgets could adversely affect our operating results and growth rate. 

 

A significant part of our revenue is earned from clients in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry 

besides agrochemicals and medical devices. Consequently, demand for our services, including HVS, and, in turn, 

our revenues, depend on, among other things: (i) outsourcing trends in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical 

industry; and (ii) changes in aggregate spending and research and development budgets of companies in the 

pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry.  

 

Our revenue from contract with customers as per Ind AS 115 ï Revenue from contract with customers for six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022 are 

 3,052.99 million,  1,804.68 million,  3,882.63 million,  4,086.13 million and  2,880.26 million, respectively. 

The bifurcation of total revenue from contract with customers across various services is mentioned below:  

 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Clinical 

Trials 

1,322.13 43.31% 166.98 9.25% 536.52 13.82% 669.09 16.37% 413.24 14.35% 

HVS 1,123.13 36.79% 1,079.98 59.84% 2,189.60 56.39% 2,292.17 56.10% 1,826.07 63.40% 

Pre-Clinical 

Trials 

600.27 19.66% 541.72 30.02% 1,135.91 29.26% 1,124.87 27.53% 640.95 22.25% 

Biopharma 

services 

7.46 0.24% 16.01 0.89% 20.60 0.53% - 0.00% - 0.00% 

Total 3,052.99 100.00% 1,804.68 100.00% 3,882.63 100.00% 4,086.13 100.00% 2,880.26 100.00% 

 

Our clientsô revenues and their projections of future revenues impact their research and development budgets and 

investments in commercialization, which in turn affects demand for our services. Accordingly, economic factors 

and industry trends that affect pharma and biopharma companies affect our business. Our clients are commonly 

subject to financial pressures, which may include, but are not limited to, increased costs, reduced demand for their 

products, reductions in pricing and reimbursement for products, expenses incurred in obtaining government 

approval to market their products, loss of patent exclusivity (whether due to patent expiration or as a result of a 

successful legal challenge, etc. To the extent our clients face such pressures, their demand for our services, or the 

prices our clients are willing to pay for those services, may decline. Any such decline could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation. 

 

Moreover, in challenging economic climates, there is a heightened risk that our current or prospective small and 

mid sized pharmaceutical clients may experience decreased funding, leading to potential decline in their 

investments in developing new products, which in turn may impact. our operations and financial performance.  

 

Numerous pharmaceutical companies have internal research and clinical development resources, leading them to 

partially outsource to clinical research organisations. (Source: F&S Report) If the biopharmaceutical industry 

reduces its outsourcing of clinical trials or HVS and sales and marketing projects or such outsourcing fails to grow 

at projected rates, our operations and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected. While with 

the upcoming loss of exclusivity of several blockbuster drugs in the coming 5 to 7 years, the market will witness 

a surge in biosimilars, increasing the demand for bioavailability and bioequivalence studies (Source: F&S Report), 

if the demand  for bioavailability and bioequivalence studies does not grow at the rates as projected, our operations 

and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected. We may also be negatively impacted by 
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consolidation and other factors in the biopharmaceutical industry, which may slow decision making by our clients 

or result in the delay or cancellation of clinical trials. Our commercial services may be affected by reductions in 

new drug launches and increases in the number of drugs losing patent protection. All of these events could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation. 

 

Further, conducting multiple clinical trials for different clients in a single therapeutic class involving drugs with 

the same or similar chemical action, has in the past and may in the future adversely affect our business, if some 

or all of the clinical trials are cancelled because of new scientific information or regulatory judgments that affect 

the drugs as a class or if industry consolidation results in the rationalization of drug development pipelines. For 

instance, studies for Progesterone Capsules were cancelled in 2024 due to change in USFDA requirements of 

Progesterone CEP study and studies for Paclitaxel injections were cancelled in 2024 because approval from DCGI 

could not be obtained as DCGI issued mandatory requirements in relation to certain pre-clinical toxicity data for 

all injectable formulations. Similarly, marketing and selling drugs for different biopharmaceutical companies with 

similar chemical actions subjects us to risk if new scientific information or regulatory judgment prejudices the 

drugs as a class, which may lead to compelled or voluntary prescription limitations or withdrawal of some or all 

of such drugs from the market. There can be no assurance that clinical trials will not be cancelled or drugs will 

not be withdrawn because of new scientific information or regulatory judgments. 

 

7. Our studies and clinical trials could subject us to potential liability that may adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Our services include (i) early phase and late phase clinical trials (ñClinical Trialsò); (ii) healthy volunteer studies 

(ñHVSò) which includes bioavailability studies and bioequivalence studies; (iii) pre-clinical trials (ñPre-Clinical 

Trialsò); and (iv) biopharma services which includes studies of biologics and clinical bioanalysis of large 

molecules. We undertake such studies or trials at our facilities. See, ñOur Business ï Overviewò on page 229. 

Our HVS and clinical trials involve testing of drugs on healthy volunteers as well as patients.  We are exposed to 

a risk of liability for serious adverse events including personal injury or permanent disability to or death of patients 

and participants in our studies resulting from adverse reactions of the drugs administered during testing, non 

compliance with the trial procedures or due to any aspect of the clinical trials. In addition, we also contract with 

physicians to serve as investigators in conducting clinical trials and with pharmaceutical companies for 

pharmacovigilance. While there been no deaths of patients in studies in the last three years and six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 due to professional malpractice, negligence, error or omission by investigators, nurses 

or other subcontracted employees, we cannot assure you that professional malpractice, negligence, error or 

omission by investigators, nurses or other subcontracted employees will not result in liability to us in the event of 

personal injury to or death of a volunteer or patient in the future. Further, patients in studies may also die due to 

a serious adverse event during a drug trial, i.e., any untoward medical occurrence wherein any dose of a drug 

results in death, is life threatening, results in persistent disability, etc. For example, a patient in study died in 

October 2022 due to thromboembolism caused by the drug, Propafenone at our facility at our Mehsana facility. 

Further, a patient in study died in April 2021 possibly due to the drug, Doxepin 5% Topical Cream at our facility 

at Mehsana.  Number of deaths or injuries of patients in studies or volunteers during the six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022 are set out below:  

 

 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 

30, 2024 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Total number of 

deaths of patients in 

studies or volunteers 

due to severe adverse 

events related to drugs 

- - 1 - 

Total number of 

deaths of patients in 

studies or volunteers 

due to severe adverse 

events possibly 

related to drugs 

- - - 1 

Total number of 

patients in studies or 

volunteers subject to 

injuries due to severe 

- 7 3 1 
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Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 

30, 2024 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

adverse events related 

to drugs 

Total number of 

patients in studies or 

volunteers subject to 

injuries due to severe 

adverse events 

possibly related to 

drugs 

- - - 1 

 

While our Company has a standard operating procedure for handling and reporting adverse events or serious 

adverse events occurring during clinical trials, in the case of an adverse event development, there is no guarantee 

that such measures will be successful and if we will be able to prevent deaths and injuries in the future.  
 

While  master service agreements with our sponsors typically have clauses wherein our sponsors are required to 

indemnify our Company for any third party claims, damages, etc. arising out of  injury or death of patients 

participating in studies wherein there is no deviation from the mutually agreed upon protocol, we may be required 

to pay damages or incur defense costs in connection with any personal injury claim that is outside the scope of 

such indemnity clauses under such agreements or if any indemnity is not performed in accordance with the terms 

of such agreements. Our Company has obtained clinical trial liability insurance policy for damages, compensation, 

claimants costs and expenses that our Company may become liable to pay in respect of any claim made by persons, 

participating in clinical trials or healthy volunteer studies, for injury or death. However, if our liability exceeds 

the amount of any applicable indemnification limits or our available insurance coverage, our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation could be materially and adversely affected. Our 

Company has also obtained professional indemnity policy for, inter alia, professional liability or alims arising out 

of negligent act, error, omission in rendering or failure to render professional services. While we maintain clinical 

trial liability insurance for claims against bodily injury or death of participants and professional liability insurance, 

we may not be able to get adequate insurance for these types of risks at reasonable rates in the future. See, ñRisk 

Factors ï ñRisk Factors ï An inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection with our business 

may adversely affect our operations and profitability.ò on page 56. 

 

Additionally, if the investigators or our staff engage in fraudulent behavior, clinical trial data may be compromised 

or sabotaged, which may require us to repeat the clinical trial or subject us to liability. For example, a civil suit 

against us instituted by one of our clients seeking  1,018.84 million in damages for our alleged failure to fulfill 

obligations under our project agreement dated July 3, 2014 entered into amongst us and our client (the ñProject 

Agreementò). Under the Project Agreement, we were contracted to conduct clinical trials studying the impact of 

certain pharmaceutical products of our client on adult cancer patients. As the trial required participation by 

patients, we entered into a clinical trial agreement with a third party principal investigator to conduct the clinical 

trial as per specified protocols at a designated hospital for a per patient fee. Based on the findings from the clinical 

trial, our client initiated the process of obtaining approval of the European Medicines Agency (the ñEMAò) for 

distribution of the product in Europe. During the approval process, queries were raised as to the efficacy of the 

product and our client was directed by the EMA to withdraw their proposal for approval of the product. Upon 

investigation by us and our client, numerous irregularities and deviations from the prescribed protocol by one of 

our third-party investigators were detected. We had initiated criminal and arbitral proceedings against the third 

party investigator as well as the hospital where the trials were conducted. See ñOutstanding Litigation and Other 

Material Developments ï Litigation involving our Company ï Outstanding Litigations by our Companyò on 

page 452. In the event we are found liable for claims with respect to the actions such third-party investigators and 

are unable to recover such costs either from such third parties or under insurance claims our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation may be adversely affected. 

 

8. We may not derive the anticipated benefits from our strategic investments and acquisitions, including our 

acquisition of Heads and we may not be successful in pursuing future investments and acquisitions.  

 

We have completed several acquisitions to grow our business, expand our range of services offered, and diversify 

our revenue streams. We acquired Bioneeds India Private Limited in 2021 expanding our offerings to Pre-Clinical 

Trials and in 2024, we acquired Heads, which enabled us to gain access to a larger scale Clinical Trial service and 

help us establish our presence globally. See ñOur Business ï Our Strengths ï Successful integration of growth 

opportunities through acquisitionsò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material 
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acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. 

in the last 10 yearsò on page 237 and 259. Our revenue from operations has grown as a result of both organic and 

inorganic growth. The following table set forth the revenue recognized from entities (other than entities acquired 

during the financial year/period) and the revenue recognized from entities acquired during the financial 

year/period, for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 

2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  

 

 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(in  

million ) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue recognized 

from entities (other 

than entities acquired 

during the financial 

year/period) 

3,052.99                                  100.00% 1,790.55                       99.11% 3,834.37 98.63% 4,095.78                                    100.00% 2,239.31 77.75% 

Revenue recognized 

from entities 
acquired during the 

financial year/period 

-             - 16.01 0.89% 53.40                             1.37% -         - 640.95 22.25% 

We may in the future undertake more acquisitions. The successful implementation of acquisitions depends on a 

range of factors, including funding arrangements, cultural compatibility and integration. We cannot assure you 

that such investments and acquisitions will achieve their anticipated benefits, including any anticipated additional 

revenue. Potential difficulties that we may encounter as part of the integration process could, among other things, 

include underestimated costs associated with the acquisition, increased costs of integration, over-valuation by us 

of acquired companies, delays or costs incurred in the integration of strategies, operations and services, etc. For 

example, our Company entered into a joint venture agreement dated February 16, 2021 with Somru Bioscience 

Inc. to establish Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited, an alliance in the field of analytical and bioanalytical 

services for biologic, biosimilar and biobetter pharmaceutical products. Our Company impaired 100% of our 

investment done in the joint venture, Ingenuity Biosciences Private Limited amounting to  7.00 million and 

wrote-off all the loans amounting to  50.00 million. Pursuant to mutual understanding, our Company and Somru 

Bioscience Inc. terminated the joint venture agreement with effect from April 1, 2023. Subsequently, Ingenuity 

Biosciences Private Limited became our Subsidiary with effect from April 1, 2023. If we are unable to successfully 

overcome the potential difficulties associated with the integration process and achieve our objectives following 

an acquisition, the anticipated benefits and synergies of any such acquisitions may not be realized fully, or at all, 

or may take longer to realize than expected. Any failure to timely realize these anticipated benefits could have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

Further, following an acquisition, while the projections used in determining recoverable amount basis of 

discounted cash flow may be reasonable based on independent valuer report, however, if they are not achieved 

due to unforeseen circumstances, the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit to which the goodwill, arising 

from such acquisition, has been allocated may be less than its carrying amount, in such a situation we may need 

to recognize impairment loss for goodwill in our consolidated statement of profit and loss. For example, our 

Company acquired Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in March 2024, out of the total payment made for 

such acquisition, a substantial amount was allocated towards goodwill and customer relationship related intangible 

assets. While we have not had an impairment loss of goodwill in the past, we cannot assureyou there will not be 

an impairment loss of goodwill in the future pursuant to our acquisitions, including the acquisition of Health Data 

Specialists (Holdings) Limited, as a result of which our acquisitions may not be accretive to our profitability. 

 

If we are unable to successfully develop, acquire or integrate new services or enhance our existing offerings to 

meet the needs of our existing or potential clients in a timely and effective manner, we could incur additional costs 

to address the situation and our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be 

adversely affected. The performance of our Subsidiaries plays a critical role in the overall success of our business. 

Adverse financial or operational outcomes at the Subsidiary level, whether due to market conditions, regulatory 

challenges, or other factors, may have an adverse effect on our consolidated financial results and the performance 

of our business as a whole. 

 

In certain cases, we complete acquisitions in multiple tranches whereby we initially acquire a portion of a target 

companyôs equity and thereafter acquire the remaining stake. In such cases, if we are unable to complete the 
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subsequent acquisition, we may not be able to secure complete control of the target company, and we may lose 

the initial capital invested. 

 

Further, while the international expansion of our operations following the acquisition of Heads presents 

opportunities for future growth, it also exposes us to various risks that could impact our financial performance. 

See, ñRisk Factors ï Our international operations expose us to complex management, legal, tax and economic 

risks, and exchange rate fluctuations, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition.ò 

 

In addition, any acquisition or investment may require a significant amount of capital investment, or we may incur 

costs in respect of any future liabilities, including in respect of any indemnity claims for such acquired or investee 

entities, which would decrease the amount of cash available for working capital or capital expenditures. For 

example, under the Heads SHA, the remaining consideration amounting to Euro 29.10 million, i.e.,  2,624.84 

million (as per the conversion rate as on January 31) for the acquisition of Heads shall be paid in cash, subject 

to certain conditions, to George Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited upon filing of the Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. See, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions 

or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 

years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 260. Our Company may be 

required to borrow funds for payment of such consideration in case. In the future, if we borrow funds to finance 

acquisitions, such debt instruments may contain restrictive covenants that could, among other things, restrict us 

from distributing dividends. In addition, our acquisition led strategy may adversely impact our return on capital 

employed in future. We may not be able to identify suitable acquisition candidates or opportunities, negotiate 

attractive terms for such projects, or expand, improve and augment our existing businesses. The number of 

attractive expansion opportunities may be limited, and attractive opportunities may command high valuations for 

which we may be unable to secure the necessary financing. 

 

9. Failure to maintain confidential information of our clients could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation.  

 

We are obligated to maintain certain confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations. We are required to keep 

confidential certain information with respect to technical, economical or business information, information in 

relation to the drug under study or the study protocol under our master services agreements. Further, our clinical 

trial agreements have patient or subject confidentiality clauses wherein the identity of the patients or subjects are 

required to be kept confidential. A breach of any personal data may trigger the indemnity clauses under such 

agreements. In addition, certain of our agreements with our clients also provide that the confidentiality clause 

shall remain valid post the termination of the agreement for periods typically ranging from five years to 10 years 

from the date of receipt of confidential information. Our clinical trial agreements also provide that the 

confidentiality obligations shall continue for a period typically up to five years after the completion of the clinical 

trial. In addition, confidentiality obligations extend in perpetuity in case of protected health information relating 

to a patient, their treatment or medical history.  

 

Any breach or alleged breach of our confidentiality obligations may be considered as a breach of contract, these 

clients may terminate their engagements with us or initiate litigation for breach of contract. Moreover, most of 

these contracts do not contain provisions limiting our liability with respect to breaches of our obligation to keep 

the information we receive from them confidential. As a result, if our clientsô confidential information is 

misappropriated by us or our employees, our clients may consider us liable for that act and seek damages and 

compensation from us, in addition, to seeking termination of the contract. While we have not been subject to any 

such claims for damages in the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 

2022, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to such claims for damages in the future.  

 

In the past, there have been two instances of breach of our volunteers personal information. Our volunteerôs 

personal information was inadvertently shared with one of our sponsors, our Company and the sponsor, as a 

corrective action, deleted the documents which contained the personal details and the privacy breach was therefore 

contained. While there was no financial impact on the Company, as a preventive measure, our Company sensitized 

and retrained the concerned individual with respect to compliance with good clinical practices to prevent such 

data leaks in the future. In addition, our Company has adopted a corrective and preventive action plan (ñCAPAò) 

to further improve our systems.  Similarly, in May 2024 a project manager inadvertently shared the password for 

a secure link containing information or data of two subjects with all stakeholders. The sponsor promptly notified 

the third party monitoring company about the potential breach and as a preventative measure the password to 
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access the folder was changed by the project manager. Our Company also informed both the volunteers regarding 

the incident and principal investigator took their consent for the same. 

 

Indian laws, including Digital Information Security in Healthcare Act, 2018, require the protection of privacy of 

patients or clients and prohibit unauthorized disclosure of personal information, including medical data. In 

addition, Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 (ñDPDPAò) which superseded the rules made under section 

43A of the Information Technology Act, 2000, deals with processing of all personal data in digital form, whether 

collected digitally or offline and digitalised later for processing. It applies to processing of digital personal data 

(a) within India or (b) outside India, if such processing is in connection with any activity related to offering of 

goods or services to data principals within India. Under the DPDPA, any failure on part of the data processor or 

data fiduciary to take reasonable safeguards for protection of personal data may invite a penalty of up to  2,500 

million or any adverse actions as detailed in DPDPA. In addition, we may be required under applicable regulations 

to notify individuals of data security breaches involving their personal data. Accordingly, a breach of our 

confidentiality obligations to participants in our studies and in particular patients in our clinical trials, could expose 

us to fines, potential liabilities or legal proceedings as a result of assertions of misappropriation of confidential 

information or the intellectual property of our clients against us, any of which could have a material adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation.  

 

In addition, the interpretation and application of data protection laws in the United States, Europe, and elsewhere 

may be uncertain, contradictory and in flux. For example, the EU-wide General Data Protection Regulation (EU) 

2016/679 (ñGDPRò), became applicable on May 25, 2018, replacing data protection laws issued by each EU 

member state based on the Directive 95/46/EC, or the Directive. The GDPR imposes, among other things, onerous 

accountability obligations requiring data controllers and processors to maintain a record of their data processing 

and policies. Fines for non-compliance with the GDPR will be significant, being the greater of Euro 20 million or 

4% of global turnover. It is possible that these laws may be interpreted and applied in a manner that is inconsistent 

with our practices. If so, this could result in government-imposed fines or orders requiring that we change our 

practices, which could adversely affect our business. The GDPR provides that EU member states may introduce 

further conditions, including limitations, to make their own further laws on data protection which could increase 

our cost of compliance. 

 

10. We are subject to risks arising from interest rate which could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

Interest rates for borrowings have been volatile in India in recent periods. Our operations are partly funded by 

debt and increases in interest rate and a consequent increase in the cost of servicing such debt may have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and/or financial condition. Changes in prevailing interest 

rates affect our interest expense in respect of our borrowings. A portion of our debt facilities carry interest at 

variable rates. The table sets forth the debt to equity ratio of our Company as at September 30, 2024, September 

30, 2023, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022. 

 

Particular  
As at September 

30, 2024 

As at September 

30, 2023 

As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

Debt to equity 

ratio (times) 

0.45 0.20 0.32 0.25 0.23 

 

Further, if such arrangements do not protect us adequately against interest rate risks, they would result in higher 

costs. Our Board is authorised to borrow such monies which together with the money already borrowed does not 

exceed the paid-up share capital, free reserves and securities premium of our Company. 

 

11. We are subject to risks arising from foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, which could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

Although our reporting currency is Indian Rupees, we transact in several other currencies, such as, U.S. dollars, 

Euro, etc., while we have adopted a foreign currency risk management policy with effect from June 10, 2022 to 

manage our foreign exchange, we may experience foreign exchange losses and gains in respect of transactions 

denominated in foreign currencies. We had outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts amounting to  541.18 

million,  565.94 million,  84.75 million,  651.89 million and Nil , as at September 30, 2024, September 30, 

2023, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, respectively. We are therefore exposed to exchange 

rate fluctuations. While we hedge a substantial portion of our foreign currency exposure naturally through our 

overseas subsidiaries where the revenue and costs are in foreign currencies and also use foreign currency forward 
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contracts to hedge risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating to certain firm commitments and 

forecasted transactions, there can be no assurance that such measures will enable us to manage our foreign 

currency risks, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. In addition, the policies of the RBI may also change from time to time, which may limit our ability to 

effectively hedge our foreign currency exposures and may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Significant Factors Affecting our Results of Operations ï 

Revenues from contracts with customers outside India and foreign currency fluctuationsò on page 417.   

 

The table below sets out details of our revenue from contract with customers in India and outside India for the six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, 

respectively, as per Ind AS 115 ï Revenue from contracts with customers: 

 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

contract 

with 

customers 

Revenue 
from 

contract 

with 
customers - 

India 

626.32 20.51% 688.67 38.16% 1,224.98 31.55% 1,111.07 27.19% 1,009.97 35.07% 

Revenue 
from 

contract 

with 
customers -

outside 

India 

2,426.67 79.49% 1,116.01 61.84% 2,657.65 68.45% 2,975.06 72.81% 1,870.29 64.93% 

Total 3,052.99 100.00% 1,804.68 100.00% 3,882.63 100.00% 4,086.13 100.00% 2,880.26 100.00% 

 

Similarly, a portion of our expenses are also denominated in currencies other than Indian Rupees. The table below 

sets forth our expenses in foreign currency for the year/period.  
(in  million, except percentages) 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expense 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expense 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expense 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expense 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expense 

Expenses in 
foreign 

currency 

795.72 23.30% 47.11 2.61% 269.89                             6.67% 71.73 2.00% 41.82 1.60% 

 

The table below sets forth the loss/gain on foreign currency transactions for the years/periods stated. 

 
 

     (in  million) 

Particular  

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

Net Gain on 

foreign currency 

transactions (A) 

27.08 1.99 3.40 26.41 4.11 

Net gain on mark 

to market of 

outstanding 

forward contract 

(B) 

- 6.27 0.20 - - 

Net loss on mark 

to market of 

outstanding 

7.10 - - 9.36 - 
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     (in  million) 

Particular  

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

forward contract 

(C) 

Total (A+B-C) 19.98 8.26 3.60 17.05 4.11 

 

 Further, any appreciation or depreciation of the Indian Rupee against these currencies can impact our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. We may from time to time be required to make provisions 

for foreign exchange differences in accordance with accounting standards.  

 
Certain markets in which we sell our products may be subject to foreign exchange repatriation and exchange 

control risks, which may result in either delayed recovery or even non-realization of revenue. In addition, the 

policies of the RBI may also change from time to time, which may limit our ability to effectively hedge our foreign 

currency exposures and may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition.  

 

12. Security breaches and unauthorized use of our IT systems and information, or the IT systems or 

information in the possession of our vendors, could expose us, our clients, our data suppliers or others to 

risk of loss. 

 

We rely upon the security of our computer and communications systems infrastructure to protect us from 

cyberattacks and unauthorized access. Cyberattacks can include malware, computer viruses, hacking or other 

significant disruption of our computer, communications and related systems. Although we take steps to manage 

and avoid these risks and to prevent their recurrence, our preventive and remedial actions may not be successful.  

 

For instance, on December 31, 2021, the Information Communication Technology team of our Company received 

multiple notification of service interruption. Upon investigating, corruption of certain system files in the operating 

system appeared to be causing the disruption, and a ransomware attack was observed which affected data files, 

applications and operating system files of our Company. As an immediate response, all IT infrastructure, including 

the servers, networks switches, etc. were shutdown followed by the initiation of anti-virus and malware cleaning 

actions. A business continuity plan was put in place to cover interim business management on January 3, 2022. 

While no data exfiltration was detected, we hired an external agency on January 7, 2022 to perform root cause 

analysis and forensics who found no evidences of data exfiltration or continued threats. As a further precautionary 

measure, hard-drives and other affected hardware were replaced, our servers and networks were sanitized, and we 

implemented enhanced security tools.  

 

We also store proprietary and sensitive information in connection with our business, which could be compromised 

by a cyberattack. In particular, we are required to ensure confidentiality of not only the proprietary information 

and know-how of our clients but also protected health information which relates to any patients in a clinical trial, 

their treatment and medical history. Deficiencies in managing our information systems and data security practices 

may lead to leaks of patient records, test results, prescriptions, lab records and other confidential and sensitive 

information which could adversely impact out business and damage our reputation.  

 

An inappropriate disclosure of proprietary or sensitive information could cause significant damage to our 

reputation, expose us to fines, affect our relationships with our clients (including loss of clients), lead to claims 

against us and ultimately harm our business. We may be required to incur significant costs to alleviate, remedy or 

protect against damage caused by these disruptions or security breaches in the future. We may also face inquiry 

or increased scrutiny from government agencies as a result of any such disruption or breach. Any such breach or 

disruption could have a material adverse effect on our operating results and our reputation as a service provider. 

 

13. The Indian CRO industry is highly competitive and our inability to compete effectively may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Further, if we under-price 

our contracts due to pricing pressures including as a result of increased competition or fluctuation in the 

demand for our services or otherwise, our financial results may be adversely affected. 

 

The Indian Pharmaceutical CRO market is marked by fierce competition among current participants (F&S 

Report). The success of our company largely depends on the end products we are involved in developing or 

manufacturing for our end pharmaceutical clients. Given the similarity in chemical and tentative composition 
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among competing end-products, our growth and revenues and success are significantly influenced by the efficacy 

and clinical trial outcomes associated with these products, which we do not control.    

 

A superior clinical outcome for a competing product can redirect market preference and potentially result in a 

contraction of our revenue streams as medical professionals may opt for the product with better trial results, 

ultimately diminishing demand for our services. Should a drug be abandoned by a client based on clinical trial 

outcome, it will impact our revenue projections against the specific product and we may not be able to do, if at 

all, substitute other products to fully mitigate the loss of revenues. 

 

The Indian CRO industry is marked by high fragmentation, with over 100 players competing for market share and 

there are multiple smaller players with limited capabilities (F&S Report). If we do not compete successfully, our 

business will suffer. Our future growth and success will depend on our ability to successfully compete with other 

companies that provide similar services in the same markets, some of which may have financial, marketing, 

technical and other advantages. Large companies with substantial resources, technical expertise and greater brand 

power could also decide to enter or further expand in the markets where our business operates and compete with 

us. We compete on the basis of various factors, including breadth and depth of services, reputation, reliability, 

quality, geographic coverage, innovation, security, price and industry expertise and experience. In addition, our 

ability to compete successfully may be impacted by the growing availability of health information from social 

media, government health information systems and other free or low-cost sources. Consolidation or integration of 

wholesalers, retail pharmacies, health networks, payers or other healthcare stakeholders may lead any of them to 

provide information services directly to clients or indirectly through a designated service provider, resulting in 

increased competition from firms that may have lower costs to market. Any of the above may result in lower 

demand for our services, which could result in a material adverse impact on our business, results of operations, 

cash flows and financial condition and/or reputation. 

 

Further, we regularly provide services to biopharmaceutical companies who compete with each other, and we 

sometimes provide services to such clients regarding competing drugs in development. Our existing or future 

relationships with our biopharmaceutical clients may therefore deter other biopharmaceutical clients from using 

our services or may result in our clients seeking to place limits on our ability to serve other biopharmaceutical 

industry participants in connection with drug development activities. In addition, our further expansion into the 

broader healthcare market may adversely impact our relationships with biopharmaceutical clients, and such clients 

may elect not to use our services, reduce the scope of services that we provide to them or seek to place restrictions 

on our ability to serve clients in the broader healthcare market with interests that are adverse to theirs. A loss of 

clients or reductions in the level of revenues from a client could have a material adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, cash flows financial condition and/or reputation.  

 

Availability of generic substitutes for our clientsô drugs may adversely affect their results of operations and cash 

flow, which in turn may mean that they would not have surplus capital to invest in research and development and 

drug commercialization, including in our services. If competition from generic products impacts our clientsô 

finances such that they decide to curtail our services, our revenues may decline and this could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation.  

 

Competition in our business is based on pricing, relationships with clients and is also affected by perceived quality 

of services, technological competencies, capabilities and expertise. Growing competition in the domestic and/or 

international markets may subject us to pricing pressures and require us to make adjustments in pricing our 

services in order to retain or attract clients. 

 

In addition, we may also face pricing pressures due to changes in regulatory compliance requirements in the 

jurisdictions where we operate, whether as a result of the introduction of new requirements or stricter enforcement 

of existing requirements, with or without introduction of or enhancement of penalties. We may incur significant 

expense in preparing to meet both anticipated client requirements as well to comply with regulatory requirements 

that we may not be able to recover or pass on to our clients. Such pricing pressures may also compel us to incur 

significant costs to improve our process, technological, and service capabilities and/or lower our prices, which 

may adversely affect our profitability and market share, in turn, affecting our business, results of operations, cash 

flows, financial condition and future prospects.  

 

Further, our master services agreements are supplemented by one or more statement of works which in addition 

to the description of services to be provided and the related protocols, set a budget and a timeline. Our past 

financial results have been, and our future financial results may be, adversely impacted if we initially underprice 

our contracts or otherwise overrun our cost estimates and are unable to successfully negotiate a change order. 
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Change orders typically occur when the scope of work we perform needs to be modified from that originally 

contemplated by our contract with the client. Modifications can occur, for example, when there is a change in a 

key clinical trial assumption or parameter or a significant change in timing. Where we are not successful in 

converting out-of-scope work into change orders under our current contracts, we bear the cost of the additional 

work. Such underpricing, significant cost overruns or delay in documentation of change orders could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Biopharmaceutical companies continue to seek long-term strategic collaborations with global clinical research 

organizations with favorable pricing terms. Competition for these collaborations is intense and we may decide to 

forego an opportunity or we may not be selected, in which case a competitor may enter into the collaboration and 

our business with the client, if any, may cease or be limited.  

 

14. Our business is dependent on experienced and skilled workforce and our ability to attract and retain 

management and other employees, including scientific staff who are critical to our continued success. If 

we lose the services of key personnel or are unable to recruit additional qualified personnel, our business 

could be adversely affected. 

 

Our Promoter does not have experience of being engaged in our line of business, including any proposed lines of 

businesses. Accordingly, our success substantially depends on the collective performance, contributions and 

expertise of our personnel including senior management and key personnel, qualified professional, scientific and 

technical operating staff and our sales and marketing representatives. We believe that there is significant 

competition in our industry for such professionals who possess the technical skills, particularly, for those with 

higher educational degrees, such as a medical degree, a Ph.D. or an equivalent degree and experience necessary 

to deliver our services, and that such competition is likely to continue for the foreseeable future. The following 

table sets forth the attrition rates for our full-time employees for the periods indicated.  

 

Particular  

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

Number of 

employees 

1,525 1,378 1,387* 1,353 1,263 

Attrition rate 13.49% 12.68% 23.14% 28.57% 27.10% 
* Does not include employees of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited. Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was acquired on 

March 26, 2024 and was our Subsidiary for five days in Financial Year 2024, however, we have not considered employees of Health Data 

Specialists (Holdings) Limited for Financial Year 2024. 

 

We experience attrition of personnel due to voluntary resignations and also due to terminations undertaken by us 

for different performance related reasons. While we have not experienced any significant losses of personnel or 

skilled employees that has adversely affected our business in the six month period ended September 30, 2024 and 

Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, there can be no assurance that such instances will not arise in the future, 

and that we will be successful in hiring, training or retaining new employees, which could adversely affect our 

business. We may also be required to increase our levels of employee compensation more rapidly than in the past 

to remain competitive in attracting employees that our business requires. Our operations are labour intensive, and 

we may be subject to strikes, work stoppages or increased wage demands by our employees, which could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. While we have had instances of 

delayed payments of statutory dues in the past, it has not resulted in work stoppages or strikes. See, ñRisk Factors 

ï There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company. Any further delays 

in payment of statutory dues may attract financial penalties and may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition.ò on page 54.  

 

 Our employee benefits expense comprising cost incurred for services provided by all the personnel on our payroll 

and engaged in our operations, for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and 

Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022 is stated below:  
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Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Employee 
benefits 

expense 

1,100.59 36.05% 614.58 34.02% 1,264.40 32.52% 1,091.82 26.66% 872.73 30.30% 

 

Further, we cannot assure you that our employees will be able to perform their respective tasks in a skilled manner 

or at all, or that they will not leave our Company to join a competitor. In such case, we may require a long period 

of time to hire and train replacement personnel. We may need to expend significant time and resources to identify, 

recruit, train, and integrate such employees, and we may never realize returns on these investments. If we are 

unable to effectively manage our hiring needs or successfully integrate and retain new hires, our efficiency, ability 

to meet forecasts, and employee morale, productivity, and engagement could suffer, which could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial conditions.  

 

15. Our Promoter may not have adequate experience in the business activities undertaken by our Company 

and our Subsidiaries. 

 

Our Promoter, Basil Private Limited, is primarily engaged in the business of acting as an investment holding 

company. Due to the nature of its core business activities, our Promoter may not have adequate experience in the 

business activities undertaken by our Company and our Subsidiaries. For details, see ñOur Promoter and 

Promoter Groupò on page 286. We cannot assure you that the lack of such adequate prior experience of our 

Promoter in our line of business will not have any adverse impact on the management or operations of our 

Company and our Subsidiaries. 

 

16. If we are unable to attract suitable investigators and patients for our clinical trials, our clinical 

development business might suffer. 

 

The timely selection of investigators and recruitment of patients and volunteer, including female volunteers for 

clinical trials is essential to conducting clinical trials. Investigators are typically located at hospitals, clinics or 

other sites and supervise the administration of the investigational drug to patients, collation of trial data and 

compliance with protocol requirements during the course of a clinical trial. We have a permanent workforce of 

investigators on our payroll for Healthy Volunteer Studies conducted in-house, however for clinical trials, external 

investigators are shortlisted basis the protocol specific site requirements and are appointed based on their 

therapeutic services expertise. Our clinical development business could be adversely affected if we are unable to 

attract suitable and willing investigators or patients for clinical trials on a consistent basis. For example, if we are 

unable to engage investigators to conduct clinical trials as planned or enroll sufficient patients in clinical trials, 

we might need to expend additional funds to obtain access to resources or else be compelled to delay or modify 

the clinical trial plans, which may result in additional costs to us. 

 

17. We have in the past been in non-compliance with the Companies Act, 2023 in relation to certain issuances 

pursuant to private placements and the Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999.  

 

Our Company received securities subscription money on May 9, 2023 from Harsh Pati Singhania, Vikrampati 

Singhania and Anshuman Singhania, however, our Company allotted 40,847 Equity Shares, 81,694 Equity Shares 

and 40,847 Equity Shares to Harsh Pati Singhania, Vikrampati Singhania and Anshuman Singhania (ñAllotteesò), 

respectively, on July 18, 2023, i.e., after a period of 60 days from receipt of application money as prescribed under 

section 42(6) of the Companies Act, 2013. The delay in the allotment was due to the non-availability of the 

requisite number of Directors for making the allotment. In this regard, our Company sent a letter dated July 6, 

2023, to the Allottees informing them that our Company would refund the securities subscription money to the 

Allottees since the Equity Shares could not be allotted within the prescribed time. Subsequently, our Company 

received letters dated July 8, 2023 from the Allottees for making allotment of Equity Shares instead of refund of 

the share application money and granted their no objection to allot the Equity Shares after the regulatory timelines 

of 60 days as prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013. Further, in relation to allotment made by our Company 

on March 10, 2021, form MGT-14 which relates to filing of special resolution with Registrar of Companies, was 

submitted subsequent to allotment of Equity Shares. In connection with rectification of aforesaid delays and non-

compliances, which occurred on account of technical reasons, we have filed an adjudication application on January 

27, 2025 with Registrar of Companies, Ahmedabad at Gujarat and is pending as on the date of the filing of this 
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Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, in one of the instances, pursuant to a board resolution dated October 25, 

2024, 2,777,649 Equity Shares were allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited 

in accordance with the share purchase agreement dated February 19, 2024. However, form PAS-3 for such 

allotment was filed on November 11, 2024 with slight delay, i.e., after 15 days of allotment in contravention of 

Section 42 (8) of the Companies Act, 2013. See, ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital 

Historyò on page 97. There can be no assurance that the concerned authorities will not impose any penalties or 

fines as a result of such legal action in the future. 

 

While we have always endeavoured to, and continue to endeavor to, ensure making timely filings, our Company 

has in the past on four separate occasions, received auto-generated emails from the Foreign Investment Reporting 

and Management System of RBI levying fee for late filing of certain reporting forms under Foreign Exchange 

Management Act, 1999 and Foreign Exchange Management (Mode of Payment and Reporting of Non-Debt 

Instruments). While we have submitted the late fees in all these past four incidents, we cannot assure you that 

there will be no such delays or non-compliances in the future and our Company will not be subject to such adverse 

actions by the authorities. 

 

18. We may experience challenges with the acquisition, development, enhancement or deployment of 

technology and artificial intelligence necessary for our business and in line with our strategy. If we do 

not enhance our existing technologies or introduce new technologies or offerings in a timely manner, our 

technologies or offerings may become obsolete or uncompetitive over time. 

 

One of our growth strategies is investment in technology and artificial intelligence and increasing operational 

efficiencies. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Strategiesò on page 238. We operate in businesses that 

require sophisticated computer systems and software for data collection, data processing, cloud-based platforms, 

analytics, statistical projections and forecasting, and other applications and technologies. If any of the technologies 

that we use becomes unavailable due to loss of required licenses, extended outages, interruptions, or because they 

are no longer available on commercially reasonable terms, we may not be able to deliver services to our clients 

until equivalent technology is either developed by us, or, if available, is identified, obtained and integrated, which 

could increase our expenses or otherwise harm our business. Unavailability of software may also result in delays 

in the delivery of our services, which may lead to penalties being imposed on us, or in termination of contracts, 

by our clients. We intend to deploy the portion of the Net Proceeds towards funding our organic growth through 

marketing and promotional activities, updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our 

workflows . See, ñObjects of the Offer ï Funding organic growth of our Company, our Material Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India Private Limited and Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited through marketing and 

promotional activities, updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our workflows to 

enhance the efficiency and quality assurance of our operating processes and data managementò on page 138. 

 

Further, some of these technologies are changing rapidly, and we must keep pace with new technologies to 

maintain our competitive position through research and development or acquisitions. We must continue to invest 

significant amounts of human and capital resources to develop or acquire technologies that will allow us to 

enhance the scope and quality of our services. We intend to continue to enhance our technical capabilities, which 

can be capital intensive and require significant time to be built. There can be no guarantee that we will be able to 

develop, acquire or integrate new technologies, that these new technologies will meet our needs or those of our 

clientsô needs or achieve expected investment goals, or that we will be able to do so as quickly or cost-effectively 

as our competitors. Our continued success will depend on our ability to adapt to changing technologies, manage 

and process ever-increasing amounts of data and information and improve the performance, features and reliability 

of our services in response to changing client and industry demands. We may experience difficulties that could 

delay or prevent the successful design, development, testing, introduction or marketing of our services. These 

types of failures could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition and/or reputation.  

 

While we do have a small internal software development department, we are majorly reliant on external parties to 

whom we outsource all our software development, analytics, statistical projection and other software development 

related activities. Our Company has an internal IT department to support the IT infrastructure, servers, database 

and client support which also co-ordinates with third-parties for any new software and technology implementation. 

 

Some of our business services rely on software or technology owned and controlled by others. Our licenses to 

such software or technology could be terminated or could expire. We may be unable to replace these licenses in 

a timely manner. Failure to renew these licenses, or renewals of these licenses on less advantageous terms, could 

harm our operating results and financial condition.  
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19. We are unable to trace some of our historical records including minutes of meetings of the Board and 

shareholders and there have been certain discrepancies in our filings with the RoC.  

 

Certain of our secretarial records have not been adequately maintained. We have been unable to trace certain 

documents including certain minutes of the meetings of the Board and shareholders of our Company, namely, 

shareholdersô resolution dated October 25, 2005 for approval of name change of our Company and board 

resolutions dated July 10, 2004 and August 19, 2004 for change in registered office address. Despite having 

conducted a search in our offices, we have been unable to trace the copies of these minutes of the meetings of 

Board and of our shareholders. Further, there have been discrepancies in relation to the statutory filing and records 

required to be made with the RoC with respect to the return of allotment filed for the allotment of our equity shares 

on June 22, 2021 and June 26, 2021 to Sabre Partners AIF Trust. The list of allottees attached to the return of 

allotment forms inadvertently mentions the number of equity shares allotted in the column for number of allottees, 

whereas the allotments on such dates were made only to one shareholder.  

 

We cannot assure you that such inadvertent discrepancies will not occur in the future and whether any penalties 

or censures will not be imposed on us in case of such discrepancies in the future. We cannot assure you that no 

legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these 

matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation. 

 

20. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company. Any further 

delays in payment of statutory dues may attract financial penalties and may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations.  

 

Our Company is required to pay certain statutory dues including provident fund contributions and employee state 

insurance contributions under the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and the 

Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948, respectively, and professional taxes. The table below sets forth the details 

of the statutory dues paid by our Company in relation to its employees for the years indicated below: 

 

Particulars 

For the year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

(  in millions) 

Employee provident fund 43.57 38.11 33.75 

Employees State Insurance 1.51 1.83 1.97 

Labour welfare fund 0.03 0.031 0.03 

Professional tax 2.02 1.92 1.83 

Gratuity 1.48 4.36 4.16 

Tax deducted at source on Salary 83.35 69.89 57.34 

 

Further, the table below sets out details of the number of employees of our Company: 

 

Particulars 
For the year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Total employees 918 842 823 

 

Further, the table below sets out details of the delays in statutory dues payable by our Company in relation to our 

employees:  

 

Authority  
No. of 

employees 

Amount of 

delay ( ) 
Due date 

Actual date of 

payment 

No. of days of 

delay 

Employees 

Provident Fund 

Organisation 

1 1,593 May 15, 2022 June 13, 2022 29 

1 3,614 May 15, 2022 July 14, 2022 60 

1 3,750 June 15, 2022 July 14, 2022 29 

6 22,500 July 15, 2022 August 13, 2022 29 

1 1,388 January 15, 2023 July 13, 2023 179 

1 3,600 January 15, 2023 March 31, 2023 75 

1 3,600 December 15, 

2022 

March 31, 2023 106 

1 3,600 November 15, 

2022 

March 31, 2023 136 

1 3,600 October 15, 2022 March 31, 2023 167 
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Authority  
No. of 

employees 

Amount of 

delay ( ) 
Due date 

Actual date of 

payment 

No. of days of 

delay 

1 3,600 September 15, 

2022 

March 31, 2023 197 

1 3,600 August 15, 2022 March 31, 2023 228 

1 3,600 July 15, 2022 March 31, 2023 259 

1 3,600 June 15, 2022 March 31, 2023 289 

1 3,600 May 15, 2022 March 31, 2023 320 

1 3,600 February 15, 

2023 

March 31, 2023 44 

6 22,219 June 15, 2022 August 13, 2022 59 

6 22,171 May 15, 2022 August 13, 2022 90 

Professional tax 

140 23,810 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

165 32,200 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

160 31,430 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

2 400 June 15, 2023 July 26, 2024 407 

23 4,550 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

22 4,400 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

22 4,400 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

273 50,900 May 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 44 

231 42,280 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

227 43,480 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

1 150 September 15, 

2021 

July 12, 2024 1,031 

20 3,900 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

18 3,600 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

19 3,750 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

70 14,000 August 15, 2022 September 2, 

2022 

18 

60 11,580 May 15, 2021 May 17, 2021 2 

64 11,800 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

60 11,750 June 15, 2021 June 17, 2021 2 

63 12,100 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

61 12,730 January 15, 2022 January 18, 2022 3 

178 34,600 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

264 52,200 June 15, 2022 July 14, 2022 29 

197 38,640 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

202 39,960 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

15 2,900 August 15, 2021 September 16, 

2021 

32 

15 2,900 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

19 2,950 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

124 23,810 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

165 32,200 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

160 31,430 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

653 126,600 May 15, 2021 May 24, 2021 9 

55 11,000 June 15, 2021 June 28, 2021 13 

51 10,030 August 15, 2021 August 17, 2021 2 

52 9,310 September 15, 

2021 

September 16, 

2021 

1 

Income tax 

department 

6 301,302 September 7, 

2024 

10/10/2024 34 

1 30,479 April 30, 2022 May 31, 2022 31 

2 132,878 April 30, 2022 May 31, 2022 31 

2 61,560 April 30, 2023 May 25, 2023 25 

107 84,837 January 15, 2025 January 17, 2025 2 
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Authority  
No. of 

employees 

Amount of 

delay ( ) 
Due date 

Actual date of 

payment 

No. of days of 

delay 

Employeesô State 

Insurance 

Corporation 

15 12,049 January 15, 2025 January 17, 2025 2 

 

There have been a few instances of delay in payment of dues by Bioneeds India Private Limited. See, ñRisk 

Factors ï The examination report on our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements discloses certain audit 

observations included in auditorôs report for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and 

March 31, 2022 under ñReport on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirementsò and in the annexure to the 

auditorsô reports issued under Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 2020 for the Financial Years ended March 

31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, and we cannot assure that our financial information for future 

periods will not contain observations.ò on page 59. Further, there were a few instances of non-payment of 

statutory dues by our Company and Bioneeds India Private Limited during the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 

2022 and from April 1, 2024 to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 
Entity  Authority  Financial Year Unpaid Amount ( ) 

Our Company 
Employees Provident Fund 

Organisation 

2023-24 1,620 

2021-22 1,458 

Bioneeds India Private 

Limited  

Income Tax Act 2023-24 2,339 

Employees Provident Fund 

Organisation 

2022-23 996 

2021-22 389 

 

These delays were primarily due to technical issues and administrative errors, amongst others. While we were 

required to pay fines and penalties in respect of such delays, any future delays in payments of statutory dues could 

attract financial penalties from government authorities, which could adversely affect our reputation, business and 

financial condition. 

 

21. An inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection with our business may adversely affect 

our operations and profitability.  

 

Our operations are subject to various inherent risks and our insurance may not be adequate to completely cover 

any or all of our risks and liabilities. Further, there is no assurance that the insurance premiums payable by us will 

be commercially viable or justifiable. Our principal types of coverage include among others, loss from fire, burglary, 

marine cargo, employee group, directors and officers liability, and clinical trial liability insurance. See ñOur 

Business ï Insuranceò on page 247 for further details on our insurance coverage. Our total insurance cover for 

property, furniture and fixtures, plant and equipment as of the six months period ended September 30, 2024 was  

6,069.18 million. Our insurance cover as a percentage of total insured assets (insured assets include gross block of 

property, plant, and equipment, capital works-in-progress, other intangible assets and intangible assets under 

development) was 179.53% as of the six months period ended September 30, 2024.  For details of clinical trial 

liability insurance policy see, ñRisk Factors ï Our studies and clinical trials could subject us to potential liability 

that may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.ò on page 43. 

 

The table below sets forth certain information on our insured assets as at the dates stated:  
 

Particulars 

As at six month period ended 

September 30, 2024 

As at six month period ended 

September 30, 2023 
As at Financial Year 2024 As at Financial Year 2023 As at Financial Year 2022 

Amoun

t (in  

million

) 

Insure

d 

assets* 

% of 

total 

insured 

assets* 

Amoun

t (in  

million

) 

Insure

d 

assets* 

% of 

total 

insured 

assets* 

Amoun

t (in  

million

) 

Insure

d 

assets* 

% of 

total 

insured 

assets* 

Amoun

t (in  

million

) 

Insure

d 

assets* 

% of 

total 

insured 

assets* 

Amoun

t (in  

million

) 

Insure

d 

assets* 

% of 

total 

insured 

assets* 

Insured asset 6,069.18 3,380.68 179.53% 6,150.81 2,737.67 224.67% 6,150.81 3,285.83 187.19% 5,225.03 2,451.63 213.13% 5,181.20 1,778.97 291.25% 

*Insured assets include gross block of property, plant, and equipment, capital works-in-progress, other intangible assets and intangible assets 

under development. 
 

While we maintain insurance coverage in amounts that we believe are consistent with industry norms and would 

be adequate to cover the normal risks associated with the operation of our business, our insurance policies do not 

cover all possible risks and are subject to exclusions and deductibles. While there have been no instances in the 

past three financial years where claims have exceeded the insurance coverage obtained by our Company, we are 

currently contesting a civil suit seeking  1,018.84 million from us and we cannot assure you that, in the future, 

any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part or on time, or that we have 

taken out sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. Our insurance coverage expires from time to time. We apply 

for the renewal of our insurance coverage in the normal course of our business.  
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Our inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection with our business could adversely affect our 

operations and profitability. To the extent that we suffer loss or damage as a result of events for which we are not 

insured, or for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, or which is not covered by insurance, exceeds our 

insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss would have to be borne by us and our 

business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation could be adversely affected. For 

further information on our insurance arrangements, see ñOur Business ï Insuranceò on page 247. 

 

22. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future, which 

may potentially involve conflicts of interest.  

 

We have, from time to time, entered into various transactions with related parties. These transactions include 

remuneration to executive Directors and Key Managerial Personnel, sale of property plant equipment, rent 

income, acquisition of additional stake in Subsidiary. See, ñRisk Factors ï Our Directors and key managerial 

personnel have interests in us other than reimbursement of expenses and normal remuneration.ò on page 65. 

Aggregated arithmetical absolute total of related party transactions including inter company eliminations as 

percentage of total revenue from operations, amounted to 22.27%, 19.99%, 13.39%, 14.21% and 45.21% for six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, 

respectively. The table below sets forth the aggregated arithmetical absolute total of our related party transactions 

in the ordinary course of business for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 

and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

 

Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of total 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Aggregated 

arithmetical 
absolute 

total of our 

related 
party 

transactions 

164.20         5.38% 301.50 16.69% 437.92 11.26% 573.01 13.99% 1,068.62 37.10% 

 

For information on all our related party transactions, see ñOther Financial Information ï Related Party 

Transactionsò on page  406.  

 

Except as disclosed in ñRisk Factors ï The examination report on our Restated Consolidated Summary 

Statements discloses certain audit observations included in auditorôs report for the Financial Years ended 

March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 under ñReport on Other Legal and Regulatory 

Requirementsò and in the annexure to the auditorsô reports issued under Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 

2020 for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, and we cannot 

assure that our financial information for future periods will not contain observations.ò beginning on page 64, 

the transactions with related parties have been conducted in the ordinary course of business and on an armôs length 

basis, in accordance with applicable laws, and are not prejudicial to the interest of our Company. It is likely that 

we will continue to enter into related party transactions in the future. Although all related-party transactions that 

we may enter into will be subject to Audit Committee, Board or shareholder approval, as may be required under 

the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, we cannot assure you that such transactions, 

individually or in the aggregate, will perform as expected/ result in the benefit envisaged therein, or that we could 

not have undertaken such transactions on more favorable terms with any unrelated parties. Further, while there 

has been no conflict of interest among our Shareholders in relation to related party transactions entered into the 

past three years, we cannot assure you that such transactions in the future, individually or in the aggregate, will 

always be in the best interests of our minority shareholders and will not have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation. 

 

23. We conduct animal testing, which can result in adverse publicity liability and other issues, including 

potential disruption to our facilities as a result of protests against animal testing.  

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we conduct animal testing through our Subsidiary, Bioneeds 

India Private Limited. Our animal testing is conducted in compliance with the applicable laws. Any acts of 

vandalism and other acts by animal rights activists, who object to the use of animals for such purposes, including 
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protests at or near our facilities or offices in the future, could have an adverse effect on our operations or reputation. 

We may also suffer from reputational loss if animal testing institutions or the act of using animal testing are 

disapproved by the public. While we have not experienced any such protests and/or disapproval from the public 

in the past three Financial Years, any negative attention or threats directed against our animal research activities 

in the future could impair our ability to operate our business efficiently. As a result, our financial condition and 

results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. 

 

24. We intend to utilize  500.00 million and  350.00 million of the Net Proceeds for capital expenditure 

towards procurement of equipment and machinery for our Company and our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India 

Private Limited, respectively. We have relied on the quotations received from third parties in estimating 

such capital expenditure and are yet to place orders for such quotations.  

 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds of the Offer for the purposes described in the section titled ñObjects of the 

Offerò on page 118. The objects of the Offer comprise (i) capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment 

and machinery for our Company, (ii) investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for 

capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery, (iii) investment in our Material Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India Private Limited for Repayment/pre-payment, in part or full of certain borrowings of our 

Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited, (iv) funding organic growth of our Company, our Material Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India Private Limited and Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited through marketing and 

promotional activities, updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our workflows to 

enhance the efficiency and quality assurance of our operating processes and data management, and (iv) general 

corporate purposes. For details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Details of the Objects of the Fresh Issueò on page 

118. Our Company proposes to utilize  500.00 million and  350.00 million of the Net Proceeds for capital 

expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery for our Company and our Subsidiary, Bioneeds 

India Private Limited, respectively. While we have procured quotations from vendors in relation to the capital 

expenditure to be incurred, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, orders for purchase of the 

equipment and machinery are yet to be placed.  

 

We have not entered into any definitive agreements to utilize the Net Proceeds for the procurement of such 

equipment and machinery and have relied on the quotations received from third parties to estimate the cost. Most 

of these quotations are valid for a certain period of time and other commercial and technical factors. Some of these 

quotations may also be subject to changes or revisions. We cannot assure you that we will be able to undertake 

such capital expenditure within the cost indicated by such quotations or that there will not be cost escalations. 

Further, the actual amount and timing of our future capital requirements may differ from our estimates as a result 

of, among other things, unforeseen delays or cost overruns, unanticipated expenses, regulatory changes, design 

changes and technological changes. In the event of any delay in placing the orders, or an escalation in the cost of 

acquisition of the plant and machinery or in the event the vendor is not able to provide the plant and machinery in 

a timely manner, or at all, we may encounter time and cost overruns. Further, if we are unable to procure the 

requisite equipment and machinery from the vendors from whom we have procured the quotation, we cannot 

assure you that we may be able to identify alternate vendor to provide us with the materials which satisfy our 

requirements at acceptable prices. Our inability to procure the machinery and equipment at acceptable prices or 

in a timely manner, may result in an increase in capital expenditure, the proposed schedule of implementation and 

deployment of the Net Proceeds may be extended or may vary accordingly, thereby resulting in an adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

25. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds are not appraised by any 

independent agency and are based on management estimates and may be subject to change based on 

various factors, some of which are beyond our control. 

 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the Objects in the manner specified in óObjects of the Offerô on page 118. 

The amount of Net Proceeds to be actually used will be based on our managementôs estimates and has not been 

appraised by any bank or financial institution. However, the deployment of the Net Proceeds will be monitored 

by a monitoring agency appointed pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our internal management estimates 

may exceed fair market value or the value that would have been determined by third-party appraisals, which may 

require us to reschedule or reallocate our capital expenditure and may have an adverse impact on our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. We may have to reconsider our estimates or business 

plans due to changes in underlying factors, some of which are beyond our control, such as interest rate fluctuations, 

changes in input cost, and other financial and operational factors.  
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Accordingly, prospective investors in the Offer will need to rely upon our managementôs judgment with respect 

to the use of Net Proceeds. If we are unable to deploy the Net Proceeds in a timely or an efficient manner, it may 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 
26. The examination report on our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements discloses certain audit 

observations included in auditorôs report for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 

and March 31, 2022 under ñReport on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirementsò and in the annexure 

to the auditorsô reports issued under Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 2020 for the Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, and we cannot assure that our financial 

information for future periods will not contain observations.  

 

The examination report on our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements discloses certain audit observations 

included under ñReport on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirementsò in auditorôs reports dated October 25, 2024 

and September 05, 2023 on the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the years ended March 

31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively, related to back up of books of account in certain subsidiaries not being 

kept in server physically located in India on daily basis for certain period in accordance with the requirement of 

Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Such report dated October 25, 2024 also mentions certain 

instances with respect to feature of recording audit trail (edits log) facility for certain accounting software, 

pursuant to the requirement of Rule 11(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014. 
 

Further, the examination report on our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements discloses certain observations 

included in the annexure to the auditorsô reports issued under Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 2020 for our 

Company and our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited. A summary of such observations/ 

qualifications is given below. 

 

For the year ended March 31, 2024 

 

1) Our Company wrote off the principal amount of loan receivable from our Subsidiary and hence, no interest 

and the principal amount was recovered. 

 

2) Our Company did not comply with section 42(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 as our Company delayed in the 

allotment of Equity Shares. Further, our Company did not comply with section 42(8) of the Companies Act, 

2013 as there was a delay in filing of forms with Registrar of Companies. Further, the amount so raised was 

not fully utilised for the purposes for which the amount was raised and our Company invested ideal/surplus 

fund in liquid investments payable on demand. 

 

3) Bioneeds India Private Limited did not maintain details of assets identification number and quantitative 

details for certain assets of earlier year in respect of property plant and equipment.  

 

4) Bioneeds India Private Limited used funds raised on short term basis for long-term purposes. 

 

For the year ended March 31, 2023 

 

1) Our Company wrote off principal amount of loan receivable from its erstwhile, joint venture and hence, no 

interest and the principal amount was recovered. 

 

2) Bioneeds India Private Limited did not maintain details of assets identification number and quantitative 

details for certain assets of earlier year in respect of property plant and equipment. 

 

3) Bioneeds India Private Limited granted a loan interest free which was prejudicial to Bioneeds India Private 

Limitedôs interest and the said loan was written off. 

 

4) Bioneeds India Private Limited wrote off principal amount of loan receivable from its subsidiary and hence, 

no interest and the principal amount has been recovered. 

 

5) Bioneeds India Private Limited did not comply with section 186 of Companies Act, 2013 with respect to a 

loan given to its subsidiary. 
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6) While undisputed statutory dues of Bioneeds India Private Limited have generally been deposited regularly 

except for a few cases where there was a delay of a few days, undisputed dues in relation to GST tax were 

outstanding at the end of year for more than six months. 

 

7) Bioneeds India Private Limited used funds raised on short term basis for long-term purposes. 

 

For the year ended March 31, 2022 

 

1) Bioneeds India Private Limited did not maintain details of assets identification number and quantitative 

details for certain assets of earlier year in respect of property plant and equipment. 

 

2) The term and condition of loan grated by the Subsidiary Company was interest free thereby its prejudicial to 
the Subsidiary Companyôs interest and the said loan had been fully provided. 

 

3) Bioneeds India Private Limited extended loan to its subsidiary which fell due during the year. 

 

4) Bioneeds India Private Limited did not comply with sections 185 and 186 of Companies Act, 2013 with 

respect to a loan given to its director and its subsidiary. 

 

5) Undisputed statutory dues of Bioneeds India Private Limited were generally not deposited regularly with the 

appropriate authorities and there were serious delays in a large number of cases.  

 

While such audit observation and qualifications did not have an adverse effect on our financial condition, we 

cannot assure that our financial information for future periods will not contain audit observation and qualifications, 

which may have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows 

and prospects. 

 

27. We derive a significant portion of our revenue from Healthy Volunteer Studies (ñHVSò). Further, our 

revenue from contract with customers from Clinical Trials constituted 43.31% of our total revenue from 

contract with customers for the six months period ended September 30, 2024. Our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition would be materially and adversely affected if the demand 

for Healthy Volunteer Studies and Clinical Trial services is reduced or if our client contracts for Healthy 

Volunteer Studies and Clinical Trials are terminated. 

 

We derive a significant portion of our revenue from HVS. Our revenue from contract with customers from HVS 

constituted 36.79%, 56.39%, 56.10% and 63.40% of our total revenue from contract with customers for the six 

months period ended September 30, 2024 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We cannot 

assure you that we will be able to maintain historic levels of business from HVS, or that we will be able to 

significantly reduce our dependence on HVS in the future. Our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition would be materially and adversely affected if the demand for HVS services is reduced or if 

our client contracts for HVS are terminated. Further, our revenue from contract with customers from Clinical 

Trials increased to 43.31% of our total revenue from contract with customers for the six months period ended 

September 30, 2024. We typically enter into a separate contract for each phase of Clinical Trial, i.e., Phase I, 

Phase II/III or Phase IV.  We cannot assure you that our clients who have contracts with us for one of the phases 

of Clinical Trial will also enter into contracts with us for other phases of Clinical Trial. 

 
The demand for HVS and Clinical Trials is dependent on (i) outsourcing trends in the pharmaceutical and 

biopharmaceutical industry; and (ii) changes in aggregate spending and research and development budgets of 

companies in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry. Any reduction in demand for HVS and Clinical 

Trials due to adverse changes in outsourcing trends in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry and 

changes in aggregate spending and research and development budgets could adversely affect our operating results 

and growth rate. See, ñRisk Factors ï Our financial performance is dependent on our ability to secure business 

from clients in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry. Consequently, any adverse changes in 

outsourcing trends in the pharmaceutical and biopharmaceutical industry and changes in aggregate spending 

and research and development budgets could adversely affect our operating results and growth rate.ò on page 

42. 

28. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior shareholdersô approval. 
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We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in the manner specified in ñObjects of the Offerò on 

page 118. At this stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any 

other expenditure or fund any exigencies arising out of competitive environment, business conditions, economic 

conditions or other factors beyond our control. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 

2013, we cannot undertake any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô 

approval through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation 

in the disclosed utilization of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely 

manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business 

or operations. 

 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized 

proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our Companyôs ability to respond to 

any change in our business or financial condition by re-deploying the unutilized portion of Net Proceeds, if any, 

or varying the terms of contract, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition. 

 

29. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital 

requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements.  

 

Our Company has not paid any dividend on the Equity Shares in the last three Financial Years, the six month 

period ended September 30, 2024 and from October 1, 2024 till the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Our Company has not paid any dividend on Class A CCPS in the last two Financial Years, the six month period 

ended September 30, 2024 and from October 1, 2024 till the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our 

Company paid dividend amounting to  120.80 million on Class A CCPS during the Financial Year 2022. Our 

Board of Directors has adopted a dividend policy in their meeting held on February 7, 2022. For further 

information, see ñDividend Policyò beginning on page 288. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend 

on our profitability, earnings, financial condition, cash flow, working capital requirements, capital expenditure 

and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. The declaration and payment of dividends will be 

recommended by the Board of Directors and approved by the Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the 

provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013. We may retain 

all future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of the business. As a result, we may not declare 

dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will 

be at the discretion of our Board and will depend on factors that our Board deems relevant, including, among 

others, our future earnings, financial condition, cash requirements, business prospects and any other financing 

arrangements. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the future. Accordingly, realization 

of a gain on Shareholdersô investments will depend on the appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. There is 

no guarantee that our Equity Shares will appreciate in value. Further, our Subsidiaries may not pay dividends on 

shares that we hold in them. Consequently, our Company may not receive any return on investments in our 

Subsidiaries. 
 

30. Our international operations expose us to complex management, legal, tax and economic risks, and 

exchange rate fluctuations, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition.  

 

Some of our material subsidiaries and a number of our clients and  suppliers are located globally. Our operations 

are subject to risks that are specific to each country in which we operate, as well as risks associated with carrying 

out business operations on an international scale, including coordinating and managing global operations, social, 

economic, political, geopolitical conditions and adverse weather conditions (such as natural disasters, civil 

disturbance, terrorist attacks, war or other military action), compliance with anti-corruption and anti-bribery laws, 

obtaining licenses, permits and approvals for our operations, foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations exposure, 

compliance with increasingly strict environmental regulations and other regulatory changes affecting our business 

and our customersô industries in general.  

 

Further, although our reporting currency is Indian Rupees, we transact in several other currencies, such as, U.S. 

dollars, Euro, etc. We are therefore exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. See, ñRisk Factors ï We are subject 

to risks arising from interest rate and foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, which could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial conditionò on page 47. 

We also face the risks associated with geopolitical tensions between the countries in which we operate, including 

sanctions as a result of political or economic conflicts. There is no assurance that there will not be further 
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regulatory restrictions. Further, any failure to comply with applicable laws or regulations can lead to civil, 

administrative or criminal penalties, including fines or the revocation of permits and licenses that may be 

necessary for our business activities in the relevant jurisdiction. In addition, the costs associated with entering and 

establishing ourselves in new markets, and expanding such operations, may be higher than expected, and we may 

face significant competition in those regions.  

 

Additional risks associated with international operations include difficulties in enforcing contractual rights, 

foreign currency risks, the burdens of complying with foreign laws and potentially adverse tax consequences, 

including permanent establishment and transfer pricing issues, tariffs, quotas and other barriers and potential 

difficulties in collecting accounts receivable. We may face competition in other countries from companies that 

may have more experience with operations in such countries or with international operations generally. We may 

also face difficulties in integrating employees that we hire in different countries into our existing corporate culture. 

If we do not effectively manage our international operations and the operations of our overseas subsidiaries, it 

may affect our profitability from such countries, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition and 

results of operations.  

 

31. Our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 based on our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements could 

adversely affect our financial condition. 

 

As at the date given below, please see details of contingent liabilities (as per Ind AS 37 ï Provisions, Contingent 

Liabilities and Contingent Assets) as derived from the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements:  
 

(in  million) 

Particulars of Contingent Liabilities As at September 30, 2024 

Claims against the company not acknowledged as debts:  

Income tax 106.95 

Service tax 76.24 

Goods and service tax 445.60 

Customs 4.75 

 

For details of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 ï Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 

as at September 30, 2024 see, ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Summary of contingent liabilities of our 

Companyò on page 23. 

 

Our contingent liabilities may become actual liabilities and if a significant portion of these liabilities materialize, 

it could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

Furthermore, there can be no assurance that we will not incur similar or increased levels of contingent liabilities 

in the future. 

 

32. We are required to obtain, renew or maintain statutory and regulatory permits, licenses and approvals to 

operate our business, our centres and laboratory, and any delay or inability in obtaining, renewing or 

maintaining such permits, licenses and approvals could result in an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, cash flows and financial condition. We are also required to be in compliance with various 

laws that are applicable to us and any non-compliance may have a material adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Our operations are subject to extensive government regulation and we are required to obtain and maintain a 

number of statutory and regulatory permits and approvals under central, state and local government rules in the 

geographies in which we operate, generally for carrying out our business and for the clinical research trials and 

studies we conduct. For details of approvals relating to our business and operations, see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvalsò on page 458.  

 

A majority of our approvals are granted for a limited duration and require renewal. These approvals may lapse in 

their normal course and we have either made an application to the relevant central or state government authorities 

for renewal of such approvals or are in the process of making such applications. Further, we have made an 

application dated November 7, 2024 for the approval for carrying out tests for identity, purity, quality and strength 

of drugs under Rule 150B of the Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 for the Peenya facility before the Central Drugs 

Standard Control Organisation, Directorate General of Health Services, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, 

Government of India, and an application dated January 29, 2025 for renewal of fire NOC for the Devarahosahalli 

facility before the Karnataka Fire and Emergency Services Department which applications are currently pending 

before relevant authorities. For details of pending approvals, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 
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458. Further, while we have applied for some of these approvals, we cannot assure you that such approvals will 

be issued or granted to us in a timely manner, or at all. If we do not receive such approvals or are not able to renew 

the approvals in a timely manner, our business and operations may be adversely affected.  
 

The approvals required by us are subject to numerous conditions and we cannot assure you that these would not 

be suspended or revoked in the event of non-compliance or alleged noncompliance with any terms or conditions 

thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action. If there is any failure by us to comply with the applicable regulations 

or if the regulations governing our business are amended, we may incur increased costs, be subject to penalties, 

have our approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our operations, any of which could adversely 

affect our business. While we have not faced an imposition of penalties which has interfered or adversely affected 

our business, on January 11, 2022, the department of Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation imposed a fine of  0.10 

million (which was duly paid by us) upon observing that certain COVID 19 related regulations were not 

appropriately followed. 

 

In addition, these registrations, approvals or licenses are liable to be cancelled. In case any of these registrations, 

approvals or licenses are cancelled, or its use is restricted, then it could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows, financial condition or growth prospects. Further, are also required to be in compliance 

with various laws that are applicable to us and any non-compliance may have a material adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition or results of operation.  

 

 

33. We are subject to increasingly stringent environmental, health and safety laws, regulations and standards. 

Non-compliance with and adverse changes in health, safety, labour, and environmental laws and other 

similar regulations adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

We are subject to a wide range of laws and government regulations, including in relation to safety, health, labour, 

and environmental protection. See, ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò on page 249. These safety, health, 

labour, and environmental protection laws and regulations impose controls the management, use, generation, 

treatment, processing, handling, storage, transport or disposal of biomedical waste, and exposure to hazardous 

substances with respect to our employees, technicians and investigators along with other aspects of our operations. 

Any violation of the environmental laws and regulations may result in fines, criminal sanctions, revocation of 

registrations, or shutdown of our facilities. While there have been no actions undertaken by the relevant 

authorities/ courts on environmental/ safety/ labour related non-compliances in the past, including in the previous 

three financial years, there can be no assurance that any material violation may not occur in the future which could 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation. 

 

We are also subject to the laws and regulations governing employees in such areas as minimum wage and 

maximum working hours, overtime, working conditions, and hiring and termination of employees. There is a risk 

that we may fail to comply with such regulations, which could lead to enforced shutdowns and other sanctions 

imposed by the relevant authorities, as well as the withholding or delay in receipt of regulatory approvals or 

registrations for our new studies. We cannot assure you that we will not be involved in future litigation or other 

proceedings, or be held liable in any litigation or proceedings including in relation to safety, health and 

environmental matters, the costs of which may be significant. 

 

34. We are involved in certain legal proceedings, any adverse developments related to which could materially 

and adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation.  

 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company and our Subsidiaries that are incidental to our 

business and operations, including criminal proceedings, tax proceedings and certain regulatory matters. These 

proceedings are pending at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and appellate tribunals. 

 

A summary of material proceedings against our Company, Directors, Promoter and Subsidiaries as of the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below:  

 

Name of Entity 
Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory 

or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Disciplinary 

action by SEBI 

or Stock 

Exchanges 

against Promoter 

Material 

Civil 

Litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (  

in million) * 

Company       
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Name of Entity 
Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory 

or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Disciplinary 

action by SEBI 

or Stock 

Exchanges 

against Promoter 

Material 

Civil 

Litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (  

in million) * 

By the Company 1 N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Not 

quantifiable 

Against the 

Company 

Nil  16 Nil  N.A. 1 1,266.77 

Directors       

By our Directors Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against the Directors Nil  1 Nil  N.A. Nil  84.64 

Promoter       

By Promoter Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against Promoter Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Subsidiaries       

By Subsidiaries Nil  N.A. N.A. N.A. Nil  Nil  

Against Subsidiaries Nil  5 Nil  N.A. Nil  385.62 
* To the extent quantifiable 
^ NA means not applicable 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there is no pending litigation involving our Group Companies 

which will have a material impact on our Company. Our Company has not made any provision in the financial 

statements considering the contingency involved with respect to the possible loss arising out of pending litigations 

and such possible losses have been recorded only as contingent liabilities. For further details, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò on page 451. We cannot assure you that any of these matters will 

be decided in favor of our Company or our Subsidiaries or that no additional liability will arise out of these 

proceedings. Such proceedings could divert management time and attention, and consume financial resources in 

their defense or prosecution. Further, an adverse judgment in any of these proceedings, individually or in the 

aggregate could adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or 

financial condition. 

 

35. Any adverse changes in regulations governing our business may adversely impact our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

 

Government regulations and policies of India as well as the countries in which we operate can affect the demand 

for, expenses related to and availability of our services. We have incurred and expect to continue incurring costs 

for compliance with such laws and regulations. Any changes in government regulations and policies, such as the 

withdrawal of or changes in tax benefits or incentives and subsidies by India or other countries, could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Further, regulatory requirements 

with respect to our services and those governing our clients are subject to change. An adverse change in the 

regulations governing the conduct of clinical trials and studies and their usage by our clients, including the 

development of licensing requirements and technical standards and specifications or the imposition of onerous 

requirements, may have an adverse impact on our operations. For instance, since 2013 several amendments have 

been made in the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 in respect of monitoring of clinical trials and payment of 

compensation in case of death or injury during a clinical trial. In 2019 the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

introduced the New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 which not only set requirements for the Ethics 

Committee, and introduced changes related to registration of clinical studies and biopharmaceutical research, but 

also increased application fees for Phase I to Phase IV clinical trials.  

 

Accordingly, our Company may be required to alter processes and target markets and incur capital expenditure to 

achieve compliance with such new regulatory requirements applicable to us and our clients. We cannot assure you 

that we will be able to comply with the regulatory requirements. If we fail to comply with new statutory or 

regulatory requirements, there could be a delay in the completion of trials, submission or publishing of findings, 

or interruptions in the operation of our facilities. Moreover, if we fail to comply with the various conditions 

attached to such approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions once received, the relevant regulatory body 

may suspend, curtail or revoke our ability to conduct trials and studies and/or we may be deemed to be in breach 

of our arrangements with our clients. Consequently, there is an inherent risk that we may inadvertently fail to 

comply with such regulations, which could lead to enforced shutdowns and other sanctions imposed by the 

relevant authorities, as well as the withholding or delay in receipt of regulatory approvals for our new studies, 

which may adversely impact our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation.  
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36. We have issued Equity Shares at prices that may be lower than the Offer Price in the last year. 

 

Our Company has issued Equity Shares in the year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus at a 

price that may be lower than the Offer Price as set forth below.  

 
Date of 

allotment 
Names of the allottees No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Issue 

price 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Reasons for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

March 26, 2024 1,210,770 Equity Shares each 

allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos 

Limited  

3,632,310 2 -(1) Other than 

cash(1) 

Share swap 

pursuant to the 

Heads SPA 

 

October 25, 

2024 

925,883 Equity Shares each allotted 

to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas 

Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited 

2,777,649 2 -(2) Other than cash 
(2) 

Share swap 

pursuant to the 

Heads SPA 

 
(1) Allotment of 1,210,770 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited, for 

consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 98 ordinary shares each of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was made by Georgios 
Kouvatseas and Leonidas Kostagiolas to our Company and transfer of 98 C ordinary shares of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was 

made by Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details regarding material 

acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition 

of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 260. 
(2) Allotment of 925,883 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited, 

for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 4,333,333 compulsorily convertible preference shares each of Veeda Clinical Research 
Ireland Limited was made by Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the Heads SPA. See 

ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 
260. 

 

For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Equity Shares issued at a price lower 

than the Offer Price in the last yearò on page 103. 

 

37. Our Directors and key managerial personnel have interests in us other than reimbursement of expenses 

and normal remuneration.  

 

Our Directors and Key Managerial Personnel have interests in us that are in addition to reimbursement of expenses 

and normal remuneration payable to them. For instance, certain Directors are interested to the extent of Equity 

Shares held by them and the dividend payable, if any, and other distributions in respect of such Equity Shares and 

the Key Managerial Personnel have been granted employee stock options. We cannot assure you that our certain 

of our Directors and Key Management Personnel will exercise their rights as shareholders to the benefit and best 

interest of our Company. Further, our Company acquired equity shares of Bioneeds India Private Limited 

comprising 25.00% of the total share capital of Bioneeds India Private Limited from Dr. S N Vinaya Babu as part 

of a share swap. Pursuant to such acquisition, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus our Company 

holds 91.00% of the equity share capital of Bioneeds India Private Limited and proposes to acquire the remaining 

stake in Bioneeds India Private Limited from the Net Proceeds. See, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï 

Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any 

revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Bioneeds India Private Limitedò on page 259. 

Further, our Company acquired equity shares of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited comprising 32.67 % 

of the equity share capital of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited from Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas 

Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited as a part of a share swap pursuant to the Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain 

corporate matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists 

(Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 260. Our Director, Ioannis Orfanidis is a nominee of George Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited. See, ñOur Managementò on page 268. Such interests may give rise 

to a conflict of interest, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition.  

 

38. If we fail to protect the intellectual property rights of our clients, we may be subject to liability for breach 

of contract and may suffer damage to our reputation.  

 

Under our master service agreements, all intellectual property rights and know how arising from or relating to a 

clinical trial, an investigational drug, or a protocol, other than the research analysis, method development and 

validation, etc., vest with our clients. We indemnify our clients, subject to certain limitations, for damages suffered 

as a result of claims arising out of or in relation to services performed under our master service agreements or the 
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related statement of works, including in relation to intellectual property infringement and the use of data. 

Accordingly, our ability to protect the intellectual property of our clients is critical.  

 

Despite the measures that we take to protect the intellectual property of our clients or our own, unauthorized 

parties may attempt to obtain and use information that we regard as proprietary. Any unauthorized disclosure of 

our clientsô proprietary information could subject us to liability for breach of contract, liability under indemnity, 

as well as significant damage to our reputation, which could materially adversely impact our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. In addition, any breach in the protection of intellectual property 

would constitute a breach of our client contracts, which could entail negative publicity and result in termination 

of client contract. We may also be unable to obtain new client contracts and be subject to legal proceedings, which 

may continue for a long period and result in significant costs to our Company. While there has not been any breach 

of  our clientôs intellectual property in the past, we cannot assure that there will not be any breaches in the future. 

 

In addition, third parties may assert claims that we or our clients infringe their intellectual property rights and 

these claims, with or without merit, could be expensive to litigate, cause us to incur substantial costs and divert 

management resources and attention in defending the claim. Claims made under these provisions could also be 

expensive to litigate and could result in significant payments.  

 

39. We are subject to and are required to comply with restrictive covenants under our financing agreements, 

including if we draw down amounts pursuant to such agreements.  

 

As of January 15, 2025, our outstanding borrowings, on a consolidated basis, were  4,252.14 million. We have 

entered into agreements with certain banks and financial institutions for term loans and cash credit facilities, which 

typically contain restrictive covenants, including, requirements that we obtain consent from the lenders prior to 

undertaking certain matters including any change in the capital structure, change in ownership or control or 

management, any amendments to constitutional documents, etc. Further, in terms of security, we are typically 

required to create a charge over our existing and future current assets or equitable mortgage/hypothecation of 

immovable/movable fixed assets. In addition, lenders under our credit facility could foreclose on and sell our assets 

if we default under our facilities. For further information, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 407. There can be 

no assurance that we will be able to comply with these financial or other covenants or that we will be able to obtain 

consents necessary to take the actions that we believe are required to operate and grow our business. Any failure to 

comply with the conditions and covenants in our financing agreements that is not waived by our lenders or otherwise 

cured could lead to a termination of our credit facilities, acceleration of all amounts due under such facilities or 

trigger cross-default provisions under certain of our other financing agreements, any of which could adversely affect 

our financial condition and our ability to conduct and implement our business plans. 

 

Our ability to make payments on and refinance our indebtedness will depend on our ability to generate cash from 

our future operations. We may not be able to generate enough cash flow from operations or obtain enough capital to 

service our debt, which may lead to an adverse impact on our financial results and business prospects. Further, any 

fluctuations in the interest rates may directly impact the interest costs of such loans and could adversely affect our 

financial condition.  

 

40. We do not own the land on which all our facilities, our Registered Office and Corporate Office are located. 

A failure to renew our existing lease arrangements at commercially favourable terms or at all may have 

a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

All our facilities and our Registered Office and Corporate Office are situated on land leased from private entities 

for periods ranging from three to 12 years. Under the terms of the lease deeds, we are required to comply with 

ongoing conditions, such as the requirement to use the premises for authorized purposes only in compliance with 

any and all applicable bylaws and rules. If we fail to meet any such conditions, we may be required to incur 

liability. Cancellation of the lease to us due to, among other things, non-compliance of the conditions of the lease 

deeds could have an impact on our financial condition, which could adversely impact our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. See, ñOur Business ï Propertyò on page 248.  

 

Our expenses related to leases for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and 

Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022 are set out below: 
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Particular  

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 2024 Financial Year 2023 Financial Year 2022 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expenses 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expenses 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expenses 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expenses 

Amount (  

million)  

% of total 

expenses 

Depreciatio

n expense 

on right of 
use asset 

(A) 

         55.22  1.62% 56.11 3.11%        115.63  2.86% 111.25 3.11% 79.57 3.04% 

Interest 

expense on 
lease 

liabilities 

(B) 

40.74 1.19% 35.05 1.94% 80.23 1.98% 66.32 1.85% 49.72 1.90% 

Rent 

expenses 

(C) 

25.23 0.74% 1.56 0.09% 3.67 0.09% 0.97 0.03% 1.11 0.04% 

Total 

(A+B+C) 

121.19 3.55% 92.72 5.14% 199.53 4.93% 178.54 4.99% 130.40 4.98% 

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to renew our leases on commercially acceptable terms or at all. While 

we have not failed to renew our lease arrangements in the past, in the event that we are unable to in the future, we 

may be required to vacate our current premises and make alternative arrangements for new offices, facilities. We 

cannot assure that the new arrangements will be on commercially acceptable terms. If we are required to relocate 

our business operations or shut down our facilities during this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations 

or have to pay increased charges, which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition. 

 

41. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains information from an industry report, prepared by an 

independent third-party research agency, F&S, which we have commissioned and paid for purposes of 

confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such 

information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to certain inherent risks. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes information derived from a third-party industry report dated January 

31, 2025, titled ñIndependent Market Research on the Global and Indian Pharmaceutical and CRO Marketò 

prepared by F&S pursuant to an engagement with our Company. All such information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus indicates the F&S Report as its source. Our Company commissioned and paid for the F&S Report 

exclusively for the purpose of confirming our understanding of the industry in which we operate in connection 

with the Offer. We officially engaged F&S in connection with the preparation of the F&S Report pursuant to an 

engagement letter dated December 11, 2024. Accordingly, any information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

derived from, or based on, the F&S Report should be read taking into consideration the foregoing. 

 

The F&S Report uses certain methodologies for market sizing and forecasting and may include numbers relating 

to our Company that differ from those we record internally. There are no standard data gathering methodologies 

in the markets in which we operate, and methodologies and assumptions vary widely among different industry 

sources. Furthermore, industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific 

dates and may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their 

information on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Industry sources 

do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the data. Statements from third parties that involve 

estimates are subject to change, and actual amounts may differ materially from those included in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. Furthermore, the F&S Report is not a recommendation to invest/ disinvest in any company 

covered in the F&S Report. Accordingly, prospective investors should not place undue reliance on, or base their 

investment decision solely on this information. 

 

In view of the foregoing, you may not be able to seek legal recourse for any losses resulting from undertaking any 

investment in the Offer pursuant to reliance on the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or 

derived from, the F&S Report. You should consult your own advisors and undertake an independent assessment 

of information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus based on, or derived from, the F&S Report before making 

any investment decision regarding the Offer. See ñIndustry Overviewò on page 181. For the disclaimers associated 

with the F&S Report, see ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency 

of Presentation ïIndustry and Market Dataò on page 16. 
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42. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 

 

The Offer includes an Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders. The Selling Shareholders will receive the entire 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale (after deducting applicable Offer expenses) and our Company will not receive 

any part of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale. For further information, see ñThe Offerò and ñObjects of the Offerò 

on pages 79 and 118, respectively. 

 

43. Certain of our Directors do not possess experience of being on the board of any listed company. 

 

Certain of our Directors do not possess experience of being on the board of any listed company and accordingly, 

may not be adequately well-versed with the activities or industry practices undertaken by a listed company. While 

our Company will be subject to compliance requirements under the SEBI Listing Regulations and other applicable 

law post listing of the Equity Share on the Stock Exchanges, and our Board is capable of efficiently managing 

such compliance requirements including by engaging professionals having expertise in managing such 

compliances, we cannot assure you that the lack of adequate experience of being on board of any listed company 

will not have any adverse impact on the management and operations of our Company. 

 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

 

44. Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to surveillance measures, such as the 

Additional Surveillance Measures ("ASMò) and the Graded Surveillance Measures ("GSMò) by the Stock 

Exchanges in order to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. 

 

 Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to ASM and GSM by the Stock Exchanges. 

These measures are in place to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. The 

criteria for shortlisting any security trading on the Stock Exchanges for ASM is based on objective criteria, which 

includes market based parameters such as high low price variation, concentration of client accounts, close to close 

price variation, market capitalization, average daily trading volume and its change, and average delivery 

percentage, among others. A scrip is subject to GSM when the share price is not commensurate with the financial 

health and fundamentals of the company. Specific parameters for GSM include net worth, net fixed assets, price 

to earnings ratio, market capitalization and price to book value, among others. Factors within and beyond our 

control may lead to our securities being subject to GSM or ASM. In the event our Equity Shares are subject to 

such surveillance measures implemented by any of the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional 

restrictions in connection with trading of our Equity Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, 

trading either allowed once in a week or a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have 

an adverse effect on the market price of our Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the development 

of an active trading market for our Equity Shares. 

 

45. Our business is subject to international economic, political and other risks that could negatively affect 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

A significant portion of our revenue is generated from clients in the United States, Europe, etc. In six months 

period ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, our revenue 

from contract with customers outside India as per Ind AS 115 ï Revenue from contracts with customers was  

2,426.67 million,  1,116.01 million,  2,657.65 million,  2,975.06 million and  1,870.29 million representing 

79.49%, 61.84%, 68.45%, 72.81% and 64.93%, respectively, of our total revenue from contract with customers 

in such years/periods. We generate revenue from India, China, the United States and in Europe as well as from 

other parts of the world such as in Australia, the Middle East and Africa, which may require complex arrangements 

to deliver such services throughout the world for our clients. Additionally, we have established operations in 

locations remote from our most developed business centers. As a result, we are subject to heightened risks inherent 

in conducting business internationally, including the following: 

 

1. required compliance with a variety of local laws and regulations which may be materially different than those 

to which we are subject in India or which may change unexpectedly; for example, conducting a single clinical 

trial across multiple countries is complex, and issues in one country, such as a failure to comply with local 

regulations or restrictions, may affect the progress of the clinical trial in the other countries, for example, by 

limiting the amount of data necessary for a clinical trial to proceed, resulting in delays or potential cancellation 

of contracts, which in turn may result in loss of revenue; 
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2. foreign countries could enact legislation or impose regulations or other restrictions, including unfavourable 

labour regulations, tax policies or economic sanctions, which could have an adverse effect on our ability to 

conduct business in or expatriate profits from the countries in which we operate, including hiring, retaining 

and overseeing qualified management personnel for managing operations in multiple countries, differing 

employment practices and labour issues, and tax-related risks, including the imposition of taxes and the lack 

of beneficial treaties, that result in a higher effective tax rate for us; 

 

3. foreign countries are expanding or may expand their regulatory framework with respect to patient informed 

consent, protection and compensation in clinical trials, which could delay or inhibit our ability to conduct 

clinical trials in such jurisdictions; 

 

4. the regulatory or judicial authorities of foreign countries may not enforce legal rights and recognize business 

procedures in a manner in which we are accustomed or would reasonably expect; 

 

5. local, economic, political and social conditions, including potential hyperinflationary conditions, political 

instability, and potential nationalization, repatriation, expropriation, price controls or other restrictive 

government actions, including changes in political and economic conditions may lead to changes in the 

business environment in which we operate, as well as changes in foreign currency exchange rates; 

 

6. immigration laws are subject to legislative change and varying standards of application and enforcement due 

to political forces, economic conditions or other events (including proposals in the U.S. to change limitations 

on temporary and permanent workers), and local immigration laws may require us to meet certain other legal 

requirements as a condition to obtaining or maintaining entry visas, which may impact our ability to provide 

services to our clients; 

 

7. potential violations of local laws or anti-bribery laws, such as the UK Bribery Act, may cause difficulty in 

managing foreign operations, as well as significant consequences to us if those laws are violated; 

 

8. regulatory changes and economic conditions following the UKôs exit from the EU, including uncertainties as 

to its effect on trade laws, tariffs, instability and volatility in the global financial and currency markets, 

conflicting or redundant regulatory regimes in Europe and political stability; 

 

9. clients in foreign jurisdictions may have longer payment cycles, and it may be more difficult to collect 

receivables in foreign jurisdictions; and 

 

10. natural disasters, pandemics such as the COVID-19 (coronavirus), or international conflict, including terrorist 

acts, could interrupt our services, endanger our personnel, lower patient visits and increase patient drop-out 

rates, cause delays in recruitment of new patients, decrease the productivity of our clinical research associates, 

cause other project delays or loss of clinical trial materials or results. 

 

These risks and uncertainties could negatively impact our ability to, among other things, perform large, global 

projects for our clients. Furthermore, our ability to deal with these issues could be affected by applicable domestic 

laws here in India and the need to protect our assets. Any such risks could have an adverse impact on our business, 

results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and/or reputation. 

 

46. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

The Indian economy and its securities markets are influenced by economic developments and volatility in 

securities markets in other countries. Investorsô reactions to developments in one country may have adverse effects 

on the market price of securities of companies located elsewhere, including India. Adverse economic 

developments, such as rising fiscal or trade deficit, in other emerging market countries may also affect investor 

confidence and cause increased volatility in Indian securities markets and indirectly affect the Indian economy in 

general. Any of these factors could depress economic activity and restrict our access to capital, which could have 

an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and reduce the price of our 

Equity Shares. Any financial disruption could have an adverse effect on our business, future financial 

performance, shareholdersô equity and the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

We are dependent on domestic, regional and global economic and market conditions. Our performance, growth 

and market price of our Equity Shares are and will be dependent to a large extent on the health of the economy in 
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which we operate. There have been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of India. Demand for our 

services may be adversely affected by an economic downturn in domestic, regional and global economies. 

Economic growth in the countries in which we operate is affected by various factors including domestic 

consumption and savings, balance of trade movements, namely export demand and movements in key imports, 

global economic uncertainty and liquidity crisis, volatility in exchange currency rates, and annual rainfall which 

affects agricultural production. Consequently, any future slowdown in the Indian economy could harm our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Also, a change in the government or a change 

in the economic and deregulation policies could adversely affect economic conditions prevalent in the areas in 

which we operate in general and our business in particular and high rates of inflation in India could increase our 

costs without proportionately increasing our revenues, and as such decrease our operating margins. 

 

47. Natural disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other events 

could materially and adversely affect our business. 

 

Natural disasters (such as typhoons, flooding and earthquakes), epidemics, pandemics such as COVID-19, acts of 

war, terrorist attacks and other events, many of which are beyond our control, may lead to economic instability, 

including in India or globally, which may in turn materially and adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. Our operations may be adversely affected by fires, natural disasters 

and/or severe weather, which can result in damage to our property or inventory and generally reduce our 

productivity and may require us to evacuate personnel and suspend operations. Any terrorist attacks or civil unrest 

as well as other adverse social, economic and political events in India or countries to who we export our products 

could have a negative effect on us. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that investment in Indian 

companies involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and the price of the 

Equity Shares. A number of countries in Asia, including India, as well as countries in other parts of the world, are 

susceptible to contagious diseases and, for example, have had confirmed cases of diseases such as the highly 

pathogenic H7N9, H5N1 and H1N1 strains of influenza in birds and swine and more recently, the COVID-19 

virus. Any future outbreak of COVID-19 virus or a similar contagious disease could adversely affect the Indian 

economy and economic activity in the region. As a result, any present or future outbreak of a contagious disease 

could have a material adverse effect on our business and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

48. A downgrade in ratings of India, may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit ratings of India. 

Any adverse revisions to Indiaôs credit ratings for domestic and international debt by international rating agencies 

may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing. A downgrading of Indiaôs credit ratings may occur, 

for example, upon a change of government tax or fiscal policy, which are outside our control. This could have an 

adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms and consequently adversely affect our 

business and financial performance and the price of the Equity Shares. 

 

49. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, 

including conditions in the United States, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia. Financial turmoil in 

Asia, Russia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has adversely affected the Indian economy. Any worldwide 

financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or indirectly, 

adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although economic conditions vary across 

markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may cause increased volatility across other 

economies, including India. Financial instability in other parts of the world could have a global influence and 

thereby negatively affect the Indian economy. Financial disruptions could materially and adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Further, economic developments globally can 

have a significant impact on our principal markets. Concerns related to a trade war between large economies may 

lead to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital markets and consequently have an impact on the 

Indian economy. Following the United Kingdomôs exit from the European Union (ñBrexitò), there remains 

significant uncertainty around the impact of Brexit on the general economic conditions in the United Kingdom 

and the European Union and any consequential impact on global financial markets. 

 

In addition, China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown 

in the Chinese economy as well as a strained relationship with India, which could have an adverse impact on the 

trade relations between the two countries. In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators 

in the United States and other jurisdictions, including India, implemented a number of policy measures designed 
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to add stability to the financial markets. However, the overall long-term effect of these and other legislative and 

regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is uncertain, and they may not have the intended stabilizing 

effects. Any significant financial disruption could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. These developments, or the perception that any of them could 

occur, have had and may continue to have a material adverse effect on global economic conditions and the stability 

of global financial markets? and may significantly reduce global market liquidity, restrict the ability of key market 

participants to operate in certain financial markets or restrict our access to capital. This could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows, financial conditionand reduce the price of the 

Equity Shares. 

 

50. If there is any change in laws or regulations, including taxation laws, or their interpretation, such changes 

may significantly affect our financial statements.  

 

The regulatory environment in which we operate is evolving and is subject to change. The GoI may implement 

new laws or other regulations that could affect the industry in which we operate, which could lead to new 

compliance requirements. New compliance requirements could increase our costs or otherwise adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Further, the manner in which new 

requirements will be enforced or interpreted can lead to uncertainty in our operations and could adversely affect 

our operations. Accordingly, any adverse regulatory change in this regard could lead to fluctuation of prices of 

raw materials and thereby increase our operational cost. For information on the laws applicable to us, see ñKey 

Regulations and Policiesò on page 249. 

 

The Income Tax Act, 1961 (ñIncome Tax Actò) was amended to provide domestic companies an option to pay 

corporate income tax at the effective rate of approximately 25.17% (inclusive of applicable surcharge and health 

and education cess), as compared to effective rate of 34.94% (inclusive of applicable surcharge and health and 

education cess), provided such companies do not claim certain specified deductions or exemptions. Further, where 

a company has opted to pay the reduced corporate tax rate, the minimum alternate tax provisions would not be 

applicable. Any such future amendments may affect our ability to claim exemptions that we have historically 

benefited from, and such exemptions may no longer be available to us. Any adverse order passed by the appellate 

authorities/ tribunals/ courts would have an effect on our profitability. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the GoI 

had also passed the Taxation and Other Laws (Relaxation of Certain Provisions) Act, 2020, implementing 

relaxations from certain requirements under, amongst others, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and 

Customs Tariff Act, 1975. 

 

Further, with the implementation of GST, we are obligated to pass on any benefits accruing to us as result of the 

transition to GST to the consumer thereby limiting our benefits. In order for us to utilise input credit under GST, 

the entire value chain has to be GST compliant, including us. While we are and will continue to adhere to the GST 

rules and regulations, there can be no assurance that our suppliers and dealers will do so. Any such failure may 

result in increased cost on account of non-compliance with the GST and may adversely affect our business, results 

of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Earlier, distribution of dividends by a domestic company was subject to Dividend Distribution Tax (ñDDTò), in 

the hands of the company at an effective rate of 20.56% (inclusive of applicable surcharge and health and 

education cess). Such dividends were generally exempt from tax in the hands of the shareholders. However, the 

GoI has amended the Income Tax Act to abolish the DDT regime. Accordingly, any dividend distributed by a 

domestic company is subject to tax in the hands of the investor at the applicable rate. Additionally, the Company 

is required to withhold tax on such dividends distributed at the applicable rate.  

The Government of India has introduced the Finance Act, 2024, which received the assent from the President of 

India on February 15, 2024. The Finance Act, 2023, proposed various amendments to taxation laws in India. As 

such, there is no certainty on the impact that the Finance Act, 2024, may have on our business and operations or 

on the industry in which we operate. In addition, unfavorable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the 

promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business, 

operations and group structure could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or may require 

us to apply for additional approvals. We may incur increased costs relating to compliance with such new 

requirements, which may also require management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. Uncertainty in the 

applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or 

policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time 
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consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our current business or restrict our 

ability to grow our business in the future. 

 

51. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our services at a 

proportional rate in order to pass costs on to our clients thereby reducing our margins. 

 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has 

experienced high inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and 

increased costs to our business, including increased costs of transportation, wages, materials and other expenses 

relevant to our business. 

 

High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. 

Any increase in inflation in India can increase our expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to 

our clients, whether entirely or in part, and may adversely affect our business and financial condition. In particular, 

we might not be able to reduce our costs or increase the price of our products to pass the increase in costs on to 

our clients. In such case, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely 

affected. 

 

Further, the Government of India has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and 

it is unclear whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels 

will not worsen in the future. 

 

52. Rights of shareholders under Indian laws may be more limited than under the laws of other jurisdictions. 

 

Indian legal principles related to corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties and liabilities, and shareholdersô 

rights may differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights including 

in relation to class actions, under Indian law may not be as extensive as shareholdersô rights under the laws of 

other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may have more difficulty in asserting their rights as shareholder in an 

Indian company than as shareholder of a corporation in another jurisdiction. 

 

53. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post this Offer, because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

As a listed Indian entity, there are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or 

change in control of our Company. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person 

who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether 

individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that 

interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from 

attempting to take control of our Company subsequent to completion of the Offer. Consequently, even if a 

potential takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market 

price or would otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may not be attempted or consummated 

because of Takeover Regulations. 

 

54. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us. 

 

Our Company is incorporated under the laws of India. Majority of our Companyôs assets are located in India and 

majority of our Companyôs Directors and the Key Managerial Personnel are residents of India. As a result, it may 

not be possible for investors to effect service of process upon our Company or such persons in jurisdictions outside 

India, or to enforce against them judgments obtained in courts outside India. Moreover, it is unlikely that a court 

in India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action were brought in India or that an 

Indian court would enforce foreign judgments if it viewed the amount of damages as excessive or inconsistent 

with Indian public policy. 

 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code 

of Civil Procedure, 1908 (ñCivil Codeò). India is not party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition 

or enforcement of foreign judgments. India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and 

commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions, which includes, the United Kingdom, Singapore, 

UAE, and Hong Kong. A judgment from certain specified courts located in a jurisdiction with reciprocity must 

meet certain requirements of the Civil Code. The United States and India do not currently have a treaty providing 

for reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters. Therefore, a final 



 

73 

judgment for the payment of money rendered by any federal or state court in a non-reciprocating territory, such 

as the United States, for civil  liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general securities laws of the 

United States, would not be enforceable in India under the Civil Code as a decree of an Indian court. 

 

A judgment of a court of a country which is not a reciprocating territory may be enforced in India only by a 

suit on the judgment under Section 13 of the Civil Code, and not by proceedings in execution. Section 13 of the 

Civil Code provides that foreign judgments shall be conclusive regarding any matter directly adjudicated on 

except (i) where the judgment has not been pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction, (ii) where the 

judgment has not been given on the merits of the case, (iii) where it appears on the face of the proceedings that 

the judgment is founded on an incorrect view of international law or refusal to recognize the law of India in cases 

to which such law is applicable, (iv) where the proceedings in which the judgment was obtained were opposed to 

natural justice, (v) where the judgment has been obtained by fraud or (vi) where the judgment sustains a claim 

founded on a breach of any law then in force in India. Under the Civil Code, a court in India shall, on the 

production of any document purporting to be a certified copy of a foreign judgment, presume that the judgment 

was pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction, unless the contrary appears on record. The Civil Code only 

permits the enforcement of monetary decrees, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, 

other charges, fines or penalties. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal 

recognition with India cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution in India. Therefore, a final judgment for 

the payment of money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not 

predicated solely upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not be enforceable in India. 

Even if an investor obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction against us, our officers or directors, it may be 

required to institute a new proceeding in India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. 

 

However, the party in whose favour such final judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in 

India based on a final judgment that has been obtained in the United States or other such jurisdiction within three 

years of obtaining such final judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis 

as a foreign court if an action were brought in India. Moreover, it is unlikely that an Indian court would award 

damages to the extent awarded in a final judgment rendered outside India if  it believes that the amount of 

damages awarded were excessive or inconsistent with Indian practice. In addition, any person seeking to enforce 

a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered. 

 

55. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, U.S. 

GAAP and IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their 

assessment of our financial condition. Further, we have presented certain supplemental information of 

our performance and liquidity which is not prepared under or required under Ind AS. 

 

The Restated Consolidated Summary Statements included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been derived 

from our audited interim consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS 34 and our audited 

consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS as per the Ind AS Rules notified under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and restated in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance 

Note. There are significant differences between Ind AS, Indian GAAP, U.S. GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does 

not provide reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or U.S. GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to 

explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our 

financial data. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with 

Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act, Ind AS, the Indian GAAP and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial 

disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should, accordingly, be limited.  

 

We have presented certain supplemental information of our performance and liquidity which is not prepared under 

or required under Ind AS. This Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes our EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, Adjusted 

EBITDA, RoNW, net debt, NAV per equity share, debt to equity ratio and net worth, which are supplemental 

measures of our performance and liquidity and are not required by, or presented in accordance with Ind AS, IFRS 

or U.S. GAAP. For further details in relation to reconciliation of Non-GAAP measures, see ñOther Financial 

Informationò on page 403. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our financial 

performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. They should not be considered in 

isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the periods/ years or any other measure of 

financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows 

generated by operating, investing or financing activities, derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS 
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or US GAAP. In addition, such Non-GAAP Measures are not standardized terms, and therefore may not be 

comparable with financial or industry related statistical information of similar nomenclature computed and 

presented by other companies, and hence a direct comparison of these Non- GAAP Measures between companies 

may not be possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-GAAP Measures differently from us, limiting its 

usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance 

calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that they 

are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to evaluate a companyôs operating 

performance. 

 

56. The trading volume and market price of the Equity Shares may be volatile following the Offer. 

 

There has been significant volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of our 

Equity Shares after the Offer could fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various internal 

or external risks, including but not limited to those described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The market 

price of our Equity Shares may fluctuate as a result of, among other things, the following factors, some of which 

are beyond our control: 

 

(1) quarterly variations in our results of operations; 

(2) results of operations that vary from the expectations of securities analysts and investors; 

(3) results of operations that vary from those of our competitors; 

(4) changes in expectations as to our future financial performance, including financial estimates by research 

analysts and investors; 

(5) a change in research analystsô recommendations; 

(6) announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, joint operations or 

capital commitments; 

(7) announcements by third parties or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us; 

(8) new laws and governmental regulations applicable to our industry; 

(9) additions or departures of key management personnel; 

(10) changes in exchange rates; 

(11) fluctuations in stock market prices and volume; and 

(12) general economic and stock market conditions. 

 

Changes in relation to any of the factors listed above could adversely affect the price of the Equity Shares and a 

decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause you to lose some or all of your investment. 

 

 

57. The Offer Price, market capitalization to revenue multiple and price to earnings ratio based on the Offer 

Price of our Company, may not be indicative of the market price of our Company on listing or thereafter.  

 

Our market capitalization to revenue from operations (Financial Year 2024) multiple is [ǒ] times and our price to 

earnings ratio (based on Financial Year 2024 restated profit / (loss) after tax for the period / year) is [ǒ] at the 

upper end of the Price Band and [ǒ] at the lower end of the Price Band. The Offer Price of the Equity Shares is 

proposed to be determined on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through a 

book-building process, and certain quantitative and qualitative factors as set out in the section ñBasis for Offer 

Priceò beginning on page 150 and the Offer Price, multiples and ratios may not be indicative of the market price 

of our Company on listing or thereafter. Investors are advised to make an informed decision while investing in 

our Company taking into consideration the price per share that will be published in price advertisement, the 

revenue generated per share in the past and the market capitalization of our company viz-a-viz the revenue 

generated per share. 

 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the 

Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a 

market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares.  

 

Any valuation exercise undertaken for the purposes of the Offer by our Company, in consultation with the Book 

Running Lead Managers, is not based on a benchmark with our industry peers. The relevant financial parameters 

based on which the Price Band would be determined and shall be disclosed in the advertisement that would be 

issued for publication of the Price Band.  
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The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other 

factors, variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments 

relating to India, announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, our 

competitors launching new products or superior products, any public health crisis, announcements by third parties 

or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us, volatility in the securities markets in India 

and other jurisdictions, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings 

estimates by research publications, and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. 

 

 

58. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and the Offer Price of 

the Equity Shares may not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares upon listing on the Stock 

Exchanges. Further, the current market price of some securities listed pursuant to initial public offerings 

which were managed by the Book Running Lead Managers in the past, is below their respective issue 

prices. 

 

The determination of the Price Band and discount, if any, is based on various factors and assumptions, and will 

be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers. Furthermore, the Offer 

Price of the Equity Shares will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Managers through the Book Building Process. These will be based on numerous factors, including those described 

in the section ñBasis for Offer Priceò beginning on page 150, and may not be indicative of the market price of 

the Equity Shares upon listing on the Stock Exchanges. The price of our Equity Shares upon listing on the Stock 

Exchanges will be determined by the market and may be influenced by many factors outside of our control. See 

ñRisk Factors ï The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and the Offer may not result in an active 

or liquid market for the Equity Shares. Further, the price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and the investors 

may be unable to resell the Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all.ò on page 75. Further, the current 

market price of securities listed pursuant to certain previous initial public offerings managed by the Book Running 

Lead Managers is below their respective issue prices. For further details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory 

Disclosures ï Price Information of past issues handled by the BRLMsò on page 471 

59. The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and the Offer may not result in an active or liquid 

market for the Equity Shares. Further, the price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and the investors 

may be unable to resell the Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price, or at all. 

 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the stock 

exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a market 

for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. The market 

price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations 

in our operating results, market conditions specific to the industry we operate in, developments relating to India 

and volatility in the Stock Exchanges and securities markets elsewhere in the world. 

 

Our Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, but there can be no assurance that active 

trading in our Equity Shares will develop after the Offer, or if such trading develops that it will continue. Investors 

may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares. 

 

60. You may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of our Equity Shares.  

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares 

of an Indian company are generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is levied on and collected 

by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain realized on the sale of listed equity shares 

held for more than 12 months may be subject to long-term capital gains tax in India at the specified rates depending 

on certain factors, such as STT paid, the quantum of gains and any available treaty exemptions. Accordingly, you 

may be subject to payment of long-term capital gains tax in India, in addition to payment of STT, on the sale of 

any Equity Shares held for more than 12 months. STT will be levied on and collected by a domestic stock exchange 

on which the Equity Shares are sold. Further, any gain realized on the sale of listed Equity Shares held for a period 

of 12 months or less will be subject to short-term capital gains tax in India. Capital gains arising from the sale of 

the Equity Shares may be partially or completely exempt from taxation in India in cases where such exemption is 

provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller is a resident. Generally, Indian tax 

treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a result, residents of other countries may be 

liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on gains made upon the sale of the Equity Shares. The 

Finance Act, 2019 has clarified that, in the absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the liability to pay 
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stamp duty in case of sale of securities through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while in other cases of 

transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp duty for transfer of 

certain securities, other than debentures, on a delivery basis is specified at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is 

specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. These amendments have come into effect from July 1, 2020. 

Under the Finance Act 2020, any dividends paid by an Indian company will be subject to tax in the hands of the 

shareholders at applicable rates. Such taxes will be withheld by the Indian company paying dividends. Further, 

the Finance Act, 2021, which followed, removed the requirement for DDT to be payable in respect of dividends 

declared, distributed or paid by a domestic company after March 31, 2020, and accordingly, such dividends would 

not be exempt in the hands of the shareholders, both resident as well as non-resident. The Company may or may 

not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) to a non-resident shareholder for the purposes of deducting 

tax at source pursuant to any corporate action including dividends. 

 

Further, the Finance Act, 2022, require, among others, the taxpayers to explain sources of cash credits, introduce 

a separate 30% tax on income from virtual digital assets, extend the anti-tax avoidance provision to bonus stripping 

of securities and repeal the 15% concessional rate on foreign dividends. Investors should consult their own tax 

advisors about the consequences of investing or trading in the Equity Shares. Investors are advised to consult their 

own tax advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax consequences of owning Equity Shares. 

Unfavourable changes in, amendments to, or interpretations of existing laws, or the promulgation of new laws, 

rules and regulations including foreign investment and stamp duty laws governing our business and operations 

could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and may require us to apply for additional 

approvals. 

 

61. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares they 

purchase in the Offer. 

 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must 

be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô 

book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited with the Equity 

Shares within one working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. 

The Allotment of Equity Shares in this Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account 

with depository participant could take approximately six Working Days from the Bid Closing Date and trading in 

the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to 

commence within six Working Days of the Bid Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise any delay in 

commencing trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There 

can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the 

Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could also be required to 

pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are 

not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

 

62. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity linked instruments by us 

may dilute your shareholding and sale of Equity Shares by our Promoter may adversely affect the trading 

price of the Equity Shares. 

 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by us, 

including a primary offering of Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares including 

through exercise of employee stock options, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our Company. 

Any future equity issuances by us or sales of our Equity Shares by our Promoter may adversely affect the trading 

price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital 

through offering of our Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. In addition, any perception by investors that 

such issuances or sales might occur, including to comply with the minimum public shareholding norms applicable 

to listed companies in India, may also affect the market price of our Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that 

we will not issue Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares or that our 

Shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their Equity Shares in the future. 

 

63. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract 

foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Foreign ownership of Indian securities is subject to Government regulation. Under foreign exchange regulations 

currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents are freely permitted (subject to 
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certain exceptions), if they comply with the pricing and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If a transfer 

of shares is not in compliance with such requirements and does not fall under any of the exceptions specified by 

the RBI, then the RBIôs prior approval is required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds 

from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-

objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. As provided in the foreign exchange 

controls currently in effect in India, the RBI has provided that the price at which the Equity Shares are transferred 

be calculated in accordance with internationally accepted pricing methodology for the valuation of shares at an 

armôs length basis, and a higher (or lower, as applicable) price per share may not be permitted. Further, in 

accordance with Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020 issued by the DPIIT which has been 

incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) 

Amendment Rules, 2020 which came into effect from April 22, 2020, any investment, subscription, purchase or 

sale of equity instruments by entities of a country which shares a land border with India or where the beneficial 

owner of an investment into India is situated in or is a citizen of any such country, will require prior approval of 

the Government of India, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020, and the FEMA 

Rules. These investment restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of offshore derivative instruments. We cannot 

assure you that any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained on any 

particular term or at all. For further details, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on 

page 511. 

 

64. Qualified Institutional Buyers and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower 

their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of 

their Bid, and Retail Individual Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after closure of the Bid/ 

Offer Closing Date. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or 

lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. 

Retail Individual Investors can revise or withdraw their Bids at any time during the Bid/Offer Period and until the 

Bid/ Offer Closing date, but not thereafter. While our Company is required to complete Allotment pursuant to the 

Offer within such period as may be prescribed under applicable law, events affecting the Biddersô decision to 

invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, financial, 

political or economic conditions, our business, results of operation or financial condition may arise between the 

date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares 

even if such events occur, and such events limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to 

the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 

 

65. Foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations may have an adverse effect on net dividends to foreign 

investors. 

 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect 

of our Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign 

currency for repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time that it 

takes to undertake such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse 

movement in currency exchange rates during a delay in repatriating outside India the proceeds from a sale of 

Equity Shares, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity 

Shares may reduce the proceeds received by Equity Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the 

Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially 

in the future, which may have an adverse effect on the trading price of our Equity Shares and returns on our Equity 

Shares, independent of our operating results 

 

66. Investors may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and thereby 

may suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

 

A public company incorporated in India must offer its equity shareholders pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay 

for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing ownership percentages prior to issuance of 

any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by 

holders of three-fourths of the equity shares voting on such resolution. 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights 

without our filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, 

you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights, unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a 
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registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for your benefit. 

The value such custodian receives on the sale of any such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be 

predicted. To the extent that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of our Equity Shares, 

your proportional interests in our Company would be diluted. 

 

67. You will not be able to sell any of the Equity Shares you purchase in the Offer on the Stock Exchanges 

until the Offer receives the appropriate trading approvals. 

 

The Equity Shares will be listed on BSE and NSE. Pursuant to Indian regulations, certain actions must be 

completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. The Allotment 

of Equity Shares in this Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with depository 

participant and listing is expected to commence within the period as may be prescribed under applicable law. Any 

failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise any delay in commencing trading in the Equity Shares 

would restrict investorsô ability to dispose their Equity Shares. We cannot assure that the Equity Shares will be 

credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods 

prescribed under law. 
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SECTION II I  - INTRODUCTION  

  

THE OFFER 

 

The following table summarizes details of the Offer: 

 
  

Offer (1)(2)(3) Up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each aggregating 

up to  [ǒ] million 

Of which   

Fresh Issue(1)(2) Up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each aggregating 

to  1,850.00 million 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to 13,008,128 equity shares of face value of  2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

  

The Offer consists of:  

A. QIB Portion(4) (7) Not less than [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

Of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion Up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

Net QIB Portion [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

Of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of 

the QIB Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor 

Portion) 

[ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

Balance for all QIBs including Mutual Funds [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

B. Non-Institutional Portion(5)(7) Not more than [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

Of which:  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion available 

for allocation to Bidders with an application size of 

more than  200,000 and up to  1,000,000 

[ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

Two-third of the Non-Institutional Category available 

for allocation to Bidders with an application size of 

more than  1,000,000 

[ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

C. Retail Portion(6)(7) Not more than [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

  

Pre and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer 65,777,495 equity shares of face value of  2 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] equity shares of face value of  2 each 

  

Use of proceeds of the Offer For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 118. 
(1) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on July 26, 2024 and the Fresh Issue 

has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to their resolution dated August 20, 2024. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities, as may be permitted under 

the applicable law, aggregating up to  370.00 million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement 
is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with 

Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red 
Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

(3) Our Board has taken on record the authorisations for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution 

dated January 27, 2025. For details on authorisation of the Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective portion of their Offered 
Shares, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offerò on page 464. Each Selling Shareholder, severally 

and not jointly, has specifically confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares are eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer 
in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, each Selling Shareholder has, severally and not jointly, confirmed compliance 

with and will comply with the conditions specified in Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable. For further 

details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò beginning on page 464. 
(4) Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, 

subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the price at which Equity Shares are allocated to Anchor 
Investors in the Offer. In the event of under-subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares 

shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis 
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only to Mutual Funds, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIBs, 
including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event the aggregate demand from 

Mutual Funds is less than as specified above, the balance Equity Shares available for Allotment in the Mutual Fund Portion will be 

added to the Net QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) in proportion to their 
Bids. For further information, see ñOffer Procedureò beginning on page 489. 

(5) Not more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-third of the Non-

Institutional Category will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than  200,000 and up to  1,000,000 
and two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Category will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than  

1,000,000 and under-subscription in either of these two sub-categories of Non-Institutional Category may be allocated to Bidders in 

the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Category. 
(6) Allocation to all categories of Bidders shall be made in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. The allocation to each Retail 

Individual Investor shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the 

remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor 
shall not be less than the minimum Non-Institutional application size, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional 

Category and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis in accordance with the 

conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
(7) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders, as applicable, at the 

discretion of our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. 
Undersubscription, if any, in the QIB Portion (excluding the Anchor Investor Portion) will not be allowed to be met with spill -over 

from other categories or a combination of categories. 

 

For further information, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 478, 485, and 489, respectively. 
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated Consolidated Summary 

Statements. The summary financial information as at and for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 

and September 30, 2023 and Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, 

presented below should be read in conjunction with ñRestated Consolidated Summary Statementsò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 290 and 

411, respectively. 

 

[Remainder of this page intentionally kept blank] 
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Summary Statement of Assets and Liabilities 
 

(All amounts in  million) 

Particulars 

As at  

September 

30, 2024 

As at  

September 

30, 2023 

As at  

March 31, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2023 

As at  

March 31, 

2022 
           

Assets           

Non-current assets           

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1,898.94 1,710.71 1,904.09 1,616.83 1,218.25 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 291.32 213.91 329.90 186.95 190.18 

(c) Goodwill 6,623.42 1,080.58 6,427.13 1,080.58 1,080.58 

(d) Right of use assets 586.28 679.85 698.02 520.82 408.49 

(e) Other intangible assets 4,489.92 286.76 4,840.28 220.37 223.87 

(f) Intangible assets under 

development 

2.78 3.06 2.12 39.75 13.72 

(g) Financial assets 
     

     (i) Loans - - - - 15.11 

     (ii) Other financial assets 147.36 1,064.58 218.02 423.85 215.94 

(h) Deferred tax assets (net) 132.33 64.93 122.58 - - 

(i) Income tax assets (net) 217.65 212.74 218.02 236.28 230.46 

(j) Other non-current assets 93.67 97.16 69.43 80.30 54.50 

Total non-current assets 14,483.67 5,414.28 14,829.59 4,405.73 3,651.10 

  
     

Current assets 
     

(a) Inventories 71.52 72.57 77.90 71.08 84.51 

(b) Financial assets 
     

     (i) Investments 275.17 567.64 792.27 546.87 883.98 

     (ii) Trade receivables 993.22 782.20 1,209.00 1,051.24 981.43 

     (iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,158.56 152.69 938.56 368.71 595.89 

     (iv) Bank balance other than (iii) 

above 

79.88 863.93 389.71 244.00 29.56 

     (v) Other financial assets 1,239.37 680.03 1,573.47 453.03 401.71 

(c) Income tax assets (net) 99.50 - 89.10 - - 

(d) Other current assets 517.71 347.73 502.47 206.99 147.24 

Total current assets 4,434.93 3,466.79 5,572.48 2,941.92 3,124.32 

  
     

Total assets 18,918.60 8,881.07 20,402.07 7,347.65 6,775.42 

  
     

Equity and liabilities  
     

Equity  
     

(a) Equity Share capital  125.99 116.01 125.99 105.78 105.78 

(b) Other equity 10,489.11 5,925.36 10,473.69 4,465.81 4,195.82 

Equity attributable to equity 

holders of the parent 

10,615.10 6,041.37 10,599.68 4,571.59 4,301.60 

Non-controlling interest 54.98 29.13 50.31 57.73 71.22 

Total equity 10,670.08 6,070.50 10,649.99 4,629.32 4,372.82 

  
     

Liabilities  
     

Non-current liabilities  
     

(a) Financial liabilities 
     

     (i) Borrowings 3,734.55 198.37 2,399.78 259.12 353.50 

     (ii) Lease liabilities 649.01 701.71 744.57 544.57 424.43 

     (iii) Other financial liabilities 762.24 0.50 705.54 0.50 0.56 

(b) Provisions 115.25 86.38 105.98 66.83 53.30 

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 617.24 129.26 675.16 37.37 57.30 

Total non-current liabilities  5,878.29 1,116.22 4,631.03 908.39 889.09 

   
     

Current liabilities  
     

(a) Financial liabilities 
     

     (i) Borrowings 320.39 187.95 217.07 226.62 118.52 

     (ii) Lease liabilities 48.10 99.75 83.24 101.06 91.43 

     (iii) Trade payables  
     



 

83 

(All amounts in  million) 

Particulars 

As at  

September 

30, 2024 

As at  

September 

30, 2023 

As at  

March 31, 

2024 

As at  

March 31, 

2023 

As at  

March 31, 

2022 

-Outstanding dues of micro and small 

enterprises 

26.72 12.66 25.47 35.33 51.01 

-Outstanding dues of creditors other 

than micro and small enterprises 

440.46 214.87 629.35 186.37 196.77 

     (iv) Other financial liabilities 246.64 288.15 2,477.62 233.66 242.13 

(b) Other current liabilities 1,234.99 855.42 1,635.33 997.19 781.74 

(c) Provisions 33.85 25.22 29.97 22.13 29.42 

(d) Income tax liabilities (net) 19.08 10.33 23.00 7.58 2.49 

Total current liabilities  2,370.23 1,694.35 5,121.05 1,809.94 1,513.51 

Total liabilities  8,248.52 2,810.57 9,752.08 2,718.33 2,402.60 

Total equity and liabilities 18,918.60 8,881.07 20,402.07 7,347.65 6,775.42 
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Summary Statement of Profit and Loss 

 
 

(All amounts in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2023 

Year ended  

March 31, 2024 

Year ended  

March 31, 2023 

Year ended 

 March 31, 2022 

 (I) Revenue from operations 3,052.99 1,806.56 3,887.77 4,095.78 2,880.26 

( II)Other income 105.66 93.88 192.13 106.32 50.83 

(III) Total income (I+ II)  3,158.65 1,900.44 4,079.90 4,202.10 2,931.09 

(IV) Expenses 
     

Cost of consumables and supplies 

consumed 

197.63 174.35 381.99 329.87 282.60 

Employee benefits expense 1,100.59 614.58 1,264.40 1,091.82 872.73 

Finance costs 281.71 73.84 145.95 138.82 96.29 

Depreciation and amortization 

expense 

740.40 235.44 533.57 380.25 254.06 

Clinical and analytical research 

expenses 

496.36 312.38 739.32 939.25 608.28 

Other expenses 598.46 392.25 982.08 700.62 502.39 

Total expenses (IV) 3,415.15 1,802.84 4,047.31 3,580.63 2,616.35 

(V)Restated profit / (loss) 

before share of profit / (loss) of 

an associate and a joint venture, 

exceptional items and tax  (III-

IV)  

(256.50) 97.60 32.59 621.47 314.74 

(VI)Share of profit / (loss) from 

joint venture and associate (net of 

tax)  

- - - (26.67) 3.44 

(VII) Exceptional items (VII) - - - - 341.17 

(VIII) Restated profit / (loss) 

before tax (V + VI + VII)  

(256.50) 97.60 32.59 594.80 659.35 

(IX) Tax expense 
     

(1) Current tax  92.74 3.89 97.98 192.79 94.24 

(2) Deferred tax charge / (credit) (88.63) 27.60 (53.62) (19.29) 60.53 

(3) Adjustment of tax relating to 

earlier years / periods  

(11.29) 2.54 (8.19) (2.93) - 

Total tax expense/ (credit)  (IX) (7.18) 34.03 36.17 170.57 154.77 

(X)Restated profit / (loss) for 

the year / period (VIII -IX)  

(249.32) 63.57 (3.58) 424.23 504.58 

(XI) Other comprehensive 

income (OCI) 

     

Items that will not to be 

reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods 

     

Re-measurement gains/ (losses) 

on defined benefit plans 

0.22 (2.57) (4.68) (2.48) 0.89 

Income tax effect on above (0.06) 0.64 1.18 0.62 (0.07) 

Total 0.16 (1.93) (3.50) (1.86) 0.82 

Items that will be reclassified to 

profit or loss in subsequent 

periods 

     

Exchange differences on 

translation of foreign operations 

197.30 - 11.36 - - 

Total 197.30 - 11.36 - - 

Restated total other 

comprehensive income / (loss) 

for the year/ period (net of tax) 

before share of other 

comprehensive income/(loss) 

from joint venture and associate 

197.46 (1.93) 7.86 (1.86) 0.82 

Share of other comprehensive 

income/(loss) from joint venture 

and associate (net of tax) 

- - - - (0.17) 
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(All amounts in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2023 

Year ended  

March 31, 2024 

Year ended  

March 31, 2023 

Year ended 

 March 31, 2022 

Restated total other 

comprehensive income / (loss) 

for the year / period 

197.46 (1.93) 7.86 (1.86) 0.65 

(XII) Restated total 

comprehensive income/ (loss) 

for the year / period (net of tax) 

(X+ XI)  

(51.86) 61.64 4.28 422.37 505.23 

(XIII) Restated profit / (loss) for 

the year / period 

     

Attributable to: 
     

- Equity holders of the parent (254.27) 77.81 (2.21) 401.15 480.71 

- Non-controlling interests 4.94 (14.24) (1.37) 23.08 23.87 
 (249.32) 63.57 (3.58) 424.23 504.58 

(XIV) Restated other 

comprehensive income / (loss) 

for the year/ period 

     

Attributable to: 
     

- Equity holders of the parent 197.73 (1.72) 8.16 (2.08) 0.23 

- Non-controlling interests (0.27) (0.21) (0.30) 0.22 0.42 

  197.46 (1.93) 7.86 (1.86) 0.65 

(XV)Total comprehensive 

income / (loss) for the year/ 

period 

     

Attributable to: 
     

- Equity holders of the parent (56.54) 76.09 5.95 399.07 480.94 

- Non-controlling interests 4.67 (14.45) (1.67) 23.30 24.29 

  (51.86) 61.64 4.28 422.37 505.23 

Earnings/ (loss) per equity 

share (EPS) 

     

Computed on the basis of restated 

profit/ (loss) for the year / period 

(In Rs.) 

    

- Basic (3.96) 1.38 (0.04) 7.58 10.26 

- Diluted (3.96) 1.38 (0.04) 7.57 10.24 
EPS for the six months period ended September 2024 and September 2023 are not annualised. 
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Summary Statement Of Cashflow 
 

 
(All amounts in  million) 

Particulars 

 Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2024  

 Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2023  

 Year ended  

March 31, 

2024  

 Year ended  

March 31, 

2023  

 Year ended 

 March 31, 

2022  

(A) Cash flow from operating activities 
     

Restated profit / (loss) before tax  (256.50) 97.60 32.59 594.80 659.35 

Adjustment to reconcile restated profit 

before tax to net cash flows 

 
 

   

Gain on fair valuation on investment - - - - (341.17) 

Share of (profit) / loss from an associate and 

a joint venture 

- - - 26.67 (3.44) 

Depreciation and amortization expense 740.40 235.44 533.57 380.24 254.06 

Employee stock option cost/ (reversal) 71.96 1.12 (0.08) 4.80 18.22 

Finance cost 281.71 73.84 145.95 138.72 96.29 

Net loss / (gain) on mark to market of 

outstanding forward contract 

7.10 (6.27) (0.20) 9.36 - 

Bad debts written off (net of provision) - 1.24 4.75 13.99 0.92 

(Gain) / loss on fair value of call option 22.65 10.00 2.67 (1.41) (3.90) 

IPO expenses 4.58 2.60 2.76 10.06 14.87 

Net interest income (25.92) (57.98) (123.35) (18.26) (20.19) 

Net gain on sale and restatement of mutual 

fund 

(25.17) (20.77) (45.42) (40.13) (12.85) 

Loss on sale of property, plant and 

equipment (net of gain) 

10.72 1.66 34.53 14.93 3.68 

Liabilities no longer required written back (0.34) (0.88) (17.06) (10.49) (8.71) 

Provision for doubtful debts (net) 33.33 10.31 13.26 22.92 19.51 

Provision for doubtful advances - - - - 0.40 

Costs incurred for acquisition of subsidiaries - - 17.41 - - 

Provision for slow moving and non-moving 

inventory (net) 

8.42 7.84 6.90 26.48 - 

(Gain) on lease termination (24.41) (0.01) (0.24) (7.48) (0.34) 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss / (gain) 

(net) 

(97.31) 7.92 (19.86) 4.72 (1.23) 

Other receivables written off - 0.10 0.15 0.89 0.23 

Operating profit before working capital 

changes 

751.22 363.76 588.33 1,170.81 675.70 

Working capital adjustments: 
     

(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables 188.58 257.48 114.22 (87.74) (418.21) 

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories (2.04) (9.33) (13.72) (13.05) (18.64) 

(Increase)/Decrease in financial assets  31.26 21.33 18.64 15.13 62.92 

(Increase)/Decrease other assets (27.07) (129.32) (248.58) (99.11) (52.86) 

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables (187.08) (1.52) 294.16 (18.53) 78.69 

Increase/(Decrease) in other financial 

liabilities 

(21.15) (57.98) 31.73 59.23 11.41 

Increase//(Decrease) in other current 

liabilities 

(400.34) (141.74) (171.00) 218.45 172.31 

Increase/(Decrease) in provisions 13.36 20.65 42.32 3.75 19.43 

Cash generated from operations 346.74 323.33 656.10 1,248.94 530.75 

Direct taxes paid (net of refund) (94.26) 18.01 (67.19) (192.21) (171.62) 

Net cash flow generated from operating 

activities (A) 

252.48 341.34 588.91 1,056.73 359.13 

(B) Cash flows from investing activities 
     

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, 

intangible assets including intangible assets 

under development and Capital work-in-

progress 

(201.00) (308.98) (833.28) (759.04) (287.13) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and 

equipment 

5.64 1.80 1.80 0.70 5.96 

Interest received 22.98 55.74 122.75 16.17 17.06 

(Investment)/ Proceeds in fixed deposits 

(net) 

528.23 (1,737.78) (146.81) (323.26) (102.24) 
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(All amounts in  million) 

Particulars 

 Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2024  

 Six months 

period ended  

September 30, 

2023  

 Year ended  

March 31, 

2024  

 Year ended  

March 31, 

2023  

 Year ended 

 March 31, 

2022  

(Investment in) mutual funds - - (399.98) (38.00) (799.98) 

Proceeds from sale of mutual funds 542.27 - 200.00 415.24 227.38 

Loan given to joint venture - - - (12.00) (23.00) 

Loan repaid by joint venture - - - - 1.00 

Earmarked balance of share application 

money pending allotment and utilization 

- - - (213.00) - 

Repayment of loan given  - - - - 44.21 

Sale of stake in subsidiary - - - - 0.10 

Cost incurred for Acquisition of subsidiaries - - (17.41) - - 

Payment of contingent consideration 

towards acquisition of subsidiary 

(2,229.76) - - - - 

(Investment) in equity shares of subsidiaries - - (3,157.62) - (620.02) 

Purchase of stake of subsidiary from Non 

controlling interest 

- (235.00) (238.50) (350.00) - 

Net cash flows (used in) investing 

activities (B) 

(1,331.64) (2,224.22) (4,469.05) (1,263.19) (1,536.66) 

(C) Cash flow from financing activities 
     

Proceeds from long-term borrowing  1,543.00 - 2,267.22 - 54.49 

Repayment of long-term borrowing  (54.49) (57.44) (152.38) (126.81) (52.32) 

Proceeds / (repayment) of short-term 

borrowing (net) 

(50.41) (41.98) 11.68 105.25 (278.22) 

Finance cost paid (176.16) (57.22) (128.29) (103.68) (97.50) 

Proceeds from share application money 

pending allotment 

- - - 213.00 - 

Payment of IPO expense (net) (4.58) (2.60) (6.92) (8.71) (53.75) 

Shares issue expenses for fresh issue of 

shares 

- - (62.16) (13.02) (58.86) 

Dividend paid to CCCPS Class 'A' - - - - (120.80) 

Payment of principal portion of lease 

liability  

(49.75) (51.11) (96.86) (77.72) (68.26) 

Proceeds from issue of shares (including 

securities premium and exercising of 

ESOPs) 

- 1,877.22 2,164.21 - 2,300.84 

Net Cash flow generated from / (used in) 

financing activities (C) 

1,207.61 1,666.87 3,996.50 (11.69) 1,625.62 

      

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents (A + B + C) 

128.45 (216.01) 116.36 (218.15)               448.09 

Effect of exchange differences on translation 

of foreign currency cash and cash 

equivalents 

91.55 - 0.17 (9.03)                (2.49) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 

of the year / period 

938.56 368.71 368.71 595.89               149.61 

Additions on account of acquisition of 

subsidiary 

- - 453.32 -                   0.68 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 

the year / period 

1158.56 152.70 938.56 368.71               595.89 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Our Company was incorporated as Clinsearch Labs Private Limited on April 23, 2004, a private limited company 

under the Companies Act, 1956 pursuant to a certificate of incorporation issued by the Assistant Registrar of 

Companies, Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli. The name of our Company was changed to Veeda Clinical Research 

Private Limited to reflect the nature of activities carried on by the Company, as approved by our shareholders by 

way of a resolution dated October 25, 2005 and a fresh certificate of incorporation on change of name dated 

November 22, 2005 was issued by the Registrar of Companies, Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli. The name of our 

Company was changed to Veeda Clinical Research Limited pursuant to a resolution of the shareholders dated 

June 24, 2021 and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated June 30, 2021 was issued by the Registrar of 

Companies, Gujarat at Ahmedabad (ñRoCò).  

 

For further details and details of changes in the registered office of our Company, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Changes in registered office of our Companyò on page 256. 

 

Corporate Identity Number:  U73100GJ2004PLC044023  

 

Registration Number: 044023 

 

Registered Office  

 

Shivalik Plaza ï A, 2nd Floor 

Opposite Ahmedabad Management Association 

Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380 015  

Gujarat, India 

 

Corporate Office  

 

Satyamev Corporate 

Nr. Shalin Bungalows 

Corporate Road, Prahladnagar 

Ahmedabad 380 015 

Gujarat, India 

 

Address of the Registrar of Companies 

 

Our Company is registered with the RoC located at the following address:  

 

Registrar of Companies 

ROC Bhavan, Opposite Rupal Park Society 

Behind Ankur Bus Stop, Naranpura 

Ahmedabad 380 013 

Gujarat, India 

 

Board of Directors  

 

Details regarding our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below:  

Name Designation DIN Address 

Nitin Jagannath 

Deshmukh 

Chairman and Independent 

Director 

00060743 201, Ekta Heritage, 15th Road Khar, Near Toyota 

Showroom, Khar (West), Mumbai 400 052, 

Maharashtra, India 

Mahesh Kantilal 

Bhalgat 

Group Chief Executive 

Officer, Managing Director 

and Whole-Time Director 

07253670 
B-702, Casa Rouge, Kondapur, K. V. Rangareddy, 

Telangana ï 500084 

Kiran Vithaldas 

Marthak 

Non-Executive Director 00298288 603, Sejal, Off Veera Desai, New Link Road, Opp 

Star Bazar, Andheri West, Mumbai 400 053 

Maharashtra, India 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu Non-Executive Director 01373832 Siddhi Siri Veera Sadana, 6th Cross, Ashoka 

nagara, Tumkur 572 102, Karnataka, India 

Ioannis Orfanidis* Nominee Director 10726960 44, Kefallinias, GR-16561, Glyfada, Attica, Greece 
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Name Designation DIN Address 

Vivek Chhachhi** Nominee Director 00496620 409, Magnolias DLF Phase ï 5, Sector 42, 

Gurugram 122 009, Haryana, India 

Chirag Mahesh 

Sachdev** 

Nominee Director 08567477 B/2101, Tulsi Tower, M. G. Road, Behind Citi 

Centre, Goregaon West, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 

400104 

Tanushree Akshay 

Agarwal*** 

Nominee Director 07160692 A-203, Mayfair Marvel CHS, Ahimsa Marg, Off 

Chincholi Bunder Road, Malad West, Mumbai, 

Maharashtra - 400064 

Rakesh Bhartia Independent Director 

 

00877865 S-5, 1st Floor, Panchsheel Park New Delhi 110 017, 

Delhi, India 

Jeanne Taylor Hecht Independent Director 09209900 5960, Old NC 86, Chapel Hill, North Carolina, NC, 

Samao, United States of America 

David Kenny Independent Director 10867455 108, Sandyford Downs, Sandyford, Dublin, 

D18W2H2, Ireland 
*Nominee of George Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited 
**Nominee of Basil Private Limited 
***Nominee of Sabre Partners Fund ï 2019. 

 

For further details of our Directors, see ñOur Management ï Our Boardò on page 268.  

Filing of th is Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed electronically with SEBI through SEBI intermediary 

portal at https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-

2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, as specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulation. This 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus will also be filed with SEBI at: 

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department 

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai 400 051, Maharashtra, India  

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed, shall 

be filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 and a copy of the Prospectus 

required to be filed under Section 26 of the Companies Act, shall be filed with the RoC at its office located at 

Registrar of Companies, ROC Bhavan, Opposite Rupal Park Society, Behind Ankur Bus Stop, Naranpura, 

Ahmedabad 380 013, Gujarat, India and through the electronic portal of MCA at 
http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. For details of the address of the RoC, see ñï Address 

of the Registrar of Companiesò on page 88. 

 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

 

Nirmal Atmaram Bhatia is the Group Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our 

Company. His contact details are as follows:  

 

Nirmal Atmaram Bhati a 

Satyamev Corporate 

Nr. Shalin Bungalows 

Corporate Road, Prahladnagar 

Ahmedabad 380 015 

Gujarat, India 

Tel: +91 79 6777 3000 

Email: investor.relation@veedalifesciences.com 

 

Investor Grievances 

 

Bidders may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer or the Registrar to the Offer in case 

of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related grievances such as non-receipt of Allotment Advice, non-credit of 

Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt 
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of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer related queries and for redressal of complaints, Bidders may 

also write to the BRLMs. 

 

All Offer related grievances, other than those of Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary with whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted, 

giving full details such as name of the sole or First Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, 

Client ID, PAN, address of Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, ASBA Account number in which the 

amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID (for UPI Bidders who make the payment of Bid 

Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date of Bid cum Application Form, and the name and address of the 

relevant Designated Intermediary where the Bid was submitted. Further, the Bidder shall enclose the 

Acknowledgement Slip or the application number from the Designated Intermediary in addition to the documents 

or information mentioned hereinabove. All grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may 

be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer shall 

obtain the required information from the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA Bidders. 

 

All Offer related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full 

details such as the name of the sole or first Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, 

Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity 

Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and 

address of the BRLMs where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

 

All grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges 

with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the required information from the 

SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA Bidders. 

 

Book Running Lead Managers  

 

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House 

P.B. Marg, Worli 

Mumbai 400 025  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4325 2183 

Email: veeda.ipo@axiscap.in 

Website: www.axiscapital.co.in 

Investor Grievance Email:  complaints@axiscap.in 

Contact person: Pratik Pednekar 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000012029 

CLSA India Private Limited  

8/F Dalamal House 

Nariman Point 

Mumbai 400 021 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6650 5050 

Email:  veeda.IPO@clsa.com 

Website: www.india.clsa.com 

Investor Grievance Email: 

investor.helpdesk@clsa.com 

Contact person: Prachi Chandgothia/ Purab Sharma 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010619 

 

IIFL Capital Services Limited  

(formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 22 4646 4728 

Email: veeda.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Investor Grievance Email:  ig.ib@iiflcap.com 

Contact person: Yogesh Malpani/ Pawan Kumar 

Jain 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000010940 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  

1501, 15th Floor, A&B Wing 

Parinee Crescenzo Building 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex  

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 4006 9807 

Email:  veeda.ipo@sbicaps.com  

Website: www.sbicaps.com 

Investor Grievance Email: 

investor.relations@sbicaps.com 

Contact person: Raghavendra Bhat/ Aditya 

Deshpande 

SEBI Registration No.: INM000003531 

 

Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities among the Book Running Lead Managers  

 

The responsibilities and co-ordination by the BRLMs for various activities in this Offer are as follows: 
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Sr. No. Activity  Responsibility Co-ordination 

1.  Due diligence of the Company including its 

operations/management/business plans/legal etc. Drafting and design 

of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus, 

Prospectus, abridged prospectus and application form. The BRLMs 

shall ensure compliance with stipulated requirements and completion 

of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI 

including finalisation of Prospectus and RoC filing 

 BRLMs  Axis 

2.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as 

type of instruments, size of issue, allocation between primary and 

secondary, etc. 

 BRLMs Axis 

3.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements  BRLMs Axis 

4.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory 

advertisement as mentioned above including corporate advertising, 

brochure, etc. and filing of media compliance report 

 BRLMs SBICAPS 

5.  Appointment of intermediaries - Registrar to the Offer, advertising 

agency, Banker(s) to the Offer, Sponsor Bank, printer and other 

intermediaries, including coordination of all agreements to be entered 

into with such intermediaries 

 BRLMs IIFL 

6.  Preparation of road show presentation, analyst briefing presentation and 

frequently asked questions 

 BRLMs CLSA 

7.  International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

1. marketing strategy; 

2. Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one 

meetings; and 

3. Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

 BRLMs CLSA 

8.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

1. marketing strategy; 

2. Finalizing the list and division of investors for one-to-one 

meetings; and 

3. Finalizing road show and investor meeting schedule 

 BRLMs Axis 

9.  Retail Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia, 

¶ Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy including 

list of frequently asked questions at road shows; 

¶ Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers, etc.; 

¶ Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including 

application form, the Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of 

the Offer material; and 

¶ Finalising collection centres 

 BRLMs IIFL 

10.  Non-Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia, 

Organising 1*1 / Group calls with the select HNIs / Family offices  

BRLMs SBICAPS 

11.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, 

bidding terminals, mock trading, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and 

intimation of anchor allocation 

 BRLMs SBICAPS 

12.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the 

Company  

 BRLMs CLSA 

13.  Post bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, 

coordinate non- institutional allocation, coordination with Registrar, 

SCSBs, Sponsor Banks and other Bankers to the Offer, intimation of 

allocation and dispatch of refund to Bidders, etc. Other post-Offer 

activities, which shall involve essential follow-up with Bankers to the 

Offer and SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and advising 

Company about the closure of the Offer, based on correct figures, 

finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple 

applications, listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat 

credit and refunds, payment of STT on behalf of the Selling 

Shareholders and coordination with various agencies connected with the 

post-Offer activity such as Registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, 

Sponsor Bank, SCSBs including responsibility for underwriting 

arrangements, as applicable. 

Coordinating with Stock Exchanges and SEBI for submission of all 

post-Offer reports including the final post-Offer report to SEBI. 

 BRLMs IIFL 

Syndicate Members  
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[ǒ] 

 

Legal Counsel to the Company as to Indian Law 

 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co  

Amarchand Towers 

216, Okhla Industrial Estate Phase III  

New Delhi 110 020, India  

Tel: +91 11 4159 0700 

 

Registrar to the Offer  

 

MUFG Intime India Private Limited  

(formerly Link Intime India Private Limited) 

C-101, 1st Floor, 247 Park 

Lal Bhadur Shastri Marg 

Vikhroli (West) 

Mumbai 400 083  

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: + 91 81081 14949 

Email:  Veedalifesciences.ipo@linkintime.co.in  

Website: www.linkintime.co.in  

Investor Grievance Email: Veedalifesciences.ipo@linkintime.co.in 

Contact Person: Shanti Gopalkrishnan 

SEBI Registration No.: INR000004058 

 

Bankers to the Offer 

 

Escrow Collection Bank(s)  

 

[ǒ] 

 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Refund Bank(s) 
 

[ǒ] 

 

Sponsor Banks(s) 
 

[ǒ] 

 

Bankers to our Company 

 

Axis Bank Limited 

3rd Eye One, CG Road 

Ahmedabad - 380006 

Tel: + 91 9825852341 

E-mail:  kaundinya.trivedi@axisbank.com 

Contact Person: Kaundinya Trivedi 

Website: www.axisbank.com 
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Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of SCSBs, which offer ASBA related services, is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes on the website of SEBI, or at such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an 

ASBA Bidder (other than a UPI Bidder using the UPI Mechanism), not Bidding through Syndicate/sub-Syndicate 

or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 on SEBI website, and at 

such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Self Certified Syndicate Banks eligible as issuer banks for Unified Payments Interface Mechanism and 

eligible mobile applications  

 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular, UPI Bidders Bidding may only apply through the SCSBs and 

mobile applications whose names appears on the website of SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 respectively), as updated 

from time to time. 
 

Syndicate Self Certified Syndicate Banks Branches 
 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of 

branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum 

Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of SEBI and updated from time 

to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at 

Specified Locations, see the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as updated from time to time 

or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the Stock Exchanges, i.e., through 

the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA Forms, 

including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the 

Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

 

Statutory Auditors of our Company  

 

S R B C & Co LLP 

21st Floor, B Wing, Privilon Building 

Ambli BRT Road, Behind Iskcon Temple 

Ahmedabad 380 059, Gujarat, India 

Tel: +91 79660 83900 

E-mail:  srbc.co@srb.in 

Firm Registration Number:  324982E/E300003 

Peer Review Number: 014892 

 

Changes in Statutory Auditors 

 

There has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during the three years immediately preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm respectively, and on the website of SEBI 
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at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=10, as updated from time to 

time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

their name and contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to 

time. 

 

Experts 

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 31, 2025 from S R B C & Co LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required under Section 26(1) of the Companies Act 2013 read with SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their (i) 

examination report, dated January 31, 2025 on our Restated Consolidated Summary Statements; and (ii) their 

report dated January 31, 2025 on the Statement of Special Tax Benefits included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received a written consent dated January 31, 2025 from M A A K & Associates, Chartered 

Accountants to include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act 2013 read with SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act 2013 and in relation to their (i) report dated January 31, 2025 on the Statement of Special Tax 

Benefits available to Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited and Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and (ii) certificates issued by them in their capacity as independent 

chartered accountants to our Company, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company has received a written consent dated January 31, 2025 from Duffy Burke & Co to include their 

name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act 2013 and in 

relation to their (i) reports each dated January 31, 2025 on the Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to 

Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited and Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited, respectively, included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 31, 2025 from COGS Risk Management Services 

Private Limited, Chartered Engineer, to include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 

2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an ñexpertò as defined under 

Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of certifications issued by him in his capacity as an 

independent chartered engineer to our Company, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated January 31, 2025 from RRBP & COMPANY, to include their 

name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 in 

respect of certifications issued by him in his capacity as an independent practicing secretary, and such consent 

has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Monitoring Agency 

 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus in accordance 

with Regulation 41 of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for monitoring of the utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh 

Issue. For details in relation to the proposed utilisation of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue, please see ñObjects 

of the Offerò on page 118. 
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Grading of the Offer 

 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading for the Offer.  

 

Appraising Entity  

 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Credit Rating 

 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

 

Debenture Trustees 

 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 

 

Book Building Process 

 

Book building, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from Bidder on the basis of 

the Red Herring Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band and 

minimum Bid Lot which will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and advertised in all editions of [ǒ], (a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper), and the Ahmedabad edition 

of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Gujarati daily newspaper, Gujarati being the regional language of Ahmedabad, where 

our Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date and shall be 

made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes of uploading on their respective website. The Offer Price 

shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs after the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

All Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, shall only participate through the ASBA process by providing 

the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by 

the SCSBs or, in the case of UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. Additionally, Retail Individual 

Bidders shall participate through the ASBA process only using the UPI Mechanism. Non-Institutional 

Bidders with an application size of up to 0.50 million shall use the UPI Mechanism and shall also provide 

their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application  Form submitted with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, 

Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar and Share Transfer Agents. Retail Individual Bidders 

can revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to 

withdraw their Bid(s) or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid 

Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bid(s) during the Bid/Offer Period and 

withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/Offer Closing Date. Anchor Investors are not allowed to revise and 

withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Except Allocation to Retail Individual 

Investors, Non-Institutional Investors and the Anchor Investors, Allocation in the Offer will be on a 

proportionate basis. Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis. The allocation to 

each Retail Individual Investor shall not be less than the minimum non institutional application size, subject 

to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, 

shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. The allocation to each Non-Institutional  Investor shall not be 

less than the minimum Non-Institutional application size, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the 

Non-Institutional Category and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a 

proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII to the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

 

For further details on method and process of Bidding, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 485 

and 489 respectively. 
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The Book Building Process and the Bidding process are subject to change, from time to time. Bidders are 

advised to make their own judgment about an investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid in 

the Offer.  

 

Bidders should note the Offer is also subject to obtaining (i) final approval of the RoC after the Prospectus is filed 

with the RoC; and (ii) final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply 

for after Allotment within three Working Days of the Bid/Offer Closing Date or such other time period as 

prescribed under applicable law.  

 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in the Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and 

the terms of the Offer. 

 

Illustration of Book Building Process and Price Discovery Process 

 

For an illustration of the Book Building Process and further details, see Terms of the Offerò and ñOffer 

Procedureò beginning on 478 and 489, respectively. 

 

Underwriting Agreement 

 

After the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC, our Company and the Selling Shareholders intend to enter into an Underwriting Agreement with 

the Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent of underwriting 

obligations and the Bids to be underwritten by each BRLMs shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. Pursuant 

to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject 

to certain conditions to closing, as specified therein.  

 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the 

following number of Equity Shares: 

 

(This portion has been intentionally left blank and will be completed before filing of the Prospectus with the RoC.) 

 

Name, address, telephone and e-mail of 

the Underwriters  

Indicative number of equity shares of 

face value  2 each to be underwritten  

Amount underwritten   

(in  million) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned amounts are provided for indicative purposes only and would be finalized after the pricing 

and actual allocation and subject to the provisions of Regulation 40(3) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), 

the resources of the Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting 

obligations in full. The Underwriters are registered as merchant bankers with SEBI or registered as brokers with 

the Stock Exchange(s). Our Board of Directors, at its meeting held on [ǒ], has accepted and entered into the 

Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. Allocation among the Underwriters may 

not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitments set forth in the table above.  

 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with 

respect to Equity Shares allocated to investors procured by them. The extent of underwriting obligations and the 

Bids to be underwritten by each BRLM shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. 

 

The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and our 

Company and the Selling Shareholders intend to enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters 

after the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares, but prior to filing the Prospectus with 

the RoC. 

  



 

97 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below:  

 

 Particulars Aggregate nominal 

value 

(in ) 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price 

(in ) 

A)  AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL (1)  

 182,203,400 Equity Shares of face value  2 each 364,406,800  - 

B) ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  

 65,777,495 Equity Shares of face value  2 each 131,554,990 - 

C) PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

 Offer of up to [ǒ]Equity Shares of face value  2 each [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 of which:    

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value  2 each 

aggregating up to  1,850.00 million(2)(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to 13,008,128 Equity Shares of face value  2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

D) ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value  2 each [ǒ]*  - 

E) SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer  8,689,252,176.48 

 After the Offer [ǒ] 
* To be included upon finalisation of the Offer Price. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Associationò on page 256. 
(2) The Offer has been authorised by our Board pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on July 26, 2024 and the Fresh Issue 

has been authorised by our Shareholders pursuant to their resolution dated August 20, 2024. 
(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, as may be permitted under the applicable law, 

aggregating to  370.00 million prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 
be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company 
shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there 

is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or that the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement 
(if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

(4) Our Board has taken on record the authorisations for the Offer for Sale by each of the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution 

dated January 27, 2025. For details on authorisation of the Selling Shareholders in relation to their respective portion of their Offered 
Shares, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offerò on page 464. Each Selling Shareholder, severally 

and not jointly, has specifically confirmed that its respective portion of the Offered Shares are eligible to be offered for sale in the Offer 

in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, each Selling Shareholder has, severally and not jointly, confirmed compliance 
with and will comply with the conditions specified in Regulation 8A of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable. For further 

details, see ñThe Offerò and ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò beginning on pages 79 and 464, respectively. 

 

Notes to Capital Structure 

 

1. Share Capital History 

(a) History of equity share capital of our Company  

 

The following table sets forth the history of the equity share capital of our Company:  

 
Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

April 7, 

2004(1) 

5,000 equity shares each allotted to 

Apurva Shah and Binoy Gardi  

10,000 10 10.00 Cash Subscription to MoA 

November 

19, 2004 

139,500 equity shares each were 

allotted to Apurva Shah and Binoy 

Gardi, and 31,000 equity shares were 

allotted to Dipchand Gardi  

310,000 10 60.00 Cash Further issue  

August 30, 

2006 

30,000 equity shares allotted to 

Bondway Investments Inc.  

30,000 10 1,125.00 Cash Further issue  

February 9, 

2007 

127,307 equity shares allotted to 

Actis Pharma Research India Limited 

159,134 10 3,142.00 Cash Further issue  
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

and 31,827 equity shares allotted to 

Actis Pharma Research South Asia 

Limited  

March 19, 

2010 

30,913 equity shares allotted to Actis 

Pharma Research India Limited and 

7,728 equity shares allotted to Actis 

Pharma Research South Asia Limited  

38,641 10 2,746.00 Cash Further issue  

October 27, 

2018 

19,694 equity shares each allotted to 

Bondway Investments Inc. and 

Arabelle Financial Services Limited 

on conversion of class B 

compulsorily convertible preference 

shares to equity shares  

39,388 10 - Cash(2) Conversion of class B 

compulsorily 

convertible 

preference shares 

into equity shares in 

the ratio of 1:1 

March 10, 

2021(3) 

7,799 equity shares allotted to QRG 

Investments and Holdings Limited, 

1,169 equity shares allotted each to 

Madhu Jain and Arjun Bhartia, 1,559 

equity shares allotted to Emerge 

Capital Opportunities Scheme, and 

779 equity shares each allotted to 

Sachin Rashmikant Shah (with 

Rashmikant Girdharlal Shah as 

second holder), Saurabh Gupta and 

Oriental Carbon & Chemicals 

Limited  

14,033 10 12,822.00  Cash Private placement   

June 7, 2021 11,698 equity shares allotted to 

Dinesh Mody Ventures LLP, 7,019 

equity shares allotted to Anushka 

Singh, 2,339 equity shares each 

allotted to Ajith Joy and Nikhil Vora, 

1,559 equity shares allotted to 

Ameya Chandravarkar, 974 equity 

shares allotted to Systematix Fincorp 

India Limited, 779 equity shares each 

allotted to Madhu Jain, Walbert 

Trading and Consultants Private 

Limited, Nipun Goel, Anmol 

Bhansali and Hiten Shah, 389 equity 

shares allotted to Rachna Mehta and 

194 equity shares allotted to Kiran 

Vaidya and Alka Vaidya 

30,406 10 12,822.00 Cash Private placement  

June 22, 

2021 

34,510 equity shares allotted to Sabre 

Partners AIF Trust 

34,510 10 12,822.00 Cash Private placement  

June 26, 

2021 

11,504 equity shares allotted to Sabre 

Partners AIF Trust 

11,504 10 12,822.00 Cash Private placement  

June 29, 

2021 

59,135 equity shares allotted to 

Bondway Investments Inc., 34,795 

equity shares allotted to Arabelle 

Financial Services Limited and 16 

equity shares allotted to Stevey 

International Corporation 

93,946 10 - Cash(4) Conversion of class 

A compulsorily 

convertible 

preference shares 

into equity shares in 

the ratio of 375:1 

Pursuant to shareholdersô resolution dated June 29, 2021, the face value of the equity shares of our Company was split from 

 10 each to  2 each, therefore an aggregate 771,562 issued and paid-up equity shares of  10 each were split into 3,857,810 

Equity Shares of  2 each 

June 29, 

2021 

22,244,365 Equity Shares to Basil 

Private Limited, 12,036,365 Equity 

Shares to Bondway Investments 

Inc., 2,530,770 Equity Shares to 

Sabre Partners AIF Trust, 1,913,725 

Equity Shares to Arabelle Financial 

Services Limited, 1,265,660 Equity 

Shares to CX Alternative 

42,435,910 2 - - Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 11:1 as on the 

record date being 

June 29, 2021 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

Investment Fund, 643,390 Equity 

Shares to Dinesh Mody Ventures 

LLP, 428,945 Equity Shares to 

QRG Investments and Holdings 

Limited, 386,045 Equity Shares to 

Anushka Singh, 128,645 Equity 

Shares each to Ajith Joy and Nikhil 

Vora, 107,140 Equity Shares to 

Madhu Jain, 85,745 Equity Shares 

each to Emerge Capital 

Opportunities Scheme and Ameya 

Chandravarkar, 64,295 Equity 

Shares to Arjun Shanker Bhartia, 

53,570 Equity Shares to Systematix 

Fincorp India Limited, 42,845 

Equity Shares each to Oriental 

Carbon and Chemicals Limited, 

Sachin Rashmikant Shah jointly 

with Rashmikant Girdharilal Shah, 

Saurabh Gupta jointly with Kanta 

Gupta, Walbert Trading and 

Consultants Private Limited, Nipun 

Goel, Anmol Rashesh Bhansali and 

Hiten Shah, 21,395 Equity Shares to 

Rachna Mehta, 10,670 Equity 

Shares to Kiran Vaidya jointly with 

Alka Vaidya; and allotment of 880 

Equity Shares to Stevey 

International Corporation. 

December 

15, 2021 

953,107 Equity Shares allotted to 

India Acorn Fund Ltd., 680,790 

Equity Shares allotted to Ashoka 

India Equity Investment Trust PLC, 

544,632 Equity Shares allotted to 

High Conviction Fund ï Series 1, 

435,706 Equity Shares allotted to 

Madhuri Madhusudan Kela, 306,356 

Equity Shares allotted to Ashutosh 

Taparia, 306,356 Equity Shares 

allotted to Jyotiprasad Taparia, 

206,961 Equity Shares allotted to 

Aruna Taparia, 5,447 Equity Shares 

allotted to Sharad Taparia and 5,447 

Equity Shares allotted to Rachana 

Singi 

3,444,802 2 367.22 Cash Private Placement 

January 28, 

2022 

Allotment of 11,280 Equity Shares to 

Amee Kanuga, 3,720 Equity Shares 

to Chintan S. Dholakia, 14,040Equity 

Shares to Swati Harish Guttikar, 

4,200 Equity Shares to Asif 

Mustufabhai Dhapa, 3,120 Equity 

Shares to Pankajkumar V. Sojitra, 

4,560 Equity Shares to Amit M. 

Shah, 2,700 Equity Shares to 

Hiteshkumar Ramanlal Modi, 1,440 

Equity Shares to Kirankumar 

Chauhan, 8,040 Equity Shares each 

to Jatin Yogeshkumar Vadhvana, 

8,400 Equity Shares to Rudolph 

Ernest Pinto, 120 Equity Shares to 

Patel Vijaykumar Kacharabhai, 

6,360 Equity Shares to 

Mahendarkumar Ramabhai Patel, 

315,600 2 177.40 Cash Allotment pursuant 

to ESOP 2019 
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

240 Equity Shares to Praveen Singh, 

120 Equity Shares each to 

Nareshbhai Dolatram Sindhi and 

Parsotambhai Dobariya, 240 Equity 

Shares to Ankurkumar Prahladbhai 

Patel, 1,260 Equity Shares to Mitesh 

Natwarlal Panchal, 1,920 Equity 

Shares to Pooja Sejani, 360 Equity 

Shares each to Hemal Mukundbhai 

Kurani and Vipul Ramehsbhai 

Mangaroliya, 240 Equity Shares to 

Pratik B. Panchal, 180 Equity Shares 

to Patel Harnish Nitinkumar, 5,280 

Equity Shares to Rikin 

Rajendrakumar Bhavsar, 

73,980Equity Shares to Venu 

Madhav Edupuganti, 7,080 Equity 

Shares to Maulik Bharatkumar 

Dholakia, 360 Equity Shares to 

Vipulkumar Kakalbhai Chauhan, 720 

Equity Shares to Pritesh Indravandan 

Contractor, 600 Equity Shares to 

Vikas Rajeshbhai Trivedi, 8,400 

Equity Shares to Ajaykumar 

Ramprakash Gupta, 1,680 Equity 

Shares to Dimple Sarav Thakkar, 720 

Equity Shares each to Jayrajsinh 

Nirmalsinh Chudasama and Chirag 

Dashrathbhai Patel, 240 Equity 

Shares each to Rakeshkumar 

Vinubhai Sorathiya and Parag 

Dilipbhai Shukla, 120 Equity Shares 

to Mukhtar Nisharahemad Qureshi, 

8,400 Equity Shares to Tulsidas 

Ramsumiran Mishra, 21,120 Equity 

Shares to Jitendra Premjibhai 

Parmar, 300 Equity Shares to 

Jagdishkumar R. Prajapati, 120 

Equity Shares to Bhavanik 

Dilipkumar Parikh, 5,400 Equity 

Shares to Rajkumar Agarwal, 98,640 

Equity Shares to Nirmal Atmaram 

Bhatia and of 8,460 Equity Shares to 

Viren Mafatlal Shah. 

January 31, 

2022 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 2,839,864 2 -(5) Other than 

cash(5) 

Share swap pursuant 

to the Bioneeds 

Investment 

Agreement 

May 12, 

2023 

1,361,582 Equity Shares allotted to 

ValueQuest SCALE Fund, 1,361,582 

Equity Shares allotted to Dalmia 

Bharat Refractories Limited, 544,633 

Equity Shares allotted to QRG 

Investment and Holdings Limited, 

8,170 Equity Shares allotted to 

Apurva Patel, 27,232 Equity Shares 

allotted to Rajesh Kumar Gupta, 

6,808 Equity Shares allotted to Nipun 

Goel, 136,159 Equity Shares allotted 

to Singularity Growth Opportunities 

Fund ï l, 136,158 Equity Shares 

allotted to VLS Finance Limited and 

4,674,159 Equity Shares allotted to 

3,586,998  2 367.22 Cash Private Placement  
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Date of 

allotment of 

equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of allotment 

Wallbert Trading and Consultants 

Private Limited  

July 18, 

2023(3) 

40,847 Equity Shares allotted to 

Harsh Pati Singhania, 81,694 Equity 

Shares allotted to Vikrampati 

Singhania, 40,847 Equity Shares 

allotted to Anshuman Singhania and 

1,361,582 Equity Shares allotted to 

Sunil Kant Munjal(6)  

1,524,970 2 367.22 Cash Private Placement 

December 

21, 2023 

1,361,582 Equity Shares allotted to 

Sunil Kant Munjal(6)  

1,361,582 2 367.22 Cash  Private Placement 

March 26, 

2024 

1,210,770 Equity Shares each 

allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos 

Limited  

3,632,310 2 -(7) Other than 

cash(7) 

Share swap pursuant 

to the Heads SPA 

 

October 25, 

2024 

925,883 Equity Shares each allotted 

to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas 

Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited 

2,777,649 2 -(8) Other than 

cash (8) 

Share swap pursuant 

to the Heads SPA 

 
(1) Our Company was incorporated on April 23, 2004 and the allotment of equity shares pursuant to such subscription was taken on record by 

our Board on April 27, 2004. 
(2) Consideration for such equity shares was paid at the time of allotment of class A compulsorily convertible preference shares. 
(3) Our Company has been in non-compliance with the Companies Act for the allotment made on March 10, 2021 and July 18, 2023. For 

further details, see ñRisk Factors ï We have in the past been in non-compliance with the Companies Act, 2023 in relation to certain 

issuances pursuant to private placements and the Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999ò on page 52. 
(4) Consideration for such equity shares was paid at the time of allotment of class B compulsorily convertible preference shares. 
(5) Allotment Bioneeds India Private Limited 2,839,864 Equity Shares of face value  2 each made, for consideration other than cash, wherein 
transfer of 1,785,721 equity shares of Bioneeds (comprising 25.00% of the total equity share capital of Bioneeds India Private Limited) was 

made by Dr. S N Vinaya Babu to our Company pursuant to the Bioneeds Investment Agreement. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters 

ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. 

in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Bioneeds India Private Limited in 2021ò on page 259.   
(6) On behalf of Hero Enterprise Partner Ventures. 
(7) Allotment of 1,210,770 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited, for 
consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 98 ordinary shares each of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was made by 

Georgios Kouvatseas and Leonidas Kostagiolas to our Company and transfer of 98 C ordinary shares of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) 

Limited was made by Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details 

regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the 

last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 260. 
(8) Allotment of 925,883 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos 
Limited, for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 4,333,333 compulsorily convertible preference shares each of Veeda Clinical 

Research Ireland Limited was made by Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the 

Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, 

mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 

2024ò on page 260. 

 

Except in relation to the allotment of 14,033 Equity Shares of face value  10 each on March 10, 2021 and 

allotment of 1,524,970 Equity Shares of face value  2 each on July 18, 2023, our Company is in compliance with 

the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, with respect to issuance of Equity Shares from the date of 

incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further details, see 

ñRisk Factors ï We have in the past been in non-compliance with the Companies Act, 2023 in relation to 

certain issuances pursuant to private placements and the Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999ò 

on page 52. 

(b) History of preference share capital of our Company  

Our Company does not have any outstanding preference shares, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

 

(c) Equity Shares issued through bonus issue or for consideration other than cash 

 

Details of Equity Shares issued pursuant to bonus issue and for consideration other than cash are as 

follows: 
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Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

Benefits 

accrued to our 

Company 

June 29, 

2021 

22,244,365 Equity Shares to Basil 

Private Limited, 12,036,365 

Equity Shares to Bondway 

Investments Inc., 2,530,770 

Equity Shares to Sabre Partners 

AIF Trust, 1,913,725 Equity 

Shares to Arabelle Financial 

Services Limited, 1,265,660 

Equity Shares to CX Alternative 

Investment Fund, 643,390 Equity 

Shares to Dinesh Mody Ventures 

LLP, 428,945 Equity Shares to 

QRG Investments and Holdings 

Limited, 386,045 Equity Shares to 

Anushka Singh, 128,645 Equity 

Shares each to Ajith Joy and 

Nikhil Vora, 107,140 Equity 

Shares to Madhu Jain, 85,745 

Equity Shares each to Emerge 

Capital Opportunities Scheme 

and Ameya Chandravarkar, 

64,295 Equity Shares to Arjun 

Shanker Bhartia, 53,570 Equity 

Shares to Systematix Fincorp 

India Limited, 42,845 Equity 

Shares each to Oriental Carbon 

and Chemicals Limited, Sachin 

Rashmikant Shah jointly with 

Rashmikant Girdharilal Shah, 

Saurabh Gupta jointly with Kanta 

Gupta, Walbert Trading and 

Consultants Private Limited, 

Nipun Goel, Anmol Rashesh 

Bhansali and Hiten Shah, 21,395 

Equity Shares to Rachna Mehta, 

10,670 Equity Shares to Kiran 

Vaidya jointly with Alka Vaidya; 

and allotment of 880 Equity 

Shares to Stevey International 

Corporation. 

42,435,910 2 - - Bonus issue 

in the ratio of 

11:1 as on 

the record 

date being 

June 29, 

2021 

N.A. 

January 31, 

2022 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 2,839,864 2 - Other than 

cash(1) 

Pursuant to 

the Bioneeds 

Investment 

Agreement 

Acquisition of 

20.10 % of 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

March 26, 

2024 

1,210,770 Equity Shares each 

allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and 

Okeanos Limited  

3,632,310 2 -(2) Other than 

cash(2) 

Share swap 

pursuant to 

the Heads 

SPA 

 

Acquisition of 

Heads 

October 25, 

2024 

925,883 Equity Shares each 

allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and 

Okeanos Limited 

2,777,649 2 -(3) Other than 

cash (3) 

Share swap 

pursuant to 

the Heads 

SPA 

Acquisition of 

Heads 

(1) Allotment of 2,839,864 Equity Shares of face value  2 each made, for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 1,785,721 equity 

shares of Bioneeds India Private Limited (comprising 25.00% of the total equity share capital of Bioneeds India Private Limited) was made 

by Dr. S N Vinaya Babu to our Company pursuant to the Bioneeds Investment Agreement. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï 

Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. 

in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Bioneeds India Private Limited in 2021ò on page 259.   
(2) Allotment of 1,210,770 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited, 
for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 98 ordinary shares each of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was made by 

Georgios Kouvatseas and Leonidas Kostagiolas to our Company and transfer of 98 C ordinary shares of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) 

Limited was made by Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details 
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regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the 

last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 260. 
(3) Allotment of 925,883 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos 

Limited, for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 4,333,333 compulsorily convertible preference shares each of Veeda Clinical 
Research Ireland Limited was made by Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the 

Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, 

mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 

2024ò on page 256. 

 

(d) Equity shares issued out of revaluation reserves 

 

Our Company has not issued Equity Shares out of capitalisation of its revaluation reserves or unrealised 

since its incorporation. 

 

(e) Issue of equity shares pursuant to schemes of arrangement 

 

Our Company has not made any allotments pursuant to any scheme approved under Sections 230 to 232 

of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. 

 

(f) Equity shares issued at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year 

 

Except as disclosed, our Company has not issued Equity Shares at a price lower than the Offer Price, 

during a period of one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 
Date of 

allotment 

of equity 

shares 

Names of the allottees  Promoter 

/Promoter 

Group 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

allotment 

March 26, 

2024 

1,210,770 Equity Shares each 

allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and 

Okeanos Limited  

N.A. 3,632,310 2 -(1) Other than 

cash(1) 

Share swap 

pursuant to the 

Heads SPA 

 

October 25, 

2024 

925,883 Equity Shares each 

allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, 

Leonidas Kostagiolas and 

Okeanos Limited 

N.A. 2,777,649 2 -(2) Other than 

cash (2) 

Share swap 

pursuant to the 

Heads SPA 

 
(1) Allotment of 1,210,770 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited, 

for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 98 ordinary shares each of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was made by 

Georgios Kouvatseas and Leonidas Kostagiolas to our Company and transfer of 98 C ordinary shares of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) 
Limited was made by Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details 

regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the 

last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 2024ò on page 260. 
(2) Allotment of 925,883 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each allotted to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos 

Limited, for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 4,333,333 compulsorily convertible preference shares each of Veeda Clinical 
Research Ireland Limited was made by Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited to our Company pursuant to the 

Heads SPA. See ñHistory and certain corporate matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, 

mergers, amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 years ï Acquisition of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited in 

2024ò on page 260. 

 

(g) Issue of equity shares under employee stock option schemes 

 

For details in relation to Equity Shares allotted pursuant to ESOP 2019, see ñï Employee Stock Option 

Planò and ñï History of equity share capital of our Companyò on pages 112 and 97. 

  

2. History  of the equity share Capital held by our Promoter 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoter, Basil Private Limited holds 

22,251,712 Equity Shares of face value  2 each constituting 33.83% of the issued, subscribed and paid-

up equity share capital of our Company. 

 

(a) Build-up of our Promoterôs shareholding in our Company:  

 

Following is the build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoter, since the incorporation of our 
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Company:  

 

Date of allotment/ 

transfer/ 

acquisition of 

equity shares 

Nature of 

allotment/ 

transaction 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue/ (sale)/ 

purchase 

Price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

(%) of Pre-

Offer Paid-

up Capital 

Percentage 

(%) of Post-

Offer Paid-

up Capital 

November 21, 2018 Transfer from 

Bondway 

Investments 

Inc. 

188,625 Cash 10 10,644.39 1.43% [ǒ] 

November 21, 2018 Transfer from 

Arabelle 

Financial 

Services Ltd. 

217,469 Cash 10 10,644.39 1.65% [ǒ] 

November 21, 2018 Transfer from 

Stevey 

International 

Corporation 

100 Cash 10 10,644.39 Negligible [ǒ] 

April 15, 2021 Transferred to 

CX 

Alternative 

Investment 

Fund 

(1,751) Cash 10 10,644.39 (0.01)% [ǒ] 

Pursuant to shareholdersô resolution dated June 29, 2021, the face value of the Equity Shares of our Company was split from 

 10 each to  2 each. Therefore, 4,04,443 equity shares of  10 each held by Basil Private Limited were split into 2,022,215 

Equity Shares of  2 each 

June 29, 2021 Bonus Issue 22,244,365 - 2 - 33.82% [ǒ] 

November 24, 2021 Transfer of 

245,084 

Equity Shares 

to Madhuri 

Madhusudan 

Kela 

(245,084) Cash 2 367.22 (0.37)%  [ǒ] 

November 24, 2021 Transfer of 

190,621 

Equity Shares 

to Emerge 

Capital 

Opportunities 

Scheme 

(190,621) Cash 2 367.22 

(0.29)%  [ǒ] 

November 29, 2021 Transfer to 

Sixth Sense 

India 

Opportunities 

ï III  

(958,553) Cash 2 367.22 (1.46)% [ǒ] 

November 30, 2021 Transfer of 

389,141 

Equity Shares 

to Abakkus 

Emerging 

Opportunities 

Fund-1 

(389,141) Cash 2 367.22 (0.59)%  [ǒ] 

November 30, 2021 Transfer of 

231,469 

Equity Shares 

to Abakkus 

Growth Fund-

2 

(231,469) Cash 2 367.22 (0.35)% [ǒ]  

Total  22,251,712    33.83% [ǒ] 

 

All the Equity Shares held by our Promoter were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment of 

such Equity Shares. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held 

by our Promoter are subject to any pledge. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoter are in 

dematerialised form. 
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(b) Equity shareholding of our Promoter and Promoter Group 

 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Promoter and Promoter Group as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. No. 
Name of the 

shareholder 

Pre-Offer  

Number of Equity Shares of face 

value  2 

Percentage of issued equity share 

capital (%) 

Promoter 

1.  Basil Private Limited 22,251,712 33.83 

Member of the Promoter Group 

2.   Celery Private Limited Nil  - 

Total 22,251,712 33.83 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the directors of Basil Private Limited, our 

Promoter, hold any Equity Shares in our Company. 

 

(c) Details of Promoterôs contribution locked-in for eighteen months 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 14 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted post-

Offer equity share capital of our Company held by our Promoter shall be considered as minimum 

promoterôs contribution and, pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, shall be locked-

in for a period of eighteen months from the date of Allotment (ñPromoterôs Contributionò). Our 

Promoterôs shareholding in excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer equity share capital of our 

Company shall be locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment. 

 

Our Promoter has given consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by it, as constituting 20% 

of the fully diluted post-Offer equity share capital of our Company as Promoterôs Contribution. Details 

of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for 18 months from the date of Allotment as minimum Promoterôs 

Contribution are set forth in the table below:  

 
Name of 

Promoter 

Date of 

allotment / 

acquisition 

Nature of the 

allotment/ 

transaction 

Face 

value 

Per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

Acquisit

ion price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Locked-in(1) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer paid-

up capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis (%) 

Percentage 

of the post 

Offer paid-

up capital 

on a fully 

diluted 

basis (%) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total     [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
Note: To be updated at the Prospectus stage and subject to finalization of basis of allotment. 
(1) All the Equity Shares were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment or acquisition of such Equity Shares, as the case may 

be. 

 

Our Promoter has agreed not to dispose, sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise encumber in any manner, 

the Promoterôs Contribution from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until the expiry 

of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

For details on the build-up of the equity share capital held by our Promoter, see ñï History of the share 

capital held by our Promoter and the members of our Promoter Group in our Company ï Build-up of 

our Promoterôs shareholding in our Companyò on page 103. 

 

The Equity Shares that are being locked-in for computation of Promoterôs Contribution are not and will not 

be ineligible under Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In particular: 

 

¶ these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired during the three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (a) for consideration other than cash and 

revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets, or (b) as a result of bonus shares issued by 

utilization of revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or from a bonus issue against 

Equity Shares which are otherwise in-eligible for computation of Promoterôs Contribution; 
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¶ these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired during the one year 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, at a price lower than the price at 

which the Equity Shares are being offered to the public in the Offer; 

 

¶ our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited 

liability partnership firm into a company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion from a 

partnership firm or a limited liability partnership firm; and 

 

¶ these Equity Shares do not and shall not consist of Equity Shares held by the Promoter that are subject 

to any pledge or any other form of encumbrance. 

 

3. Details of share capital locked-in for six months  

 

In terms of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except for: 

 

(i) the Promoterôs Contribution and any Equity Shares held by our Promoter in excess of Promoterôs 

Contribution, which shall be locked in as above; 

  

(ii)  the Equity Shares issued to our employees under ESOP 2019 pursuant to exercise of options held by 

such employees (whether current employees or not and including the legal heirs or nominees of any 

deceased employees or ex-employees); and 

 

(iii)  the Equity Shares successfully transferred by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale; 

 

the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, shall, unless otherwise permitted under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, be locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer. In terms 

of Regulation 17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by a venture capital fund or 

alternative investment fund of category I or category II or a foreign venture capital investor shall not be 

locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment, provided that such Equity Shares shall be 

locked in for a period of at least six months from the date of purchase by such shareholders.  

 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details 

of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

 

In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoter which are 

locked-in pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred amongst our 

Promoter or any member of the Promoter Group or to any new promoter, subject to continuation of lock-

in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with provisions of the Takeover 

Regulations, as applicable and such transferee shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period 

stipulated in SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, the Equity Shares held by persons other than our Promoter and locked-in for a period of six 

months from the date of Allotment in the Offer, may be transferred to any other person holding Equity 

Shares which are locked-in, subject to the continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferee for the 

remaining period and compliance with the provisions of the Takeover Regulations.  

In terms of Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoter which 

are locked-in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be pledged only with scheduled 

commercial banks or public financial institutions or systemically important non-banking finance companies 

or deposit taking housing finance companies as collateral security for loans granted by such entity, provided 

that such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanctioned loan. However, such lock-in will 

continue pursuant to any invocation of the pledge and the transferee of the Equity Shares pursuant to such 

invocation shall not be eligible to transfer the Equity Shares until the expiry of the lock-in period stipulated 

above. 

4. Lock-in of s Allotted to Anchor Investors 

 

50% of the Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors in the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked in 

for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares Allotted to 
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Anchor Investors in the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked in for a period of 30 days from the date of 

Allotment. 

 

5. Secondary transactions of equity shares 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Promoter, member of the Promoter Group and Selling Shareholders have not 

undertaken any secondary transactions of equity shares: 

 

 

Date of transfer Details of transfer 
Number of 

equity shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Sale/ purchase 

Price per equity 

share ( ) 

Promoter (also the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

November 21, 2018 Transfer from Bondway 

Investments Inc. 
188,625 Cash 10 10,644.39 

November 21, 2018 Transfer from Arabelle Financial 

Services Ltd. 
217,469 Cash 10 10,644.39 

November 21, 2018 Transfer from Stevey 

International Corp 
100 Cash 10 10,644.39 

April 15, 2021 Transferred to CX Alternative 

Investment Fund 
(1,751) Cash 10 10,644.39 

November 24, 2021 Transfer to Madhuri 

Madhusudan Kela 
(245,084) Cash 2 367.22 

November 24, 2021 Transfer to Emerge Capital 

Opportunities Scheme 
(190,621) Cash 2 367.22 

November 29, 2021 Transfer to Sixth Sense India 

Opportunities ï III  

(958,553) Cash 2 367.22 

November 30, 2021 Transfer to Abakkus Emerging 

Opportunities Fund-1 
(389,141) Cash 2 367.22 

November 30, 2021 Transfer to Equity Shares to 

Abakkus Growth Fund-2 
(231,469) Cash 2 367.22 

Selling Shareholders 

Bondway Investments Inc. 

February 24, 2006 Transfer from Apurva Shah 144,000 Cash 10 60.00 

February 24, 2006 Transfer from Binoy Gardi 144,000 Cash 10 60.00 

February 24, 2006 Transfer from Dipchand Gardi 31,900 Cash 10 60.00 

November 21, 2018 Transfer to Basil Private Limited (30,000) Cash 10 10644.39 

November 21, 2018 Transfer to Basil Private Limited (30,900) Cash 10 10644.39 

November 21, 2018 Transfer to Basil Private Limited (15,500) Cash 10 10644.39 

November 21, 2018 Transfer to Basil Private Limited (112,225) Cash 10 10644.39 

November 22, 2018 Transfer to CX Alternative 

Investment Fund 
(1,567) Cash 10 10644.39 

November 22, 2018 Transfer to CX Alternative 

Investment Fund 
(19,694) Cash 10 10644.39 

March 21, 2024 
Transfer to Indo German 

International Private Limited 
(250,000) Cash 2 400 

April 10, 2024 Transfer to Sumit Jalal (125,000) Cash 2 400 

April 16, 2024 Transfer to Pushp Jain (125,000) Cash 2 400 

CX Alternative Investment Fund 

November 21, 2018 
Transfer from Bondway 

Investments Inc. 
1,567 Cash 10 10644.39 

November 22, 2018 
Transfer from Bondway 

Investments Inc. 
19,694 Cash 10 10,644.39 

April 15, 2021 
Transfer from Basil Private 

Limited 
1,751 Cash 10 10,644.39 

November 29, 2021 
Transfer to AART Corporate 

Advisors Private Limited 
(27,231) Cash 2 367.22 

November 30, 2021 
Transfer to Abakkus Emerging 

Opportunities Fund 1 
(60,180) Cash 2 367.22 

November 30, 2021 Transfer to Vatsal Sanjay Saraf (27,231) Cash 2 367.22 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Ashutosh Taparia (88,300) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Aruna Taparia (188,200) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Keshav Biyani (41,200) Cash 2 367.50 
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Date of transfer Details of transfer 
Number of 

equity shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Sale/ purchase 

Price per equity 

share ( ) 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Tanushri Biyani (41,200) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Bharat Taparia (41,200) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Rajesh Anand (27,400) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Esha Kapoor (13,700) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Rajkamal S Somani (4,100) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Kush Tandon (2,750) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Priyankar Sarkar (2,750) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Jinay Bharat Jain (2,750) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Lakshhya Deepak 

Dhaadha 
(4,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Aparna Gupta (550) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Vaibhav 

Dungarsingh Porwal 
(7,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Sahil Contractor (7,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Sandeep Jethwani (7,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Vulcanis LLP (130,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Ramesh Badriprasad 

Kejriwal 
(27,300) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Siddharth Ramesh 

Kejriwal 
(68,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Chaitanya Ramesh 

Kejriwal 
(68,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Jaya Chandrakant 

Gogri 
(27,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to J P Plaschem Private 

Limited 
(8,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Rishabh Jain (8,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Ashok Chandak (1,300) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Rahul Agarwal (5,000) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Varun Duggirala (1,400) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Rohit Raj (1,400) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Vinita Dungarpuria (2,500) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Navin Makhija (5,500) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Dileep Raghu Nath (13,500) Cash 2 367.50 

February 3, 2022 Transfer to Nakul Kumar Gupta (4,000) Cash 2 367.50 

October 1, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (11,750) Cash 2 425.00 

October 3, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (50,000) Cash 2 435.00 

October 4, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 437.35 

October 4, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000) Cash 2 437.35 

October 7, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (22,500) Cash 2 437.35 

October 7, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (22,500) Cash 2 437.35 

October 9, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 437.35 

October 9, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 437.35 

October 11, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (20,000) Cash 2 437.35 

October 15, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,000) Cash 2 485.00 

October 16, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 438.65 

October 16, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 438.65 

October 16, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,000) Cash 2 485.00 

October 18, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 438.65 

October 18, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (15,000) Cash 2 438.65 

October 21, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,000) Cash 2 485.00 

October 25, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (32,500) Cash 2 444.75 

October 25, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (32,500) Cash 2 444.75 

October 28, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (5,000) Cash 2 485.00 

October 29, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (3,000) Cash 2 485.00 

October 31, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (12,500) Cash 2 450.00 

October 31, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (12,500) Cash 2 450.00 

November 5, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (11,500) Cash 2 450.00 

November 5, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (11,500) Cash 2 450.00 

November 12, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (10,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 13, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (11,500) Cash 2 450.00 
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Date of transfer Details of transfer 
Number of 

equity shares 

Nature of 

consideration 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Sale/ purchase 

Price per equity 

share ( ) 

November 13, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (11,500) Cash 2 450.00 

November 18, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (5,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 19, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (11,200) Cash 2 450.00 

November 19, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 21, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 25, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (10,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 27, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 28, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,000) Cash 2 485.00 

November 29, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (7,500) Cash 2 485.00 

December 3, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,000) Cash 2 485.00 

December 4, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,500) Cash 2 485.00 

December 6, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (5,500) Cash 2 485.00 

December 10, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (4,000) Cash 2 485.00 

December 10, 2024 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,000) Cash 2 485.00 

December 13, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (20,000) Cash 2 450.00 

December 19, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000) Cash 2 450.00 

December 23, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000) Cash 2 450.00 

December 30, 2024 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000) Cash 2 450.00 

January 3, 2025 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (5,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 6, 2025 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 7, 2025 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 9, 2025 Transfer to G R Balaji (20,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 9, 2025 Transfer to V Mahendra (10,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 9, 2025 Transfer to Deepak Gaur (10,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 9, 2025 Transfer to M D Venkatesh (1,500) Cash 2 485.00 

January 10, 2025 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (2,000) Cash 2 485.00 

January 14, 2025 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (1,500) Cash 2 485.00 

January 14, 2025 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000) Cash 2 450.00 

January 16, 2025 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000) Cash 2 450.00 

January 16, 2025 Transfer to Sagar Praful Shah (11,500) Cash 2 485.00 

January 17, 2025 Transfer to Rurash capital (45,000) Cash 2 450.00 

January 20, 2025 Transfer to GR Balaji (20,000)  Cash 2 485.00 

January 21, 2025 Transfer to Rurash capital (10,000)  Cash 2 450.00 

Ramesh B Kejriwal 

February 3, 2022 
Transfer from Dr. S N Vinaya 

Babu 
27,300 

Cash 
2 367.50 

Siddharth Ramesh Kejriwal 

February 3, 2022 
Transfer from Dr. S N Vinaya 

Babu 
68,000 

Cash 
2 367.50 

Chaitanya Ramesh Kejriwal 

February 3, 2022 
Transfer from Dr. S N Vinaya 

Babu 
68,000 

Cash 
2 367.50 

 
 

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank] 
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6. Our shareholding pattern  

 

Set forth below is the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

Category Category of the 

Shareholder  

(II)  

No. of 

Shareholders 

(III)  

No. of fully 

paid up 

Equity 

Shares held  

(IV)  

No. of 

partly 

paid-up 

Equity 

Shares 

held (V) 

No. of shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts  

(VI)  

Total No. of 

shares held 

(VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Shareholding as 

a% of total no. 

of shares 

(calculated as 

per SCRR, 

1957) As a% of 

(A+B+C2) 

(VIII)  

No. of Voting Rights held in each class of 

securities (IX) 

No. of shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants)  

(X) 

Shareholding as 

a% assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities (as a % 

of diluted share 

capital 

(XI)=(VII)+ (X) 

as a% of 

(A+B+C2)) 

Number of 

Locked in 

shares (XII) 

Number of 

shares pledged 

or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII)  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held in 

dematerialised 

form 

(XIV)  

 No. of Voting Rights Total 

as a% 

of total 

voting 

rights 

  

No. 

(a) 

As a % 

of total 

shares 

held (b) 

No. 

(a) 

As a% 

of total 

shares 

held 

(b) 

 

Equity 

Shares 

Class 

e.g.: 

Y 

Total         

(A) Promoter & 

Promoter 

Group 

1 2,22,51,712 - - 2,22,51,712 33.83 2,22,51,712 - 2,22,51,712 33.83 - - - - - - 2,22,51,712 

(B) Public 1,755 4,35,25,783 - - 4,35,25,783 66.17 4,35,25,783 - 4,35,25,783 66.17 - - - - - - 4,35,25,783 

(C) Non Promoter  

- Non Public 

                 

(1) Shares 

underlying 

Custodian/ 

Depository 

Receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(2) Shares held by 

Employee 

Trusts  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 

(A)+(B)+(C) 

1,756 6,57,77,495 - - 6,57,77,495 100.00 6,57,77,495 - 6,57,77,495 100.00 - - - - - - 6,57,77,495 
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7. Shareholding of Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in our Company 

Except as set forth in the table below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior 

Management hold any Equity Shares in our Company:  

 
S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face 

value  2 held 

Percentage of equity share capital (%) 

1.  Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 1,325,914 2.02% 

2.  Nirmal Atmaram Bhatia 98,640  0.15%  

3.  E Venumadhav 73,980 0.11% 

4.  Amee Milind Kanuga 11,280 0.02% 

 

8. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 1,756 Shareholders.  

9. Details of shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

(a) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

of face value  2 held 

Percentage of equity share 

capital (%) * 

1.  Basil Private Limited                    22,251,712                      33.36  

2.  Bondway Investments Inc.                    12,630,580                      18.93  

3.  Sabre Partners AIF Trust                       2,760,840                        4.14  

4.  Sunil Kant Munjal̂                        2,723,164                        4.08  

5.  Georgios Kouvatseas                       2,136,653                        3.20  

6.  Leonidas Kostagiolas                       2,136,653                        3.20  

7.  Okeanos Limited                       2,136,653                        3.20  

8.  Arabelle Financial Services Ltd.                       2,087,700                        3.13  

9.  Dr. S N Vinaya Babu                       1,325,914  1.99 

10.  Sixth Sense India Opportunities - III  1,566,574  2.35 

11.  ValueQuest SCALE Fund 1,361,582 2.04 

12.  Dalmia Bharat Refractories Limited                       1,361,582  2.04 

13.  CX Alternative Investment Fund                       1,266,078                        1.90  

14.  Qrg Investments And Holdings Limited                       1,012,573                        1.52  

15.  India Acorn Fund Ltd                          953,107                        1.43  

16.  Ananta Capital Venture Fund - 1                          819,673                        1.23  

17.  Singularity Growth Opportunities Fund - l                          816,949                        1.22  

18.  Dinesh Mody Ventures LLP                          701,880                        1.05  

19.  Ashoka India Equity Investment Trust Plc                          680,790                        1.02  

 Total 60,730,657 91.03 
* Includes Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to exercise of all outstanding options vested under ESOP 2019. 
^ On behalf of Hero Enterprise Partner Ventures. 

 

(b) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company 

as of 10 days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 
S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

of face value  2 held 

Percentage of equity share 

capital (%) * 

1.  Basil Private Limited                    22,251,712                      33.36  

2.  Bondway Investments Inc.                    12,630,580                      18.93  

3.  Sabre Partners AIF Trust                       2,760,840                        4.14  

4.  Sunil Kant Munjal̂                        2,723,164                        4.08  

5.  Georgios Kouvatseas                       2,136,653                        3.20  

6.  Leonidas Kostagiolas                       2,136,653                        3.20  

7.  Okeanos Limited                       2,136,653                        3.20  

8.  Arabelle Financial Services Ltd.                       2,087,700                        3.13  

9.  Dr. S N Vinaya Babu                       1,335,914  2.00 

10.  Sixth Sense India Opportunities - III  1,566,574 2.35 

11.  ValueQuest SCALE Fund                       1,361,582                        2.04  

12.  Dalmia Bharat Refractories Limited                       1,361,582                        2.04  

13.  CX Alternative Investment Fund                       1,266,078                        1.90  

14.  Qrg Investments And Holdings Limited                       1,012,573                        1.52  

15.  India Acorn Fund Ltd                          953,107                        1.43  
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S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

of face value  2 held 

Percentage of equity share 

capital (%) * 

16.  Ananta Capital Venture Fund - 1                          819,673                        1.23  

17.  Singularity Growth Opportunities Fund - l                          816,949                        1.22  

18.  Dinesh Mody Ventures LLP                          701,880                        1.05  

19.  Ashoka India Equity Investment Trust Plc                          680,790                        1.02  

 Total 60,740,657 91.04 
* Includes Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to exercise of all outstanding options vested under ESOP 2019. 
^ On behalf of Hero Enterprise Partner Ventures. 

 

(c) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company 

as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares 

of face value  2 held* 

Percentage of equity share 

capital (%) * 

1.  Basil Private Limited 22,251,712 36.94 

2.  Bondway Investments Inc. 13,130,580 21.80 

3.  Sabre Partners AIF Trust 2,760,840 4.58 

4.  Sunil Kant Munjal^ 2,723,164 4.52 

5.  Arabelle Financial Services Ltd. 2,087,700 3.47 

6.  Dr. S N Vinaya Babu 1,989,864 3.30 

7.  Sixth Sense India Opportunities - III  1,566,574 2.60 

8.  ValueQuest SCALE Fund 1,361,582 2.26 

9.  Dalmia Bharat Refractories Limited 1,361,582 2.26 

10.  CX Alternative Investment Fund 1,266,078 2.10 

11.  Qrg Investments And Holdings Limited 1,012,573 1.68 

12.  India Acorn Fund Ltd 953,107 1.58 

13.  Ananta Capital Venture Fund - 1 819,673 1.36 

14.  Singularity Growth Opportunities Fund - l 816,949 1.36 

15.  Dinesh Mody Ventures LLP 701,880 1.17 

16.  Ashoka India Equity Investment Trust Plc 680,790 1.13 

 Total 55,484,648 92.11 
* Includes Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to exercise of all outstanding options vested under ESOP 2019. 
^ On behalf of Hero Enterprise Partner Ventures. 

 

(d) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company 

as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. No. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of 

face value  2 held 

Percentage of equity share 

capital (%) * 

1.  Basil Private Limited                    22,251,712                      41.60  

2.  Bondway Investments Inc.                    13,130,580                      24.55  

3.  Sabre Partners AIF Trust                       2,760,840                        5.16  

4.  Arabelle Financial Services Ltd.                       2,087,700                        3.90  

5.  Dr. S N Vinaya Babu                       1,989,864                        3.72  

6.  CX Alternative Investment Fund                       1,266,078                        2.37  

7.  Sixth Sense India Opportunities - III                           958,553                        1.79  

8.  India Acorn Fund Ltd                          953,107                        1.78  

9.  Ananta Capital Venture Fund - 1                          819,673                        1.53  

10.  Dinesh Mody Ventures LLP                          701,880                        1.31  

11.  Madhuri Madhusudan Kela                          680,790                        1.27  

12.  Ashoka India Equity Investment Trust Plc                          680,790                        1.27  

13.  High Conviction Fund ï Series-1                          544,632                        1.02  

 Total 48,826,199 91.27 
* Includes Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to exercise of all outstanding options vested under ESOP 2019. 

 

10. Employee Stock Option Plan  

 

Our Company, pursuant to the resolution of our Board of Directors dated May 10, 2019 and of our Shareholdersô 

dated May 20, 2019, has instituted the Veeda Employee Stock Option Scheme (ñESOP 2019ò) which became 

effective from May 20, 2019. It was subsequently amended and approved by resolution of our Board of Directors 

dated July 16, 2021 and by our Shareholders dated July, 20 2021 and continues to be in force as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In accordance with ESOP 2019, the maximum number of Equity Shares 

exercisable per option granted cannot exceed 5% of the paid-up share capital of our Company. As on date of this 
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Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 2,636,549 options are in force, out of a total pool of 3,288,874 options under ESOP 

2019. Our Company, pursuant to the resolutions passed by our Shareholders on January 12, 2024, granted 

14,84,188 stock options to Mahesh Kantilal Bhalgat, Group Chief Executive Officer, Managing Director and 

Whole-time Director under the ESOP 2019, exceeding 1% of the issued capital of the Company, on terms and 

conditions detailed in ESOP 2019, inter-alia, vesting of specified number of options in total duration of 3.5 years 

from the date of grant including provision of accelerated vesting on fulfilment of certain conditions as specified 

under the Employment Agreement dated May 9, 2024. 

 

 

ESOP 2019 is in compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits 

and Sweat Equity) Regulations. Further, options granted under ESOP 2019 have been granted in compliance with 

the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 only to the employees of our Company. 

 

Particulars 

Details 

October 1, 

2024 till as on 

the date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Till six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

Total options 

outstanding as at the 

beginning of the 

period/year 

2,636,549 1,191,094 1,289,970 1,491,840 1,174,800 

Options granted  - 1,484,188 - - 795,600 

Cumulative options granted (including options forfeited /lapsed/ cancelled) as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus: 3,649,311 

Options vested - (27,660)^ 62,634 271,140 214,830 

Options exercised - - - - 315,600 

Exercise price of options 

in  (as on the date of 

grant options) 

For Round 1, 2 

& 3:  177.40    

 

For Round 4:  

213.70 

 

For Round 5 & 

6:  367.22 

 

For Round 7:  

420.76 

For Round 1, 2 

& 3:  177.40    

 

For Round 4:  

213.70 

 

For Round 5 & 

6:  367.22 

 

For Round 7:  

420.76 

For Round 1, 2 

& 3:  177.40    

 

For Round 4:  

213.70 

 

For Round 5 & 

6:  367.22 

For Round 1, 2 

& 3:  177.40    

 

For Round 4:  

213.70 

 

For Round 1, 2 

& 3:  177.40    

 

For Round 4:  

213.70 

 

Total number of Equity 

Shares that would arise 

as a result of full 

exercise of options 

granted 

2,636,549 2,636,549 1,191,094 1,289,970 1,491,840 

Options forfeited/ 

lapsed/ cancelled 

- 38,733 98,876 201,870 162,960 

Variation in terms of 

options 

No changes in 

terms of options 

No changes in 

terms of options 

No changes in 

terms of options 

No changes in 

terms of options 

No changes in 

terms of options 

Money realized by 

exercise of options (in ) 

- - - - 
55,987,440 

Total number of options 

outstanding in force as 

of the end of the period/ 

year 

2,636,549 2,636,549 1,191,094 1,289,970 1,491,840 

Total number of vested 

options outstanding in 

force as of the end of the 

period/year 

900,114 900,114 927,774 865,140 594,000 

Employee wise details 

of options granted to  

          

(i) Key Managerial 

Personnel 

          

Mahesh Kantilal 

Bhalgat 

- 1,484,188 - - - 
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Particulars 

Details 

October 1, 

2024 till as on 

the date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Till six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

Nirmal Bhatia  - - 13,616 - 47,040 

Kiran Marthak  - - - - 23,520 

(ii) Senior Management           

Ajay Tandon - - - - 117,120 

Amee Kanuga - - - - 9,360 

Pranav Dalal - - 10,893 - - 

Manmohansinh 

Chauhan 

- - - - 9,360 

Sanjib Banerjee ` - 10,893 - - 

(iii) Any other employee 

who received a grant in 

any one year of options 

amounting to 5% or 

more of the options 

granted during the year 

     

Sumit Arora - - - - 46,800 

Hiren Mehta - - 6,808 - - 

Gaurav Tinani - - 6,808 - - 

Sailendra Goswami - - 27,232 - - 

Sivakumar 

Vaidyanathan 

- - 10,893 - - 

Nirav Shah - - 10,893 - - 

(iv) Identified 

employees who are 

granted options, during 

any one year equal to or 

exceeding 1% of the 

issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants 

and conversions) of our 

Company at the time of 

grant 

     

Mahesh Kantilal 

Bhalgat 

- 1,484,188 - - - 

Fully diluted EPS on a 

pre-Offer basis pursuant 

to the issue of Equity 

Shares on exercise of 

options calculated in 

accordance with the 

applicable accounting 

standard on óEarnings 

per Shareô (in ) 

Not Identifiable 3.96 0.04 7.57 10.24 

Difference between 

employee compensation 

cost calculated using the 

intrinsic value of stock 

options and the 

employee compensation 

cost that shall have been 

recognised if the 

Company had used fair 

value of options and 

impact of this difference 

on profits and EPS of the 

Company 

N.A. ï fair valuation done as per Black Scholes - hence not applicable 

Description of the 

pricing formula and the 

method and significant 

Refer Note 
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Particulars 

Details 

October 1, 

2024 till as on 

the date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Till six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

assumptions used during 

the year to estimate the 

fair values of options, 

including weighted-

average information, 

namely, risk-free 

interest rate, expected 

life, expected volatility, 

expected dividends and 

the price of the 

underlying share in 

market at the time of 

grant of the option 

Impact on profits and 

EPS of the last three 

years if the Company 

had followed the 

accounting policies 

specified in the 

Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Share 

Based Employee 

Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 

2021 in respect of 

options granted in the 

last three years 

The Company has complied with the accounting standard issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India which is in line with the SEBI SBEB SE Regulations 

Intention of the Key 

Managerial Personnel 

and Senior Management 

and whole-time 

directors who are 

holders of Equity Shares 

allotted on exercise of 

options granted under an 

employee stock option 

scheme or allotted under 

an employee stock 

purchase scheme, to sell 

their Equity Shares 

within three months 

after the date of listing 

of the Equity Shares in 

the Offer (aggregate 

number of Equity Shares 

intended to be sold by 

the holders of options), 

if any 

Nil  

Intention to sell Equity 

Shares arising out of an 

employee stock option 

scheme or allotted under 

an employee stock 

purchase scheme within 

three months after the 

date of listing, by 

Directors, senior 

managerial personnel 

and employees having 

Equity Shares issued 

Nil  
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Particulars 

Details 

October 1, 

2024 till as on 

the date of this 

Draft Red 

Herring 

Prospectus 

Till six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

under an employee stock 

option scheme or 

employee stock 

purchase scheme 

amounting to more than 

1% of the issued capital 

(excluding outstanding 

warrants and 

conversions) of the 

Company 
^ The options vested for period ending September 30, 2024 is negative pursuant to the lapse of previous vested options undertaken due to 

performance parameters as applicable in ESOP Plan 2019. 

Note: The following tables list the inputs to the models used for the period ended September 30 2024, September 30, 2023 and year ended 
March 31, 2024 , March 31, 2023, March 31, 2022: 

 

Particulars 

Weighted average 

exercise price ( ) 

177.40 

Weighted average 

exercise price ( ) 

213.70 

Weighted average 

exercise price ( ) 

367.22 

Weighted average 

exercise price ( ) 

367.22 

Weighted average 

exercise price ( ) 

420.67 

 Round 1 - 3 Round-4 Round-5 Round-6 Round-7 

Dividend yield (%) - - - - - 

Expected volatility 
(%) 

22.26 21.14 13.38 13.38  
45.00 

Riskïfree interest 

rate (%) 

5.83 6.32 7.08 7.08 6.69 

Expected life of 
share options 

(years) 

5.75 6.50 3.76 4.01 5.50 

Weighted average 

fair values at the 
measurement date# 

30.97 38.03 77.57 82.52 195.29 

Weighted average 

share price (Rs.)# 

184.47 211.32 367.22 367.22 420.67 

Model used Black-Scholes Black-Scholes Black-Scholes Black-Scholes Black-Scholes 

# Weighted average fair values at the measurement date and weighted average share price are considered after the bonus and split impact. 

The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility over a period similar to the life of the options is indicative of future 

trends, which may not necessarily be the actual outcome. 
 

11. Except as disclosed in ñï Secondary transactions of equity sharesò on page 107, none of our Promoter, 

the directors of our Promoter, nor any of the members of our Promoter Group, Directors or their relatives 

have sold or purchased any Equity Shares of our Company during the six months preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

12. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our members of our Promoter Group, any of the 

Directors of our Promoter, our Directors or any of their relatives have financed the purchase by any other 

person of securities of our Company during the six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

13. Our Company, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Managers have not entered into any buy-back or 

any other arrangement for purchase of the Equity Shares being offered through the Offer. 

 

14. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The Equity Shares to be issued or transferred pursuant to the Offer shall be 

fully paid-up at the time of Allotment.  

 

15. Except for the options vested pursuant to the ESOP 2019, there are no outstanding warrants or rights to 

convert debentures, loans or other instruments into, or which would entitle any person any option to receive 

Equity Shares of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

16. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, our Company, the Selling Shareholders, 

the members of the Syndicate, or our Directors, shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any 
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manner, whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid.  

 

17. Except for the allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to (i) the Fresh Issue, (ii) exercise of employee stock 

options under ESOP 2019 and (iii) Pre-IPO Placement, there will be no further issue of specified securities 

whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during 

the period commencing from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the 

Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application monies have been refunded, as 

the case may be. 

 

18. Except for the Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to (i) the Fresh Issue and (ii) exercise of employee 

stock options under ESOP 2019, there is no proposal or intention, negotiations or consideration by our 

Company to alter its capital structure by way of split or consolidation of the Equity Shares or issue of 

Equity Shares or convertible securities on a preferential basis or issue of bonus or rights or further public 

offer of such securities, within a period of six months from the Bid/Offer Opening Date.  

 

19. The Book Running Lead Managers and any associates of the Book Running Lead Managers (except for 

Mutual Funds sponsored by entities which are associates of the Book Running Lead Managers or insurance 

companies promoted by entities which are associates of the Book Running Lead Managers or AIFs which 

are sponsored by entities that are associates of the Book Running Lead Managers or FPIs (other than 

individuals, corporate bodies and family offices) which are associates of the Book Running Lead 

Managers) shall not apply in the Offer under the Anchor Investor Portion. Further, no person related to our 

Promoter or members of our Promoter Group shall apply in the Offer under the Anchor Investor Portion. 

 

20. None of the Book Running Lead Managers and their associates (as defined under the SEBI Merchant 

Bankers Regulations) hold any Equity Shares of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. The Book Running Lead Managers and their respective associates and affiliates in their 

capacity as principals or agents may engage in transactions with, and perform services for, our Company 

and its respective directors and officers, partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties in the 

ordinary course of business and have engaged, or may in the future engage, in commercial banking and 

investment banking transactions with our Company and each of its respective directors and officers, 

partners, trustees, affiliates, associates or third parties, for which they have received, and may in the future 

receive, compensation.  

 

21. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, one of the employees in the merchant banking 

division of IIFL, one of the Book Running Lead Managers to the Offer holds 53,548 Equity Shares of face 

value  2 each, amounting to 0.08 % of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our 

Company. 

 

22. Our Company shall ensure that there shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise 

permitted by law.  

 

23. Our Company will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from 

time to time. All transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoter and Promoter Group between the date of 

filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closing of the Offer shall be reported to the 

Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transactions. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER  

 
The Offer comprises a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value  2, aggregating up to  1,850.00 million 

by our Company and an Offer for Sale of up to 13,008,128 equity shares of face value  2 aggregating up to  [ǒ] 

million by the Selling Shareholders. See ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Offer Sizeò and ñThe Offerò on 

pages 20 and 79, respectively. 

  

Offer for Sale 

 

Each of the Selling Shareholders will be entitled to its respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale after 

deducting its proportion of the Offer expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale. The proceeds of the Offer for Sale will be received by the Selling Shareholders 

and will not form part of the Net Proceeds. See ó- Offer related expensesô on page 147. 

 

Object of the Fresh Issue 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the Net Proceeds towards funding the following objects (collectively, the 

ñObjectsò):  

 

¶ capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery for our Company; 

¶ investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for capital expenditure towards 

procurement of equipment and machinery; 

¶ investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for repayment/pre-payment, in 

part or full of certain borrowings of our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited;  

¶ funding organic growth of our Company, our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited and 

Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited through marketing and promotional activities, updation of 

technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our workflows to enhance the efficiency and 

quality assurance of our operating processes and data management; and 

¶ general corporate purposes. 

 

In addition, we expect to achieve the benefit of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, enhancement 

of our Companyôs visibility and brand name amongst our existing and potential customers and creation of a public 

market for the Equity Shares in India. 

  

The main objects clause and matters necessary for furtherance of the main objects clause as set out in the 

Memorandum of Association enables our Company: (i) to undertake our existing business activities; and (ii) to 

undertake the proposed activities for which the funds are being raised by us pursuant to the Fresh Issue. 

 

Net Proceeds 

 

After deducting the Offer-related expenses from the Gross Proceeds, we estimate the net proceeds of the Fresh 

Issue to be  [ǒ] million (ñNet Proceedsò). The details of the Net Proceeds of the Offer are summarized in the 

table below: 

  
S. No Particulars Estimated Amount (in  million) 

1.  Gross Proceeds of the Fresh Issue Up to  1,850.00 million(1) 

2.  Less: Offer Expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue(1) [ǒ](2)(3) 

1.  Net Proceeds [ǒ](1) 
1. Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement of up to  370.00, which may be undertaken at the discretion 

of our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, 

the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) 
of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 

be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall 

appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is 
no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement 

(if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. Upon allotment of Equity Shares or 
specified securities pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards 

the general corporate purposes forming part of the Objects. 

2. See ñï Offer Related Expensesò on page 147.  
3. To be determined after finalisation of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing of the RoC. 
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Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in accordance with the details provided in the table below. 

  
Particulars Amount (in  million) Percentage of Net 

Proceeds (%)(1)(2) 

Capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery 

for our Company 

500.00 

 

[ǒ] 

Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited 

for capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and 

machinery 

350.00 [ǒ] 

Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited 

for Repayment/pre-payment, in part or full of certain borrowings of 

Bioneeds India Private Limited 

           108.87  

 

[ǒ] 

Funding organic growth of our Company, our Material Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India Private Limited and Health Data Specialists (Holdings) 

Limited through marketing and promotional activities, updation of 

technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our workflows to 

enhance the efficiency and quality assurance of our operating processes 

and data management 

           330.00  

 

 

General corporate purposes(3) [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total Net Proceeds(1)(2) [ǒ] 100.00 
1. To be determined after finalisation of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing of the RoC. 
2. Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement of up to  370.00, which may be undertaken at the discretion 

of our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, 

the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) 
of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 

be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall 

appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is 
no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement 

(if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. Upon allotment of Equity Shares or 
specified securities pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards 

the general corporate purposes forming part of the Objects. 

3. The amount to be spent towards general corporate purposes will be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the 
Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross 

Proceeds. 

 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

  

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the aforesaid purposes in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds as set forth in the table below: 
(  in million) 

S. No Particulars 
Total 

estimated cost 

Amount to be 

funded from 

Net Proceeds 

Amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 

2026 

Amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 

2027 

Amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 

2028 

1.  Capital 

expenditure 

towards 

procurement of 

equipment and 

machinery for 

our Company 

500.00 

 

500.00 

 

250.00 150.00 100.00 

2.  Investment in 

our Material 

Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

for capital 

expenditure 

towards 

procurement of 

equipment and 

machinery 

350.00 

 

350.00 

 

175.00 105.00 70.00 
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S. No Particulars 
Total 

estimated cost 

Amount to be 

funded from 

Net Proceeds 

Amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 

2026 

Amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 

2027 

Amount to be 

deployed from 

the Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 

2028 

3.  Investment in 

our Material 

Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

for 

Repayment/pre-

payment, in part 

or full of certain 

borrowings of 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

108.87 

 

           108.87 

  

           108.87 

  

- - 

4.  Funding organic 

growth of our 

Company, our 

Material 

Subsidiary, 

Bioneeds India 

Private Limited 

and Health Data 

Specialists 

(Holdings) 

Limited through 

marketing and 

promotional 

activities, 

updation of 

technology and 

adoption of 

modern digital 

solutions in our 

workflows to 

enhance the 

efficiency and 

quality assurance 

of our operating 

processes and 

data 

management 

           330.00  

 

           330.00  

 

110.00 110.00 110.00 

5.  General 

corporate 

purposes(1) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

 Total Net 

Proceeds(1)(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

(1) The amount to be spent towards general corporate purposes will be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the 
Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross 

Proceeds. 
(2) Includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement of up to  370.00, which may be undertaken at the discretion 

of our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, 

the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) 

of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 
be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall 

appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is 

no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity 
Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement 

(if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. Upon allotment of Equity Shares or 

specified securities pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards 
the general corporate purposes forming part of the Objects. 

 

The above-stated fund requirements, deployment of the funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds as 

described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on: (a) our current business plan and internal 

management estimates based on current market conditions; (b) valid quotations obtained from various third-party 
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vendors and (c) outstanding borrowings of our Material Subsidiary, i.e., Bioneeds India Private Limited proposed 

to be repaid/pre-paid out of the Net Proceeds, which are subject to change in the future. In accordance with Clause 

9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations which requires a certificate from the statutory 

auditor certifying the utilization of loan for the purposed availed, our Company has obtained the requisite 

certificate dated January 31, 2025 from our Statutory Auditors. However, such fund requirements and deployment 

of funds have not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or any other independent agency. See ñRisk 

Factors ï Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds are not appraised by any 

independent agency and are based on management estimates and may be subject to change based on various 

factors, some of which are beyond our controlò on page 58. Our Companyôs historical capital and operational 

expenditure may not be reflective of our future capital expenditure plans. We may have to revise our funding 

requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our financial and market condition, our 

business and growth strategies, competitive landscape, general factors affecting our results of operations, financial 

condition and access to capital and other external factors such as changes in the business environment or regulatory 

climate and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the control of our management. This 

may entail rescheduling the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds and changing the deployment of funds from 

at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable law.  

 

In case of variations in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by our internal accruals, additional equity and/or debt 

arrangements, as required. In case the actual utilisation towards any of the Objects is lower than the proposed 

deployment, such balance will be used for funding other existing Objects, if necessary and/or towards general 

corporate purposes to the extent that the total amount to be utilised towards general corporate purposes does not 

exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, our Company may 

decide to accelerate the estimated Objects ahead of the schedule specified above. However, in the event that 

estimated utilization out of the Net Proceeds in Financial Year 2028 as scheduled being not undertaken in its 

entirety, the remaining Net Proceeds shall be utilised in the immediately subsequent Financial Year, i.e., Financial 

Year 2029, as may be decided by our Company, in accordance with applicable laws. Any such change in our plans 

may require rescheduling of our expenditure programs and increasing or decreasing expenditure for a particular 

object vis-à-vis the utilization of Net Proceeds. Our Statutory Auditors have provided no assurance or services 

related to any prospective financial information. 

 

Means of finance  

 

The fund requirements for the Objects detailed above are intended to be entirely funded from the Net Proceeds. 

Accordingly, we confirm that there are no requirements to make firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 

7(1)I of the SEBI ICDR Regulation, through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, 

excluding the amount to be raised through the Offer. In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds or any increase in 

the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the Objects, our Company shall bear such costs out of internal 

accruals. Our Company may also consider raising bridge financing facilities, including through secured or 

unsecured loans or any short-term instrument like nonconvertible debentures, commercial papers or inter-

corporate deposits, pending receipt of the Net Proceeds.  

 

Details of the Objects of the Fresh Issue 

 

1. Capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery for our Company 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we offer the following services (i) early phase and late phase 

clinical trials (ñClinical Trialsò); (ii) Healthy volunteer studies (ñHVSò) which includes bioavailability studies 

and bioequivalence studies; (iii) pre-clinical trials and non-clinical testing (ñPre-Clinical Trialsò); and (iv) 

biopharma services which includes studies of biologics and clinical bioanalysis of large molecules from our 

facilities. See ñOur Business ï Our Research Infrastructure ï Building Biopharma Services capabilitiesò. On 

an ongoing basis, we invest in the procurement of equipment, which is utilized by us in carrying out our business, 

based on our ongoing projects and the future requirements estimated by our management.  

 

Our facility at Peenya houses our Biopharma laboratory. We commenced our Biopharma Services in 2023 and it 

currently comprises a minor portion of our revenue from operations. With the increasing complexity in the design 

and development of biologics, requiring specialised skills and technologies, we intend to develop our Biopharma 

capabilities. Similarly, HVS remains one of our core strengths and we intend to continue to maintain our focus on 

enhancing our capabilities and competitive advantages in the future by making investments in capacity 

enhancement, technology deployment and business development. We undertake HVS at, inter alia, our facility at 
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Satyamev See, ñOur Business ï Our Strategies ï Building Biopharma Services capabilitiesò and ñOur Business 

ï Our Strategies ï Maintain strong position in Healthy Volunteer Studies (HVS)ò on pages 239 and 240, 

respectively. In this regard, we aim to utilize an aggregate of  500.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards 

funding the capital expenditure towards procurement and installation of equipment and machinery at our existing 

facilities at Peenya and Satyamev.  

 

The fund requirements, the deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds, for procurement of 

equipment and machinery at our facilities at Peenya and Satyamev, as described hereinabove, are based on our 

current estimates, the specific number and nature of such equipment and machinery to be procured by our 

Company will depend on our business requirements and the details of our equipment and machinery to be procured 

from the Net Proceeds will be suitably updated at the time of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC.  

 

 

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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An indicative list of equipment and machinery that we intend to purchase, for deployment at our facilities at Satyamev and Peenya, based on management estimates, along with 

details of the quotations we have received in this respect, as certified by COGS Risk Management Services Private Limited, Chartered Engineer is set forth below. Our Company 

submits that COGS Risk Management Services Private Limited, Chartered Engineer is independent and has not been engaged in nor is interested in the formation or promotion  

or in the management of our Company. Further, COGS Risk Management Services Private Limited, Chartered Engineer is not in any way connected with or related to our 

Company or Promoter or Directors. 
 

S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the 

vendor 

 

Country  of the 

vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from the 

date of the quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified)  

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

1.  SCIEX Triplequad 

6500plus System 

SCIEX India 

Private Limited 

India December 3, 

2024 

Till May 29, 2025  409,042 USD# 5 176,481,171 

2.  SCIEX Triplequad 

4500plus System 

SCIEX India 

Private Limited 

India December 3, 

2024 

Till May 29, 2025          309,042 USD#  

 

5 133,336,171 

3.  LC-ICPMS Spectralytic 

Scientific India 

Private Limited 

India December 6, 

2024 

Till June 6, 2025  22,500,000 1 22,500,000 

4.  PHCbi(Panasonic) 

Japan make Ultra Low 

Temperature 

Care Biosystems 

India Private 

Limited  

India December 23, 

2024 

180 days 14,987,500JPY* 1 8,393,000 

5.  Centrifuge  Eppendorf India 

Private Limited 

India December 24, 

2024 

180 days 1,450,000 1 1,450,000 

6.  Liquid - liquid extractor Nitor Scientific India December 25, 

2024 

180 days 155,000 1 155,000 

7.  Solvent evaporator Takahe 

Analytical 

Instruments 

India December 24, 

2024 

Till June 30, 2025 625,005  2              1,250,010 

 

8.  SPE Processor, 144 

position 

Takahe 

Analytical 

Instruments 

India December 24, 

2024 

Till June 30, 2025 625,005 1 625,005 

9.  Large capacity mixer 

base  

TechnoConcept 

India Private 

Limited 

India December 24, 

2024 

Till June 24, 2025 618,000 1 618,000 

10.  Pipettes Sushil Traders India December 21, 

2024 

6 months 58,500  10 585,000 

11.  Catalyze 

Enterprise 

Private Limited 

India - Till March 31, 2025 24,500 10 245,000 

12.  Spinix vortex shaker 

 

Rakesh 

Chemicals 

Chhatral 

India December 24, 

2024 

Till June 24, 2025  10,697 10 106,970 

13.  Ultrasonic (sonicator) 

bath 

Aarkey 

Labtronix India 

India December 24, 

2024 

6 months  220,600 1 220,600 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the 

vendor 

 

Country  of the 

vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from the 

date of the quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified)  

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

14.  Digital K type 

Thermometer 

Business 

Combine 

Corporation   

 

India 

 

December 26, 

2024 

 

60 days 

 

                   12,950  

 

2 25,900 

15.  Digital stop watch  500 1 500 

16.  Motorless magnetic 

stirrer  

 

Rakesh 

Chemicals 

Chhatral  

India December 24, 

2024 

Till June 24, 2025 6,824.80 1 6,824.80 

17.  Rotronics TC & RH 

sensor 

Optra Power 

System 

India December 25, 

2024 

180 days 13,000 2 26,000 

18.  GPS synchronised 

clock 

Essae Teraoka 

Private Limited 

India December 25, 

2024 

6 months 15,580 1 15,580 

19.  Multi -use dry ice 

temperature data 

loggers 

Tempnote 

Private Limited 

India December 24, 

2024 

6 months 15,500 1 15,500 

20.  Vanquish core 

quaternary HPLC VWD 

system with charged 

aerosol detector, 

nitrogen generator 

Thermo Fisher 

Scientific India 

Private Limited  

India December 31, 

2024 

Till March 31, 2025 95,215 USD#  1 8,216,102 

21.  SCIEX LIF Upgrade 

System 

SCIEX India 

Private Limited 

India January 6, 2025 Till March 31, 2025 4,506,578 1 4,506,578 

22.  SmartfleX System Bruker India 

Scientific Private 

Limited 

India January 10, 

2025 

Till March 31, 2025 214,346 USD# 1 18,495,916 

23.  Zip Chip - 908 Devices Biobeam 

Scientific 

Instrument LLP 

India January 10, 

2025 

Till March 31, 2025 4,237,288 1 4,237,288 

24.  SpectraMax M3 

upgradable microplate 

Proteogen 

Biosciences 

(India) Private 

Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

Till June 15, 2025  5,852,000 2 11,704,000 

25.  405 TS Microplate 

Washer - 405TSRS-SN 

Medispec (I) 

Limited 

India January 16, 

2025 

Till March 25, 2025 1,595,200 2 3,190,400 

26.  MilliQ water 

purification system 

Matrix Tradelink 

Private Limited 

India December 18, 

2024 

6 months 3,342,000 1 3,342,000 

27.  Thermoscientific 

KingFisher Apex 

System 

Crystal Bio 

Equipment 

India December 17, 

2024 

6 months 6,598,012 1 6,598,012 

28.  Spinwin 6x1.5 ML  Vasa Scientific India December 16, Till March 31, 2025 8,071.20 6 48,427.20 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the 

vendor 

 

Country  of the 

vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from the 

date of the quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified)  

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

Co.  2024 

29.  Hot air oven  Labindia 

Instruments 

Private Limited 

India December 18, 

2024 

6 months 150,000 1 150,000 

30.  HandyStep touch, DE-

M with pipette tips 

Proteogen Health 

Sciences India 

Private Limited 

India December 18, 

2024 

6 months 22,058 1 22,058 

31.  E1-Clip tip electronic 

adjustable tip spacing 

pipette (15 to 1250 uL) 

Crystal Bio 

Equipment 

India December 19, 

2024 

180 days 148,973 1 148,973 

32.  Eppendorf Research® 

plus, 1-channel, 

variable, incl. 

epT.I.P.S.® Box 2.0 

with 96 pipette tips, 0.1 

ï 2.5 ɛL, dark gray, 

ACT 

Eppendorf India 

Limited 

India January 11, 

2025 

180 days 22,451  9 202,059 

33.  Eppendorf Research® 

plus, 8-channel, 

variable, incl. 

epT.I.P.S.® Box 2.0 

with 96 pipette tips, 10 

ï 100 ɛL,yellow 

78,151.13 10 781,511.25 

34.  Rotospin-test tube 

rotator with multiple 

disks  

Vasa Scientific 

Co. 

 

India December 16, 

2024 

March 31, 2025 35,144 2 70,288 

35.  Nova Bio Medical 

BioProfile Flex2 Basic 

B 

MSP Lab 

Instruments 

Private Limited 

India December 14, 

2024 

180 days 4,875,961 1 4,875,961 

36.  VIPS PRO BF 

Instrument 

Biogentek BG I 

Private Limited 

India December 18, 

2024 

3 months 237,369 USD# 1 20,482,571 

37.  AKTA flux 6 Global Life 

Sciences 

Solutions 

Singapore Pte. 

Ltd. 

Singapore December 31, 

2024 

Till July 10, 2025 69,536.92 USD# 1 6,000,340.83 

38.  Sartorius - Ambr 250 

Modular - 

Minibioreactor 

Sartorius Stedim 

India Private 

Limited 

India December 23, 

2024 

Till March 23, 2025 35,797,330 1 35,797,330 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the 

vendor 

 

Country  of the 

vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from the 

date of the quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified)  

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

39.  HPLC Alliance IS Waters Pacific 

Pte Ltd 

Singapore Decembre 17, 

2024 

June 23, 2025 77,525.20 USD# 1 6,689,649.51 

40.  Forecast X-50 Global Life 

Sciences 

Solutions 

Singapore Pte. 

Ltd. 

Singapore December 18, 

2024 

Till June 30, 2025 517,917.81 USD# 1 44,691,127.8 

Total   526,306,824 
# Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. USD, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 24, 2025: USD 1.00 =  86.29 

(Source: https://rbi.org.in/) 
* Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. Japanese Yen, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 24, 2025: Japanese 

Yen 1.00 =  0.56 (Source: https://rbi.org.in/) 

Note: The object deployment / purchase of machinery is subject to final terms and conditions including the finalization of price, payment/credit terms finalization with the supplier at the time of the 

final order placement, delivery schedule and also depends on other market factors prevailing at that time. 
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As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, orders for procurement of equipment and machinery at our 

facilities at Satyamev and Peenya, are yet to be placed. See, ñRisk Factors ï We intend to utilize  500.00 million 

and  350.00 million of the Net Proceeds for capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and 

machinery for our Company and our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited, respectively. We have relied 

on the quotations received from third parties in estimating such capital expenditure and are yet to place orders 

for such quotations.ò on page 58. 

 

The quotations in relation to the equipment are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Some 

of the quotations mentioned above do not include cost of freight, insurance, octroi, entry tax, customs duty, labour 

charges for loading/unloading, installation charges, inspection charges, commissioning charges, GST and other 

applicable taxes as these can be determined only at the time of placing of orders. Such additional costs, or any 

additional costs attributable to other reasons, including pursuant to prevailing foreign exchange conversion rates, 

shall be funded from the internal accruals of our Company, as required.  

 

We have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of these vendors and there can be no assurance that 

the same vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the equipment or at the same costs. In accordance with 

the terms of certain quotations obtained by our Company, the prices in relation to the equipment and machinery 

may be subject to revisions during the validity period of such quotations, pursuant to inter alia any update to the 

pricing list of the vendor, prices of the raw materials or pursuant to foreign exchange currency fluctuations or 

policy changes. If there is any increase in the costs of equipment, the additional costs shall be paid by our Company 

from its internal accruals. The equipment and the quantity of equipment to be purchased will be based on 

management estimates, on the latest technology then available in the market and our business requirements. Our 

Company shall have the flexibility to deploy such equipment and machinery according to the business 

requirements of our Company and based on estimates of our management. Each of the units mentioned above is 

proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use condition. No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be 

purchased out of the Net Proceeds. Each of the units mentioned above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-

use condition. 

 

Further, our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel do not have any 

interest in the proposed procurement of plant and machinery or in the entities from whom we have obtained 

quotations in relation to such proposed procurement of plant and machinery. 

 

Government and other approvals 

Satyamev and Peenya are already in operation and hence, the licenses and approvals that we have obtained in 

relation thereto, such as, environmental approvals, etc. adequately cover the enhancement in capacity pursuant to 

the proposed procurement of plant and machinery. While we do not require any further licenses/approvals from 

any governmental authorities for such procurement of equipment and machinery, we will apply for any approvals 

that we may require at future relevant stages. See ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 458. 

 

2. Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for capital expenditure 

towards procurement of equipment and machinery 

 

On an ongoing basis, Bioneeds India Private Limited invests in the procurement of equipment, which is utilized 

by it in carrying out its business, based on its ongoing projects and the future requirements estimated by its 

management. As on September 30, 2024, for Pre-Clinical studies we have two pre-clinical facilities, 

Devarahosahally Facility and Peenya Facility. We intend to capitalise on the industry tailwinds in the Pre-Clinical 

services by investing in capacity expansion to address the growing demand for our services for the development 

of pharmaceutical products. See, ñOur Business ï Our Strategies ï Growing our Pre-Clinical servicesò on page 

240. In this regard, we aim to utilize an aggregate of  350.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards funding the 

capital expenditure towards procurement and installation of equipment and machinery at Bioneeds India Private 

Limitedô existing facilities at Devarahosahally and Peenya.  

 

Set out below are details of revenue from operations, contribution margin, capital expenditure, profit/ (loss) of 

Bioneeds India Private Limited for the Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

 
S. 

No. 

Particulars Unit  As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

1.  Revenue from Operations  million 1,138.87 1,134.52 932.05 
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S. 

No. 

Particulars Unit  As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

As at and for the 

Financial Year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

2.  Contribution Margin % 87.05% 86.64% 85.59% 

3.  Capital Expenditure  million 0.76 224.13 325.22 

4.  Profit/ (Loss) after tax  million 143.39 181.90 98.67 

 

 

The fund requirements, the deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds, for procurement of 

equipment and machinery at Bioneeds India Private Limitedôs facilities at Devarahosahally and Peenya, as 

described hereinabove, are based on our current estimates, the specific number and nature of such equipment and 

machinery to be procured by Bioneeds India Private Limited will depend on our business requirements and the 

details of our equipment and machinery to be procured from the Net Proceeds will be suitably updated at the time 

of filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. 

 

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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An indicative list of equipment and machinery that Bioneeds India Private Limitedôs intend to purchase, for deployment at our facilities at Devarahosahally and Peenya, based 

on management estimates, along with details of the quotations we have received in this respect, as certified by COGS Risk Management Services Private Limited, Chartered 

Engineer is set forth below. Our Company submits that COGS Risk Management Services Private Limited, Chartered Engineer is independent and has not been engaged in nor 

is interested in the formation or promotion  or in the management of our Company. Further, COGS Risk Management Services Private Limited, Chartered Engineer is not in 

any way connected with or related to our Company or Promoter or Directors. 

 

S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the vendor 

 

Country of 

the vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the quotation (from 

the date of the quotation) 

Rate (  

unless 

specified) 

Quantity 

(nos. unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless specified) 

1.  SCIEX TQ6500plus 

System 

SCIEX India Private 

Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 32,500,000 

 

2  65,000,000 

 

2.  UHPLC with DAD 

Detactor 

Agilent Technologies 

India Private Limited  

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 6,857,034 2 13,714,068.30 

 

3.  Fully Automatic 

Refrigerated Urine 

Collection Set Up For 

Rats And Mice   

Samitek Instruments  India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 4,215.38 

Euro^ 

39 14,830,524 

4.  R4526-64000 

(SLIMS named 

premium user license 

customer hosted 

deployment) 

Agilent Technologies 

India Private Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 16,934,602.

10 

1 16,934,602.10 

5.  Analytical balance 

from mettler 

Basil Biosolutions  India December 7, 

2024 

180 days 225,000 70 15,750,000 

 

6.  Small animal 

anesthesia machine  

Orchid Scientific & 

Innovative India 

Private Limited 

India December 13, 

2024 

6 months 483,450 1 483,450 

7.  Fully automated 

coagulation analyser 

satgo  

DPPL Health Care India December 7, 

2024 

6 months 2,200,000 1 2,200,000 

8.  Rx Modena 

automated 

biochemistry analyser 

DPPL Health Care India December 7, 

2024 

6 months 6,000,000 1 6,000,000 

9.  Cobas U411 urine 

analyzer 

DPPL Health Care India December 7, 

2024 

6 months 800,000 1 800,000 

10.  Fully automated 

hematology analyser 

sysmex 

DPPL Health Care India December 7, 

2024 

6 months 4,000,000 1 4,000,000 

11.  Infinity III 

Quaternary Pump  

Agilent Technologies 

India Private Limited 

India January 17, 

2025 

60 days 4,909,505 3 14,728,516.06 

12.  Plethysmometer for 

both rat and mouse  

Allied Bio Systems & 

Services 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days  346,838 1 346,838 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the vendor 

 

Country of 

the vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the quotation (from 

the date of the quotation) 

Rate (  

unless 

specified) 

Quantity 

(nos. unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless specified) 

13.  Hot old plate for both 

rat and mouse 

Allied Bio Systems & 

Services 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 415,717 1 415,717 

14.  Tail flick test Allied Bio Systems & 

Services 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 243,393 1 243,393 

15.  Supply of Delta Make 

DPH Series 80KVA 

Frame 4 SLOTS 3/3 

with SNMP and DC 

Fuse Box -1No, 

Supply Of Delta 

Make Hot Swappable 

Power Modules 

20KVA 3/3 PLUG-

IN, etc. 

Right Power 

Solutions Private 

Limited  

India December 13, 

2024 

6 months 1,707,400 1 1,707,400 

16.  Anest Iwata 15 HP 

Base Mounted 

Reciprocating Oil 

Free Model:BFT-

150D-9E 

S.D. Pneumatics India December 9, 

2024 

180 days 612,000 2 1,224,000 

17.  Customised single 

shelf zebrafish flow 

through housing 

system with dosing 

pump, software water 

quality monitoring, 

tanks of 9 or 10 Ltr 

capacity  

Allied Bio Systems & 

Services 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 29,43,188 4 11,772,752 

18.  EasyTEL+: Digital 

implantable system 

for rats, addition to 

existing system  

Medi Analytika India 

Private Limited 

India December 10, 

2024 

6 months 91,403 

Euro^ 

1 8,245,464.63 

19.  Model BP-2000-MR-

2 Blood Pressure 

Analysis System for 

Mice 

and Rats, 220V, with 

Two-Channel Mouse 

Platform, Two-

Channel Rat Platform  

January 15, 

2025 

180 days 20,118 

USD# 

 

1 1,735,982.22 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the vendor 

 

Country of 

the vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the quotation (from 

the date of the quotation) 

Rate (  

unless 

specified) 

Quantity 

(nos. unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless specified) 

20.  Planter test analgesia 

meter heated glass for 

12 mice and 6 rats  

Marsap Services 

Private Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 1,586,100 1 1,586,100 

21.  SAR -1000 Advanced 

small animal 

ventilator  

Medi Analytika India 

Private Limited 

India December 9, 

2024 

180 days 7,475 USD# 

 

1 645,017.75 

 

22.  Electronic interface, 

reader for wireless 

sensors 

 

Medi Analytika India 

Private Limited 

India December 9, 

2024 

180 days 6,354 Euro^ 1 573,194.34 

23.  Pristine Core 

Modules Annual Fee 

Xybion Corporation USA January 15, 

2025 

180 days 194,000 

USD# 

2 33,480,520 

Pristine Core 

Modules One-time 

Fee 

104,000 

USD# 

1 8,974,160 

24.  LC/MS 5500  Agilent Technologies 

India Private Limited 

India December 16, 

2024 

120 days 22,463,000 

 

1 22,463,000 

 

25.  Multiple activity cage Samitek Instruments India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 1,400 Euro^ 5 631,470 

26.  Passive avoidance 

chamber 

Marsap Services 

Private Limited  

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 1,765,510 1 1,765,510 

27.  Steroglass rotary 

evaporator (strike 

300) 

Basil Biosolutions  India December 7, 

2024 

180 days 500,000 2 1,000,000.00 

28.  10 L and 100 L Glass 

reaction unit  

 

Lahari Scientific 

Research Instruments 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 2,009,321 1 2,009,321 

29.  Radleys Mya 4 

Reaction Station  

Inkarp Instruments 

Private Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 62,764 

GBP@ 

1 6,721,396.76 

30.  1260 Infinity II HPLC 

with Ri & ELSD 

Detector  

Agilent Technologies 

India Private Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 6,960,352.9

5 

1 6,960,352.95 

31.  Chemical storage 

cabinets 

Dharani Science and 

Technology  

India December 9, 

2024 

180 days 36,300 35 1,270,500 

32.  OptiPlex All-in-One 

7420 35W XCTO 

Dell International 

Services India Private 

Limited 

India December 27, 

2024 

Till January 26, 2025 63,893 80 5,111,440 

33.  Diesel Generation ï 

RECD  

Unison Healthcare 

Private Limited 

India December 13, 

2024 

180 days 7,350,000 1 7,350,000 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the vendor 

 

Country of 

the vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the quotation (from 

the date of the quotation) 

Rate (  

unless 

specified) 

Quantity 

(nos. unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless specified) 

 

 

34.  Design, fabrication 

and supply of 20 KLD 

STP and 80 KLD ETP  

 

Aqualinks India  India November 30, 

2024 

180 days 8,175,000 1 8,175,000 

35.  Supply, testing and 

commissioning floor 

panels  

 

Chetan Power System India December 5, 

2024 

180 days 1,700,000  1 1,700,000 

36.  Supply and 

installation of clean 

room door work   

S.K. Engineering India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 1,792,500 1 1,792,500 

37.  Fire alarm system Royal Fire & Security 

Systems Private 

Limited 

India December 26, 

2024 

120 days 296,870  1 296,870 

38.  Public alarm system Royal Fire & Security 

Systems Private 

Limited 

India December 26, 

2024 

120 days 869,450  1 869,450 

39.  Fire pump room 

equipment  

Fast fire service India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 2,008,360  1 2,008,360 

40.  IP based CCTV 

system 

Royal Fire & Security 

Systems Private 

Limited 

India December 26, 

2024 

120 days 1,323,500  1 1,323,500 

41.  Access control 

system  

Royal Fire & Security 

Systems Private 

Limited 

India December 26, 

2024 

120 days 1,210,200  1 1,210,200 

42.  Supply, installation, 

testing and 

commissioning of 

floor panels  

Pavan Electricals  India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 1,785,000  1 1,785,000 

43.  HVAC BoQ  RR Lab Solutions India December 14, 

2024 

100 days 66,681,800  1 66,681,800 

44.  LT Cables, glands, 

and cable trays 

Tumkuru Electricals India December 5, 

2024 

6 months 3,145,983 1 3,145,983 

45.  Tiles and granites for 

floors  

Shri Shiva Granite  India December 5, 

2024 

6 months 16,500 75 1,237,500 

16,660 75 1,249,500 

Loading: 

18,000 

- 155,000 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the vendor 

 

Country of 

the vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the quotation (from 

the date of the quotation) 

Rate (  

unless 

specified) 

Quantity 

(nos. unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless specified) 

Unloading: 

83,000 

Transportat

ion: 54,000 

Prabal Enterprises India December 5, 

2024 

6 months 139.59 21,840 2,961,356 

46.  JSW wall putty, JSW 

wall  premier ext, 

JSW wall premier int 

joie, JSW Aurus ext, 

JSW Halo int silk 

Sangama Traders  India December 13, 

2024 

6 months 2,465,678 1 2,465,678 

47.  Stainless steel (Grade 

304) railing  

M.U.K. Steel & 

Fabrication Works 

India December 13, 

2024 

6 months 1,800,000 1 1,800,000 

48.  Fire extinguishers  Royal Fire & Security 

Systems Private 

Limited 

India January 15, 

2024 

6 months 16,775 30 503,250 

49.  Ashlok Safe Earthing 

Electrode Model 

ASEEL-T39 

Star Delta Engineers  

 

India December 5, 

2024 

Till May 30, 2025 22,800 80 1,824,000 

Ashlok Baron 

minerals make 

Electrodite 

1,580 160 252,800 

Lighting Arresters 135,000 4 540,000 

50.  Office furniture Weltech Engineers 

Private Limited  

India December 5, 

2024 

180 days 1,030,207  1 lot 1,030,207 

51.  Plumbing and 

sanitary works 

Nandan Enterprises India December 6, 

2024 

6 months 1,962,958  1 1,962,958 

52.  Delta Make ï 80KVA 

Frame - Modulon 

NH+ Series  

Cyneric Technologies  India December 5, 

2024 

6 months 1,313,500   4 5,254,000 

53.  Essae GPS clocks Bhoomi Technologies India December 14, 

2024 

6 months 296,840 1 296,840 

54.  Online temp, RH 

monitoring, data 

logging, email alert 

system 

Aayush Electricals & 

Instrumentation 

India December 16, 

2024 

6 months 2,078,000 1 2,078,000 

55.  Road / Pavers  Inbuild Solution 

Constructions 

India December 17, 

2024 

6 months 4,201,500  1 4,201,500 

56.  Elevators  KONE Elevator India India December 13, 12 months 3,122,881 2 6,245,762 
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S. 

No. 

Description of 

Equipment  

Name of the vendor 

 

Country of 

the vendor 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the quotation (from 

the date of the quotation) 

Rate (  

unless 

specified) 

Quantity 

(nos. unless 

specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless specified) 

Private Limited  2024  

57.  1250 KVA silent 

electric generating set  

Powerica Limited India December 12, 

2024 

90 days 10,115,000 1 10,115,000 

58.  Gate automation  M.U.K Steel & 

Fabrication Works 

India December 16, 

2024 

6 months 239,000 1 239,000 

59.  5 Mtrs MS Pole 

power quoted with 45 

W LED street light 

with MCB box and 

timer 

Harshiv Distributors India December 16, 

2024 

6 months 30,084.70 20 601,694 

60.  Blue star water 

dispenser 

Popular Tech India December 26, 

2024 

Till June 6, 2025 60,000 5 300,000 

61.  ACP and glass 

partition works 

R.N.S. Enterprises  India December 9, 

2024 

180 days 1,512,710  1 1,512,710 

62.  IP based CCTV 

system 

Royal Fire & Security 

Systems Private 

Limited 

India January 15, 

2025 

180 days 1,287,914 1 1,287,914 

63.  Lab furniture Deeksha Fab Tech India December 4, 

2024 

6 months 2,346,015 1 2,346,015 

64.  Anti vibration table  S.K. Engineering India December 25, 

2024 

6 months 40,000 20 800,000 

65.  Leak detector and 

gasline accessories  

R.V. Labcare 

Technologies Private 

Limited 

India December 13, 

2024 

6 months 1,171,525  1 lot 1,171,525 

66.  Wooden modular 

office computer 

workstation 

RR Lab Solutions India December 16, 

2024 

180 days 720,000  1 720,000 

67.  Bus duct Chetan Power System India December 5, 

2024 

180 days 7,000,000 1 7,000,000 

Total    429,815,562 
# Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. USD, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 24, 2025: USD 1.00 =  86.29 

(Source: https://rbi.org.in/) 
^ Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. Euro, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 24, 2025: Euro 1.00 =  90.21 

(Source: https://rbi.org.in/) 
@ Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. GBP, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 24, 2025: GBP 1.00 =  

107.09 (Source: https://rbi.org.in/) 

Note: The object deployment / purchase of machinery is subject to final terms and conditions including the finalization of price, payment/credit terms finalization with the supplier at the time of the 

final order placement, delivery schedule and also depends on other market factors prevailing at that time. 
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As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, orders for procurement of equipment and machinery at 

Bioneeds India Private Limitedôs facilities at Devarahosahally and Peenya, are yet to be placed. See, ñRisk Factors 

ï We intend to utilize  500.00 million and  350.00 million of the Net Proceeds for capital expenditure towards 

procurement of equipment and machinery for our Company and our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private 

Limited, respectively. We have relied on the quotations received from third parties in estimating such capital 

expenditure and are yet to place orders for such quotations.ò on page 58. 

 

The quotations in relation to the equipment are valid as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Some 

of the quotations mentioned above do not include cost of freight, insurance, octroi, entry tax, customs duty, labour 

charges for loading/unloading, inspection charges, commissioning charges,  GST and other applicable taxes as 

these can be determined only at the time of placing of orders. Such additional costs, or any additional costs 

attributable to other reasons, including pursuant to prevailing foreign exchange conversion rates, shall be funded 

from the internal accruals of Bioneeds India Private Limited, as required.  

 

We have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of these vendors and there can be no assurance that 

the same vendors would be engaged to eventually supply the equipment or at the same costs. In accordance with 

the terms of certain quotations obtained by Bioneeds India Private Limited, the prices in relation to the equipment 

and machinery may be subject to revisions during the validity period of such quotations, pursuant to inter alia any 

update to the pricing list of the vendor, prices of the raw materials or pursuant to foreign exchange currency 

fluctuations or policy changes. If there is any increase in the costs of equipment, the additional costs shall be paid 

by Bioneeds India Private Limited from its internal accruals. The equipment and the quantity of equipment to be 

purchased will be based on management estimates, on the latest technology then available in the market and the 

business requirements of Bioneeds India Private Limited. Bioneeds India Private Limited shall have the flexibility 

to deploy such equipment and machinery according to the business requirements of Bioneeds and based on 

estimates of its management.  

 

To the extent our Company deploys the Net Proceeds in Bioneeds India Private Limited, for the purpose of for 

capital expenditure towards procurement of equipment and machinery, it shall be in the form of equity and debt, 

including inter-corporate loans, compulsorily convertible debentures, non-convertible debentures or in any other 

manner as may be decided by our Board. The actual mode of such deployment has not been finalized as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. No second-hand or used machinery is proposed to be purchased out of 

the Net Proceeds. Each of the units mentioned above is proposed to be acquired in a ready-to-use condition. 

 

Further, our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel do not have any 

interest in the proposed procurement of plant and machinery or in the entities from whom we have obtained 

quotations in relation to such proposed procurement of plant and machinery. 

 

Government and other approvals 

Devarahosahally and Peenya are already in operation and hence, the licenses and approvals that we have obtained 

in relation thereto, such as, environmental approvals, etc. adequately cover the enhancement in capacity pursuant 

to the proposed procurement of plant and machinery. While we do not require any further licenses/approvals from 

any governmental authorities for such procurement of equipment and machinery, we will apply for any approvals 

that we may require at future relevant stages. See ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 458. 

3. Investment in our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited for repayment/pre-payment, 

in part or full of certain borrowings of Bioneeds 

 

Our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited has entered into various financing arrangements with banks and 

financial institutions. Our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited avails fund based, and non-fund based 

facilities in the ordinary course of its business for purposes such as, inter alia, capital expenditure and meeting 

our working capital requirements or business requirements. As of January 15, 2025, the aggregate amount of our 

outstanding borrowings was  4,252.14 million.  See ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 407. 

 

Our Company proposes to utilize an estimated amount of  108.87 million from the Net Proceeds towards full or 

partial repayment/prepayment of all or a portion of certain borrowings availed by our Subsidiary, Bioneeds India 

Private Limited. The repayment/prepayment, will help reduce our outstanding indebtedness, on a consolidated 

level, assist us in maintaining a favourable debt-equity ratio and enable utilisation of some additional amount from 

our internal accruals for further investment in business growth and expansion. Our Company may choose to 

repay/prepay certain borrowings availed further by Bioneeds India Private Limited and/or draw down further 

funds under existing loans, other than those identified in the table below, which may include additional borrowings 
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availed after the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Pursuant to the terms of the borrowing arrangements, prepayment of certain indebtedness may attract prepayment 

charges as prescribed by the respective lender. Such prepayment charges, as applicable, will also be funded out 

of the Net Proceeds. Given the nature of borrowing and the terms of repayment/prepayment, the aggregate 

outstanding borrowing amount may vary from time to time. The amounts outstanding under these borrowings as 

well as the sanctioned limits are dependent on several factors and may vary with business cycle with multiple 

intermediate repayments, drawdowns and enhancement of sanctioned limits. Payment of interest, prepayment 

penalty or premium, if any, and other related costs shall be made by us out of the Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds 

are insufficient for making payments for such pre-payment penalties or premiums or interest, such excessive 

amount shall be met from our internal accruals. Further, Bioneeds India Private Limited may repay/ prepay or 

refinance the loans identified in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with loan(s) from one or more financial 

institutions basis appropriate recommendations made by the management in the ordinary course of business prior 

to completion of the Offer, and the terms of repayment/prepayment, the aggregate outstanding borrowing amounts 

may vary from time to time. If at the time of Allotment, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid or refinanced 

or if any additional credit facilities are availed or drawn down or further disbursements under the existing facilities 

are availed by Bioneeds India Private Limited, then our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds for 

prepayment/repayment of any such refinanced facilities or repayment of any additional facilities/disbursements 

obtained by Bioneeds India Private Limited. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net Proceeds 

towards repayment/prepayment of certain borrowings, in part or in full, would not exceed  108.87 million. 

 

In light of the above, at the time of filing the Red Herring Prospectus, the table below shall be suitably updated to 

reflect the revised amounts or additional/other loans as the case may be which have been availed by Bioneeds . 

Further, in the event our Board deems appropriate, the amount allocated for estimated schedule of deployment of 

Net Proceeds in a particular Financial Year may be repaid/pre-paid by Bioneeds India Private Limited in the 

respective immediately subsequent Financial Years.  

 

The following table provides details of certain borrowings availed by Bioneeds India Private Limited as on 

September 30, 2024, out of which our Company proposes to pre-pay or repay, in full or in part, up to an amount 

aggregating to  108.87 million from the Net Proceeds:  

 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
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Name of the 

lender 

Nature of the 

facility  

Amount 

sanctioned 

(  in 

million)  

Amount 

outstanding 

as on 

September 

30, 2024 

Interest rate 

as on 

September 

30, 2024 

Tenor 

 

Repayment 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty 

conditions 

Purpose for which 

amount was utilized 

Reference to the sanction 

letter 

Canara Bank 

Limited 

Term loan(1) 110.00 42.35 8.72% 60 months  2 million per 

month from 

August 2021 to 

November 2021 

and  

$26,567 per 

month from 

December 2021 to  

March 2026(2) 

Prepayment 

penalty of 2% on 

the outstanding 

liability  

For payment of salary to 

the employees, tax 

payments, other statutory 

dues and for working 

capital needs. 

 

CB/MCB/ADV/BIPL/L-

213/2020-21 dated March 

30, 2021 and 

CB/MCB/ADV/BIPL/L-

135/2021-22 dated 

October 27, 2021 

 

 Cash Credit 125.00 66.52 10.85% (One 

year RRLR 

of 9.25% Plus 

spread of 

1.60%) 

 

One year from 

the date of 

sanction letter, 

which is being 

renewed 

annually. 

- - For meeting working 

capital requirement 

 

BLRCO:MSMES:CR9429

:ON-1270:2024-25:GS 

dated September 20, 2024 

 

Notes: 
(1) Pursuant to the agreement vide reference CB/MCB/ADV/BIONEEDS/L-135/2021-22 dated October 27, 2021 with Canara Bank Limited, existing balances of the Rupee Term Loan have been converted to Foreign Currency Term Loan 

(ñFCTLò) i.e. USD term Loan and consequently, repayment of this loan will be made in USD. 
(2) The repayment of this loan will be made in USD and the prevailing foreign currency rate at the time of repayment/prepayment will also affect the outstanding amount payable. 
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To the extent our Company deploys the Net Proceeds in Bioneeds India Private Limited, for the purpose of 

prepayment or repayment of all or a portion of the above borrowings, it shall be in the form of equity contribution 

and/or debt, including loans, as may be decided by our Board. The actual mode of such deployment has not been 

finalized as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations which requires a 

certificate from the statutory auditor certifying the utilization of loan for the purposed availed, our Company has 

obtained the requisite certificate dated January 31, 2025 from our Statutory Auditors. As highlighted above, an 

amount of  108.87 million is proposed to be utilized towards payment of the outstanding amount under such 

borrowings. The borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid amongst our borrowing arrangements availed will 

be based on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, (ii) any 

conditions attached to the borrowings restricting our ability to prepay/repay the borrowings and time taken to 

fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, (iii) receipt of consents for prepayment from the 

respective lenders, (iv) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (v) provisions of any laws, 

rules and regulations governing such borrowings, and (vi) other commercial considerations including, among 

others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. The selection and extent of the 

borrowings proposed to be prepaid and/or repaid as mentioned in the table above, is not determined and our 

Company may utilize the Net Proceeds to prepay and/or repay the facilities disclosed above in accordance with 

commercial considerations, including amounts outstanding at the time of prepayment and/or repayment. 

 

For the purposes of the Offer, Bioneeds India Private Limited has intimated and have obtained necessary consents 

from our lenders, as is respectively required under the relevant facility documentation for undertaking activities 

in relation to this Offer, including consequent actions, such as change in the capital structure, change in 

shareholding pattern of our Company, amendment to the Articles of Association of our Company, etc. 

 

For details in relation to the terms and conditions under the aforesaid loan agreements as well as restrictive 

covenants in relation thereto, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò and ñRisk Factors ï We are subject to and are 

required to comply with restrictive covenants under our financing agreements, including if we draw down 

amounts pursuant to such agreementsò on pages 407 and 66, respectively. 

 

4. Funding organic growth of our Company, our Material Subsidiary, Bioneeds India Private Limited 

and Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited through marketing and promotional activities, 

updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our workflows to enhance the 

efficiency and quality assurance of our operating processes and data management 

 

The global PreClinical services market is estimated to reach USD 17.6 billion in 2028 from USD 10.2 billion in 

2023 growing at a CAGR of 11.5%, on the back of the growing investment in R&D for discovery and development 

of new pharmaceutical products. Further, the Pre-Clinical services market in India is estimated to reach USD 2.5 

billion in 2028 from USD 1.2 billion in 2023 growing at a CAGR of 16.0%, which is faster than the global industry 

growth rate given the competitive advantages that India has in CRO services. (Source: F&S Report) 

 

We intend to capitalise on the industry tailwinds in the Pre-Clinical services by investing in marketing and 

promotional activities, updation of technology and employing modern digital solutions in our workflows to 

enhance the efficiency and quality assurance of our operating processes and data management. We also propose 

to increase our marketing and promotional activities particularly with respect to our recently acquired subsidiary 

Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its subsidiaries through which we aim to expand our capabilities 

to conduct trials for generic and novel pharmaceuticals at hospital sites globally. Further ,we propose to acquire 

and update certain bespoke software and technology platforms for our business operation in order to continue 

improving our operational efficiencies and quality assurance. See, ñOur Business ï Our Strategies ï Growing 

our Pre-Clinical servicesò on page 240. 

 

In light of the above, we propose to utilize  330.00 million out of the Net Proceeds towards the following key 

factors:  

 

1. Marketing and promotional activities:  

 

We have historically made substantial investments in marketing and promotional activities, especially for 

acquisition of consumers and enhancement of our brand equity, through our marketing efforts, which involve a 

combination of: (i) online channels, such as, digital brand and performance advertising campaigns, paid search 

engine marketing, and using other digital marketing tools; (ii) offline channels, such as, print, television and mass-
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media campaigns; (iii) targeted communication through continuous engagement on social media platforms and 

personalized messages/push notifications, and (iv) certain other measures including promotion in industry 

summits and conferences.   

 

Please see below details of our marketing and business promotion expenses for the years/periods. 

 
(  in million) 

 Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2023 

Financial Year 

2024 

Financial Year 

2023 

Financial Year 

2022 

Marketing and 

business 

promotion 

expenses 

23.68 28.87 58.94 52.73 37.17 

 

Our marketing and business promotion expenses relate to events, conferences, and digital advertising. Our 

marketing and business promotion expenses were  37.17 million due to lesser marketing activities in Financial 

Year 2022 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Our marketing and business promotion expenses increased by 11.78% 

from Financial Year 2023 to Financial Year 2024 due to increase in number of events, conferences and efforts 

towards digital advertising. Further, it may also be impacted by our planned extensive marketing and business 

promotion activities in relation to our recently acquired subsidiary Heads through which we aim to expand our 

capabilities to conduct trials for generic and novel pharmaceuticals at hospital sites globally. In Financial Year 

2024, we have serviced increased number of countries in Europe, North America and Asia, compared to Financial 

Year 2022. As of September 30, 2024, our overseas sales and marketing division consisted of 20 employees as 

against 15 employees as of March 31, 2022.  

 

We intend to continue our focus on marketing and promotional activities to reach out to new as well as existing 

customers, strengthen our engagement with them as well as promote our services. 

 

2. Updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions: 

 

There has been an increased adoption of technology in clinical trials. The adoption of technology in clinical trials 

has revolutionized the way studies are designed, conducted and analyzed. Traditional clinical trials, characterized 

by extensive paperwork, in-person visits, and static methodologies, are increasingly being supplemented or 

replaced by technology-driven approaches. These innovations enhance efficiency, improve patient engagement, 

and generate high-quality data, addressing many longstanding challenges in the field. (Source: F&S Report) We 

intend to utilize technology and leverage digital platforms and artificial intelligence and machine learning 

(ñAI/ML ò) capabilities for enhancing the speed, efficiency and quality of our Clinical Trials across our expanded 

global execution capabilities.  

 

We have been increasingly deploying technology in our business operations. We have implemented technology 

in our Clinical Trials, HVS and Pre-Clinical Trials across different workflows such as registration and screening 

of volunteers, electronic data capturing, remote data verification, laboratory management, sample preparation, 

quality assurance, etc. through a combination of bespoke software and technology platforms and in-house 

developed programs. Through the use of technology, we have been able to significantly reduce physical record-

keeping process, improve operational efficiencies and quality assurance. We intend to enhance our AI/ML 

capabilities through partnerships, strategic investments and acquisitions in technology companies that have 

developed such capabilities. 

 

Towards these, we have incurred expenses of  34.09 million,  16.89 million and  12.53 million towards renewal 

charges of software and license in Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  
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We have also obtained the following quotations for our proposed expenditure towards renewal charges of software and licenseincluding Trend Micro, HRMS and Adobe.  

 

S. 

No. 
Description of Equipment 

Name of the vendor 

 
Country 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from 

the date of the 

quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified) 

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

 Our Company        

 

Trend Micro Cloud One Work 

Load Security with XDR 

Netlogic Solutions 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till March 31, 

2025 

65,470 10 654,700 

Trend Micro Apex One SaaS 

with XDR with XDR 

5,410 300 1,623,000 

Trend Micro ASRM 4,300 310 1,333,000 

Trend Micro TXOne 

StellarEnforce 

10,500 50 525,000 

NSPL Cyber Security 

Managed Services for Servers 

and End Point 

1. One Time Remote 

Installation 

2. Admin Training ï 2 Times 

ï 6 Hours Session in 3 

Years 

3. On Demand Configuration 

and Health Check-up 

Review ï 9 times in 3 

Years 

4. On Demand Half yearly 6 

Virtual Meeting for 2 

Hours for Critical issues 

discussion 

5. On Demand 3 Virtual 

session for Admin Training 

in 1 Year ï 5 hours 

6. Periodically proactive 

monitoring and response 

every 30 Days 

Seamless integration with 

existing Firewall to improve 

security posture (Depending 

upon available integration from 

both Firewall and Server 

Security) 

400,000 1 400,000 
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S. 

No. 
Description of Equipment 

Name of the vendor 

 
Country 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from 

the date of the 

quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified) 

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

1.  

Enterprise Mobility + Security 

E3 
Adit Microsys Private 

Limited 
India January 21, 2025 

Till March 31, 

2025 

8,650 490 4,238,500 

Microsoft 365 Business Basic 1,450 299 433,550 

Microsoft 365 Business 

Standard 

7,550 201 1,517,550 

2.  

SAS Visual Analytics, SAS 

Visual Statistics and SAS 

Studio Analyst (for license 

period 2) 

SAS Institute (India) 

Private Limited 
India 

Dated September 

27, 2024 Effective 

from September 

30, 2024 

NA 

9,680,257 1 9,680,257 

3.  Adobe Acrobat Pro for teams  
Technofirm Solutions 

LLP 
India January 17, 2025 

Till March 25, 

2025 

11,600 70 812,000 

4.  

SERV-NES-R (Nessus 

Professional - On Premise ï 

Annual Subscription Renewal 

1 year) Adit Microsys Private 

Limited 
India January 21, 2025 

Till March 31, 

2025 

321,500 1 321,500 

TECH-SUP-ADV-R 

(Advanced Support for Nessus 

Professional - 1 Year 

Subscription) 

45,000 45,000 

5.  

Zentixs Docs - SOP 

Preparation and Review 

Management System AMC 
Adrta Technologies 

Private Limited 
India 

January 17, 2025 

effective from 

September 20, 

2025  

Till September 

19, 2026  

250,000 1 250,000 

Zentixs Eye - Audit 

Management Software AMC 

250,000 250,000 

6.  
AMC For Cronos Clinical 

module 

Webosphere Technolabs 

LLP 
Canada  

January 20, 2025 

effective from 

February 1, 2025  

January 31, 2026 

1,150,000 1 1,150,000 

7.  

Spectra Access Control 

System 

Spectra Technovision 

(India) Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 NA 

   

BSC-3S-P 6,050 6 36,300 

BST-3S-P 4,400 20 88,000 

TwinXs 3S 3,503.50 57 199,699 

iApp Platform 20,900 1 20,900 

iApp AMM 1,980 21 41,580 

iApp ACM 1,980 31 61,380 

iApp VMM 6,050 11 66,550 

iApp ESS Mobile 4,550.70 1 4,550.70 

PA1 140.80 16 2,252.80 
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S. 

No. 
Description of Equipment 

Name of the vendor 

 
Country 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from 

the date of the 

quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified) 

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

NTS-02 220 8 1,760 

XP-P2 187 194 36,278 

PA2 140.80 28 3,942.40 

MCP-P (Red) 112.20 19 2,131.80 

EPB-M-R 91 36 3,276.00 

EMLock-6 308 114 35,112.00 

L Bracket-EML6 30 40 1,200 

8.  Annual Maintenance Contract 
ATS Services Private 

Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till September 

30, 2025  

150,000 1 150,000 

9.  
AMC - Cronos Registration 

and Screening 

Webosphere Technolabs 

LLP 
India January 20, 2025 3 months 

635,000 1 635,000 

10.  

FortiMail 24x7 FortiCare and 

FortiGuard Enterprise ATP 

Bundle Contract AV, AS, 

FortiGuard FortiSandbox 

Cloud Service, FortiGuard 

Virus Outbreak Protection 

Service, FortiMail URI Click 

Protection, Content Disarm & 

Reconstruction,24x7 

Email,24x7 Comprehensive 

Support, Firmware & General 

Updates 

ECS InfoTech Private 

Limited 
India January 17, 2025 60 days 

498,000 1 498,000 

11.  
Forti Analyser for logs analysis 

of Firewall 

Alterego Technology 

Limited 
India January 17, 2025 45 days 

715,000 1 715,000 

12.  
Zentixs Track - QMS 

Management Software AMC 

Adrta Technologies 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till April 10, 

2025. 

250,000 1 250,000 

13.  AMC - Archival Software 
Webosphere Technolabs 

LLP 
India January 17, 2025 NA 

400,000 1 400,000 

14.  
Articulate 360 TEAM Annual 

subscription with AI 

Stratbeans Consulting 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 Till April 4, 2025 

153,912 2 307,824 

15.  Vincura 
Yuva Infocare Private 

Limited 
India January 1, 2024 

Till December 31, 

2029 

300,000 1 300,000 

16.  
Document Issuance and 

Control Management AMC 

Adrta Technologies 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till April 10, 

2025 

250,000 1 250,000 

17.  

Annual Maintenance Support 

for Training Management 

System for one year 

Promount Technologies 

LLP 
India January 17, 2025 Till June 16, 2025 

236,250 1 236,250 
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S. 

No. 
Description of Equipment 

Name of the vendor 

 
Country 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from 

the date of the 

quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified) 

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

Annual Maintenance Support 

for Training Management 

System for 1.5 year 

Till January 1, 

2025 

70,125 1 70,125 

18.  Cronos SDMS - BRD 
Webosphere Technolabs 

LLP 
India January 18, 2025 

3 months from 

January 20, 2025 

225,000 1 225,000 

19.  

AutoCAD LT 2025 

Commercial New Single-user 

ELD Annual 

Silicon IT Hub Private 

Limited 
India January 17, 2025 NA 

23,000 5 115,000 

20.  
AMC Kriya Software - Discuss 

solution ï QMS 

Discus IT Private 

Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till March 31, 

2025 

212,750 1 212,750 

21.  

Annual Maintenance Support 

for Document Management 

System 

Promount Technologies 

LLP 
India January 17, 2025 165 Days 

288,750 1 288,750 

22.  
Support and maintenance of 

Sectiona PAM Solution 

Cymune Cybersecurity 

Services Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till September 

12, 2025 

16,479.40 12 197,752.85 

23.  

FileCloud Enterprise Server 

Essentials Version License 

renewal with Base Support 

Bestir Software Services 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 3 months 

6,235 20 124,700 

24.  
Acronis Cyber Protect BAW 

License Renewal 

Kepsure Solutions 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 

Till January 31, 

2025 

1,631 40 65,240 

25.  OVIS 
Inforcorm Technologies 

Private Limited 
India January 17, 2025 NA 

17,000 12 204,000 

26.  
Survey monkey service for 

TDD  
Survey Monkey India January 17, 2025 NA 

10,788 1 10,788 

27.  
Annual Maintenance Contract 

for TallyPrime 
H K Software India January 16, 2025 NA 

27,000 1 27,000 

28.  AMC - Sage TDS 
Pramod Software 

Solution 
India January 17, 2025 

Till February 28, 

2025 

3,000 1 3,000 

29.  LES Sample Managers Thermo LabSystems, Inc 
United States of 

America 
January 17, 2025 

Till September 

26, 2025 

90,799.95 USD* 1 7,835,127.29 

30.  Watson LIMS Thermo LabSystems, Inc 
United States of 

America 
January 17, 2025 Till June 30, 2025 

81,511.45 USD* 1 7,033,623.02 

31.  PASS Software renewal 
NCSS Statistical 

Software 
India January 18, 2025 NA 

955 USD* 1 82,406.95 

32.  Mentimeter Mentimeter Sweden January 18, 2025 30 days 299.88 USD* 1 25,876.65 

33.  

HRMS Services for full  time 

employees 
Cnergyis Infotech India 

Private Limited 
India December 3, 2024 NA 

66,378 12 796,536 

HRMS Services for 15 499 7,485 
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S. 

No. 
Description of Equipment 

Name of the vendor 

 
Country 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from 

the date of the 

quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified) 

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

Consultants 

34.  
WHO Drug Global 

Subscription 

Uppsala Monitoring 

Centre 
Sweden April 25, 2024 NA 

114,900 SEK^ 1 900,816 

35.  

ManageEngine Endpoint 

Central UEM Edition - 

Perpetual Licensing Model 

Zoho Corporation 

Private Limited 
India May 28, 2024 

NA 

 

610,136.80 1 610,136.80 

ManageEngine Endpoint 

Central UEM Edition - 

Perpetual Licensing Model 

53,407.20 1 53,407.20 

ManageEngine Endpoint 

Central UEM Edition - 

Perpetual Licensing Model 

253,267.70 1 253,267.70 

ManageEngine ADAudit Plus 

Professional Edition - 

Subscription Model 

87,703 1 87,703 

ManageEngine ADAudit Plus 

Professional Edition - 

Subscription Model 

79,611 1 79,611 

ManageEngine ServiceDesk 

Plus ESM - Perpetual Model 

64,117.20 1 64,117.20 

36.  
ManageEngine ServiceDesk 

Plus ESM - Perpetual Model 

42,625.80 1 42,625.80 

37.  

Recurring license fee including 

maintenance contract for 

AMS360 license 

Datastack Technologies 

Private Limited 
India August 27, 2022 NA 

919,200 1 919,200 

38.  

Annual MedDRA 

Subscription: Commercial 

Level 2 

Peraton Inc 
United States of 

America 
June 10, 2024 NA 

2,246 USD* 

 

NA 193,807.34 

 Total       48,110,897 

 Bioneeds        

(1)  

XGS 4300 Xstream Protection 

Bundle - 36 MOS 

Quadrasystems.net 

(India) Private Limited  
India January 20, 2025 March 20, 2025 

1,950,000 1 1,950,000 

XGS 4300 Enhanced to 

Enhanced Plus Support 

Upgrade - 36 MOS 

0 1 0 

XGS 4300 Email Protection 0 1 0 

XGS 4300 Webserver 

Protection 

0 1 0 

mailto:rajesh.chaudhary@datastack.tech
mailto:rajesh.chaudhary@datastack.tech
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S. 

No. 
Description of Equipment 

Name of the vendor 

 
Country 

Date of the 

quotation 

Validity of the 

quotation (from 

the date of the 

quotation) 

Rate (  unless 

specified) 

 

Quantity (nos. 

unless specified) 

Total 

Cost (  unless 

specified) 

XGS 2100 Xstream Protection 

Bundle - 36 MOS 

275,000 1 275,000 

Central Intercept X with 

Endpoint Advanced 

3,857.143 350 1,350,000.05 

Central Intercept X Advanced 

for Server with XDR 

0 20 0 

(2)  
M365 Business Standard ï 

Annual 
Claritus Management 

Consulting Private 

Limited 

India January 18, 2025 90 days  

                    7,450  120 894,000                               

(3)  
Acrobat Pro Teams Fresh - 

Annual 

                 19,236  20 384,720                               

(4)  
MailStore Server for Business-

Email archiving 
Lattice Networks India January 16, 2025 90 days 

                       680  350 238,000                               

(5)  
TIMS Standard Product 

Upgradation 

Promount Technologies 

LLP 
India January 13, 2025 45 days 

              550,000  1               550,000  

(6)  Agilent OpenLab software 
Agilent Technologies 

India Private Limited 
India July 24, 2024 NA 

           1,200,000  1            1,200,000  

(7)  

AMC (IT Managed services) 

for the IT Infrastructure with 

L1 deputation and L2 remote 

support 

Lattice Networks India January 18, 2025 90 days 

           1,020,000  1            1,020,000  

 Total       7,861,720 
* Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. USD, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 24, 2025: USD 1.00 =  86.29 (Source: 

https://rbi.org.in/) 
^Such quotation are denominated in currencies other than , i.e. Swedish Krona, and have been presented as converted taking into account foreign exchange rate as of January 31, 2025: Swedish Krona 1.00 =  7.84 

(Source: www.xe.com)
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Proposed deployment schedule:  

 

We intend to deploy the portion of the Net Proceeds towards funding the organic growth of our Company, 

Bioneeds India Private Limited and Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited through marketing and 

promotional activities, updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in our workflows to 

enhance the efficiency and quality assurance of our operating processes and data management over the next two 

Financial Years from listing of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer, in accordance with the business needs of 

our Company and Bioneeds India Private Limited. 

 

To the extent our Company deploys the Net Proceeds in Bioneeds India Private Limited and Health Data 

Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its subsidiaries, for the purpose of funding organic growth through marketing 

and promotional activities, updation of technology and adoption of modern digital solutions in workflows, it shall 

be in the form of equity and debt, including inter-corporate loans, compulsorily convertible debentures, non-

convertible debentures or in any other manner as may be decided by our Board, subject to applicable law. Such 

an investment in Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited will be in accordance with Foreign Exchange 

Management Act, 1999 and the rules made thereunder. The actual mode of such deployment has not been finalized 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

5. General corporate purposes 

 

The Net Proceeds will first be utilized towards the Objects set out above and subject thereto, our Company 

proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to  [ǒ] million towards general corporate purposes, 

subject to such amount not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes to utilise Net Proceeds include, but are not 

restricted to, the following:  

 

1. funding growth opportunities;  

2. employee and personnel expenses; 

3. strategic initiatives including inorganic expansion; 

4. meeting ongoing general corporate exigencies or contingencies; and/or  

5. any other purpose as may be approved by the Board or a duly appointed committee from time to time, 

subject to compliance with the Companies Act. 

 

The allocation or quantum of utilisation of funds towards the specific purposes described above will be determined 

by our Board, based on our business requirements and other relevant considerations, from time to time. Our 

management, in accordance with the policies of the Board, shall have the flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, 

if any. In the event that we are unable to utilize the entire amount that we have currently estimated for use out of 

Net Proceeds in a Financial Year, we will utilize such unutilized amount in the subsequent Financial Years. 

 

Bridge Financing 

 

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. Our Company may consider 

raising bridge financing facilities, including through secured or unsecured loans or any short-term instrument like 

non-convertible debentures, commercial papers, or inter-corporate deposits, pending receipt of the Net Proceeds. 

 

Monitoring of Utilisation of Funds  

 

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall appoint a Monitoring Agency for 

monitoring the utilisation of Gross Proceeds, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, as our size of the 

Offer (excluding the Offer for Sale by the Selling Shareholders) exceeds  1,000.00 million, in accordance with 

Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the 

utilisation of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on 

receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. Our Company will disclose the utilisation of the Gross 

Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in our balance sheet for such periods as required under the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly 

specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised if any, of such currently unutilised Gross 

Proceeds. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the applicable Financial Years, provide details, if any, 

in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross 

Proceeds. 
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On an annual basis, our Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may 

be required until such time as the Net Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such 

time that all the Net Proceeds have been utilised in full. The annual statement shall be certified by the statutory 

auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our 

Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement (which will be placed before the 

Audit Committee for review prior to submission to the Stock Exchanges) indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the 

actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of the Fresh Issue as stated above; and (ii) 

details of category wise variations in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the objects of 

the Fresh Issue as stated above.  

 

Offer Related Expenses 

 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million. The Company and the Selling 

Shareholders agree to share the costs and expenses (including all applicable taxes) directly attributable to the Offer 

(excluding listing fees, any corporate advertisements (other than expenses relating to marketing and advertisements 

undertaken in connection with the Offer) and the audit fees of the statutory auditors of the Company  (other than in 

relation to the Offer) that will be paid by the Company), based on the proportion of Offered Shares included in the 

Offer for Sale, and the Equity Shares allotted by the Company pursuant to the Fresh Issue, respectively and in 

accordance with Section 28(3) of the Companies Act. In addition, each of the Selling Shareholders shall bear its 

proportional share of the costs and expenses of the Offer for Sale in proportion to the Equity Shares being sold by 

such Selling Shareholder. The Company shall advance the cost and expenses of the Offer and will be reimbursed by 

the Selling Shareholders for its respective proportion of such costs and expenses, except for such costs and expenses 

in relation to the Offer which are paid for directly by the Selling Shareholders or as otherwise required by Applicable 

Law or written observations issued by any Governmental Authority in relation to the Offer. 

 

In the event that the Offer is postponed or withdrawn or abandoned for any reason or in the event the Offer is not 

successfully completed, the BRLMs and legal counsel shall be entitled to receive fees from the Company and 

reimbursement for expenses which may have accrued to them up to the date of such postponement, withdrawal, 

abandonment or failure in such manner as agreed.  

 

The estimated Offer expenses are as follows:  
                 (  in million) 

Activity  Estimated 

expenses*  

As a % of the total 

estimated Offer 

expenses 

As a % of the total 

Offer size 

 

Fees payable to the BRLM and commissions (including 

underwriting commission, brokerage and selling commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor Bank and 

Bankers to the Offer. Brokerage underwriting and selling 

commission and bidding charges for Members of the Syndicate, 

Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(1)(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others including but not limited to 

1. Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE 

processing fees, book building software fees and other 

regulatory expenses; 

2. Printing and distribution of stationery; 

3. Advertising and marketing expenses;  

4. Fees payable to legal counsel;  

5. Fees payable to other parties to the Offer, including but not 

limited to Statutory Auditors, Independent Chartered 

Accountant, industry service provider, etc.; and 

6. Miscellaneous 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*Offer expenses include goods and services tax, where applicable. Offer expenses will be incorporated at the time of filing of 

the Prospectus. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change. 

  

1. Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and NIIs which are directly procured by the SCSBs, 

would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs*  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 
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*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid 

Book of BSE or NSE. 

2. No processing fees shall be payable by our Company and the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications 

directly procured by them. 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and NIIs (excluding UPI Bids) which are procured by the members 

of the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/CRTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs and NIIs* [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

* Processing fees payable to the SCSBs for capturing Syndicate Member/Sub-syndicate (Broker)/Sub-broker code on the ASBA 

Form for Non-Institutional Investors and Qualified Institutional Bidders with bids above  0.5 million would be  [ǒ] plus 

applicable taxes, per valid application. 

3. Selling commission on the portion for RIIs (up to  0.2 million) and NIIs which are procured by members of the Syndicate 

(including their sub-Syndicate Members), Registered Brokers, CRTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked 

online trading, demat and bank account provided by some of the Registered Brokers which are Members of the Syndicate 

(including their Sub-Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors [ǒ]%of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

 

The selling commission payable to the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members will be determined (i) for RIIs and NIIs (up to  

0.5 million), on the basis of the application form number / series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective 

Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series 

of a Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the selling commission will be payable to the SCSB and not the 

Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member; and (ii) for NIIs (above  0.5 million), Syndicate ASBA Form bearing SM Code and Sub-

Syndicate Code of the application form submitted to SCSBs for Blocking of the Fund and uploading on the Exchanges platform 

by SCSBs. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / Sub-

Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the selling commission will be payable to the Syndicate / Sub Syndicate members and 

not the SCSB. 

Bidding Charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members) on the applications made 

using 3-in-1 accounts would be  [ǒ] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including their sub-

Syndicate Members). Bidding charges payable to SCSBs on the QIB Portion and NIIs (excluding UPI Bids) which are procured 

by the Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/RTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSBs for blocking and uploading would be 

 [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes). 

The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers the CRTAs and CDPs will be determined on the 

basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 

Selling commission / bidding charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for RIIs procured through UPI 

Mechanism and NIIs which are directly procured by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be 

as follows: 

Portion for RIIs and NIIs  [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Bidding charges / processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders would be as under: 

Members of the Syndicate / CRTAs / 

CDPs 

 [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

[ǒ]  NIL/- per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

[ǒ] will also be entitled to a one time escrow management fee of  [ǒ] 

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties 

such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as required in connection with 

the performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and 

other applicable laws. 

[ǒ]  [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

[ǒ] will also be entitled to a one time escrow management fee of  [ǒ] 

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties 

such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as required in connection with 

the performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and 

other applicable laws. 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement 

and Escrow and Sponsor Banks Agreement. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks 

provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 

2022 read with SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/570 dated June 02, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 

dated April 20, 2022 and SEBI ICDR Master Circular. 
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Interim use of Net Proceeds 

 

The Net Proceeds shall be retained in the Public Offer Account until receipt of the listing and trading approvals 

from the Stock Exchanges by our Company. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described 

above, our Company undertakes to deposit the Net Proceeds only in one or more scheduled commercial banks 

included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board. 

 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net 

Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed company or for any investment in 

the equity markets. 

 

Other Confirmations  

 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold in the 

Offer by the Selling Shareholders, no part of the proceeds of the Offer will be paid by our Company to our 

Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, our Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management.  

 

Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/agreements with any of our 

Promoter, Promoter Group, Group Companies, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in 

relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Further, there are no material existing or anticipated interest of such 

individuals and entities in the objects of the Offer except as set out above. 

 

The Net Proceeds shall not be used for lending, or for financing transactions with any related parties of our 

Company. The Net Proceeds shall be maintained by our Company in a separate account to be monitored by the 

Monitoring Agency, until utilization in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

Appraising entity   

 

None of the Objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any bank/financial 

institution. See, ñRisk Factors ï Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds are 

not appraised by any independent agency and are based on management estimates and may be subject to 

change based on various factors, some of which are beyond our controlò on page 58. 

 

Variation in Objects  

 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the applicable rules, and the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations, our Company shall not vary the objects of the Fresh Issue without our Company being 

authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution. In addition, the notice issued to the 

Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution (ñNoticeò) shall specify the prescribed details as 

required under the Companies Act, 2013. The Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in 

English and one in Hindi, the vernacular language of the jurisdiction where our Registered and Corporate Office 

is situated. Pursuant to Section 13(8) of the Companies Act, 2013, our Promoter will be required to provide an 

exit opportunity to such Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal, to vary the objects, subject to the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and in accordance with such terms and conditions, including in respect of 

proving of the Equity Shares, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

 

The Price Band, and Offer Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead 

Managers, on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building 

Process and on the basis of the quantitative and qualitative factors described below. The face value of the Equity 

Shares is 2 each and the Offer Price is [ǒ] times the face value of 2, Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face value of 

2 and Cap Price is [ǒ] times the face value of 2. Investors should also refer to ñRisk Factorsò, ñSummary of 

Financial Informationò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated Summary Statementsò, ñOther Financial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

on pages 33, 81, 290, 150, 403 and 411, respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment 

decision. 

 

Qualitative factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are set forth below: 

 

¶ A platform for drug development needs of customers 

 

¶ Successful integration of growth opportunities through acquisitions  
 

¶ Strong scientific capabilities across business services 

 

¶ Established quality credentials with a strong focus on quality control management 

 

¶ Global and diverse management team with deep scientific expertise 

 

Quantitative factors 

 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated 

Summary Statements. For further information, see ñRestated Consolidated Summary Statementsò beginning on 

page 290. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Offer Price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic and diluted earnings per Equity Share (ñEPSò)  

 
 Financial Year/period ended Basic EPS ( ) Diluted EPS ( ) Weight 

March 31, 2024  (0.04)  (0.04) 3 

March 31, 2023  7.58   7.57  2 

March 31, 2022  10.26   10.24  1 

Weighted Average  4.22   4.21   

Six-months period ended September 30, 2024*  (3.96)  (3.96) - 

Six-months period ended September 30, 2023*  1.38   1.38  - 
* Not annualized 

Notes: 
(1) Weighted average is aggregate of year wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. {(EPS x Weight) for each year} / {Total 

of weights}.  
(2) Earnings per Share is calculated in accordance with Ind AS 33 óEarnings Per Shareô.  

o Basic earnings per equity share ( ) = Restated profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholder for the year / period / Weighted 

average number of equity shares#. 

o Diluted earnings per equity share ( ) = Restated profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholder for the year / period / Weighted 
average number of shares adjusted for the effect of dilution#. 
#Weighted average number of equity shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the year adjusted by the 

number of equity shares issued during the year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time weighting factor is the number of 
days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days during the year/period in accordance with 

Ind AS 33 ï Earnings per equity share.  
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2. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share:  

 

Particulars 

P/E at the lower end of the 

Price Band 

(number of times)* 

P/E at the higher end of the 

Price Band 

(number of times)* 

Based on basic EPS for Financial Year 2024  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPS for Financial Year 2024  [ǒ] [ǒ] 
* To be updated at the price band stage. 

Notes: 
(1) P/E ratio has been computed dividing the price per share by Earnings per Equity Share. 

 

3. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio  

 

The highest, lowest and industry average P/E ratio of our peer group (other than the Company) is set forth below: 

 
Particulars Industry P/E  

Highest 144.87 

Lowest 46.86 

Average 83.53 
Notes:  
(2) The highest and lowest industry P/E shown above is based on the peer set provided under ñ- Comparison of accounting ratios with 

unlisted and listed industry peersò on page 152, excluding the industry peer which has reported losses for Financial Year 2024.  
(3) The industry average has been calculated as per the arithmetic average P/E of the diluted EPS of the peer set provided below under ñ- 

Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peersò on page 152, excluding the industry peer which has reported losses for 
Financial Year 2024. 

(4) All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is sourced from the audited financial statements of the relevant 

companies for Financial Year 2024, as available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges. 
 

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò)  

 
Financial Year/period ended RoNW (%)  Weight 

March 31, 2024 (0.02) 3 

March 31, 2023 7.10 2 

March 31, 2022 9.55 1 

Weighted Average 3.95  

Six-months period ended September 30, 2024* (2.13) - 

Six-months period ended September 30, 2023* 1.06  
* Not annualized. 
Notes:  
(5) RoNW (%) = Restated profit / (loss) attributable to equity shareholder for the year / period / Net worth at the end of the year / period, as 

restated. 
(6) Net-worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back 
of depreciation and amalgamation which we have calculated as Equity Share capital + Instruments entirely equity in nature + Other 

equity (except capital reserve). 

Weighted average = Aggregate of year-wise weighted Return on Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. {( Return on Net 
Worth x Weight) for each year} / {Total of weights} 

 

5. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share (face value of 2 each)  

 

NAV per Equity Share (in ) 

As on March 31, 2024 189.04 

As on September 30, 2024 189.29 

After the Offer  

(i) At Floor Price [ǒ]* 

(ii) At Cap Price [ǒ]* 

(iii) At Offer Price [ǒ]# 
* To be computed after finalisation of the Price Band 
# To be computed after finalisation of the Offer Price. 
Notes:  
(7) Net Asset Value per equity share = Net worth at the end of the year / period, as restated / the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the 

end of the period / year. 
(8) Net-worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back 
of depreciation and amalgamation which we have calculated as Equity Share capital + Instruments entirely equity in nature + Other 

equity (except capital reserve). 
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6. Comparison of accounting ratios with unlisted and listed industry peers  

 

Name of the Company 

Closing 

Market 

Price ( ) 

Revenue 

from 

operation

s (  in 

millions) 

Face 

Value 

(  per 

share) 

Basic 

EPS  

(  per 

share) 

Diluted 

EPS  

(  per 

share) 

Return 

on Net 

Worth 

(%) 

NAV 

per 

share  

(  per 

share) 

P/E 

(times) 

Our Company [ǒ]* 3,887.77 2 (0.04) (0.04) (0.02) 189.04 [ǒ]* 

Sai Life Sciences 

Limited 

656.25 14,651.78 1 4.57 4.53 8.49 53.83 144.87 

Syngene International 

Limited 

747.00 34,886.00 10 12.71 12.69 23.99 231.29 58.87 

Vimta Labs Limited 854.75 3,182.61 2 18.51 18.24 12.83 144.20 46.86 

Jeevan Scientific 

Technology Limited 

45.30 39.65 10 (0.86) (0.86) 2.74 3.13 (52.67) 

* To be computed after finalisation of the Offer Price 

Notes:  
(1) Financial information for Company is derived from the Financial Information for Financial Year 2024. 
(2) All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above except Sai Life Sciences Limited is on an audited consolidated 

basis and sourced from the audited financial statements of the relevant companies for Financial Year 2024, as available on the websites 

of the Stock Exchanges. 
(3) Sai Life Sciences Limited was listed on December 18, 2024. Information is derived from its prospectus dated December 13, 2024. 
(4) P/E Ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on January 31, 2025 divided by the Basic EPS 

provided respectively. 
(5) Net-worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back 
of depreciation and amalgamation which we have calculated as Equity Share capital + Instruments entirely equity in nature + Other 

equity (except capital reserve). 
(6) Return on Net Worth (RoNW) computed as Profit after Tax divided by Net worth for the year.  
(7) NAV per equity share has been computed as the Net worth at the end of the year divided by the number of equity shares outstanding at 

the end of the year. 

 

7.  Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò)  

 

The table below sets forth the details of KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at the basis 

for Offer Price. All the KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated 

January 31, 2025. The Audit Committee has confirmed that the KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been 

disclosed to earlier investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been disclosed in this section. Further, the KPIs herein have been verified and 

certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W pursuant to 

certificate dated January 31, 2025. This certificate has been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for 

Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 544. The KPIs that have been consistently used by the management 

to analyse, track and monitor the operational and financial performance of the Company and were presented in 

the past meetings of the Board and Audit Committee or shared with the shareholders during the three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, which have been consequently identified as relevant and 

material KPIs and are disclosed in this ñBasis for Offer Priceò section.  

 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, 

at least once a year (or any lesser period as may be determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration of 

one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the utilisation of the Offer 

Proceeds, whichever is later, or for such other duration as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further 

details, see ñObjects of the Offerò starting on page 118 of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units 

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2023 

Financial 

Year 2024 

Financial 

Year 2023 

Financial 

Year 2022 

Revenue from 

operations (1)  

 in 

millions 

3,052.99 1,806.56 3,887.77 4,095.78 2,880.26 

Revenue from 

Operations Growth (2) 
% 

68.99 -*  (5.08) 42.20 -*  

EBITDA (3) 
 in 

millions 

765.61 406.87 712.11 1,113.87 1,009.70 
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Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units 

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2024 

Six months 

period ended 

September 

30, 2023 

Financial 

Year 2024 

Financial 

Year 2023 

Financial 

Year 2022 

EBITDA Margin (4) % 25.08 22.52 18.32 27.20 35.06 

Adjusted EBITDA (5) 
 in 

millions 

851.41 355.62 821.72 1,090.69 999.74 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin (%) (6) 
% 

27.89 19.68 21.14 26.63 34.71 

Profit / (loss) for the 

year / period (7) 

 in 

millions 

(249.32) 63.57 (3.58) 424.23 504.58 

Net Debt (8) 
 in 

millions 

2,587.37 (1,981.59) 841.06 (573.40) (278.04) 

Percentage of total 

revenue from 

contract with 

customers from US 

Market (9) 

% 7.41 11.58 10.99 21.13 16.15 

Percentage of total 

revenue from 

contract with 

customers from 

Europe Market (10) 

% 56.45 27.86 31.63 31.14 27.25 

Percentage of 

revenue from 

contract with 

customers from 

Outside India (11) 

% 79.49 61.78 68.36 72.64 64.93 

Regulatory 

Inspections till 

date(12) 

in 

numbers 

119 98 106 91 85 

LCMS/MS (13) 
in 

numbers 

62 55 65 55 52 

Experiment rooms 
(14) 

in 

numbers 

176 173 173 167 134 

Facilities/offices (15) 
in 

numbers 

12 9 13 8 8 

* Not included as the comparative period figures under Ind-AS for Fiscal 2021 and six month ended September 30, 2022 / as on March 31, 

2021 and September 30, 2022 are not available. 
 

Notes: 
(1) Revenue from operations means Revenue from sale of services and, other operating revenue. 
(2) Revenue from operations growth means the growth in Revenue from Operations over the year/ period.  
(3) EBITDA is calculated as profit before tax plus finance costs, depreciation and amortisation expense. 
(4) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by Revenue from operations. 
(5) Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted for other income  and non-recurring cost (One time) incurred in respective period. 
(6) Adjusted EBIDTA Margin is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue from operations. 
(7) Profit/ (loss) for the year/period means the profit/ (loss) for the year/period. 
(8) Net Debt includes short term and long-term borrowings after adjustments for cash and cash equivalent, bank balances other than cash 

and cash equivalents and bank deposits lying in other financial assets.  
(9) Percentage of total revenue from contract with customers from US Market means revenue from contract with customers from US market 

divided by the revenue from contract with customers. 
(10) Percentage of total revenue from contract with customers from Europe Market means revenue from contract with customers from Europe 

market divided by the revenue from contract with customers. 
(11) Percentage of total revenue from contract with customers from Outside India means revenue from contract with customers from Outside 

India divided by the revenue from contract with customers. 
(12) Regulatory Inspections till date mean the number of regulatory inspections undertaken by various regulators till date. 
(13) LCMS/MS mean the number of LCMS/MS instruments available with the Company. 
(14) Experiment rooms mean the number of experiment rooms available with the Company. 
(15) Facilities/ offices mean the number of facilities/ offices operates from. 

 

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational 

and/or financial performance of our Company 

 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental measure to 

review and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be 

considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Summary Statements. We use these KPIs 
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to evaluate our financial and operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are 

not presented in accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools.  

 

Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their 

comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be considered in isolation or construed as an 

alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, 

profitability or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in 

accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it provides an 

additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and trends and in comparing our 

financial results with other companies in our industry because it provides consistency and comparability with past 

financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS.  

 

Investors are encouraged to review the GAAP measures and to not rely on any single financial or operational 

metric to evaluate our business. 

 

Explanation for the KPI:  

 
Sr. 

No. 
Key Performance Indicators Explanation 

1.  

Revenue from operations Revenue from operations is used by our management to track the revenue 

profile of the business and help investors assess the scale of our business and 

overall financial performance of our Company.  

2.  

Revenue from Operations 

Growth 

Revenue growth indicates the Companyôs year-on-year growth of revenue 

generated from our operations which provides information to the management 

and investors to assess our performance against expectations as well as relative 

to industry. 

3.  
EBITDA EBITDA and EBITDA margin tracks operational efficiency and hence 

profitability of the business. They assist in tracking the operational margin 

profile of our business benchmarked against our historical performance and 

against our peers. 
4.  

EBITDA Margin 

5.  
Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin track operational efficiency 

and hence profitability of the business with an assessment of our actual 

operating profitability after taking into account adjustments for certain non-

recurring items for the period. They assist in tracking the operational margin 

profile of our business benchmarked against our historical performance and 

against our peers. 
6.  

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 

7.  

Profit / (loss) for the year / 

period 

Profit / (Loss) for the year/ period tracks overall profitability of the business. 

They assist in tracking the overall performance of our business benchmarked 

against our historical performance and against our peers. 

8.  

Net Debt Net debt is a financial metric that measures a company's ability to pay off its 

debts if they were due immediately. It's calculated by subtracting a company's 

cash and cash equivalents from its total debt.  This is used as a measure by the 

Company for analysing its liquidity. 

9.  

Percentage of total revenue 

from US Market 

Percentage of Revenue from operations from US market is used by our 

management to track the revenue profile from USA market, one of our key 

revenue contributing markets and in turn helps assess the overall financial 

performance of our Company. 

10.  

Percentage of total revenue 

from EU Market 

Percentage of Revenue from operations from Europe market is used by our 

management to track the revenue profile from Europe market, one of our key 

revenue contributing markets and in turn helps assess the overall financial 

performance of our Company. 

11.  

Percentage of revenue from 

overseas client 

Revenue from operations (Outside India) as a percentage of Revenue from 

operations is used by our management to track the revenue profile of the 

overseas clients of the Company and in turn helps assess the overall financial 

performance of our Company. 

12.  
Regulatory Inspections till date Our regulatory inspections track record is a very important consideration by 

our clients and is an important competitive positioning for the Company. 

13.  

LCMS/MS An LC-MS/MS instrument (LCMS/MS) is a key instrument which drives the 

revenue for certain segments of our business. The quantum of  this instrument 

will provide investors an indication of our revenue potential and competitive 

positioning. 

14.  

Experiment rooms Number of experiment rooms provides the capacity available to the Company.  

The quantum provides  an indication of our revenue potential and competitive 

positioning. 
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Sr. 

No. 
Key Performance Indicators Explanation 

15.  

Facilities/offices Number of facilities/ stores provides the capacity available to the Company.  

The quantum provides  an indication of our revenue potential and competitive 

positioning. 

 

For details of our other operational metrics disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, see ñOur 

Businessò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

starting on pages 229 and 411, respectively. 

 

Comparison of the KPIs with our Listed Industry Peers 

 

We are an independent, global full-service contract research organization (ñCROò) offering a comprehensive 

portfolio of services across various stages of the drug development value chain ranging from non-clinical and pre-

clinical development and testing to early phase clinical pharmacology, bioavailability and bioequivalence studies 

and early to late phase clinical trials for different modalities of drugs including novel chemical entities, novel 

biological entities, generics and biosimilars besides medical devices. Our services include: (i) early phase and late 

phase clinical trials (ñClinical Trialsò); (ii) Healthy volunteer studies (ñHVSò) which includes bioavailability 

studies and bioequivalence studies; (iii) pre-clinical trials and non-clinical testing (ñPre-Clinicalò); and (iv) 

biopharma services which includes non-clinical analysis and clinical bioanalysis of large molecules (ñBiopharma 

Servicesò). We are present across the key global markets including North America, Europe and Asia, including 

India.  

 

Given our scale and capability spectrum, there are no directly comparable listed peers in India. While we have 

considered the below listed companies as our peer group companies on account certain aspects of our business, 

these companies are not CRO and hence they are not completely comparable. 

 

Set forth below is a comparison of the KPIs of our Company vis-à-vis its listed peers for the Financial Years/ 

Period. For details regarding our Companyôs Key Performance Indicators see ñBasis for Offer Price ï Key 

Performance Indicatorsò on page 152. 

 

Six months period ended September 30, 2024: 

 

Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

Revenue from 

operations   

 in 

millions 

3,052.99 6,752 16,807 1,596 N.A 

Revenue from 

Operations Growth 

% 68.99 - - - - 

EBITDA   in 

millions 

765.61 1,283 4,466 558 N.A 

EBITDA Margin  % 25.08 19.0 26.6 35.0 N.A 

Adjusted EBITDA   in 

millions 

851.41 1,283 4,466 558.3 N.A 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin (%)  

% 27.89 19.0 26.6 35.0 N.A 

Profit / (loss) for the 

year / period  

 in 

millions 

(249.32) 280 1,818 309 N.A 

Net Debt   in 

millions 

2,587.37 8,085 1,166 (162) N.A 

Percentage of total 

revenue from US 

Market  

% 7.41 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Percentage of total 

revenue from EU 

Market  

% 56.45 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Percentage of 

revenue from 

overseas client  

% 79.49 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Regulatory 

Inspections till date 

in 

numbers 

119 N.A N.A N.A N.A 
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Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

LCMS/MS  in 

numbers 

62 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Experiment rooms  in 

numbers 

176 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Facilities/offices  in 

numbers 

12 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Source: Details for industry peers have been sourced from the F&S Report.  

N.A. ï Not Available 
 

Six months period ended September 30, 2023: 

 

Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

Revenue from 

operations   

 in 

millions 

1,806.56 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Revenue from 

Operations Growth  

% -* N.A N.A N.A N.A 

EBITDA   in 

millions 

406.87 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

EBITDA Margin  % 22.52 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Adjusted EBITDA   in 

millions 

355.62 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin (%)  

% 19.68 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Profit / (loss) for the 

year / period  

 in 

millions 

63.57 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Net Debt   in 

millions 

(1,981.59) N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Percentage of total 

revenue from US 

Market  

% 11.58 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Percentage of total 

revenue from EU 

Market  

% 27.86 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Percentage of 

revenue from 

overseas client  

% 61.78 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Regulatory 

Inspections till date 

in 

numbers 

98 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

LCMS/MS  in 

numbers 

55 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Experiment rooms  in 

numbers 

173 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Facilities/offices  in 

numbers 

9 N.A N.A N.A N.A 

Source: Details for industry peers have been sourced from the F&S Report.  
*  Not included as the comparative period figures under Ind-AS for six month ended September 30, 2022 / as on September 30, 2022 are not 

available. 

N.A. ï Not Available 

 

Financial Year 2024: 

 

Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

Revenue from 

operations  

 in 

millions 

3,887.77 14,652 34,886 3,183 396 

Revenue from 

Operations Growth  

% (5.08) N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
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Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

EBITDA   in 

millions 

712.11 
2,855 10,144 868 46 

EBITDA Margin  % 18.32 19.5 29.1 27.3 11.7 

Adjusted EBITDA   in 

millions 

821.72 
2,855 10,144 868 46 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin (%)  

% 21.14 19.5 29.1 27.3 11.7 

Profit / (loss) for the 

year / period  

 in 

millions 

(3.58) 828 6,526 410 (13) 

Net Debt   in 

millions 

841.06 7,689 (83) (66) 129 

Percentage of total 

revenue from US 

Market  

% 10.99 N.A. 

66.6 

N.A. N.A. 

Percentage of total 

revenue from EU 

Market  

% 31.63 N.A. 

25.2 

N.A. N.A. 

Percentage of 

revenue from 

overseas client  

% 68.36 

98.0 97.3 75.0 26.4 

Regulatory 

Inspections till date 

in 

numbers 

106 5+ 80+ 30+ 15+ 

LCMS/MS  in 

numbers 

65 N.A. N.A. 30 10 

Experiment rooms  in 

numbers 

173 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Facilities/offices  in 

numbers 

13 N.A. N.A. 30 N.A. 

Source: Details for industry peers have been sourced from the F&S Report.  

N.A. ï Not Available 

 

Financial Year 2023: 

 

Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

Revenue from 

operations  

 in 

millions 

4,095.78 12,171 31,929 3,182 362 

Revenue from 

Operations Growth  

% 42.20 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

EBITDA   in 

millions 

1,113.87 1,649 9,344 949 13 

EBITDA Margin  % 27.20 13.5 29.3 29.8 3.6 

Adjusted EBITDA   in 

millions 

1,090.69 1,649 9,344 949 3 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin (%)  

% 26.63 13.5 29.3 29.8 0.9 

Profit / (loss) for the 

year / period 

 in 

millions 

424.23 100 3672 482 (31) 

Net Debt   in 

millions 

(573.40) 8,460 2,835 (248) 33 

Percentage of total 

revenue from US 

Market  

% 21.13 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Percentage of total 

revenue from EU 

Market  

% 31.14 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Percentage of 

revenue from 

overseas client  

% 72.64 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 
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Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

Regulatory 

Inspections till date 

in 

numbers 

91 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

LCMS/MS  in 

numbers 

55 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Experiment rooms  in 

numbers 

167 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Facilities/offices  in 

numbers 

8 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Source: Details for industry peers have been sourced from the F&S Report.  
N.A. ï Not Available 

 

Financial Year 2022: 

 

Key Performance 

Indicators 
Units Company 

Sai Life 

Sciences 

Limited  

Syngene 

International 

Limited  

Vimta Labs 

Limited  

Jeevan 

Scientific 

Technology 

Limited  

Revenue from 

operations  

 in 

millions 

2,880.26 8,696 26,042 2,783 678 

Revenue from 

Operations Growth  

% -* - - - - 

EBITDA   in 

millions 

1,009.70 1,226 7,961 791 157 

EBITDA Margin  % 35.06 14.1 30.6 28.4 23.1 

Adjusted EBITDA   in 

millions 

999.74 1,226 7,961 791 168 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Margin (%)  

% 34.71 14.1 30.6 28.4 24.7 

Profit / (loss) for the 

year / period  

 in 

millions 

504.58 62 4,391 413 119 

Net Debt   in 

millions 

(278.04) 8,351 5,037 79 -172 

Percentage of total 

revenue from US 

Market  

% 16.15 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Percentage of total 

revenue from EU 

Market  

% 27.25 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Percentage of 

revenue from 

overseas client  

% 64.93 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Regulatory 

Inspections till date 

in 

numbers 

85 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

LCMS/MS  in 

numbers 

52 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Experiment rooms  in 

numbers 

134 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Facilities/offices  in 

numbers 

8 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Source: Details for industry peers have been sourced from the F&S Report.  
*  Not included as the comparative period figures under Ind-AS for Fiscal 2021 / as on March 31, 2021 are not available. 
N.A. ï Not Available 

 

8. Comparison of Key Performance Indicators over time shall be explained based on additions or 

dispositions to our business 

 

Our Company has not made any material additions or dispositions to its business during the nine months ended 

September 30, 2024, September 30, 2023 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 except for the acquisition of Health 

Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited and its subsidiaries (ñHeads Acquisitionò) and Bioneeds India Private 

Limited and its subsidiaries (ñBioneeds Acquisitionò). For further details see ñHistory and Certain Corporate 
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Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/ undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamation, any revaluation of assets, etc. in the last 10 yearsò on page 259. 

 

The Bioneeds Acquisition was completed in Fiscal 2022 and has resulted in changes in certain of the key 

performance indicators provided above in the subsequent periods. The Heads acquisition was completed in 

Fiscal 2024 and has resulted in changes in certain of the key performance indicators provided above in the as 

at/ for six month ended September 30, 2024. For further details see ñï Key Performance Indicatorsò on page 

152. 

 

9. Weighted average cost of acquisition (ñWACAò), floor price and cap price  

 

I.  Price per share of the Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including split, bonus issuances) 

based on primary issuances of Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding Equity Shares issued 

under Employee Stock Option Plan and issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to a bonus issue) during 

the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to 

or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of the Company in a single transaction or 

multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñPrimary Issuancesò) 

 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares during the 18 months preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully 

diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such 

transaction/s and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days is as set below: 

 
Date of 

Allotment 
Name of 

allottees 

Nature of 

Allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

allotted  

Total 

Consideration 

(in  million) 

Price Per Equity 

Share (in ) 

March 26, 

2024  

Mr. Georgios 

Kouvatseas 

Share swap 

pursuant to the 

Heads SPA(1) 

 

 1,210,770  N.A. 420.67(2) 

Mr. Leonidas 

Kostagiolas 

 1,210,770  N.A. 420.67(2) 

Okeanos Limited  1,210,770  N.A. 420.67(2) 

WACA for Primary Issuances (  per Equity Share)* 420.67 
*As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated 
January 31, 2025. 
(1)Allotment of 1,210,770 Equity Shares of face value  2 each, each to Georgios Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas and Okeanos Limited, 

for consideration other than cash, wherein transfer of 98 ordinary shares each of Health Data Specialists (Holdings) Limited was made 

by Georgios Kouvatseas and Leonidas Kostagiolas to the Company and transfer of 98 C ordinary shares of Health Data Specialists 

(Holdings) Limited was made by Okeanos Limited to the Company pursuant to the Heads SPA.  
(2) As per the share purchase agreement dated February 19, 2024, read with the amendment agreement dated March 20, 2024 entered 

into between the Company, Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited, George Kouvatseas, Leonidas Kostagiolas, Okeanos Limited and 

Ionnis Orfandis. 

 

 

II.  Price per share of the Company (as adjusted for corporate actions, including bonus issuances) based on 

secondary sale or acquisition of equity shares or convertible securities (excluding gifts) involving the 

Promoter, member of the Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholder or other Shareholders of the 

Company with rights to nominate directors during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where the acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully 

diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such 

transaction/s, and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested) in a single transaction or 

multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary Transactionsò) 

 

There have been no Secondary Transactions, during the 18 months preceding the date of this certificate, where 

either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of the Company 

(calculated based on the pre-Issue capital before such transaction/s and excluding employee stock options 

granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 

30 days. 

 

III. If there are no such transactions to report under (a) and (b), the following are the details of the price 

per share of our Company basis the last five primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions 

where our Promoter, member of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or other shareholders with 
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the right to nominate directors on our Board, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years 

prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions: 

 

Since there are no such transactions to report under (b) therefore, information based on last five Secondary 

Transactions, not older than three years prior to the date this Draft Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the 

size, is as provided below: 

 
Date of Transfer Name of transferor Number of Equity 

Shares 

transferred 

Total 

Consideration (in 

 million)  

Price Per Equity 

Share (in ) 

January 16, 2025 

Dr. S N Vinaya Babu  

10,000  4.50  450.00 

January 16, 2025 11,500 5.58  485.00 

January 17, 2025 45,000  20.25  450.00 

January 20, 2025 20,000  9.70  485.00 

January 21, 2025 10,000  4.50  450.00 

WACA for secondary transactions (  per Equity Share)* 461.42 
*As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated 

January 31, 2025. 

 

IV.  Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price: 

 

Type of transactions 

Weighted average cost 

of acquisition (  per 

equity share)* 

No. of times at Floor 

Price (i.e.,  [ǒ])^ 

No. of times at Cap 

Price (i.e.,  [ǒ])^ 

WACA for Primary Issuances as 

disclosed in (a) above 

420.67 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

WACA for Secondary Transaction 

as disclosed in (b) above 

N.A. [ǒ] [ǒ] 

If there have been no primary (excluding bonus issue) or secondary transactions (where Promoter, members of the 

Promoter Group, the Selling Shareholder or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate Director(s) on our Board, are a 

party to the transaction), in the three years prior to the date of this Pre-filed Draft Red Herring Prospectus, except as 

disclosed below 

Primary Transactions N.A. [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Secondary Transactions 461.42 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
* As certified by M A A K & Associates, Chartered Accountants, with firm registration number 135024W by way of their certificate dated 

January 31, 2025. 
^ To be computed after finalization of price band. 

 

 

10. Justification for Basis of Offer price 

 

Detailed explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price being [ǒ] price of WACA of primary issuance 

price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (as set out above) along with our Companyôs key 

performance indicators and financial ratios for six month period ended September 30, 2024 and 

September 30, 2023 and Financial Years 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

   

[ǒ]*  

 
*To be included on finalisation of Price Band 

Explanation for  Offer Price/Cap Price being [ǒ] price of WACA of primary issuance price/secondary 

transaction price of Equity Shares (as set out above) in view of the external factors which may have 

influenced the pricing of the Offer.  

 

[ǒ]* 
 

*To be included on finalisation of Price Band 

 

The Offer price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares  

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis 

of market demand from investors for Equity Shares as determined through the Book Building Process and is 

justified in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. 
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Bidders should read the abovementioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated 

Consolidated Summary Statementsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 229, 290 and 411, respectively, to have a more informed view. 
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STATEMENT OF  SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 
 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO VEEDA CLINICAL RESEARCH 

LIMITED, ITS MATERIAL SUBSIDARY INCORPORATED IN INDIA AND SHAREHOLDERS OF 

THE COMPANY UNDER THE APPLICABLE DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

To 

The Board of Directors 

Veeda Clinical Research Limited  

2nd Floor, Shivalik Plaza-A, 

Opp. Ahmedabad Management Association,  

Ambawadi, Ahmedabad ï 380015  

Gujarat, India 

 

Dear Sirs / Madams, 

 

Sub: Statement of Special Tax Benefits available to Veeda Clinical Research Limited, its Material subsidiary 

incorporated in India and Shareholders of the company under the applicable Direct and Indirect tax laws in India. 

 

1. We hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure 1 and Annexure 2 (together referred as the ñAnnexuresò), 
prepared by Veeda Clinical Research Limited (the óCompanyô), provides the special tax benefits available to 

the Company, its Material subsidiary incorporated in India (Bioneeds India Private Limited) and to the 

Shareholders of the Company under: 

 

¶ the Income-tax Act, 1961 read with rules, circulars, and notifications there under (the ñActò) as amended 

by the Finance Act, 2024, i.e. applicable for the Financial Year 2024-25 relevant to the assessment year 

2025-26, presently in force in India (together, the ñDirect Tax Lawsò) (Annexure 1); and  

 

¶ the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and 

applicable State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 read  with  rules,  circulars,  and notifications  

(collectively referred as ñGST Actsò), the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms Actò) and the Customs Tariff 

Act, 1975 (ñTariff Actò) read  with  rules,  circulars,  and notifications as amended by the Finance Act 

2024, i.e., applicable for the Financial Year 2024-25 relevant to the assessment year 2025-26, presently 

in force in India (collectively referred as ñIndirect Tax Lawsò) (Annexure 2). 

 

The Direct Tax laws and Indirect Tax laws as defined above, are collectively referred to as the ñTax Lawsò. 

 

2. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company or its shareholders or its material subsidiary 

incorporated in India fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Tax Laws. Hence, 

the ability of the Company and / or its shareholders and / or its material subsidiary incorporated in India to 

derive the special tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions which, based on business 

imperatives the Company and / or its material subsidiary incorporated in India faces in the future, the 

Company, or its shareholders or its material subsidiary incorporated in India respectively may or may not 

choose to fulfil. We are neither suggesting nor advising the investors to invest in the Offering relying on this 

Statement. 

 

3. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexures are not exhaustive and the preparation of the contents stated 

is the responsibility of the Companyôs management. We are informed that this statement is only intended to 

provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for 

professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, 

each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications 

arising out of their participation in the proposed initial public offering through fresh issuance of equity shares 

of face value of Rs. 2 each of the Company and sale of equity shares by certain shareholders of the Company 

(the ñOfferingò). 

 

4. We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

¶ the Company, its Material subsidiary incorporated in India or its shareholders will continue to obtain 

these benefits in future;  



 

163 

 

 

¶ the conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and 

 

¶ the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

5. The contents of the enclosed Annexures are based on information, explanations and representations obtained 

from the Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the 

Company. 

 

6. This Statement is prepared solely for the purpose of inclusion in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus in 

connection with the Offering, and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose. 

 

7. We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this 

report. 

 

 

For S R B C & CO LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 324982E/E300003 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

per Sukrut Mehta 

Partner 

Membership Number: 101974 

UDIN: 25101974BMOCXE4640 

Date: January 31, 2025 

Place of Signature: Ahmedabad 
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ANNEXURE 1 TO THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE 

COMPANY, ITS MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY INCORPORATED IN INDIA (BIONEEDS INDIA 

PRIVATE LIMITED) AND SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY UNDER THE APPLICABLE 

DIRECT TAX LAWS IN INDIA - INCOME -TAX ACT, 1961 

 

Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to Veeda Clinical Research Private Limited (the ñCompanyò), 

its Material subsidiary incorporated in India and Shareholders of the Company under the Income-tax Act, 1961 as 

amended by the Finance Act, 2024 applicable for the Financial Year 2024-25 relevant to the Assessment Year 

2025-26, presently in force in India (the ñDirect Tax Lawsò). The ability of the Company, its Material subsidiary 

incorporated in India or Shareholders of the Company to derive the direct tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling 

such conditions, which are based on business imperatives it faces in the future, it may or may not choose to fulfil. 

1. Special tax benefits available to the Company under the Direct Tax Laws 

A. Beneficiary tax rate of 22% - Provisions of Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws  

Company has opted for the beneficial tax rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) as provided under 
Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws, subject to the condition that going forward it shall not claim the 
deductions as specified in Section 115BAA (2) of the Direct Tax Laws and shall compute total income as 
per the provisions of Section 115BAA (2) of the Direct Tax Laws. Proviso to Section 115BAA (5) provides 
that once the Company opts for paying tax as per Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws, such option 
cannot be subsequently withdrawn for the same or any other Previous Year.  
 
Further, the provisions of Section 115JB i.e. MAT provisions shall not apply to the Company on exercise of 
the option under section 115BAA, as specified under sub-section (5A) of Section 115JB of the Direct Tax 
Laws. 
 

B. Deductions from Gross Total Income  

¶ Section 80JJAA of the Direct Tax Laws ï Deduction in respect of employment of new employees 

Subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions, the Company is entitled to claim deduction, under the 
provisions of Section 80JJAA of the Direct Tax Laws, of an amount equal to thirty per cent of additional 
employee cost (relating to specified category of employees) incurred in the course of business in the 
previous year, for three assessment years including the assessment year relevant to the previous year in 
which such employment is provided.   

 
¶ Deduction under Section 80M of the Direct Tax Laws 

As per Section 80M of the Direct Tax Laws, where domestic companies have declared dividend and are 
also in receipt of the dividend from another domestic company or a foreign company or a business trust, 
deduction is allowed with respect to the dividend received as long as the same is distributed as dividend 
one month prior to the due date of furnishing the return of income under sub-section (1) of Section 139 
of the Direct Tax Laws. 

 
The deduction under Section 80M is available even if domestic company opts for concessional tax rate 
in future under Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws. 
 

2. Special tax benefits available to Material Subsidiary incorporated in India (Bioneeds India Private 

Limited ) under the Direct Tax Laws     

A. Beneficiary tax rate of 22% - Provisions of Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws 

Material Subsidiary incorporated in India (Bioneeds India Private Limited) has opted for the beneficial tax 
rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) as provided under Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws, 
subject to the condition that going forward it shall not claim the deductions as specified in Section 115BAA 
(2) of the Direct Tax Laws and shall compute total income as per the provisions of Section 115BAA (2) of 
the Direct Tax Laws. Proviso to Section 115BAA (5) provides that once the Company opts for paying tax as 
per Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws, such option cannot be subsequently withdrawn for the same 
or any other Previous Year.  
 
Further, the provisions of Section 115JB i.e. MAT provisions shall not apply to the material subsidiary 
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incorporated in India on exercise of the option under section 115BAA, as specified under sub-section (5A) 
of Section 115JB of the Direct Tax Laws. 
 

B. Deductions from Gross Total Income  

¶ Section 80JJAA of the Direct Tax Lawsï Deduction in respect of employment of new employees 

Subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions, the material subsidiary incorporated in India is entitled to 
claim deduction, under the provisions of Section 80JJAA of the Direct Tax Laws, of an amount equal to 
thirty per cent of additional employee cost (relating to specified category of employees) incurred in the 
course of business in the previous year, for three assessment years including the assessment year relevant 
to the previous year in which such employment is provided.   

 
¶ Deduction under Section 80M of the Direct Tax Laws 

As per Section 80M of the Direct Tax Laws, where domestic companies have declared dividend and are 
also in receipt of the dividend from another domestic company or a foreign company or a business trust, 
deduction is allowed with respect to the dividend received as long as the same is distributed as dividend 
one month prior to the due date of furnishing the return of income under sub-section (1) of Section 139 
of the Direct Tax Laws. 

 
The deduction under Section 80M is available even if domestic company opts for concessional tax rate 
in future under Section 115BAA of the Direct Tax Laws. 

 
3. Special tax benefits available to Shareholders of the Company   

There are no special tax benefits available to the shareholders of the Company for investing in the shares of 

the company. However, such shareholders shall be liable to concessional tax rates on certain incomes under 

the extant provisions of the Direct Tax Laws. Further, it may be noted that these are general tax benefits 

available to the equity shareholders (other types of shareholders, if any, are not covered for analysis below). 

¶ Dividend Income 

Dividend earned by the equity shareholders would be taxable in their hands at applicable rates. However, 
in case of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, Body of 
Individuals, whether incorporated or not and every artificial juridical person, maximum rate of surcharge 
would be restricted to 15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend. Further, in case shareholder is a 
domestic company, deduction under Section 80M of the Direct Tax Laws would be available on 
fulfilm ent of the prescribed conditions. 
 
In case of dividend income earned by domestic shareholders, income reported under the head ñIncome 
from other sources,ò shall be computed after making deduction of sum paid by way of interest on capital 
borrowed for the purpose of investment. However, no deduction shall be allowed from dividend income, 
other than deduction on account of interest expense, and in any financial year such deduction under 
Section 57 of the Direct Tax Laws, shall not exceed 20% of the dividend income. 
 

NOTES:   

1. This Annexure sets out only the direct tax benefits available to the Company, its Material subsidiary 

incorporated in India and the Shareholders of the Company under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as amended 

by the Finance Act, 2024 applicable for financial year 2024-25 relevant to the Assessment year 2025-26, 

presently in force in India and the amendments proposed in Finance Bill, 2024. 

 

2. This Statement is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor 

intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, 

each investor is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to specific tax consequences of 

his/her investment in the shares of the Company. 

 

3. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. The 

Companyôs views are based on the existing provisions of direct tax laws and its interpretation, which are 

subject to changes from time to time. The Company does not assume responsibility to update the views 



 

166 

 

consequent to such changes. The Company shall not be liable to any claims, liabilities or expenses relating 

to this assignment except to the extent of fees relating to this assignment, as finally judicially determined 

to have resulted primarily from bad faith or intentional misconduct.  The Company will not be liable to 

any other person in respect of this statement. 

 

4. This Annexure covers only certain special tax benefits relevant under Direct Tax Laws benefits read with 

the relevant rules, circulars and notifications and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force 

in India.  

 

5. The above statement of special tax benefits sets out the provisions of the Direct Tax Laws, read with the 

relevant rules, circulars, and notifications, in a summary manner only and is not a complete analysis or 

listing of all the existing and potential tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposal of equity 

shares of the Company. 

 

6. In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and consequent taxation will be further subject to any benefits 

available under the relevant double tax avoidance agreements, if any, between India and the country in 

which such non -resident is a tax resident of. 

 

7. This statement also does not discuss any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an investment 

in the shares of an Indian company. The subscribers of the Shares in the country other than India are urged 

to consult their own professional advisers regarding special income-tax consequences that apply to them. 

 

 

For, Veeda Clinical Research Private Limited 

 

 

_______________________ 

Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Ahmedabad  

Date: January 31, 2025 
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ANNEXURE 2 TO THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE 

COMPANY, ITS MATERIAL SUBSIDARY INCORPORATED IN INDIA (BIONEEDS INDIA 

PRIVATE LIMITED) AND SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY UNDER THE APPLICABLE 

INDIRECT TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

 

Outlined below are the special tax benefits available to the Company, its Material subsidiary  incorporated in India 

(Bioneeds India Private Limited) and Shareholders of the Company under the Central Goods and Services Tax 

Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and applicable State Goods and Services Tax Act, 

2017 (ñGST Actsò), the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms Actò) and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (ñTariff Actò) 

read with rules, circulars, and notifications each as amended (herein collectively referred as ñIndirect Tax 

Lawsò), as amended by the Finance Act 2024 applicable for the Financial Year 2024-25 relevant  to  Assessment  

Year  2025-26 (unless otherwise specified), presently in force in India. 

 

1. Special Indirect Tax Benefits available to the Company  

There are no special tax benefits available to the Company under Indirect Tax Laws as mentioned above. 

  

2. Special Indirect Tax Benefits available to the Material Subsidiary incorporated in India (Bioneeds India 

Private Limited)  

There are no special tax benefits available to the Material subsidiary incorporated in India (Bioneeds India Private 

Limited) under Indirect Tax Laws as mentioned above. 

 

3. Special Indirect Tax Benefits available to Shareholders  

There are no special Indirect Tax Laws benefits available to the shareholders of the Company. 

 

Notes:  

1. This Annexure sets out only the special tax benefits available to the Company, its Material subsidiary 

incorporated in India and Shareholders of the Company under the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

/ the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and applicable State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

(ñGST Actsò), the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms Actò) and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (ñTariff Actò) read 

with rules, circulars, and notifications, as amended by the Finance Act 2024 applicable for the Financial Year 

2024-25 relevant  to  Assessment  Year  2025-26 (unless otherwise specified), presently in force in India. 

 

2. This statement is intended only to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor 

intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of tax consequences, 

each investor is advised to consult his/her own tax advisor with respect to specific tax consequences of his/her 

investment in the investment in the shares of the Company. 

 

3. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. The 

views are based on the existing provisions of indirect tax law and its interpretation, which are subject to 

changes from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 

The Company does not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. The Company 

shall not be liable to any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment except to the extent of fees 

relating to this assignment, as finally judicially determined to have resulted primarily from bad faith or 

intentional misconduct.  The Company will not be liable to any other person in respect of this statement. 

 

4. The above statement covers only the special Indirect Tax Laws benefits under the relevant legislations, read 

with the relevant rules, circulars and notifications and does not cover any benefit under any other law in force 

in India. This statement also does not discuss any tax consequences, in the country outside India, of an 

investment in the shares of an Indian company. 

 

5. These comments are based upon the provisions of the specified indirect tax laws, and judicial interpretation 

thereof prevailing in the country, as on the date of this Annexure. 

 

 

For, Veeda Clinical Research Private Limited 

 

______________________ 

Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Ahmedabad  

Date: January 31, 2025  
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STATEMENT  OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

 

Date: January 31, 2025 

 

The Board of Directors, 

Veeda Clinical Research Limited 

Shivalik Plaza-A, 2nd Floor,  

Opp. Ahmedabad Management Association, 

Ambawadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380015, India. 

(the ñCompanyò) 

 

AND 

 

Axis Capital Limited  

1st Floor, Axis House,  

C-2, Wadia International Centre,  

P.B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai- 400025 

 

CLSA India Private Limited  

8/F Dalamal House 

Nariman Point 

Mumbai 400 021 

Maharashtra, India 

 

IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited)  

24th Floor, One Lodha Place  

Senapati Bapat Marg  

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

 

SBI Capital Markets Limited  

1501, 15th Floor,  A&B   Wing,  

Parinee Crescenzo Building, 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East),  Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

 

 

(Axis Capital Limited, CLSA India Private Limited, IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL 

Securities Limited) and , SBI Capital Markets Limited along with any other book running lead managers which 

may be appointed in relation to the Offer are collectively referred to as the ñBook Running Lead Managersò or 

the ñBRLMsò) 

 

Dear Sirs/ Madams, 

 

Sub: Statement of possible special tax benefit (the ñStatementò) available to the  Foreign Material 

Subsidiaries of Veeda Clinical Research Limited (the ñCompanyò) under applicable tax laws of India   

 

We, M A A K & Associates, hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexures I and II provide the special tax benefits 

available to the Foreign material subsidiaries identified in Annexure I (B) (ñMaterial Subsidiariesò and the 

enclosed annexures, the ñStatementò), under direct and indirect tax laws respectively, presently in force under the 

tax laws of India (the ñTax Lawsò), as on the signing date. These possible special tax benefits are dependent on 

the Company, and its Material Subsidiaries fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of 

the Tax Laws. Hence, the ability of the Material Subsidiaries to derive these possible special tax benefits is 

dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which is based on business imperatives the Company and its 

Material Subsidiaries may face in the future and accordingly, the Company, and its Material Subsidiaries may or 

may not choose to fulfil.  

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement are not exhaustive. The Statement is only intended to provide 

general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax 
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advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and changing tax laws, each investor is advised 

to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their 

participation in the Offer. 

 

In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any benefits 

available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country in 

which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

We conducted our examination in accordance with the ñGuidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special 

Purposes (Revised 2016)ò (the ñGuidance Noteò) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The 

Guidance Note requires that we comply with ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of India. 

 

We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality 

Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial information, and Other Assurance and 

Related Services Engagements.  

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

1. the Foreign Material Subsidiaries will continue to obtain these benefits in the future; or 

 

2. the conditions prescribed for availing of the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met with. 

 

3. The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained 

Company, statement of possible tax benefits issued by the Country tax specialist(s) of the respective Material 

Subsidiary and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company.   

 

We hereby consent to our name and the aforementioned details being included in the Offer Documents and/or 

consent to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to any regulatory/ statutory authority, stock 

exchanges, any other authority as may be required and/or for the records to be maintained by the BRLMs in 

connection with the Offer and in accordance with applicable law.  

 

This certificate may be relied on by the BRLMs, their affiliates and legal counsels in relation to the Offer and to 

assist the BRLMs in conducting and documenting their investigation of the affairs of the Company in connection 

with the Offer. We hereby consent to this certificate being disclosed by the BRLMs, if required (i) by reason of 

any law, regulation, order or request of a court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii) 

in seeking to establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or threatened legal, arbitral 

or regulatory proceeding or investigation.  

 

We undertake to immediately communicate, in writing, any changes to the above information/ confirmations to 

the BRLMs and the Company until the equity shares allotted in the Offer commence trading on the relevant stock 

exchanges. In the absence of any such communication from us, the Company, the BRLMs and the legal advisors 

appointed with respect to Offer can assume that there is no change to the information/ confirmations forming part 

of this certificate and accordingly, such information should be considered to be true and correct. 

 

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Offer Documents. 

 

Yours faithfully,  
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For and on behalf of,  

M A A K & Associates, 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Registration No: 135024W 

 

 

 

 

CA Marmik Shah 

Partner 

Membership No.: 133926  

UDIN: 25133926BMJGOP9787 

Place: Ahmedabad 

Date: January 31, 2025 
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ANNEXURE -I  

 

A. LIST OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX LAWS  

 

Sr No. Details of Tax Laws 

 Direct Tax Laws: 

1 Income Tax Act, 1961 (ñthe Actò) and Income-tax Rules, 1962 

 Indirect Tax Laws:  

2 Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, as amended 

3 Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, as amended 

4 State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, as amended 

5 
Customs Act, 1962 and Customs Tariff Act, 1975, each as amended and read 

with respective rules, circulars and notifications made thereunder 
  

 

B. LIST OF FOREIGN MATERIAL SUBSIDIARIES CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE 

STATEMENT  

 

The Company has identified the following Material Subsidiaries namely: 

i. Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited 

ii.  Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited 
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ANNEXURE II  

 

Statement of Tax Benefits 

 

PART A- STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE FOREIGN 

MATERIAL SUBSIDIARIES UNDER TAX LAWS (ñTAX LAWSò) 

 

Outlined below are the Possible Special Tax Benefits available to the Material Subsidiaries of Veeda Clinical 

Research Limited (ñthe Companyò) under the Tax Laws. These Possible Special Tax Benefits are dependent on 

the Company, and its Material Subsidiaries fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the Tax Laws. Hence, the 

ability of the Company, and its Material Subsidiaries to derive the Possible Special Tax Benefits is dependent upon 

fulfilling such conditions, which are based on business imperatives it faces in the future, it may or may not choose 

to fulfil.  

 

1. Special Direct tax benefits available to the Material Subsidiaries as per the Direct Tax Laws 

 

a. Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement (DTAA) benefits 

In respect of non-resident Material Subsidiaries, the tax rate and the consequent taxation shall be subject 

to any benefits available under the applicable DTAA between India and the respective Country in which 

the non-resident Material subsidiary has fiscal domicile and qualifies as tax resident and fulfilment of 

other conditions to be eligible to be governed by the provisions of the DTAA. 

 

2. Special Indirect tax benefits available to the Material Subsidiaries as per the Indirect Tax Laws 

a. The Material Subsidiaries do not conduct any business operations in India. Hence, there are no possible 

special indirect tax benefits available to the Material Subsidiaries in India under Indirect Tax laws. 

 
3. Notes: 

a. The above statement of possible direct and indirect tax benefits sets out any possible special tax benefits 

available to the Material Subsidiary under the current Tax Laws presently in force in India as on the date 

of this Statement.  

 

b. The above statement covers only the identified Tax Laws and does not cover any other law.  

 

c. This statement does not discuss any tax consequences in any country outside India.  

 

d. The above Statement of possible special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Tax Laws in a summary 

manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all the existing and potential tax consequences 

of the purchase, ownership and disposal of equity shares of the Company.  

 

e. The possible special tax benefits are subject to several conditions and eligibility criteria which need to 

be examined for precise tax implications. 
 

f. This Statement is not intended to be exhaustive and is only intended to provide general information to 

the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view 

of the individual nature of the tax consequences, the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult 

their own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in 

the issue.  

 

g. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

Our views are based on the existing provisions of law and its interpretation, which are subject to changes 

from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. We 

do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 
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Date: January 20, 2025 

 

The Board of Directors, 

Veeda Clinical Research Limited 

Shivalik Plaza-A, 2nd Floor, 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS 

Opp. Ahmedabad Management Association, 

Ambawadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380015, India. 

(the ñCompanyò) 

 

AND 

 

Axis Capital Limited 

1st Floor, Axis House, 

C-2, Wadia International Centre, 

P.B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai- 400025 

 

CLSA India Private Limited 

8/F Dalamal House 

N ariman Point 

Mumbai 400 021 

Maharashtra, India 

 

IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

 

SBI Capital Markets Limited 

1501, 15th Floor, A&B Wing, 

Parinee Crescenzo Building, 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

 

(Axis Capital Limited, CLSA India Private Limited, IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL 

Securities Limited) and , SBI Capital Markets Limited along with any other book running lead managers which 

may be appointed in relation to the Offer are collectively referred to as the ñBook Running Lead Managersò or 

the ñBRLMsò) 

 

Sub: Statement of possible special tax benefit (the ñStatementò) available to Veeda Clinical Research 

Limited's (the ñIssuerò) material subsidiary i.e., Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited (ñMaterial 

Subsidiaryò) under applicable tax laws of Ireland, prepared to comply with the requirements of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements), 2018 as amended 

(the ñSEBI ICDR Regulations) in connection with the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of 

face value off 2 each (the ñEquity Sharesò) of the Issuer (such offering, the ñOfferò) 

 

We, Duffy Burke & Co, hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexures I and II provide the special tax benefits 

available to Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited (the ñStatementò), under direct and indirect tax laws 

respectively, presently in force under the tax laws of Ireland (the ñTax Lawsò), as on the signing date. Several of 

these benefits are dependent on the Material Subsidiary fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant 

statutory provisions. Hence, the ability of the Material Subsidiary to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon 

fulfilling such conditions, which based on business imperatives the Material Subsidiary faces in the future, the 

Material Subsidiary may or may not choose to fulfil these conditions. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement are not exhaustive. The Statement is only intended to provide 

general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax 

advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and changing tax laws, each investor is advised 
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to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their 

participation in the Offer. 

In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any benefits 

available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country in 

which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

1. the Material Subsidiary will continue to obtain these benefits in the future; or 

2. the conditions prescribed for availing of the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met with. 

3. The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from 

the Material Subsidiary and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the 

Material Subsidiary.  

 

We hereby consent to our name and the aforementioned details being included in the Offer Documents and/or 

consent to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to any regulatory/ statutory authority, stock 

exchanges, any other authority as may be required and/or for the records to be maintained by the BRLMs in 

connection with the Offer and in accordance with applicable law. 

 

This certificate may be relied on by the BRLMs, their affiliates and legal counsels in relation to the Offer and to 

assist the BRLMs in conducting and documenting their investigation of the affairs of the Company in connection 

with the Offer. We hereby consent to this certificate being disclosed by the BRLMs, if required (i) by reason of 

any law, regulation, order or request of a court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii) 

in seeking to establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or threatened legal, arbitral 

or regulatory proceeding or investigation. 

 

We undertake to immediately communicate, in writing, any changes to the above information/ confirmations to 

the BRLMs and the Company until the equity shares allotted in the Offer commence trading on the relevant stock 

exchanges. In the absence of any such communication from us, the Company, the BRLMs and the legal advisors 

appointed with respect to Offer can assume that there is no change to the information/ confirmations forming part 

of this certificate and accordingly, such information should be considered to be true and correct. 

 

All capitalised terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Offer Documents. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

Duffy Burke & Co 

Chartered Accountants 

Galway - Ireland 

 

Firm Registration Number: CP9308 

 

 

 

 

Name: Graham Burke 

Designation: Partner 

Membership No.: 003966 

Place: Galway ï Ireland 
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ANNEXURE I 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE MATERIAL 

SUBSIDIARY UNDER DIRECT TAX LAWS 

 

The Taxes Consolidation Act 1997, which governs Corporation Tax, including taxation of dividend income, 

capital gains tax on the disposal of investments, and transfer pricing regulations; and the Capital Acquisitions Tax 

Consolidation Act 2003 (collectively referred to as óDirect Tax Lawsô). Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited, 

a material subsidiary of Veeda Clinical Research Limited, is not currently availing of any special tax benefits 

under the direct tax laws of the Republic of Ireland, as outlined above. 
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ANNEXURE II 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE MATERIAL 

SUBSIDIARY UNDER INDIRECT TAX LAWS 

 

Value-Added Tax (VAT) under the Value-Added Tax Consolidation Act 2010, Customs Duty under the Customs 

Acts, Stamp Duty under the Stamp Duties Consolidation Act 1999 ( collectively referred to as ñIndirect tax lawsò) 

Health Data Specialists Ireland Limited, a material subsidiary of Veeda Clinical Research Limited is not currently 

availing of any special tax benefits under the indirect tax laws of the Republic of Ireland, as outlined above 
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Date: January 20, 2025 

 

The Board of Directors, 

Veeda Clinical Research Limited 

Shivalik Plaza-A, 2nd Floor, 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS 

Opp. Ahmedabad Management Association, 

Ambawadi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380015, India. 

(the ñCompanyò) 

 

AND 

 

Axis Capital Limited 

1st Floor, Axis House, 

C-2, Wadia International Centre, 

P.B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai- 400025 

 

CLSA India Private Limited 

8/F Dalamal House 

Nariman Point 

Mumbai 400 021 

Maharashtra, India 

 

IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha Place 

Senapati Bapat Marg 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

 

SBI Capital Markets Limited 

1501, 15th Floor, A&B Wing, 

Parinee Crescenzo Building, 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

 

(Axis Capital Limited, CLSA India Private Limited, IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL 

Securities Limited) and , SBI Capital Markets Limited along with any other book running lead managers which 

may be appointed in relation to the Offer are collectively referred to as the ñBook Running Lead Managersò or 

the ñBRLMsò) 

 

Sub: Statement of possible special tax benefit (the ñStatementò) available to Veeda Clinical Research 

Limited's (the ñIssuerò) material subsidiary i.e., Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited (ñMaterial 

Subsidiaryò) under applicable tax laws of Ireland, prepared to comply with the requirements of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements), 2018 as amended 

(the ñSEBI ICDR Regulations) in connection with the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of 

face value off 2 each (the ñEquity Sharesò) of the Issuer (such offering, the ñOfferò) 

 

We, Duffy Burke & Co, hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexures I and II provide the special tax benefits 

available to Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited (the ñStatementò), under direct and indirect tax laws 

respectively, presently in force under the tax laws of Ireland (the ñTax Lawsò), as on the signing date. Several of 

these benefits are dependent on the Material Subsidiary fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant 

statutory provisions. Hence, the ability of the Material Subsidiary to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon 

fulfilling such conditions, which based on business imperatives the Material Subsidiary faces in the future, the 

Material Subsidiary may or may not choose to fulfil these conditions. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement are not exhaustive. The Statement is only intended to provide 

general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax 

advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and changing tax laws, each investor is advised 
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to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their 

participation in the Offer. 

 

In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any benefits 

available under the applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country in 

which the non-resident has fiscal domicile. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

1. the Material Subsidiary will continue to obtain these benefits in the future; or 

2. the conditions prescribed for availing of the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met with. 

3. The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from 

the Material Subsidiary and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the 

Material Subsidiary. 

 

We hereby consent to our name and the aforementioned details being included in the Offer Documents and/or 

consent to the submission of this certificate as may be necessary, to any regulatory/ statutory authority, stock 

exchanges, any other authority as may be required and/or for the records to be maintained by the BRLMs in 

connection with the Offer and in accordance with applicable law. 

 

This certificate may be relied on by the BRLMs, their affiliates and legal counsels in relation to the Offer and to 

assist the BRLMs in conducting and documenting their investigation of the affairs of the Company in connection 

with the Offer. We hereby consent to this certificate being disclosed by the BRLMs, if required (i) by reason of 

any law, regulation, order or request of a court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii) 

in seeking to establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or threatened legal, arbitral 

or regulatory proceeding or investigation. 

 

We undertake to immediately communicate, in writing, any changes to the above information/ confirmations to 

the BRLMs and the Company until the equity shares allotted in the Offer commence trading on the relevant stock 

exchanges. In the absence of any such communication from us, the Company, the BRLMs and the legal advisors 

appointed with respect to Offer can assume that there is no change to the information/ confirmations forming part 

of this certificate and accordingly, such information should be considered to be true and correct. 

 

All capitalised terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Offer Documents. 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of 

Duffy Burke & Co 

Chartered Accountants 

Galway - Ireland 

 

Firm Registration Number: CP9308 

 

 

 

 

Name: Graham Burke 

Designation: Partner 

Membership No.: 003966 

Place: Galway ï Ireland 
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ANNEXURE I 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE MATERIAL 

SUBSIDIARY UNDER DIRECT TAX LAWS 

 

The Taxes Consolidation Act 1997, which governs Corporation Tax, including taxation of dividend income, 

capital gains tax on the disposal of investments, and transfer pricing regulations; and the Capital Acquisitions Tax 

Consolidation Act 2003 (collectively referred to as 'Direct Tax Laws').  

 

Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited, a material subsidiary of Veeda Clinical Research Limited, is not 

currently availing of any special tax benefits under the direct tax laws of the Republic of Ireland, as outlined 

above. 
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ANNEXURE II 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE MATERIAL 

SUBSIDIARY UNDER INDIRECT TAX LAWS 

 

Value-Added Tax (VAT) under the Value-Added Tax Consolidation Act 2010, Customs Duty under the Customs 

Acts, Stamp Duty under the Stamp Duties Consolidation Act 1999 ( collectively referred to as ñIndirect tax lawsò)  

 

Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited, a material subsidiary of Veeda Clinical Research Limited is not 

currently availing of any special tax benefits under the indirect tax laws of the Republic of Ireland, as outlined 

above. 
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR  COMPANY  

 
INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless otherwise indicated, the information in this section is derived from the industry report titled ñIndependent 

Market Research on the Global and Indian Pharmaceutical and CRO Marketò dated January 31, 2025 prepared 

by F&S (ñF&S Reportò). A copy of the F&S Report is available on the website of our Company at 

https://veedalifesciences.com/material-document/. We have commissioned and paid for the F&S Report for the 

purposes of confirming our understanding of the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer. We officially 

engaged F&S in connection with the preparation of the F&S Report pursuant to an engagement letter dated 

December 11, 2024. The data included in this section includes excerpts from the F&S Report and may have been 

re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. References to various segments in the F&S Report and 

information derived therefrom are references to industry segments and in accordance with the presentation, 

analysis and categorisation in the F&S Report. Our segment reporting in our financial statements is based on the 

criteria set out in Ind AS 108, Operating Segments and we do not present such industry segments as operating 

segments. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information derived 

from the F&S Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such information for the 

relevant year. Any potential investor in the Equity Shares should pay particular attention to the fact that we are 

subject to extensive regulatory environments that may differ significantly from one jurisdiction to another. For 

further details and risks in relation to commissioned reports, see ñRisk Factors ï This Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus contains information from an industry report, prepared by an independent third-party research 

agency, F&S, which we have commissioned and paid for purposes of confirming our understanding of the 

industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and reliance on such information for making an investment 

decision in the Offer is subject to certain inherent risks.ò on page 67.  

 

Global GDP Growth 

 

Strong evidence of resilient economic growth despite short-term aberrations from geopolitical and 

financial issues  

 

The economic engine of the future will be emerging economies1, surpassing the GDP growth of advanced 

economies.1  

 

The global Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is forecasted to grow by 4.8% from 2023 to 2028, exceeding the five-

year average growth rate of 4.0% observed between 2018 and 2023. Emerging markets and developing economies, 

which are projected to see a CAGR of 6.2% throughout this time, are driving this forecasted increase. Despite 

facing challenges in energy and food markets due to geopolitical conflicts and notable monetary tightening aimed 

at addressing high inflation, economic activity has experienced deceleration but not stagnation. This trend is 

notable across both advanced and emerging economies.  

 

A relatively more modest CAGR of 4.0% is expected for advanced economies.  

 

 
Source: World Economic Outlook-April 2024, Frost & Sullivan 

 
1 Term as per International Monetary Fund (IMF) 

86.2 87.5 85.3
97.0 100.7 104.8 109.5 114.8 120.6 126.5

132.7

51.7 52.2 51.3 57.1 58.1
61.4 63.8 66.4 69.1 71.8 74.6

34.6 35.3 34.0 39.8 42.5 43.4 45.7 48.5 51.5 54.8
58.1

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F

G
D

P
 a

t 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
P

ri
ce

s
, 

U
S

D
 T

ri
lli

o
n

GDP at Current Prices, Global, 2018-2028F

World Advanced Economies Emerging Market and Developing Economies



 

182 

 

 

 
Source: World Economic Outlook-April 2024, Frost & Sullivan 
 

GDP of G7 Countries and Select Emerging Markets 

 

Advanced G7 economies2 are seeing slower GDP growth than emerging economies like Asia, especially 

India which is the fastest growing major economy in the world. 

 

With the exception of Sub-Saharan Africa and the ASEAN 5, China and India are becoming the two economies 

with the fastest rates of growth. Interestingly, India's growth rate from 2018 to 2023 was 5.7%, higher than China's 

5.0%, while the country's estimated GDP growth from 2024 to 2028 is about 1.7 times larger than China's (10.3% 

vs. 5.9%). 

 

India has gained prominence because to its ability to withstand the epidemic and new geopolitical tendencies like 

the "China plus one" approach. Projected to grow at a 5.9% annual pace between 2024 and 2028, China faces 

headwinds from a weak property industry, geopolitical unpredictability, and dwindling export momentum. India's 

GDP, at current prices, was valued at USD 3.6 trillion in 2023 and is expected to grow at a robust CAGR of 10.3% 

from 2024 to 2028, reaching USD 5.8 trillion. While developed economies such as the US and UK have hiked 

interest rates, India took a pause. As a measure to control inflation, RBI MPC decided to pause the repo rate at 

6.50%. Such steps, coupled with Indiaôs high growth trajectory, further increase Indiaôs market attractiveness. 

 

The G7 countries, on the other hand, with their developed economies, centralized markets, and aging populations, 

face less opportunities for economic growth. The ongoing wars between Russia and Ukraine and Israel and 

Palestine, as well as tighter monetary policies, have a significant impact on these economies, underscoring the 

dynamic shift toward quickly rising Emerging and Developing Asian economies. 

 

 
2 Canada, France, Germany, Italy, Japan, UK, US 
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Source: World Economic Outlook-April 2024, Frost & Sullivan 
 

 
Source: World Economic Outlook-April 2024, Frost & Sullivan 

 

 
Source: World Economic Outlook-April 2024, Frost & Sullivan 
 

Interest Rates and Impact on Fundraising 

 

In markets such as the US, UK, and China, the central banks have decreased the interest rates from their peak 

cycle a year back, and this could help in increased availability of capital to Biopharma companies prompting 

them to invest in R&D activities. 

 

Interest Rates, Select Countries, November 2023 ï till Date 

 
Month/Country  US UK China India 

 November 2023 5.50% 5.25% 3.45% 6.50% 

USA China India Germany Japan UK France Canada Italy

2018 20.7 13.8 2.7 4.0 5.0 2.9 2.8 1.9 1.7

2023 27.4 17.7 3.6 4.5 4.2 3.3 3.0 2.2 2.1

2028F 33.6 23.6 5.8 5.2 4.8 4.4 3.5 2.9 2.7
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Month/Country  US UK China India 

 November 2024 4.75% 4.75% 3.10% 6.50% 
Source: Central Banks of Respective Countries, Frost & Sullivan 

 

Growing Population Pool 

India surpassed Chinaôs population in 2023 with 1.44 billion people. The country not only has the largest 

population in the world but it is also growing at a higher rate compared to other countries. 

 

Population, Select Countries, 2023 

 
Country Population (2023, Million) CAGR (2013 ï 2023) 

World  8,091 0.5% 

India 1,438 1.0% 

China 1,422 0.3% 

US 343 0.7% 

Indonesia 281 0.9% 

Pakistan 248 1.6% 
Source:  OneWorldinData, Frost & Sullivan 

 

Global and Regional Healthcare Expenditure 

 

The focus on healthcare has increased as levels of disposable income rise and awareness of health and 

wellbeing grows in the wake of the pandemic, resulting in a significant increase in discretionary spending 

on health. 

 
Note: CHE data is based on the same period during the year as a country's fiscal data. In the case of countries whose fiscal data are based 

on a fiscal calendar (e.g., July to June), this series would be the country's CHE over that same period. 

 

The global Current healthcare expenditure (CHE) as a percentage of GDP is on an upward trajectory driven by 

various interrelated factors such as: 

¶ Increased spending power, fueled by economic growth, resulting in greater investment in healthcare. 

¶ Efforts to improve affordability resulting in improved healthcare utilization. 

¶ Advancements in medical technology resulting in increased costs. 

¶ Increase in aging populations and prevalence of chronic illnesses.  

¶ Behavioral changes post-pandemic with increased awareness and growing focus on wellness 

 

While the specific drivers and magnitudes may vary between regions, the overarching commitment to investing 

in healthcare is reflected in an increase in CHE as a percentage of GDP across both emerging and advanced 

economies. 
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Pharmaceutical spending has increased in tandem with total healthcare spending, mostly due to an increase 

in the number of patients with chronic diseases, an aging population, trends of self-medication, and the 

relative cost of pharmaceuticals as compared to other choices. 

Source: World Economic Outlook-April 2024, Frost & Sullivan 

 

The pharmaceutical industry has experienced consistent rise in spending due to a number of causes, including 

rising healthcare demands, improvements in medical treatments, and increased accessibility to pharmaceuticals 

globally. The aging population, increased knowledge of health concerns, and an increase in the prevalence of 

chronic illnesses are all contributing factors to the need for pharmaceutical goods. Furthermore, the introduction 

of novel medications and treatments has increased spending in the pharmaceutical industry. Pharmaceutical 

spending is expected to continue rising as nations work to improve healthcare systems and provide equal access 

to medications, influencing future global healthcare spending. There is a significant regional variance in 

pharmaceutical expenditures, which follow similar trends as overall CHE. For example, in 2020, the US spent 

around 11.0% of CHE on pharmaceuticals (11.9% in 2022), India spend 21.0% in 2020. 

 

Current Healthcare and Pharmaceutical Expenditure, Select Countries, 2015 and 2021 

 

Country CHE, 2017, 

USD Billion 

CHE, 2021, 

USD Billion 

Pharmaceutic

al and Other 

Durable 

Goods 

Spending, 

2021, USD 

Billion  

Pharmaceutica

l and Other 

Durable Goods 

Spending as % 

of GDP, 2021 

Pharmaceutical and Other 

Durable Goods Spending as % 

of CHE, 2021 

US 3265.9 4,219.8  ̂ 500.4  ̂ 2.0%  ̂ 11.9%  ̂

Germany 418.4 551.0 76.4 1.79% 13.9% 

UK 257.5 386.1 36.5 1.20% 9.50% 

Canada 179.9 238.7  ̂ 34.5 1.70% 13.80% 

Australia 143.0 182.9 18.3* 1.3%* 12.0%* 

Italy 170.2 198.4 31.5  ̂ 1.57%  ̂ 17.4%  ̂

India 77.0 104.2 18.8* 0.7%* 21.0%* 

Saudi Arabia 43.1 51.8 6.4***  0.8%***  14.2%*** 

South Africa 30.4 34.7 2.8** 0.7%** 8.9%** 
Source: World Health Organization - Global Health Observatory (2024), Frost & Sullivan 

Note: ^ Represents 2022 data, * represents 2020 data, ** represents 2019 data, *** represents 2018 data 

 

Rising Global Non-Communicable Disease Burden 

 

The total global disease burden from non-communicable diseases (NCDs), measured in DALYs (Disability-

Adjusted Life Years)3 per year has increased from 1,150 million in 1990 to 1,700 million in 2021. The top 5 NCDs 

 
3 DALYs are used to measure total burden of disease - both from years of life lost and years lived with a 

disability. One DALY equals one lost year of healthy life. 
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as per DALYs are Cardiovascular disease, Cancer, Mental disorder, Musculoskeletal disorders, and Diabetes and 

Kidney disease. 

 

The burden of NCDs for most of the major economies are increasing due to factors such as change in lifestyle and 

dietary habits and increasing detection of metabolic disorders. The NCD burden in India has increased by more 

than 50% from 1990 to 2021 (158.5 million DALYs in 1990) to 289.5 DALYs in 2021). While the burden of most 

NCDs such as Cardiovascular, Neurological, Cancer, and Musculoskeletal diseases have nearly doubled from 

1990 to 2021, the burden of Diabetes and Kidney disease has more than tripled in that period. 

 

Burden of NCDs as per DALY, Select Developed countries, 1990 and 2021 

 
Country 1990 - DALY, in million,  

(% of global) 

2021 - DALY, in million,  

(% of global) 

India 158.0 (13.7%) 289.5 (17.0%) 

US 83.1 (7.2%) 125.3 (7.4%) 

Germany 25.2 (2.2%) 25.0 (1.5%) 

UK 17.7 (1.5%) 17.4 (1.0%) 

Italy 15.9 (1.4%) 16.6 (1.0%) 

France 14.5 (1.3%) 16.1 (0.9%) 

Spain 9.8 (0.9%) 11.5 (0.7%) 

Canada 6.2 (0.5%) 9.0 (0.5%) 

South Africa 6.1 (0.5%) 11.9 (0.7%) 

Australia 4.0 (0.3%) 5.7 (0.3%) 

Saudi Arabia 2.7 (0.2%) 6.7 (0.4%) 
Source: OurWorldinData, IHME, Frost & Sullivan 
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Global Ageing population 

 

A rapidly aging population will create more demand for health and wellness services. 

 

Source: Population Reference Bureau, United Nations Population Division, World Population Prospects 2019, Frost & Sullivan 

 

Government Policies Around Pharmaceuticals 

 

Favorable government policies aimed at developing India as a global pharma champion. 

 

Indiaôs FDI Policy is Attracting Foreign Investments 

 

India is attracting foreign companies and building global pharma capabilities by providing a favorable/flexible 

FDI framework. Indian government allows up to 100% FDI in the pharmaceutical sector, making the investor 

enjoy the sole rights for its establishment4. The cumulative FDI inflows into the Indian pharmaceutical industry 

from 2000 to 2024 stood at USD 22.5 billion.  

 

FDI may occur in India's pharmaceutical sector through greenfield or brownfield investments following automatic  

or government approval routes. 

 

 

 
4 Invest India, Indian Brand Equity Foundation 

18.4

22.5
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Cumulative FDI inflow in Indian Pharmaceutical sector (USD billion), 
2000 - 2018 and 2000 - 2024

Source: InvestIndia, Frost & Sullivan
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Macroeconomic Indicators: FDI Policy Investment Routes, India, 2022 

 

Source: Invest India, Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

Schemes for Boosting Pharmaceutical Research and Development 

 

Promotion of University Research and Scientific Excellence (PURSE) Scheme 

 

The Promotion of University Research and Scientific Excellence (PURSE) scheme is an initiative undertaken by 

the Department of Science and Technology (DST) of the Government of India with a primary objective of 

strengthening the research capabilities of Indian universities and creating a robust research ecosystem within the 

country. PURSE provides universities with substantial research grants based on their scientific publications in 

high-impact and peer-reviewed journals. he duration of support for PURSE Project is for a period of 4 years. The 

scheme started in the year 2009 and it has supported 96 universities from 2009 to 2021. The scheme earmarked 

INR 30 crore in 2024 to support universities in their R&D efforts. 

 

Fund for Improvement of S&T Infrastructure (FIST) Scheme 

 

The Fund for Improvement of Science and Technology Infrastructure (FIST) is a key initiative of the DST of the 

Government of India that aims to strengthen the scientific and technological infrastructure of universities, 

colleges, and research institutions across the country. The schemes enhance the research capabilities by providing 

improved infrastructure and crucial financial support which allow institutions to conduct advanced research, 

nurture talent, leading to groundbreaking discoveries and innovations. The allocated budget of approximately INR 

3130.82 crores was distributed strategically to numerous institutions mainly for Equipment, Networking & 

Computational Facilities, Infrastructure and Maintenance of the facilities. 

 

Policies Related to the Indian CRO Industry 

 

Favorable Regulatory Reforms and Indian Government initiatives such as NDCT rules of 2019 and creation 

of a unified digital ecosystem have created a conducive environment for conducting Clinical Trials in India  

 

India is one of the most populous countries with a trained clinical workforce and continuously improving clinical 

trial infrastructure. To leverage the countryôs favourable ecosystem, the Indian government have introduced 

several policies aimed at streamlining clinical trial process and ensuring transparent/ethical clinical conduct. 

Launch of SUGAM online portal in 2015 for submitting clinical trial applications to DCGI5 and the introduction 

of New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 (NDCT) can be seen as an effort in the same direction, streamlining 

clinical trial approval process and strengthening the regulatory framework. Further, in November 2023, CDSCO 

(Central Drugs Standards Control Organization) initiated efforts to set up a Digital Drugs Regulatory System 

(DDRS) as a unified digital ecosystem and as a single window, single sign on and unified portal for all regulatory 

activities.6 

 

SUGAM Portal, 2015 

 

CDSCO, the national regulatory body for regulatory functions and processes launched SUGAM, an online e-

Governance portal in 2015 to carry out various CDSCO functions related to the approval and licensing of drugs, 

and cosmetics. The main objective of the SUGAM online portal is to enable manufacturers and Importers 

nationwide to apply for their respective licenses, NOCs, registration certificates, approvals, and permissions. The 

online portal aims to promote transparency in the application process by allowing applicants to track their 

applications and respond to queries from the CDSCO. The SUGAM portal has simplified the process for 

manufacturers, importers, and businesses in India by providing a single interface for all their licensing and 

regulatory requirements. 

 

 
5 Drug Controller General of India 
6 Pharabiz - CDSCO launches National Single Window System portal aiming at developing it as one-stop-shop 

for all approvals 

Activity  FDI Cap Approval  

Greenfield 100% Automatic route without Government approval 

Brownfield 100% 
Up to 74% FDI under automatic route; Government approval is required 

beyond 74 % FDI 
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New Drugs and Clinical Trial (NDCT) Rule, 2019 

 

The NDCT Rule of 2019 was aimed at promoting clinical research within the country by implementing a time-

bound review of applications, allowing increased predictability and transparency of regulatory pathway and 

providing clarity on many complex subjects, including post-trial access. NDCT 2019 provides several benefits to 

sponsors such as exemption of phase III trials for certain studies and expedited Clinical trial approval and ethics 

committee approval timeline.  

 

Through initiatives such as NDCT, the Indian government is trying to cut down approval timelines, increase 

efficiency and transparency in EC decisions, and improve the ease of conducting clinical trials in India.  

 

TRIPS (Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights) Agreement 

 

TRIPS is an international legal agreement between all WTO member nations, including India. It ensures the 

maintenance of minimum standards of different intellectual property (IP) forms, including patent and regulatory 

data protection. Patent implementation indicates Indiaôs increasing focus on novel molecules. Also, by 

increasingly complying with international standards, India attracts global pharmaceutical companies, generating 

potential for increasing CRO business. 

 

Patent Protection 

 

Indiaôs patent landscape has been progressing since last two decades. With the Indian Patent Act of 2005, patent 

protection started to be granted to pharmaceutical products. In India, the patent duration is 20 years, with 

marketing rights exclusively residing with the inventor7. Once the term is completed, the invented product is open 

to the market, and its derivates can be commercialized. Patents can be awarded for drugsô compound/chemical 

structure, formulation/composition, synergistic combinations, technology, etc. 

 

Demographic Dividend: Availability of Working Population and Trial Subjects 

 

With the addition of ~44 million to the working age cohort from 2023-2027, India is lucrative for trial 

subjectsô availability. 

 

The global population is increasing, and so is the working age cohort (aged between 15 and 64).8 As per a study 

conducted in the US by Advocate Aurora Health, most of the clinical trial participants (50-60%) in the 

institution were aged below 64 years belonging to the working age cohort.9 

 

 
7 Ipleaders 
8 World Health Organization 
9 NIH: Clinical Trial Participation Assessed by Age, Sex, Race, Ethnicity, and Socioeconomic Status 
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The pace of growth is different across countries/regions; India is projected to grow with 1.1% CAGR (2023-2028), 

thereby adding +44 million people to the current pool (highest compared to US, EU4 and China). China is 

estimated to be the slowest growing region with 0.2% CAGR for 2023-2028, adding +8 million people to the age 

group. However, the EU is projected to grow with a negative CAGR of -0.6% (2023-2028), resulting in a loss of 

pool by 4 million people.  

 

Source: OurWorld in Data, Global Change Data Lab, Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

India and China are gaining importance to become preferred clinical trial destinations. More importantly, the 

countries have a huge pool of potential trial subjects due to large number of patient population and have the added 

advantage of cost saving due to low-cost labour. The cost of conducting clinical trials in India and China is 25%-

40% lower than in Western countries.10 

 

However, India is estimated to outshine China, basis the presence of a skilled workforce, more stable regulatory 

and geo-political situation, streamlined regulatory processes, and linguistic advantage (English being the second 

language). 

 

Working Population Growth, Global and Key Regions, 2023 - 2028 

 
Region/Country Working Population Growth (2023-2028) 

Global +264 million 

EU4 -5 million 

US +1 million 

China +10 million 

India +55 million 

 

Overview of the Global Pharmaceutical Market 

 

Market Size and Growth Potential 

 

The aging population, a rise in chronic illnesses, sedentary lifestyles, and rising health consciousness have 

all contributed to the pharmaceutical industry's robust and sustained long-term expansion. The industry's 

value chain is changing, with a growing emphasis on operational efficiency and new product development. 

 

 
10 Frost & Sullivan analysis 
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With a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 6.2%, the pharmaceutical industry is expected to rise from its 

2023 valuation of USD 1,450.6 billion to USD 1,955.6 billion by 2028. The next five year growth is expected to 

be much faster than the last five years. \ 

 

Source: IQVIA Global Use of Medicines- 2024, Evaluate Pharma, Frost & Sullivan 

 

Global Pharmaceutical (Pharma) Market by Regions 

 

North America dominated the global prescription pharmaceutical market in 2023 with a 48.0% share, followed 

by the Europe region at 23.0%. This stronghold reflects the regionôs robust healthcare expenditure and significant 

investments in R&D. Europe's leadership in R&D and innovative pharmaceutical introductions is reinforced by 

extensive reimbursement coverage and high treatment rates. Despite the historical precedence of these established 

markets, the burgeoning growth trajectory is distinctly observable in emerging markets across the Asia Pacific 

(APAC), Latin America, and the Rest of the World (ROW). These regions, characterized by dynamic economies 

such as the BRICS nations (Brazil, Russia, India, China, and South Africa) and the MIST countries (Mexico, 

Indonesia, South Korea, and Turkey), present new opportunities because of substantial population size, increasing 

affluence, and augmented financial capabilities of both governments (public health expenditure) and citizens 

(private health expenditure), enhanced life expectancy, improved access to pharmaceuticals, increasing coverage 

in medical insurance policies, better healthcare infrastructure along with awareness, changing disease patterns 

(from acute to chronic), and availability of low-cost generics. During the 2028 to 2028,  Asia-pacific region 

witnessed the highest growth (7.2%), followed by Latin America (6.3%) 
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Global Pharmaceutical (Pharma) Market by Modalities11 

 

 

The Global Pharmaceutical market is dominated by small molecules today, accounting for over 65% of the market 

by revenue in 2023. Over the past decade, advances in technology, synthetic methodology, and new areas of 

biology have opened up more opportunities for innovative and creative small-molecule drugs. The dominance of 

small molecules is anticipated to persist, led by ongoing research and development (R&D) efforts in small 

molecules, such as modulating RNA splicing, stimulating specific types of stem cells, and developing drugs with 

antibody or peptide conjugates, to name a few.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: IQVIA Global Use of Medicines- 2024, Evaluate Pharma, Frost & Sullivan 

The pharmaceutical industry is also witnessing a rise of large molecules or biologics in recent years. Biologics are 

known for their efficacy and targeted action. Valued at USD 480.0 billion in 2023, the biologics market is 

forecasted to reach USD 752.1 billion by 2028, with a compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) of 10.5% from 

2023 to 2028, faster than the overall pharmaceutical market and three times higher than the small molecule market. 

The high growth of large molecule is driven by the increasing adoption of innovations such as immunotherapies, 

antibody-drug conjugates, gene and cell therapies. 

 

The pharmaceutical industry is also witnessing a rise of large molecules or biologics in recent years. Biologics are 

known for their efficacy and targeted action. Valued at USD 480.0 billion in 2023, the biologics market is 

forecasted to reach USD 752.1 billion by 2028, with a compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) of 10.5% from 

2023 to 2028, faster than the overall pharmaceutical market and three times higher than the small molecules 

 
11 Large molecules or biologics refer to vaccines, antibody therapies, recombinant proteins, vaccines, cell and 

gene therapies and peptides. 

Source: Frost & Sullivan 

544.8
697.3

960.4

294.5

340.7

427.2

206.1

292.1

391.3

58.0

78.7

115.9

32.5

41.8

60.8

1135.8

1450.6

1955.6

50.0

250.0

450.0

650.0

850.0

1050.0

1250.0

1450.0

1650.0

1850.0

2018 2023 2028F

G
lo

b
a

l 
P

h
a

rm
a
 M

a
rk

e
t,

 U
S

D
 B

il
li

o
n Global Pharma Market by Region, 

2018 - 2028F

North America Europe
Asia Pacific Latin America
RoW Total

Source: Frost& Sullivan

5.1%

3.0%

7.2%

6.3%

5.2%

6.6%

4.6%

6.0%

8.1%

7.8%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

North America

Europe

Asia Pacific

Latin America

ROW

Growth Rate of Global Pharma 
Market by Region, 2018 - 2028F

CAGR (2018-2023) CAGR (2023-2028F)

10.5%

2.8%

9.4%

4.4%

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0%

Biologics/ Large
Molecule

Small Molecule

Exhibit 2.3B: Growth Rate of Global 
Pharma Market by Modality, 2018 - 2028F

CAGR (2018-2023) CAGR (2023-2028F)

291.9; 
29.7%

480.0; 
33.1%

752.1; 
38.5%

844.0; 
74.3%

970.6; 
66.9%

1,203.5; 
61.5%

1,135.8
1,450.6

1,955.6

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

0.0

500.0

1000.0

1500.0

2000.0

2500.0

2018 2023 2028F

G
lo

b
a

l 
P

h
a

rm
a
 M

a
rk

e
t,

 
U

S
D

 B
il

li
o

n
; 

%
 o

f 
to

ta
l

Exhibit 2.3A: Global Pharma Market by 
Modality, 2018 - 2028F

Biologics/ Large Molecule Small Molecule



 

193 

 

market. The high growth of large molecules is driven by the increasing adoption of innovations such as 

immunotherapies, antibody-drug conjugates, gene and cell therapies. 

 
 

Global Pharmaceutical Market by Drug Type  

 

Innovator drugs will keep gaining market share with breakthrough science and expanded utilization to 

new therapy areas.  

 

Innovator drugs refer to first drugs created containing specific active ingredients and undergo approval or patent 

process for use. Generic drugs, on the other hand, refer to pharmaceutical drugs that have the same chemical 

composition as the original innovator drug and can be sold by companies after the patent on the original drug 

expires. 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan 
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Global Pharma Market by Therapy Area 

 

The therapy areas with the highest forecast spending are Oncology, Immunology, Diabetes, Cardiovascular, and 

Neurology with 19.1%, 8.3%, 8.0%, 5.5%, and 4.5% spending in 2028 respectively.  

 

 

 
 

Oncology Spending Is On The Rise 

 

The global spending on Oncology medicine has increased from USD 137 billion in 2019 to USD 216 billion in 

2023, and the spending is expected to reach USD 440 billion in 2028 with a CAGR of 15.3% between 2023 and 

2028.12 As novel treatments continue to be launched for the treatment of cancer, the spending on Oncology drugs 

is expected to grow at a higher rate compared to other therapies and lead in global medicine spending in 2028. 

 
12 IQVIA, Global Onclogy Trends 2024. 
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Global Pharmaceutical Innovator R&D  

 

Pharmaceutical R&D Value Chain 

 

 

 
 

Global Pharmaceutical Innovator R&D Spend Trends 

 

Global pharmaceutical innovator R&D spending is expected to increase at a CAGR of 3.3% between 2023 

and 2028. Pharmaceutical R&D spending includes R&D spends by both pharmaceutical companies as well 

as biotechnology companies (together referred to as ñPharma innovatorsò) 

 

 

 

Number of Active Projects in the Pipeline (2018-2024) 

 

In 2024, the total R&D pipeline growth of 7.2% from the previous year of 2023 was majorly driven by 

registration (28.9%), followed by in Phase I (13.5%). The CAGR of Phase I was highest from 2018 to 2024 at 

9.7%, followed by Preclinical, at 7.6%. 

 

R&D Pipeline by Phase, Global, 2018-2024* 
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2018 8,040 2,127 2,360 1,006 214 150 1,199 

213.8

276.8

325.0

2018 2023 2028F

G
lo

b
a

l 
R

&
D

 E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

, 
U

S
D

 B
il

li
o

n

Global R&D Expenditure, 2018 - 2028F

CAGR (2018-2023) = 5.3%
CAGR (2023-2028) =3.3%

Source: Pharmaprojects,EvaluatePharma,Frost& Sullivan



 

196 

 

Years Preclinical Phase I Phase II Phase III Phase IV Registered Launched 

2019 8,520 2,281 2,576 1,009 199 152 1,273 

2020 9,646 2,516 2,694 1,020 245 130 1,324 

2021 10,223 2,676 2,747 1,029 267 150 1,337 

2022 11,351 2,947 2,922 1,119 231 170 1,240 

2023 11,835 3,263 3,131 1,229 254 135 1,297 

2024* 12,485 3,703 3,374 1,248 270 174 1,425 

CAGR 7.6% 9.7% 6.1% 3.7% 4.0% 2.5% 2.9% 
Source: *Pharmaprojects (as of Jan 2024), Frost & Sullivan Analysis       

 

R&D Pipeline by Therapy areas 

 

Among the therapy areas Oncology drugs have the highest share of the total pipeline (40.1%), followed by 

Biotechnology (39.9%) and Neurological drugs (16.3%). The number of Oncology drugs in the pipeline has grown 

from 7,772 in 2022 to 9,142 in 2024 at a CAGR of 8.5%.  

 

 
 

 
 

Share of Oncology Pipeline 

 

The share of Oncology drugs in the total Pharmaceutical R&D pipeline has increased from 34.1% in 2018 to 

40.1% in 2024. The increase in the Oncology drug pipeline is due to high disease burden, patientôs willingness to 
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pay, growing investment in Oncology research, improved availability of clinical and real-word data, and increase 

in partnerships between sponsors and Oncology data aggregators. 

 
 

Key reasons for increased R&D focus in Oncology 

 

High Unmet Need: Oncology represents one of the major areas of unmet medical need. Despite advancements, 

cancer remains a leading cause of death worldwide, driving substantial investment into research and development 

to find new and effective treatments. 

 

Innovation and Breakthroughs: The field of Oncology has seen numerous scientific breakthroughs, including 

immunotherapies, targeted therapies, and personalized medicine. These innovations have shown significant 

potential in improving patient outcomes, prompting increased R&D investment to explore and develop these 

therapies further 

 

Biomarkers and Precision Medicine: Advances in the understanding of cancer biology, along with the 

development of predictive biomarkers, have enabled more precise targeting of treatments. This precision medicine 

approach has led to more successful clinical trials and increased investment in oncology R&D 

 

R&D Pipeline by Modality  

 

Number of molecules in R&D stage on the rise; Large molecules is expected to dominate the market  with 

higher growth.  
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R&D Spending by Company Type 

 

R&D spend by Large Pharma form the largest segment of R&D spends; Small pharma and biotechs R&D 

spend expected to register the fastest growth over 2023-28F  

 

Large pharma companies contributed 63.8% of R&D expenditures in 2023 and growing at a CAGR of 5.3% during 

2018-23.  Going forward, R&D spend by small pharma and biotech companies is expected to grow faster and 

their combined share is expected to grow from 21.7% of global R&D expenditure in 2023 to 25.7% by 2028.  

 

¶ The small pharma and biotech companies are expected to register a healthy growth rate of 4.6% and 7.4% 

respectively over 2023-2028. The share of R&D spends by biotechs are robust, led by the availability of 

venture capital (VC) funding for early-stage biotech companies. Venture Capital investments in this sector 

has surged from USD 17.1 billion in 2018 to USD 21.4 billion in 2023. Increasing ease of technology access 

and drug discovery is also enabling higher innovation from small pharma and biotech companies.  

 

 
 

With an uptick in Biotech funding in recent years, R&D spend by these companies is expected increase in 

the near term. Biotechs and small pharma have led the new drug approvals in the last 5 years and this trend 

will continue  

 

Biotechs and small venture-capital-backed pharma startups have been the key drivers of innovation in recent years. 

From 2018-2023, the FDA approved 216 small molecule (NCE) drugs, of which 105 (49%) were developed by 

small pharma companies and biotechs. The trend is expected to continue and over 2024-2028F, 48% of NCEs will 

be by small pharma companies and biotechs, with biotech comprising 22% of the NCEs. 

136.6 139.7 151.2 155.9 158.8
176.7

194.6

30.2 30.9
34.5 33.6 38.1

40.1

46.8

8.9 9.1
9.8 12.3 11.2

11.6

14.5

38.1 42.6
49.0 49.5 48.5

48.4

69.1

213.8
222.3

244.5 251.3 256.6
276.8

325.0

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2028F

G
lo

b
a

l 
R

&
D

 S
p

e
n

d
in

g
, 
U

S
D

 B
il

li
o

n

Global R&D Spending by Company Size, 2018-2028F

Large Mid-Size Small Biotech

Small Pharma CAGR 2023-28 : 4.6%
Biotech CAGR 2023-28 : 7.4%

Source: Pharmaprojects,EvaluatePharma,Frost& Sullivan



 

199 

 

 
 

Patent Cliff and Loss of Exclusivity  

 

Loss of exclusivity (patent expiry) of innovator drugs opens opportunities for generic drug companies in emerging 

markets such as India.  Once the patent of an innovator drug expires, other companies can make and sell the same 

composition drugs, known as generic drugs. The generic drug segment accounts for 49.2% of the total 

pharmaceutical market by revenue in 2023, has grown at a CAGR of 4.5% (2018-2023), and is projected to grow 

at a CAGR of 5.0% between 2023 and 2028, reaching a value of USD 909 billion by 2028.  

 

The loss-of-exclusivity (LoE) of innovator drugs will not only boost the demand of Bioavailability and 

Bioequivalence studies  for biosimilars and generics drugs, but also drive the R&D investments of sponsors, 

benefiting the CRO industry. Many of the pharmaôs biggest revenue generating products are facing loss of 

exclusivity and there is USD 14.1 billion in US Sales at risk in 2024. A total of 107 drugs are expected to lose 

their patents by 202513. Between 2024 and 2028, the total brand loss due to LoE in 10 developed markets is 

projected to be USD 192 billion, twice the value of 2019 to 2023. 14 

 

The upcoming expiry events over the next five years will offer significant revenue potential for manufacturers of 

generic and biosimilar drugs to maintain their operations. This is especially important given the relatively low 

number of expiry events in the past five years, which were at historically low levels. 

 

 
13 Drug Patent Watch  

14 IQVIA Global Use of Medicines Report 
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GLOBAL PHARMACEUTICAL INNOVATOR R&D  ï INCREASING TREND OF OUTSOURCING 

 

The pharmaceutical and biotech industry is characterized by certain challenges, notably the R&D expertise and 

associated costs required to develop portfolio of increasingly complex drugs, the high capital expenditure required 

to establish and maintain manufacturing units, the need for technical know-how and trained workforce, increasing 

pricing pressure from payors and governments alike, navigating disruptions within the supply chain, and 

regulatory compliance, among others. As a result of these challenges, global pharmaceutical companies have 

sought to control their costs and improve their efficiency, and the industry has witnessed a trend of increased R&D 

outsourcing by pharmaceutical companies.  

 
 

The pharmaceutical industry has long relied on R&D to bring innovative therapies to market. However, due to the 

increasing complexity of drug development, stringent regulatory requirements, and rising costs, pharmaceutical 

companies have increasingly turned to outsourcing R&D functions. Outsourcing R&D has emerged as a strategic 

approach to enhance efficiency, reduce costs, and access specialized expertise. The overall penetration of the 

global R&D outsourcing services market increased from 36.7% in 2018 to 41.1% in 2023. The penetration is 

further expected to grow to 46.6% by 2028F. 

 

 
 

Pharma companies operate in a highly competitive environment and innovation is critical for their survival. R&D 

is the backbone of this innovation, requiring substantial investments and strategic decisions regarding whether to 

conduct R&D in-house or outsource to external providers. Large pharma companies prefer to conduct R&D 

activities in-house more than those of mid-sized and small pharma companies and have outsourcing penetration 

rate of 43% in 2023. Mid-sized and small pharma companies have outsourcing penetration rates of 68% and 90% 

respectively. Emerging companies, on the other hand, have a 100% outsourcing penetration rate.  

 

R&D Trends on Rare Diseases 

 

Rare disease trial activity remains robust, experiencing less slowdown compared to trials targeting larger 

populations. Research on rare diseases is predominantly concentrated oncology specialty, whereas larger 

population studies address a broader range of conditions. Neurology specialty accounted for 10% of rare disease 

trials, showing a 26% decline in 2023, with activity spanning both rare and larger population diseases. 
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Over the past year, rare disease trials saw a smaller decline (8%) compared to a 20% drop in larger population 

trials. Oncology dominated rare disease trial initiations, representing an average of 70% over the last decade. 

Although rare disease oncology trials decreased by 8% in 2023, their numbers remained above pre-pandemic 

levels. Meanwhile, larger population oncology trials grew by 11% in the same period. Within rare diseases, trial 

starts for immunology, cardiovascular, and vaccines increased by 8%, 10%, and 12%, respectively, in 2023 

compared to 2022, whereas other areas saw declines. For larger population diseases, trial starts declined across all 

areas except oncology, and all areas except vaccines had fewer starts than in 2020. 

 

Rare diseases accounted for 44% of trial initiations in 2023 and an average of 42% over the past decade (2013-

2023). These consistent figures align with the higher success rates of rare disease research and their representation 

in 50% of US new active substance (NAS) launches over the last five years.  

Rare Diseases(1)  Emerging as R&D Focus Area 

 

 
Source: IQVIA, Pharma R&D Annual Review 2023 by Citeline Clinical, Secondary Research, Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

Note: (1) Any disease that has 4 cases/10,000 people; (2) Multiple myeloma, Leukemia and Lymphoma ï comprise 90%+ share of heme-onco 
trials 

 

Real-World Evidence (RWE) Overview and its Importance for Stakeholders 

 

RWE has emerged as a critical component in the decision-making process across various sectors, particularly in 

healthcare and pharmaceuticals. RWE is critical to bolster disease understanding and bridge gap between trials 

and everyday practice. In 2023, the global RWE market was valued at USD 4.1 billion and is expected to grow to 

USD 5.9 billion by 2026F at a CAGR of 13% over 2023 and 2026.  

 
Importance of RWE for Stakeholders 

 

¶ Regulatory ï Need for real world proof points of therapy safety & efficacy 

¶ Payer ï Interest in RWE to enable value-based care and inform coverage decisions 

¶ Provider ï Persistent demand for real-world insights to improve care decisions 

¶ Patients ï Benefit from RWE enabling more insights into quality of life 
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Acceptance of RWE in Clinical Trials and Drug Approval 

 
RWE is derived from data collected outside the controlled environments of randomized clinical trials (RCTs). It 

provides insights into how medical interventions perform in routine clinical settings, leveraging information from 

electronic health records (EHRs), claims data, patient registries, wearable devices, and other sources. In recent 

years, RWE has gained prominence in clinical trials and drug approval due to its potential to complement 

traditional RCTs and enhance decision-making processes. Based on the RWE, rare diseases accounted for 39% of 

FDA approvals over 2014-2023, followed by oncology (26%).  

 

Market growth driver of RWE  

 

 
 

Drug Development Cost and Drug Approval Timeline 

 

Based on a study of the top 20 pharmaceutical companies, in 2022, the average cost to develop a drug and 

commercialize it to market was USD 2.284 billion, while in 2019, the same cost was USD 1.986 billion 

(including the cost of failure). The sharp cost increase in 2022 was observed due to an increase in average 

cycle time lengths (the time taken from the advent of trials until approvals). The average cycle time in 2021 

39%

26%

35%

FDA Approvals based on Real World Evidence 
(RWE), 2014-2023

Rare Diseases Oncology Others

Source: IQVIA - January2024, Frost & Sullivan
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was 6.9 years and increased to 7.02 years in 2022, implying that the existing drugs were spending a longer 

time in the existing clinical phase, thereby increasing costs. Since early 1900, the cost of drug approval has 

doubled from USD 1,000 to USD 1,200 million in the 1990 to early 2000s to USD 1,300 to USD 3,000 in the 

2000s to 2020s.  

 

Some factors leading to increased cost and time for drug development and commercialization:  

 

5) The pharmaceutical industry is observing a shift towards biologics and biosimilar drugs due to better drug 

targeting, higher efficacies, reduced side effects and better clinical outcomes. These niche products 

demand higher complexities in the development of the required technology. The Fmyriad of technologies 

and platforms for DNA, RNA, proteins, and cell modalities dictates higher R&D expenses, a skilled 

workforce with the desired scientific capabilities, and longer times for drug development.  

 

6) Earlier, companies were more focused on the therapy areas with higher prevalence and a higher disease 

burden. But, in recent times, with growing scientific risk appetites, with an increased focus on complex 

disease conditions with a lower prevalence, the R&D is moving towards disease pathways with limited 

historical research data leading to higher pipeline attrition rates. 

 

7) Drug providers seek approvals from multiple regulatory bodies to increase their market presence in 

different geographical regions. Factors like multiple regulatory approvals and the regulatory processes 

becoming more stringent in recent years have impacted R&D costs and the time required for 

commercialization.  

 

Due to the above factors, Pharma innovators look to outsource drug development and commercialization to 

CROs.  

 

Key Drivers for R&D Outsourcing  

 

A drugôs average peak sales forecast has decreased over time. Multiple factors like increased duration and costs 

for drug development, government pricing caps, and value-based payment models have impacted drug return on 

investment. Further, with the industry gearing toward personalized therapies, biologics, and biosimilars, the costs 

of developing these assets are exceedingly high, increasing the pressure on the return on investment.  

 

Below are details on key challenges faced by pharmaceutical companies leading to increasing preference for 

outsourcing in recent years: 

 

1. Increased Costs: Drug discovery is a complex and costly process comprising several stages. The average 

cost to develop and commercialize a new drug today exceeds USD 1 billion per drug, a tenfold increase since 

the 1970s. Setting up own manufacturing facilities to produce commercial and in-pipeline drugs is not cost-

effective for pharma innovators. The pharmaceutical innovators have responded to R&D productivity 

challenges by seeking to improve the return on investment for R&D spending by realising efficiencies through 

outsourcing. 
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2. Lengthy R&D processes with low success rates: With increasing complexity in drug technology and 

stringent regulations, drug discovery to commercialization timelines have significantly increased and doubled 

from average 6 years in the 1970s to 13.5 years in the 2000s.   

 

Only a small fraction of experimental drugs, ranging between one in 10,000 to 15,000, successfully transition 

from preclinical trials to regulatory approval and commercialization. Specifically, the composite success rate 

across Phase I through regulatory submissions was at a decade-low of 5.9% in 2023, compared to 6.3% in 

2022 and 7.5% in 2010. This further deters pharmaceutical companies from making investments in their own 

manufacturing facilities, as there is uncertainty on which of their pipeline drugs will be approved. 

 

3. Constraint of resources for biotechs and small pharma companies: Biotechs and small innovator 

pharmaceutical companies are mainly dependent on funding by financial sponsors. These companies 

generally are lean on resources, have limited infrastructure and may not have thorough experience in every 

aspect of drug discovery, development, and manufacturing. Overall, in 2023, VC funding for biotech startups 

was USD 21 billion. They had over USD 150 billion aggregate funding over 2018-2023. With greater access 

to capital, biotech and small pharma firms are increasingly outsourcing their services, especially discovery 

and development to contract service providers.   

 

4. Increasing focus on reducing fixed expenses: Rising costs of R&D, profit pressures arising from patent 

expirations and the need for greater flexibility have reduced the willingness of pharmaceutical companies to 

incur large upfront fixed costs associated with large scale R&D programs. Outsourcing allows them to convert 

a portion of their R&D budgets from an upfront fixed cost to a variable cost, giving them greater flexibility 

to shift strategic and development priorities in response to market conditions. 

 

5. Increasing regulatory challenges: The pharmaceutical industry is subject to stringent regulatory oversight 

and compliance requirements, which necessitate extensive expertise. Changing geopolitical dynamics can 

lead to new challenges such as IRA and Biosecure Act in recent times, making the environment for the pharma 

companies and biotechs even more challenging. The recently introduced Biosecure Act aims to prevent 

Chinese manufacturers from accessing US federal funding. This may lead to increasing diversion of business 

from US companies to other countries. IRA (Inflation Reduction Act) introduced in 2022 allows negotiation 

of some of the expensive drugs bought by the US national health insurance providers impacting the pricing 

power of the pharma companies. 

 

R&D outsourcing offers productivity benefits such as access to new technology, risk sharing and variable 

cost. Outsourcing of R&D activities enables Pharma companies to achieve significant cost savings and 

improve efficiency and productivity across the R&D value chain to remain competitive. Through 

outsourcing, Pharma companies can offset huge R&D spend as well as some of the procedural risks involved 

in the development of new drugs. 

 

Global CRO Market  

 

CRO Value Chain and Nuances of Drug Discovery and Development 

 

Outsourced R&D services for drug discovery, and preclinical and clinical research are offered by Contract 

Research Organizations (CROs) to pharmaceutical and biotech sponsors. Due to their ability to provide more 

efficient and cost-effective services than internal R&D, CROs are crucial in the drug development process.  From 

early-stage laboratory research to late-stage clinical trials, CROs offer expertise across the whole drug 

development lifecycle.  

 

Due to increasing investment costs, longer R&D cycles, low success rates, more pharma companies are choosing 

to engage with CROs. CROs can help significantly lower drug development costs, facilitate a more seamless and 

timely entry into new markets with varying regulatory requirements, avoid the expense and labor of managing 

capital-intensive infrastructure, and allow pharmaceutical sponsors to concentrate on their core skills while 

proactively mitigating any development risks. CROs have elevated their role and often emerged as co-innovators 

of biopharma companies which rely on outsourcing partner for drug discovery and development needs. By 

utilizing their extensive range of services, CROs can help lower drug development costs by approximately 30% 

when compared to in-house research.  
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CROs now provide integrated solutions for challenges across the entire R&D value chain 

 

Today, CROs form an integral and eminent part of the global pharmaceutical landscape, offering a wide range of 

services to pharmaceutical, biotechnology, medical device companies, governments, academic institutions, and 

other research entities. The drug discovery services offered include target identification and validation, lead 

discovery (high throughput screening, cell line generation), and lead optimization (in vitro studies for optimizing 

identified molecules for potency, selectivity, and ADMET properties). The drug development services offered 

range from preclinical development (in vivo PK/PD and DMPK testing for the drugôs efficacy potential and 

toxicity, process development) to clinical development (formulation development for developing stable drug 

composition and dosage, analytical development for PK/PK, bioavailability and bioequivalence studies and 

clinical trials (Phase I, Phase II, Phase III, Phase IV). CROs also offer support functions like regulatory affairs, 

medical communication, writing, pharmacovigilance, post-approval services, and Health Economic Outcomes 

Research (HEOR).  

 

CRO Value Chain, Global 

 

 
*Note: HEOR = Health Economics and Outcomes Research; RWE = Real-world Evidence 

Source: Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

Moreover, there has been an increased adoption of technology in clinical trails. The adoption of technology in 

clinical trials has revolutionized the way studies are designed, conducted, and analyzed. Traditional clinical trials, 

characterized by extensive paperwork, in-person visits, and static methodologies, are increasingly being 

supplemented or replaced by technology-driven approaches. These innovations enhance efficiency, improve 

patient engagement, and generate high-quality data, addressing many longstanding challenges in the field. 
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Adoption of Technology in Clinical Trials 

 

 
Note: (1) Electronic data capture, (2) Electronic patient reported outcomes 
Source: News Articles, Research Reports; Frost & Sullivan Analysis 

 

Global Outsourced CRO Industry and the Driving Tailwinds 

 

Pharmaceutical companies are increasingly outsourcing their R&D activities to CROs due to competitive 

environment, increasing drug development costs, government pricing pressure on drugs, and pressure to comply 

with multiple regulatory frameworks to enter global markets.  

 

¶ Increasing R&D Pipeline: Globally, the number of drugs in the R&D pipeline has increased from 15,267 in 

2018 to 22,825 in 202415, growing at a CAGR of 6.9% from 2018 to 2023. Further, the percentage share of 

large molecules in the R&D pipeline increased from 39.5% to 45.1% from 2018 to 2023, increasing 

complexities in drug development and the costs and risks of failures. Drug development is an arduous process, 

as screening candidate drugs begins with 10,000ï15,000 potential drug candidates. As they move down the 

drug development value chain, which can take 10-15 years, only 1 final drug is launched to market.  Hence, 

by outsourcing to CROs, pharmaceutical companies can mitigate their risks and reduce costs involved in drug 

development by shifting R&D expenses from capital expenditure to operational expenditure. They can also 

ensure a speedy time to market and launch the drug in multiple markets.  

 

¶ Emergence of virtual biotech companies. Virtual biotech firms are nimble, possessing the knowledge and 

adaptability to adjust to changing priorities, and have minimal overhead costs, as they do not have internal 

production or development facilities. They contract out their research to CROs without requiring an internal 

laboratory or physical infrastructure to operate. The rise of virtual biotech companies is contributing to the 

growing need for CRO services. 

 

¶ Loss of exclusivity: The pharmaceutical industry is on the brim of huge patent cliffs because of innovative 

drugs' loss of exclusivity (LoE). It will give rise to the biosimilars and generics markets, fueling the CRO 

market. The biosimilar market is rising, with a large number of drugs going off-patent. In 2027, it is projected 

that the total sales at risk is likely to be USD 65 billion, and the expected sales loss is likely to be USD 22 

billion.16 With the upcoming patent cliffs, biosimilars and generics will gain momentum, leading to increased 

outsourcing to CROs.  

 

¶ Limited in -house capabilities and operational constraints of sponsors. Factors such as high drug 

development costs, decreased return on investments, limited infrastructure capacity, increased drug 

development complexities, limited skilled staff with the required biological scientific acumen, increased 

heterogeneous regulatory compliance requirements for different markets, increased use of digital tools in drug 

development will also fuel the CRO market.  

 
15 As of January 2024 
16 Evaluate Pharma  
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¶ Government initiatives on biosimilar uptake. The biosimilar adoption in growing across the countries to 

contain healthcare costs, improve drug accessibility and increasing awareness of biosimilars among patients. 

The total number of biosimilars approved by FDA has increased from 16 as of December 2018 to 58 as of 

August 2024 and Year-over-year the approvals of biosimilars is increasing.17 The rise in the biosimilars 

market has increased the demand for bioanalytical studies for bioavailability and bioequivalence studies 

(BA/BE) to evaluate if a drugôs efficacy mimics the innovator drug successfully, leading to higher outsourcing 

for BA/BE studies.  

 

Global CRO Market Size 

 

The global CRO market is forecasted to grow rapidly at a 10.6% CAGR from 2023 to 2028. The CRO market 

was valued at USD 78.6 billion in 2023 and is expected to reach USD 130.3 billion in 2028. The CRO market 

will be driven by several factors leading to market growth and increased outsourcing penetration. Massive revenue 

erosion by pharma giants due to high patent cliffs, giving rise to the biosimilars and generics industry, will aid the 

growth of the CRO market. Furthermore, increased R&D expenditure, increased complexity of drug development 

due to increased biopharma modalities, and increased biotech funding giving rise to virtual biopharmaceutical 

companies are some of the factors that will foster growth in the global CRO market. 

 
 

Global CRO Market By Region 

 

The global CRO market is segmented into four major regions: North America, Europe, APAC, and the Rest of 

the World (RoW). While North America dominates the market with a share of 38.2%, the regionôs share is 

expected to witness a 2.0% dip from 2023 to 2028. The region has a strong base of existing CROs, a robust 

healthcare infrastructure supporting clinical trials, and housing some of the largest pharma companies in the world. 

The region is expected to witness a CAGR of 9.5% from 2023 to 2028, reaching a value of USD 47.2 billion in 

2028 from USD 30.0 billion in 2023.  

 

Europe is the second largest CRO market with a market share of 31.1% in 2023. Europe has a strong base for 

R&D with established research institutes, medical centers, centers of excellence, and some stalwart pharma 

companies. Additionally, it also provides a strong manufacturing hub for pharma companies. While Western 

Europe has dominated the CRO space with several key companies, Eastern and Southern Europe are now 

emerging as preferred destinations owing to the considerable cost advantage. The CRO market size in the region 

is expected reach USD 39.3 billion in 2028 from USD 24.4 billion in 2023 growing at a CAGR of 9.9%. 

 

 
17 FDA Biosimilar Product Information  
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MARKET DYNAMICS ASSOCIATED WITH GEOGRAPHIC SHIFT OF CRO SERVICES TO APAC 

 

 

APAC region will witness a high growth rate of 12.0% from 2023 to 2028, outpacing North America and Europe. 

The CRO market in the region is expected to reach USD 38.5 billion in 2028 from USD 21.8 billion in 2023. The 

APAC region offers several advantages, like reduced costs (compared to North America and Europe), higher 

population densities facilitating easier patient recruitment, and offering patient population diversity. The cost 

advantage of outsourcing to APAC is a major driver for outsourcing to this region as the region offers a cost 

reduction of 40% to 50% of clinical trials in North America. The region is witnessing increased disposable income, 

creating a demand for better healthcare systems. Within APAC, the southeast Asian markets like India and China 

are more attractive as they offer, a high population, increased disease burdens, lower costs of drug development 

and lower costs of labour in comparison to the rest of APAC, supportive regulatory landscape, and increased 

government incentives for foreign investments. The regulatory policies in major APAC countries like India and 

China provide a conducive regulatory environment for clinical trials. The Chinese government has introduced 

positive reforms to reduce the length of regulatory IND approvals of clinical trial applications from 265 days to 

65 days18. Similarly, through NDCT rule (2019), CDSCO of India has reduced the approval timelines for domestic 

trials to 30 days and global clinical trials to 90 days.  

 

India is also becoming a strong and favourable destination for outsourcing owing to the supportive government 

policies for foreign investments. The Government of India allows 100% foreign direct investment approvals for 

greenfield pharmaceuticals (investments for new foreign companies) and 74% for brownfield pharmaceuticals 

(foreign investments in existing companies) through an automatic route to promote the sector19. 

 
18 Clarivate ï Regulatory Reforms in China Enhancing Clinical Trial Review and Approvals 
19 Government of India ï Press Release 

12.7%

13.5%

15.0%

18.1%

9.5%

9.9%

12.0%

17.6%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0%

North America

Europe

APAC

RoW

Growth Rate of Global CRO Market 
by Region, 2018 - 2028F

CAGR (2018-2023) CAGR (2023-2028F)

16.5
30.0

47.213.0

24.4

39.3

10.9

21.8

38.5

1.0

2.4

5.3

41.4 

78.6 

130.3 

2018 2023 2028FG
lo

b
a

l 
C

R
O

 M
a
rk

e
t,

 U
S

D
 B

il
li

o
n

Global CRO Market by Region, 2018 -
2028F

North America Europe

Source: Frost& Sullivan



 

209 

 

 
 

CRO Industry by Value Chain Service Type  

 

The global CRO market is broadly segmented into clinical segments and non-clinical segments. The non-clinical 

segments comprise the discovery and preclinical phases. The clinical segment comprises the clinical trial phases 

of Phase I, II, III, IV. Bioanalytical and other clinical trial support services are a part of the different phases of the 

CRO market. In the early drug discovery stages of clinical research, non-clinical CROs are responsible for not 

only identifying potent drug candidates, but also for designing and conducting laboratory tests, analyzing the 

resulting data, and confirming that the safety of the potential drug is suitable to proceed to the next stage of 

development and human clinical trials. Clinical CROs, in contrast, are involved in the later stages of drug 

development, encompassing the stages of clinical research that involve testing a drug on human subjects from 

phase I to phase III or IV trials. The clinical phase of drug research tests the findings from preclinical studies in 

real-life conditions within the target disease population with human volunteers. 

 

The market size of non-clinical (Discovery and pre-clinical), clinical and BA/BE (Bioavailability and 

Bioequivalence) segments was USD 23.5 billion, USD 53.0 billion and USD 2.2 billion in 2023. Pharmaceutical 

companies have historically outsourced clinical trials and BA/BE studies more than the discovery and preclinical 

research. This is because the need for patent protection and maintaining control over the fundamental discovery 

process is higher during the early discovery and pre-clinical phases. The market size for Discovery services was 

valued at USD 13.3 billion in 2023 and it is estimated to reach USD 19.7 billion in 2028 at a CAGR of 8.2%. The 

Pre-clinical services market is estimated to reach USD 17.6 billion in 2028 from USD 10.2 billion in 2023 growing 

at a CAGR of 11.5%. The Clinical services market is projected to grow from USD 53.0 billion in 2023 to USD 

89.1 billion, at a CAGR of 11.0% from 2023 to 2028.  

 

With the upcoming loss of exclusivity of several blockbuster drugs in the coming 5 to 7 years, the market will 

witness a surge in biosimilars, increasing the demand for bioavailability and bioequivalence studies.  

 

Consequently, increasing the outsourcing for BA/BE and bolstering the growth of the BA/BE segment in the 

global CRO market. In addition, pharma companies prefer outsourcing to CROs as they offer qualified teams of 

scientific, medical, and statistical experts, a large network of volunteers to conduct BA/BE studies, a large bed 

capacity, adherence to GCP, GLP, and QAU systems, bioanalytical testing infrastructure. The BA/BE services 

market is expected to witness the highest growth of 12.6%, increasing from USD 2.2 billion in 2023 to USD 3.9 

billion in 2028. 
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Due to the challenges of recruiting patients and management of clinical trials, pharma companies prefer to 

outsource clinical trial services. The global CRO market for Phases I, II, III, and IV was USD 1.9 billion, USD 

8.5 billion, USD 34.4 billion, and USD 8.1 billion, respectively in 2023. It is expected to reach USD 3.4 billion, 

USD 13.4 billion, USD 56.3 billion, and USD 16.1 billion respectively in 2028. 

 
Level of Outsourcing Penetration Across All the Subsegments  

 

¶ Drug Discovery service Outsourcing. It is anticipated that the percentage of drug discovery outsourcing 

will increase from 28.4% in 2023 to 35.0% by 2028. This is a lower share compared to other phases, as 

pharmaceutical companies prefer to retain the discovery processes in-house due to the intellectual 

property protection and to safeguard their ongoing research and development endeavors and pipeline 

plans.  

¶ Preclinical service Outsourcing. The percentage of Preclinical service outsourcing is estimated to grow 

from 35.8% in 2023 to 42.5% in 2028. This growth is anticipated due to the growing difficulties with 

animal model systems and high preclinical trial failure rates.  
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¶ Clinical service Outsourcing. The percentage of Clinical services outsourcing is estimated to reach 

50.0% by 2028 from 45.3% in 2023. To assess the dosage and side effects of the medicine, Phase I entails 

recruiting healthy volunteers, which can be challenging for companies, whereas CROs have large 

networks of healthy volunteers and patients. Compared to Phase I, Phase II and III have a higher 

penetration rate of outsourcing. Many patients must be involved in Phases II and III to evaluate the 

medication's safety, effectiveness, and dose. Phase II involves 100 to 500 patients to investigate the 

effectiveness, adverse effects, and optimal dosage. Phase III trials are carried out on 1,000 to 5,000 

patients to verify the drugôs effectiveness, assess its safety further, identify any side effects, and compare 

its efficacy with the present treatment plan.  

 

Recruiting a large number of patients for clinical trials and managing the trials is a cumbersome task for 

companies; hence, the outsourcing penetration ratios are high for Phase II and III.  

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan  

Global CRO Industry by Modality  

 

While small molecules dominate the global CRO market, it is witnessing a declining market share. In 2023, the 

global CRO market for small molecules was valued at USD 56.2 billion and is forecasted to grow at a CAGR of 

10.2% from 2023 to 2028 reaching USD 91.2 billion by 2028. The share of the small molecule CRO market was 

at 75.3% in 2018 and it is expected to decline to 70.0% in 2028. 
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Source: Frost & Sullivan 

 

With the boom of the biopharmaceutical industry in recent years, the R&D pipelines have also witnessed a shift 

towards biology-based drug candidates. Similarly, the global CRO market is also forecasted to witness an increase 

in the market share for biologics. In 2018 the biologics market share was 24.6% and it is estimated to grow to 

30.0%. In 2023, the CRO market for biologics was USD 21.7 billion and is expected to grow to USD 38.0 billion 

by 2028 at a CAGR of 11.8%. The biologics industry has recently become more versatile and moved from 

primarily antibody and recombinant protein-focused to other complex modalities, such as bi-specific antibodies, 

fusion proteins, gene and cell therapies, and exosomes. With the increase in modality complexity and personalized 

nature of therapies, the associated risks and costs have increased, and the success rates have decreased, leading to 

higher outsourcing to CROs who specialize in biology-based capabilities. 

 

Key Trends and Dynamics in the Global CRO Industry 

 

1) Rise in Digitization  

 

The drug development landscape is quickly changing thanks to digital solutions such as AI/ML tools used for 

clinical trial design and management. These AI/ML-based computing systems play a crucial role in enhancing the 

randomized nature of trials by helping to identify and select patients for clinical trial recruitment based on race, 

gender, and age. By leveraging historical clinical data, these computational tools can predict randomized patient 

groups while also aiding in achieving economies of scale through predictive analysis for reducing timelines, costs, 

and remote patient monitoring. AI/ML tools offer valuable data-driven insights that can accelerate drug discovery, 

including in silico high-throughput screening and the use of natural language processing and statistical scoring to 

detect interactions between drugs, targets, pathways, and diseases.  

 

CROs are also increasingly incorporating digital platforms for managing clinical trials. Recruitment challenges 

lead to 80% of clinical trial delays, costing between USD 0.6 million to USD 8 million per day. Digital software 

can address these challenges by identifying patients in remote locations when recruitment at clinical sites becomes 

problematic. Decentralized trials are being widely adopted by CROs. For example, in 2020, IQVIA conducted 

more than 80 decentralized clinical trials in 40 countries. 

 

2) Evolving business models  

 

The CRO sector originated with a primary focus on small molecules and was engaged in specialized segregated 

functions. This made the Fee-For-Service (FFS) or Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) model the most common. FFS 

involves the CRO charging a fee for specific services, such as screening a library of compounds against a known 

target or synthesizing a reference compound, for a pre-agreed price. The FTE model entails the sponsor hiring a 

science project team at the CRO facility for a fixed time and paying a set price per FTE unit. 
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As the industry shifts more towards biopharmaceuticals, the complexities in drug development increase, leading 

CROs to evolve and offer more strategic partnerships for co-developing molecules with pharma sponsors. This 

transformation has resulted in a change in business models, with CROs transitioning to functional service 

providers (FSPs). In the FSP model, pharma sponsors have increased control over their data. CROs also 

collaborate with sponsors' systems and processes, granting sponsors access to data across all asset development 

programs. 

 

3) Exploring adjacencies across the drug development value chain  

 

Pharmaceutical companies are inclined towards a comprehensive solution that fulfills all their drug development 

requirements. Consequently, CROs are expanding their abilities throughout the entire drug development process. 

Sponsors are increasingly relying on CROs for drug development strategies and regulatory submissions. 

Therefore, CROs are shifting towards providing comprehensive capabilities across the entire drug development 

spectrum and worldwide assets. Furthermore, there is a lack of clinical research personnel in the field, which 

makes it challenging for pharmaceutical sponsors to recruit individuals with these proficiencies, thus intensifying 

their reliance on CROs for resources possessing specialized clinical skill sets.  

 

4) Heterogeneity in clinical trial patient population and trial recruitment challenges  

 

In 2022, the FDA released recommendations20 for boosting diversity in clinical trials. The recommendations urge 

the inclusion of more participants from racial and ethnic groups which are typically underrepresented in U.S. 

clinical trials. Variations in genetic makeup among patients from different geographic backgrounds can result in 

diverse reactions to specific treatments. The FDA's recommendations are aimed at fostering the development of 

medications that are effective across various racial and ethnic groups, but they will also pose recruitment 

challenges for sponsors, potentially increasing their reliance on CROs. 

 

5) Increase in Outsourcing 

 

Historically, traditional global pharmaceutical companies have relied on their internal research and development 

facilities to carry out activities related to the discovery, preclinical and clinical development of innovative 

molecules. However, in the past twenty years, these companies have increasingly been outsourcing various stages 

of their drug development processes to contract research organizations (CROs). This shift enables pharmaceutical 

companies to take advantage of the specialized expertise and resources offered by CROs, resulting in cost 

efficiencies, quicker development timelines, and access to advanced technologies. 

 

6) Focus on specialized CROs 

 

Given the increasing complexity of drug development, pharmaceutical companies are searching for CROs with 

specific expertise and capabilities. The demand for specialized preclinical services, such as toxicology studies, 

safety assessment studies, multi-drug and metabolite-based bioanalysis, and complex pharmacokinetic studies, is 

on the rise. Similarly, within the clinical development field, there is a growing need for customized clinical trial 

solutions tailored to specific therapeutic areas or patient populations. CROs that offer specialized services in niche 

areas like medical devices, rare diseases, and personalized medicine are well-positioned to take advantage of this 

trend. 

 

7) Increasing Operational efficiencies of the Clinical CROs 

 

Companies offering CRO services are increasingly using data analytics to enhance the design of clinical trials, 

recruitment of patients, selection of sites, and overall adherence to regulations. Complex algorithms are employed 

by these organizations to analyze extensive amounts of patient data, which includes electronic health records 

(EHRs), for the purpose of identifying suitable candidates for clinical trials. Moreover, real-world data and 

evidence are being incorporated into the global drug development process to offer more comprehensive insights 

into drug safety and effectiveness. 

 

Key Success Factors for a CRO 

 

6) Full -service offerings 

 
20 FDA Guidance Document - Diversity Plans to Improve Enrollment of Participants from Underrepresented 

Racial and Ethnic Populations in Clinical Trials 
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Pharmaceutical companies are increasingly seeking a comprehensive solution for all their drug development 

requirements. They are interested in collaborating with CROs that can provide complete services throughout the 

drug discovery and development process, spanning from drug discovery to preclinical and clinical trials, as well 

as post-marketing activities. Furthermore, CROs should also diversify their offerings to encompass regulatory 

affairs, medical writing and communication, pharmacovigilance, post-approval services, and Health Economic 

Outcomes Research (HEOR). At the same time, CROs must have the capabilities to handle the logistics of 

advanced and time-sensitive therapies such as cell and gene therapy, along with other ancillary services like 

eClinical Solutions for comprehensive data requirements. 

 

7) Intellectual Property (IP) protection 

 

Traditionally, pharmaceutical sponsors have been cautious about outsourcing drug discovery in order to safeguard 

the intellectual property related to the drug and its associated technology. Presently, the scope of intellectual 

property protection has expanded to cover all the data produced at each stage of development. With technological 

advancements such as next-generation sequencing, the amount of data being generated is substantial. Therefore, 

it is increasingly important to secure the data and adhere to regulatory requirements for data protection. 

Consequently, contract research organizations (CROs) should employ dedicated personnel to ensure compliance 

with GDPR and HIPAA regulations and guidelines. Additionally, they should possess the capabilities to safeguard 

clinical trial data from cyber-attacks. Moreover, for the regulatory submission of a drug, CROs should also adhere 

to data anonymization workflows, which include processing study data tabulation model (SDTM)/analysis data 

model (ADM) input, providing metadata and functional specifications, and offering anonymized procedural 

documentation. 

 

8) Specialty expertise (E.g. Oncology) 

 

Full-service CROs specializing in areas such as Oncology and Neurology have an advantage over CROs that are 

not specialized. For example, specialized oncology CROs ensure that every team member, including clinical 

research associates and data managers, has extensive expertise and experience in oncology trials. In addition, 

CROs focusing on oncology bring specialized infrastructure and processes and offer a wide range of oncology 

services, including the development and validation of biomarker assays and companion diagnostics to support the 

research and development of personalized therapies. 

 

9) Highly specialized scientific workforce  

 

Developing a comprehensive CRO requires the recruitment of skilled scientific personnel who are well-versed in 

the latest technology and can adapt to technological advancements. The team should include project managers, 

clinical research associates, physicians, nurses, well-trained lab technicians, and other support staff with strong 

scientific knowledge at all research sites. 

 

The scientific team should exhibit deep expertise and innovative thinking in their respective fields, which will be 

a crucial factor in setting the CRO apart in the industry. In the realm of discovery services, scientists need specific 

skills in handling analytical instrumentation, in silico screening and modeling, computer software operation, 

pharmacology, histology, pathology, physiology, analytical chemistry, drug metabolism, pharmacokinetics, and 

toxicology to add significant value for clients. 

 

10) Sophisticated and scalable infrastructure  

 

With increased digital adoption in global CROs, CROs should upgrade their current systems and digital 

infrastructure to incorporate the latest digital solutions to increase their overall efficiencies and improve 

performance. CROs should invest in lab-informatics systems like laboratory information management systems, 

clinical trial management systems, scientific data management systems, electronic laboratory notebook. 

Furthermore, CROs with biological capabilities additionally possess bioinformatics and in silico designing and 

modelling capabilities. They should work towards installing softwares that are highly interoperable and can 

connect with multi-branded instrumentation to enable easier bidirectional data transfer between instruments and 

softwares. These solutions should be installed to assist future expansion plans to create a common digital 

infrastructure across all sites. Furthermore, the CRO can build capabilities in Artificial Intelligence and Machine 

Learning (AI/ML) for predictive analytics and accelerated drug discovery, these highly specialized service 

offerings can serve as value additions and can aid in differentiation.  
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11) Successful delivery track record  

 

Pharmaceutical companies contract with CROs to expedite their drug discovery and development process and to 

reduce costs. Therefore, CROs must adhere strictly to allocated budgets and predetermined timelines. To combat 

potential delays or cost overruns, CROs must proactively address challenges and implement organization-wide 

risk management strategies. Transparent and effective communication with clients regarding challenges and any 

unexpected timeline adjustments is crucial. Enhanced collaboration between the sponsor team and the CROs teams 

can uphold a strong track record of success. 

 

12) Compliance and Quality Systems, etc. 

 

Dealing with various regulatory requirements for different markets, CROs need to establish internal frameworks 

to meet the regulatory demands of different regions. Additionally, they should implement Quality Management 

Systems (QMS) and QA/QC systems to guarantee the upkeep of high-quality standards that are in line with 

international benchmarks. 

 

Indian CRO Market  

 

India is poised to demonstrate accelerated growth in the CRO market  

 

The Indian Pharmaceutical CRO market can be classified into four categories by broad service types: 

 

¶ Discovery CROs offering the Medicinal and Biology Services. 

¶ Preclinical CROs offering the animal testing services. 

¶ Clinical Trial CROs offering the Phase I-IV clinical trial services. 

¶ Bioequivalence Clinical CROs offering the Pharmacokinetic studies in healthy subjects. 

 

The CROs that focus on Discovery, Preclinical, and advanced stage clinical development primarily concentrate 

on New Chemical Entities and New Biological entities. On the other hand, Bioequivalence/Bioavailability 

Clinical CROs mainly focus on developing generic drugs through Abbreviated New Drug applications (ANDAs). 

It's worth noting that several CROs in India, such as Veeda, Syngene, Jubilant, and Parexel, have the capability 

to offer a variety of the mentioned services, as well as end-to-end product development services. More than 50% 

of the CROs in India are engaged in service areas related to patient-based Phase I-IV clinical trials conducted in 

hospitals. 18% of CROs mainly provide clinical Bioequivalence/Bioavailability services from their in-house BE 

centers, conducting Pharmacokinetic studies in healthy subjects for ANDA submissions and generic product 

marketing authorizations, while also having the capability to conduct patient-based studies in hospitals. 

Additionally, 20% of integrated drug discovery and development companies in India offer end-to-end services, 

including chemistry/biology discovery, preclinical and clinical development services. Lastly, a small percentage 

(8%) of preclinical CROs offer animal testing services for pharmaceutical, biotech, and medical device 

companies.21 

 

In 2023, the India CRO market stood at USD 3.7 billion and is forecasted to rapidly grow at a higher CAGR of 

16.4% from 2023 to 2028 compared to the global market. In April of 2023, India surpassed China as the most 

populous country in the world22, with a large population of 1.42 billion people. The Indian population is 

characterized by dynamic youth, with 65% of the population being under the age of 35 years23. With a growing 

young population coupled with a high number of scientists graduating every year, India offers a huge talent base 

of  skilled workforce in clinical trial industry such as investigators, clinical trial coordinators, regulatory 

professionals and data scientists who are familiar with the operational process, compliance protocols and tools 

such as Electronic Data Capture (EDC) and Clinical Trial Management System (CTMS). A surplus of highly 

skilled scientific human resources is lowering India's labor costs. Currently, India accounts for 3 ï 4% of the 

global CRO market, and it is poised to experience strong growth in the coming 5 years. Furthermore, India with 

its strong generics manufacturing capabilities, contributes to 20% of the global generics by volume, provides a 

large market for BA/BE services.  

 
21 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Government of India. 
22 UN DESA Policy Brief ï India Overtakes China as the Worldôs Most Populous country.  
23 Times of India ï Indiaôs Growing Youth Population  
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Indian CRO Industry by Value Chain Service Type 

 

The market is witnessing high growth across all CRO service segments. The market size for Discovery services 

was valued at USD 1.2 billion in 2023 and it is estimated to reach USD 2.6 billion in 2028 at a CAGR of 16.3%. 

The Pre-clinical services market is estimated to reach USD 2.5 billion in 2028 from USD 1.2 billion in 2023 

growing at a CAGR of 16.0%. In 2023 the government of India amended the New Drugs and Clinical Trial Rules 

of 2019 to encourage the use of latest cutting-edge technologies like 3D organoids, organ-no-chip, advanced 

computational methods to test safety and efficacy of new drugs by replacing the use of animal models. The positive 

regulatory environment for conducting preclinical, along with the challenges of conducting in vivo studies inhouse 

will aid in the strong growth of the preclinical segment. 

 

The Clinical services market is projected to grow from USD 1.4 billion in 2023 to USD 2.9 billion, at a CAGR 

of 16.4% from 2023 to 2028.  

 

With the upcoming loss of exclusivity of several blockbuster drugs in the coming 5 to 7 years, the market will 

witness a surge in biosimilars, increasing the demand for bioavailability and bioequivalence studies. 

Bioavailability and bioequivalence studies are performed on small and large molecules. Hence for a generic drug 

to get regulatory clearance, BA/BE studies become critical to demonstrate that a generics/biosimilar drugôs 

efficacy mimics the innovator drug. As Indian players increase their focus towards biopharma, the demand for 

BA/BE is set to rise and will in turn bolster the outsourcing market for BA/BE studies.  

 

Drivers for the Indian CRO Market  
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Attractiveness of Indian CRO market  

 

 
 

1) India provides a significant cost advantage  

 

The decrease in drug development expenses is a major reason for companies to outsource to India, as it can provide 

a cost advantage of 40% to 60% compared to markets in North America and Europe.24 The difference in cost of 

labor between United States and India is 16.75%25. Various factors such as lower land, infrastructure, labor, 

reagent, and raw material costs contribute to reducing overall drug development expenses in India. Additionally, 

enlisting patients for clinical trials in India is more economical due to the  large patient pool and low operating 

costs  which provides a large base of patients and volunteers. 

 

2) Large population and high disease burden provides a large and diversified subjects pool (volunteers 

and patients)  

 

Pharmaceutical companies are increasing facing challenges with drug approvals due to patient recruitment 

challenges and reduced patient diversity in clinical trials. Globally 48% of clinical trial sites fail to meet patient 

recruitment goals and face patient diversity challenges. 40% of the US population is contributed by racial and 

ethnic minority groups, yet their representation in clinical trials is only 20%.  

 

As heterogeneity in patient population is increasing becoming a challenge, conducting trials in India can help to 

foster increased diversity in patient groups for understanding the drugôs response in multi-racial patient 

populations with diverse genetic compositions. Moreover, India offers a large patient pool with high disease 

burden for communicable and non-communicable diseases. India contributes to 15% of global disease burden for 

the highly prevalent diseases (respiratory infections, cardiovascular, diabetes, cervical cancer). Therefore, India 

offers a large and diverse patient population base, making it easier to recruit patients and volunteers.  

 

3) Skilled workforce availability at competitive costs  

 

In 2023, India became the country with the largest population, surpassing China with a large population of 1.42 

billion residents. India's population is mainly composed of young people, with 65% of the population under the 

age of 35. This positions India to benefit from a growing youthful population in the future. In contrast, China is 

experiencing a decline in the working-age population. In 2022, the working-age population (16 to 59 years old) 

was 875.6 million, accounting for 62% of the total population, a decrease from 62.5% the previous year. The 2022 

Ministry of Science and Technology review noted that around 25,000 PhD degrees were granted in India, ranking 

 
24 Emerging Trends of Scope and Opportunities Clinical Trials in India  
25 Cost Considerations When Outsourcing to CRO 
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it third globally in the number of PhDs awarded, following the US and China. Furthermore, the count of clinical 

trial investigators has doubled from 2015 to 2022. Consequently, India, with its burgeoning young population, 

presents an abundance of skilled workforce, thereby reducing labor costs, which will contribute to the growth of 

the India CRO market by providing the specialized skills demanded by the industry. 

 

4) A reliable regulatory environment supports the expansion of the CRO market 

 

Since 2013, the regulatory environment in India has experienced around 10 positive reforms aimed at promoting 

growth in clinical trial activities. Top 20 pharmaceutical companies in India have initiated 10% more clinical trials 

and the number of clinical trial sites has increased by 40% from 2014 to 2023.26 In 2015, CDSCO launched 

SUGAM online portal, a single-window interface to consolidate the Indian Drug Regulatory Framework by 

streamlining the CDSCOôs clinical trial approval process. In 2019, the óNew Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 

2019ô was established with an aim to fast track the accessibility of new drugs, enable continuous evaluation of 

data to improve safety, and to foster and support clinical research in India.  

 

The new regulations aim to streamline processes, strengthen IP protection norms, reduce timelines, provide 

exemptions and additional provisions to increase clinical trial efficiencies providing a stable and predictable 

environment for drug regulators. In November 2023, CDSCO initiated efforts to set up a Digital Drugs Regulatory 

System (DDRS) as a unified digital ecosystem and as a single window, single sign on and unified portal for all 

regulatory activities. The proposed DDRS is aimed at building trust and confidence in the quality of Drugs, 

Medical Devices, Cosmetics, etc., in the domestic and global market, effective enforcement of quality, safety and 

efficacy at the field level, and ensuring compliance to Indian pharmacopoeia & standards.27 

 

Regulatory evolution in the Indian Clinical Trial Market  

 

 
 

Moreover, India is soon to become a member of International Council for Harmonization of Technical 

Requirements for Pharmaceuticals for Human Use (ICH). This council aims to promote public health by achieving 

greater harmonization through the development of technical guidelines and requirements for pharmaceutical 

product registration28. India is also becoming an attractive and favorable destination for outsourcing owing to the 

supportive government policies for foreign investments. The Government of India allows 100% foreign direct 

investment approvals for greenfield pharmaceuticals (investments for new foreign companies) and 74% for 

 
26 Russia's loss can be India's gain in relocating clinical trials: Experts, Business Standard 
27 Pharabiz - CDSCO launches National Single Window System portal aiming at developing it as one-stop-shop 

for all approvals 
28 Pharmbiz ï India soon become an ICH member 
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brownfield pharmaceuticals (foreign investments in existing companies) through an automatic route to promote 

the sector29 

 

5) US BIOSECURE Act 

 

The proposed US BIOSECURE Act, which seeks to block US-based companies from using biotechnology 

equipment or services from select Chinese firms, potentially reduces demand for Chinese CDMO (particularly the 

demand generated by the largest pharma market in the world - US). This legislative shift is prompting global 

pharmaceutical companies to seek alternative markets for contract services if the purview of BIOSECURE Act 

expands to other Chinese firms as well. Pharmaceutical companies are already taking measures assuming the Act 

will get legislated. The BIOSECURE Act offers a huge opportunity for the Indian pharma and biotech sectors as 

it drives market share away from China to India. Foreign companies may collaborate with Indian firms to establish 

secure and cost-effective R&D and manufacturing partnerships. 

  

6) US Inflation Reduction Act (IRA)  

 

The IRA of 2022 constitutes a major legislative effort to address drug pricing and Medicare expenditure. IRAôs 

impact on drug pricing is expected to influence R&D budgets and strategies. The IRA has introduced new 

provisions to lessen the cost of certain medications, creating pricing pressure for some existing and soon-to-be-

launched medications. Decrease in revenues for pharma companies could drive outsourcing of R&D and 

manufacturing services. 

 

7) India can aim at becoming the destination of choice for óUS+1ô and óEU+1ô strategies  

 

Amidst rising trade tensions and geopolitical pressures, companies are constantly looking to diversify their supply 

chain and not be solely reliant on one country for raw materials, manufacturing, or any other services. India, being 

the largest democracy, with a rapidly growing economy and with 65% of the population being under the age of 

35Error! Bookmark not defined. , with positive economic and regulatory reforms providing numerous benefits for global 

companies looking to diversify their supply chain and looking to tap into Indiaôs potential. India has a competitive 

advantage among other countries by offering lower manufacturing labor costs, offering cost advantage of one fifth 

the labor costs of China. China's average manufacturing wage of USD 12.21 per hour, whereas Indiaôs average 

wage of USD 2.80 per hour30.  

 

Globally, the pharmaceutical industry is forecasted to face huge revenue erosion with a rising number of patent 

cliffs in the coming 5 to 7 years. Further with increased pricing pressure on drugs, and increased costs of drug 

development, pharmaceutical companies are increasing looking at reducing costs by expanding their geographical 

footprint in regions offering better cost advantage. US companies heavily rely on Europe and other countries for 

their pharmaceutical production31. India also offers several advantages to become the destination of choice for the 

óUS plus one strategyô.  

 

In recent times, Europe is currently witnessing an economic crisis post the pandemic; additionally, it was also 

highly impacted by the Russo-Ukraine war. Europe is witnessing high inflation rates, a shortage of energy 

commodities, an increase in unemployment, and exorbitant natural gas prices. The harsh economic conditions are 

forcing companies to stop production and, in some cases, exiting the European markets. The costs for electricity 

bills for heating have plummeted and are exceeding the monthly wages of workers in most European countries32. 

As a result, in these harsh conditions, European companies are increasingly considering relocating their production 

to other countries, and India proves to be a lucrative destination for the óEurope plus one strategyô.  

 

 
29 Government of India ï Press Release 
30 Indiaôs Rise ï Harnessing the China Plus One Strategy  
31 Pharmaceuticals are Heavily Outsourced 
32 Economic Times ï Europe Plus One  
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Key factors benefiting the Indian CRO market 

 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan 

 

Entry Barriers in the Indian CRO Market  

 

The Indian Pharmaceutical CRO market is marked by fierce competition among current participants. Many CROs, 

both local and international, operate in this market, providing a variety of services. Global CROs with extensive 

therapeutic experience and Indian CROs with similar capabilities contribute to the competitive landscape. 

Additionally, numerous pharmaceutical companies have internal research and clinical development resources, 

leading them to partially outsource to CROs. Competitive factors include pricing, brand reputation, comparative 

timelines, access to investigator sites, service quality, therapeutic expertise, geographical reach, and client 

relationships. To remain competitive in the industry, CROs must consistently innovate, improve their service 

offerings, set themselves apart, and maintain strong client relationships. This is evident in the Porter 5 force 

analysis for the CRO sector in India (See Exhibit 4.4). Overall, the Pharmaceutical CRO market in India 

encounters moderate barriers to entry, high buyer power, moderate supplier power, low threat of substitutes, and 

fierce rivalry among current players. CROs must distinguish themselves through specialized services, strong client 

relationships, and a focus on quality and efficiency to succeed in this competitive environment. 

 

Porterôs Five Force Model 

 
Source: Frost & Sullivan 

 
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































